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101
FENG ZIKAI (1898-1975)
Mother and Children / Calligraphy

A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper /  
ink on paper
Mother and Children measures 34 × 26.5 cm. (13 ⅜ x 10 ⅜ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Calligraphy measures 31.8 × 25.6 cm. (12 ½ x 10 ⅛ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Further inscribed and signed by Zhu Youlan (1909-1990) on the 
mounting of each scroll, each with a seal
Dated March, 1979
Dedicated to Shouren

NOTE:

The mounting is inscribed by Zhu Youlan, a native of Huangyan, 
Zhejiang, who was a renowned Buddhist scholar. He was the co-
author of Compassionate Life Painting Collection together with Feng 
Zikai, and was one of the key contributors to and preservers of the 
work. He had a close relationship with Feng Zikai and served as Vice 
President of the Shanghai Buddhist Association.
The recipient refers to Zhou Shouren, son of Zhou Gongfu (1909–
1966), the first Chairman of Wah Fung Department Store in Hong 
Kong. A calligraphic work by Ma Gongyu dedicated to Gongfu from 
the same collection will be presented in an upcoming online auction.

HK$120,000-250,000 US$16,000-33,000

豐子愷     襁負其子／書法-龔定盦詩     設色／水墨紙本     鏡框兩幅

《襁負其子》
題識：襁負其子。子愷畫。
鈐印：豐子愷、子愷漫畫
朱幼蘭（1909-1990）題裱邊：�守仁吾兄惠存，朱幼蘭贈，�

一九七九年三月。
� 鈐印：幼蘭

《書法-龔定盦詩》
釋文：�浩蕩離愁白日斜，吟鞭東指即天涯。�

落紅不是無情物，化作春泥更護花。
題識：龔定盦詩，子愷書。
鈐印：石門豐氏、美意延年
朱幼蘭（1909-1990）題裱邊：�守仁吾兄惠存，朱幼蘭贈，�

一九七九年三月。
� 鈐印：幼蘭

註：朱幼蘭（1909-1990），浙江黃岩人，著名佛教學者、護法居士，
《護生畫集》第四和第六集文字書寫作者，為該作的撰寫者和傳承者
之一，與豐子愷關係親密，生前為上海佛教協會副會長。

受贈人“守仁”乃周守仁，香港華豐國貨首任董事長、愛國華僑周公
甫（1909-1966）先生之子。另有同一藏家上款“公甫”之馬公愚作
品，將於網上拍賣呈現。

FINE CHINESE MODERN AND  
CONTEMPORARY INK PAINTINGS
中國近現代及當代書畫

29 OCTOBER 2025, 10:30AM
MORNING SESSION 
2025 年 10 月 29 日，上午 10 時 30 分
LOTS 101-200

29 OCTOBER 2025, 2:30PM
AFTERNOON SESSION 
2025 年10月29日，下午 2 時 30 分
LOTS 201-294

101

Property from a Private Hong Kong Collection   香港⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 101)
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104
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
The Eight Immortals

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on 
paper
138.5 × 69 cm. (54 ½ x 27 ⅛ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dated autumn, dingsi year (1977)

PROVENANCE: 

According to the present owner, the painting 
was purchased directly from the artist by the 
owner’s family in the late 1970s.

HK$300,000-600,000  
US$39,000-77,000

ˑ⻏༓     Ռ͘     設色紙本     鏡框     
 ː̐˒˒ໞθ

題識：�倒騎驢子張果老，稚氣尚存藍釆和。�
道行高深呂洞賓，道貌岸然漢鍾離。�
皇親國戚曹國舅，相貌古怪李鐵拐。�
蕭聲入雲韓湘子，婷婷玉立仙姑何。�
丁巳（1977年）秋日，丁衍庸寫於思文堂。

鈐印：牛鈢、虎、蘇軒

來源：�據現藏家介紹，本作乃其家族於1970年代
末直接購自畫家。

102
GUAN LIANG (1900-1986)
Drunken Li Bai

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
67.2 × 65.3 cm. (26 ½ x 25 ¾ in.)
Entitled and signed, with two seals of the artist

PROVENANCE: 

Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 9 April 2007,  
Lot 1029.

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000

㠜⨒     ૲Ⅾ㔽ങ     設色紙本     鏡框

題識：太白醉寫。番禺關良。

鈐印：關良水墨、八十後作

來源：香港蘇富比，中國書畫拍賣，2007年4月9日，編號1029。

103
GUAN LIANG (1900-1986)
Opera Figures

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
116 × 82.5 cm. (45 ⅝ x 32 ½ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated winter, renyin year (1962)

PROVENANCE: 

Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 9 April 2007,  
Lot 1030.

HK$80,000-150,000 US$11,000-20,000

㠜⨒     ᆬᕆ͂Ḷ     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐Վ̤ໞθ

題識：壬寅（1962年）初冬，關良。

鈐印：良公、紙上觀戲

來源：香港蘇富比，中國書畫拍賣，2007年4月9日，編號1030。

102

103 104

From a Private Hong Kong Collection   香港⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 104)Property from a Private Hong Kong Collection   香港⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 102-103)
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105
SHI HU (1942-2023)
Heavenly Warriors

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and acrylic on paper
126.8 × 88.8 cm. (49 & x 35 in.)
Inscribed and signed by the artist
Dated 1999

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, 20th Century Chinese Art,  
27 November 2005, Lot 252.

LITERATURE: 

Paintings by Shi Hu, University Museum and Art Gallery, 
The University of Hong Kong, Hong Kong, June 2000, 
pp.50'51.

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000

⊆ⴳ     ૱Ւ     水墨ˣᴋ紙本     鏡框     ː̐̐̐ໞθ

題識：99，石虎。

來源：�香港佳士得，二十世紀中國藝術，2005年11月27日，
編號252。

出版：�《石虎繪畫》，香港大學美術博物館，香港，2000年�
6月，第50-51頁。

107
SUN HAO (B. 1980)
Golden Years

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink, colour and gold leaf on paper
102 × 165 cm. (40 ( x 65 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated 2025

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-39,000

ವᨹ     ᨥ㕺ᢴᕖ     設色㕺┰紙本     鏡框     ̤ǒ̤̪ໞθ

題識：孫浩，2025。

鈐印：孫浩、雙木非林田下有心、梅花（肖形印）

105

107

106

106
HUANG HONGTAO (B. 1983)
Nameless Hill

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
99.5 × 88 cm. (39 ⅛ x 34 ⅝ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000

㷍☾᰻    ᴱܖ൷৭    設色紙本    鏡框    

題識：無名山城，紅濤。

鈐印：黃、紅濤、看看風景�
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108
LIU DAN (B. 1953)
Books on Paper 12

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour and collage on paper
38.5 × 56.5 cm. (15 ⅛ x 22 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-16,000

؏  ˹     書本ቄ㇋☵ֿ��     設色Ǎቄ㇋紙本     鏡框 

題識：

A�� 石板轉寫及描繪十五小時十三分鐘。

B�� 製版全過程二十七小時左右。

C�� 印製每張二分鐘。

D�� 右側書法七分鐘。

E�� 左側彩墨素描四小時零六分鐘。

F�� 中部越出圖象之筆法一秒半。

G�� 圖中其餘之穿插與裱貼約二小時三十六分。

劉丹製並記。

鈐印：丹、劉丹之印

109
LIU DAN (B. 1953)
Taihu Rock

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
38.4 × 44.5 cm. (15 ⅛ x 17 ½ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, guiyou (1993)
Dedicated to Guanhan

PROVENANCE:

Acquired directly from the artist.

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-39,000

؏˹     ૲᫷⊆     水墨紙本     鏡框     ː̐̐˖ໞθ

題識：�蘇州府所屬洞庭山，石產水涯，惟消夏灣者最佳。性堅
而潤，有嵌空、穿眼、宛轉、嶮怪勢。一種色白，一種
色青而黑，一種微黑青。其質文理縱橫，籠絡起隱，於
石面遍多坳坎，蓋因風浪中衝激而成，謂之“彈子窩”
，扣之微有聲。採人攜鎚鏨入深水中，度奇巧取鑿，貫
以巨索，浮天舟，設木架絞而出之。此石以高大為貴，
惟宜植立軒堂前，或奌喬松奇卉下，裝治假山，羅列園
林廣榭中，頗多偉觀也。癸酉（1993）年初春過檀島為
觀漢先生寫。劉丹。

鈐印：劉、丹、忽然客

來源：現藏家直接得自畫家。

108

109

In 1981, Liu Dan relocated to Honolulu, where he met Clarence Koon 
Hon Yee, a respected member of the local Chinese community. 
Yee quickly developed a close friendship with Liu Dan, frequently 
visiting his studio or dining together. During the period when Liu 
created his first Dictionary, Yee was a regular visitor to the studio and 
became one of Liu Dan’s closest friends during his time in Hawaii. 
The present works have remained in the family collection since.

1981年，劉丹移居夏威夷檀香山，因而結識余觀漢先生。余先生為當
地華僑，與劉丹一見如故，時常到訪工作室或共進晚餐，並多方為其
引薦人脈。在劉丹創作首幅《字典》之際，余先生亦屢次造訪，是藝
術家夏威夷時期最為親近的摯友之一。此兩幅劉丹作品由余氏家族珍
藏至今。

From a Private Hawaiian Collection   ૠ஖ૺ⏩́Ὂⳉ   (Lots 108-109)
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110
LI HUAYI (B. 1948)
Listening to Clouds

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
66 × 131 cm. (26 x 51 ⅝ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated 1998

PROVENANCE:

Kaikodo, New York; 
Property of a Lady.

EXHIBITED: 

Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre, Hong Kong 
International Arts and Antiques Fair, Li Huayi at 60, 4'7 October 2008.

LITERATURE: 

Li Huayi at 60: Paintings in the Yiqingzhai Collection, The Ink Society, 
2008, pp.48'49.
Li Huayi, Kwai Fung Publishing Hong Kong & Rizzoli International 
Publication Inc., March 2018, pp.52'53.

HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$77,000-150,000

ᖎ⬺ཕ     ໦઴⢗㣅     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐̐Ռໞθ

款識：李華弌。

鈐印：李華弌

來源：�紐約懷古堂；�
女士私人收藏。

展覽：�香港會議展覽中心，香港國際古玩及藝術品博覽會，“李華弌六
秩大慶”，�2008年10月4-7日。

出版：�《李華弌六秩大慶：怡情齋藏畫》，水墨會，2008年，第48-49頁。�
《李華弌：心寬山水遠》，季豐美術出版社與美國紐約Rizzoli�
International�Publication�Inc.，2018年，第52-53頁。

110

Property from an Important Hong Kong Collection   香港㕵⿀⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 110)

Listening to Clouds fully manifests Li’s expression of monumentality 
in his landscape. Rather than painting the landscape in panoramic 
view, the artist delineates the mountains, clouds, and pine trees 
in close-up details to create a harmonious beauty of sublimity and 
vastness. Li’s brushwork demonstrates a clear contrast between light 
and shadow. This innovation in ink paintings has come from western 
oil painting techniques from which Li sought inspiration.

As if leading the viewers on a journey of self-reflection, Li paints a 
personal and philosophical dialogue between man and nature – a 
dialogue connecting himself, the viewers and the many Chinese 
literati painters who came before him.

當代水墨先驅李華弌1948年出生於上海。早年他曾悉心研究傳統水墨
書畫，八十年代移居美國，並在三藩市開啟其西方美術的學習生涯。
在三藩市求學期間，經過對兩種不同畫派的研習，畫家逐漸發展出其
獨特而雄偉的山水畫風格。深受北宋時期山水繪畫傳統的影響，在加
利福尼亞州高山峻嶺的自然風光的薰陶之下，李華弌不斷嘗試將西方
後現代的藝術理念融入中國傳統文人題材中。

《幽壑聽雲》一畫極致體現出李華弌在其山水畫中壯闊之美的表達。
不同於傳統繪畫中的平遠、高遠山水，畫家更近距離勾勒山川、雲
霧、與松柏，渲染出對於崇高與浩瀚的自然和諧之美的創作追求。從
畫家的筆觸中，光與影的對比清晰可見，這一在水墨畫中獨具創造性
的表達方式則是受到西方傳統油畫技巧的啟發。此作猶如一場引領觀
者一同進行自我內省的旅程，李華弌在其中描繪出個人精神上與哲學
思想上的人與自然的對話。同時這也是連接畫家、觀者，與無數在他
之前的中國文人畫家的一場跨時空對話。

Contemporary ink master Li Huayi was born in Shanghai in 1948. He 
studied traditional ink paintings and calligraphy in his early years, 
and upon moving to San Francisco in the 1980s, he received training 
in Western art. His exposure to these two di*erent art schools has 
served as a guiding post to creating his iconic, majestic landscape 
style during his time in San Francisco. With influences from the 
Northern Song landscape tradition and the grand, monumental 
California landscape, Li explores the myriad of ways to combine 
postmodernist ideas with traditional Chinese literary subject 
matters.
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HE BAILI (PAKLEE HO, B. 1945)
Mount Huang Impressions 15

Hanging scroll, ink on paper 
66.5 × 66.5 cm. (26 ⅛ x 26 ⅛ in.)
Signed, with three seals of the artist 
Titleslip by the artist, with one seal

HK$160,000-260,000 US$21,000-34,000

αⅯ㕵     㷍൷ګㆀ��     水墨紙本     ⒥㍟

款識：百里。�

鈐印：何百里印、自在軒、何家山水�

畫家題簽：黃山印象。何百里筆。

鈐印：何百里印
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HUANG SHAOQIANG (1901-1942)
Thin Horse Pulling a Rickety Cart

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
172 × 90 cm. (67 ¾ x 35 , in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated 24 January, nineteenth year (of the Republic, 1930)

PROVENANCE:

Formerly from the Collection of Mr. Harold Wong.
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 1 May 
2005, Lot 328.

EXHIBITED: 

Hong Kong, Hong Kong Museum of Art, Twentieth 
Century Chinese Painting, 15 February -1 April 1984.
Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre, Joys 
of the Southern Brush - An Exhibition of Paintings 
and Calligraphy from the M K Lau Collection, 3'9 
October, 2022.

LITERATURE: 

Twentieth Century Chinese Painting, Urban Council 
of Hong Kong, Hong Kong, 1984, pp. 104'105, pl. 20.
Joys of the Southern Brush - Paintings and Calligraphy 
from the M K Lau Collection, M K Lau Collection, Hong 
Kong, 2022, pp. 118'119.
Exhibition catalogue, Joys of the Southern Brush - An 
Exhibition of Paintings and Calligraphy from the M K 
Lau Collection, M K Lau Collection, Hong Kong, 2022, 
pp. 44'45.

HK$50,000-80,000 US$6,500-11,000

㷍ഴི     ℬ㪐⊷㌹     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     
 ː̐˖ǒໞθ

題識：�在殘春時分，我曾跣足低頭，號哭而過那雨中的
繁區；炎夏當中，我也曾戎服搖旗，吶喊而過那
日下的長道！如今，秋雨瀟瀟，秋風颼颼，秋葉
飄飄；我卻趁著一部瘦馬破車，在這泥濘的道上
驅馳！我雖然免不了要奔投到那冬之原野，但，
誰又忍給這病了的老馬加鞭！？我不再號哭哩，
我不再吶喊；我且讓這一副焦唇，狂吻著這蕭瑟
的西風！十九，一，廿四，重錄舊作。少強。

鈐印：黃子萬年

來源：�黃仲方先生舊藏。�
香港蘇富比，中國書畫，2005年5月1日，�
編號328。

展覽：�香港，香港藝術館，“二十世紀中國繪畫”，�
1984年2月15日至4月1日。�
香港會展中心，“粵色畫意—梅潔樓藏書畫展
覽”，2022年10月3日至9日。

出版：�《二十世紀中國繪畫》，香港市政局，香港，�
1984年，第104-105頁，圖版20。�
《粵色畫意—梅潔樓藏書畫集》，梅潔樓，�
香港，2022年，第118-119頁。�
《粵色畫意—梅潔樓藏書畫展覽》展覽目錄，
梅潔樓，香港，2022年，第44-45頁。

112
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GAO JIANSENG (1894-1916)
Birds in the Moonlight

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
95 × 28.5 cm. (37 , x 11 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Leiquan

PROVENANCE: 

Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 1 May 2005, Lot 330.

HK$100,000-150,000 US$13,000-20,000

㭚ؓӣ     ૪ᕖ໦⏦     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：磊泉仁兄雅正，劍僧。

鈐印：劍僧

來源：香港蘇富比，中國書畫，2005年5月1日，編號330。

114
GAO JIANFU (1879-1951)
Seeking Food

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
123 × 26.5 cm. (48 , x 10 , in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 29 October 
2001, Lot 194.

HK$70,000-90,000 US$9,000-12,000

㭚ؓḎ     ⿍㨕     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：劍父寫生。

鈐印：�高侖、劍父之鈢、高劍父馬背船唇朱記、肖形印

來源：�香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2001年10月29日，編號194。

114113
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GAO QIFENG (1889-1933)
Heron and Willow Tree

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
143.8 × 40.2 cm. (56 ⅝ x 15 & in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated autumn, ninth month, jiyou year (1909)
One collector’s seal

EXHIBITED:

Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition 
Centre, Joys of the Southern Brush - 
Paintings and Calligraphy from the M K Lau 
Collection, 3'9 October, 2022.

LITERATURE:

Joys of the Southern Brush -Paintings and 
Calligraphy from the M K Lau Collection,  
M K Lau Collection, Hong Kong, 2022,  
pp. 64'65.

HK$150,000-250,000  
US$20,000-33,000

㭚ଂ෌     ᘎ៊⯣㵦     設色紙本     鏡框     
 ː̐ǒ̐ໞθ

題識：�己酉（1909年）秋九月，高奇峰畫。

鈐印：高畫士、奇峰長壽

鑑藏印：李氏時佑鑒藏

展覽：�香港會展中心，“粵色畫意—梅潔樓�
藏書畫展覽”，2022年10月3日至9日。

出版：�《粵色畫意—梅潔樓藏書畫集》，�
梅潔樓，香港，2022年，第64-65頁。

115

1909年，高奇峰先生十八歲，隨胞兄高劍父
赴日習藝，力學一年而返，寫成此作，除天
資聰敏之外，亦胞兄於少時指導之功。畫中
所見，獨立枯幹上孤鷺，睡姿造型無疑來自
寫生，栩栩如生，翎毛筆法呈現日繪韻味，
然枯幹及柳條飄葉則運用撞水、撞色、積墨
等法，屬二居隔山派之特色。構圓簡潔，聚
焦前景，背景空靈，境界寧靜，然而靜中有
動，作品優美之處，除欣賞畫工細緻之外，
倒要領略整幅畫面動與靜的構思安排，是反
調的動與靜協調，動在柳（背景）；靜是鷺
（主角），回味在此。

一何百里
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GAO JIANFU (1879-1951)
Plum Blossoms

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
59.5 × 28.5 cm. (23 , x 11 ) in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist
Frontispiece by Zhao Shao’ang (1905'1998), 
with one seal

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000

㭚ؓḎ     ᙴ⩈ॲ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

款識：劍父。
鈐印：劍父、甲申書畫同人籌募難童紀念章

趙少昂題詩堂：梅花圖。少昂題。
鈐印：趙

註：一九四四年初，烽火未歇，澳門以其特殊
政治環境，暫成避兵之地。當時難民如潮，糧
食匱乏，濠江各界於是年三月發起慈善書畫義
展，公推高劍父主其事。書畫界響應雲集，提
供作品逾六百，展售所得盡撥同善堂，充作難
童餐食之資。劍父更親撰〈書畫義展會感言〉，�
以誌此善舉。本幅《梅花圖》鈐有「甲申書畫
同人籌募難童紀念章」，可知為此項活動展品
之一，具此紀念意義鈐印的高氏作品傳世甚
稀，彌足珍貴。

116

118
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Lotus and Mandarin Ducks
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
69 × 137.5 cm. (27 ( x 54 ( in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist
Dated wuwu year (1978)

EXHIBITED:
Hong Kong, Hong Kong Museum of Art, 
Auspicious Emblems -Chinese Cultural 
Treasures: 45th Anniversary Exhibition of 
the Min Chiu Society, 25 November 2005'19 
July 2006.

LITERATURE:
Auspicious Emblems -Chinese Cultural 
Treasures: 45th Anniversary Exhibition 
of the Min Chiu Society, Leisure and 
Cultural Services Department, Hong Kong, 
November 2005, p.164, pl. 73.

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

ˑ⻏༓     ⫘⩈㲩㲲     水墨紙本     鏡框     
 ː̐˒Ռໞθ

題識：戊午（1978年）丁衍庸。

鈐印：叔虎之鉥

展覽：�香港藝術館，“千祥雲集�—�中國吉祥圖
案文物：敏求精舍四十五周年紀念展”，�
2005年11月25日-2006年7月19日。

出版：�《千祥雲集�—中國吉祥圖案文物：敏
求精舍四十五周年紀念展》，康樂及
文化事務署，香港，2005年11月，第
164頁，圖版73。

Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition 
Centre, Joys of the Southern Brush - Paintings 
and Calligraphy from the M K Lau Collection, 
3'9 October, 2022.

LITERATURE:

Yuan Hongshu ed., Paintings by Ding 
Yanyong: Selections from the L’Université 
Paris Exhibition, Original Press, Hong Kong, 
March 1973, unpaginated.
Aesthetic Images of Ding Yanyong’s 
Paintings, National Museum of History, 
Taipei, 2003, p.245, pl. B30.
Peintures et Sceaux de Ding Yanyong 
(Paintings and Seals of Ding Yanyong), no 
pagination.
Joys of the Southern Brush - Paintings and 
Calligraphy from the M K Lau Collection, M K 
Lau Collection, Hong Kong, 2022, pp. 194'195.

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,500

ˑ⻏༓     ⩄ⱗ⹻㲍     設色紙本     鏡框

款識：丁衍庸寫。
鈐印：丁

展覽：�香港大會堂，“丁衍庸巴黎展品預展”，�
1973年3月。�
法國，巴黎大學，“丁衍庸的書畫印
章”，1973年7月。�
台北，國立歷史博物館，“意象之
美—丁衍庸的繪畫藝術”，2003年8月�
5日至9月21日。�
香港，都爹利會館，“墨外之墨—梅
潔樓藏畫”，�2014年9月27日至2016年
3月15�日。�

香港會展中心，“粵色畫意—梅潔
樓藏書畫展覽”，2022年10月3日至
9日。

出版：�袁鴻樞編，《丁衍鏞畫冊—巴黎大
學畫展作品選》，運元出版社，香
港，1973年3月，無頁碼。�
《意象之美—丁衍庸的繪畫藝術》，�
台北，國立歷史博物館，2003年，�
第245頁，圖版B30。�
《丁衍庸的書畫印章》，無頁碼。�
《粵色畫意—梅潔樓藏書畫展覽》，
梅潔樓，香港，2022年，第194-195頁。

註：1973年，丁公應世界東方學會之邀參加
於法國巴黎大學舉辦之「東方藝術展覽」，
作為配合在巴黎召開之「第廿九屆國際漢學
會議」的一項文化活動。3月，香港中文大學
新亞書院藝術系系會主辦假香港大會堂舉行
巴黎展覽預展，展出作品一百五十餘幀並出
版畫集。7月，丁公赴法舉行個人書畫展覽，
巴黎第七大學並出版專集介紹。本作即為兩
次展覽參展作品。

1973年出版之畫冊，本作題識與石頭位置有
誤，應為書籍製版時發生錯誤。

117

118

Ding Yanyong and Zao 
Wou-Ki at Ding’s Paris 
exhibition venue, 1973, 
with the current lot at the 
background.
丁衍庸與趙無極於巴黎個
展會場，背後懸掛即為此
拍品，1973年。

117
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Cicada on Banana Tree

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
138.3 × 69.3 cm. (54 ½ x 27 ) in.)
Signed with one seal of the artist

EXHIBITED:

Hong Kong City Hall, Preview of Ding 
Yanyong’s Solo Exhibition in Paris, March 1973.
France, L’Université Paris, Peintures et 
Sceaux de Ding Yanyong, July 1973.
Taipei, National Museum of History, 
Aesthetic Images of Ding Yanyong’s 
Paintings, 5 August to 21 September, 2003.
Hong Kong, Duddell’s, Mesmerized by Ink – 
Paintings from the M K Lau Collecton,  
27 September 2014'15 March 2016.

18 19



119
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Album of Flowers and Birds

Album of ten leaves, ink and colour on paper
Each leaf measures 26.2 × 31.5 cm. (10 , x 12 , in.)
Three leaves signed, six leaves inscribed and signed, one leaf entitled, 
inscribed and signed, with a total of ten seals of the artist
Five leaves dated yimao year (1975)
Dedicated to Suxing

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese 
Paintings, 25 April 1999, Lot 26 ;
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 1 December 
2015, Lot 1203.

HK$50,000-80,000 US$6,500-11,000

ˑ⻏༓     ⩈㲄՞㦔     設色紙本     ՞㦔ڊ㟛     ː̐˒̪ໞθ

（一）�款識：丁衍庸。�
鈐印：丁鴻

（二）�題識：�千里搏擊一日還。�
乙卯（1975年），丁衍庸。

　　　鈐印：丁氏

（三）�款識：丁衍庸。�
鈐印：丁氏

（四）�題識：三餘圖。乙卯（1975年）丁衍庸。�
鈐印：蘇軒

（五）�題識：�老鼠偷油平常事，鄰翁見了只窺看。�
丁衍庸。

　　　鈐印：丁鴻

（六）�款識：丁衍庸。�
鈐印：丁鴻

（七）�題識：乙卯（1975年）丁衍庸畫。�
鈐印：丁氏

（八）�題識：�田園風味作家常。�
乙卯（1975年）秋，丁衍庸。

　　　鈐印：丁鴻

（九）�題識：江南嘉果熟薰風。丁衍庸。�
鈐印：丁氏

（十）�題識：�蘇興仁弟清賞。�
乙卯（1975年）愁意擾人寫此。丁衍庸。

　　　鈐印：丁鴻

來源：�香港佳士得，中國近現代及當代書畫，1999年�
4月25日，編號26；�
香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2015年12月1日，�
編號1203。

119
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120
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Lotus Pond

Handscroll, ink on paper
30.2 × 549.5 cm. (11 & x 216 , in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Baotian

EXHIBITED: 

Hong Kong, Duddell’s, Mesmerized by Ink – Paintings from the M K 
Lau Collecton, 27 September 2014'15 March 2016.
Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre, Joys of the Southern 
Brush - Paintings and Calligraphy from the M K Lau Collection, 3'9 
October, 2022.

LITERATURE: 

Joys of the Southern Brush - Paintings and Calligraphy from the M K 
Lau Collection, M K Lau Collection, Hong Kong, 2022,  
pp. 196'197.

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000

ˑ⻏༓     ⫘ਖ਼᪺㉎ॲڱ     水墨紙本     ᆿڱ

題識：�半生落魄已成翁，獨立書齋嘯晚風。�
筆底明珠無處賣，亂拋閒擲野藤中。�
為保田仁弟畫，丁衍庸畫並錄天池山人句。

鈐印：衍庸私鈢

展覽：�香港，都爹利會館，“墨外之墨�–�梅潔樓藏畫”，�2014年9月
27日至2016年3月15�日。�
香港會展中心，“粵色畫意—梅潔樓藏書畫展覽”，2022年10月�
3日至9日。

出版：�《粵色畫意—梅潔樓藏書畫集》，梅潔樓，香港，2022年，�
第196-197頁。

120
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121
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Frogs and Goldfish in Lotus Pond

Handscroll, ink and colour on paper
34.4 × 415 cm. (13 ½ x 163 , in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated renzi year (1972)
Frontispiece by Mok E-den (B. 1947), with two seals
Titleslip by Mok E-den, dated jiaxu year (1994)

PROVENANCE:

Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 7 October 2005,  
Lot 1166.

EXHIBITED: 

Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre, Joys of the Southern 
Brush - Paintings and Calligraphy from the M K Lau Collection, 3'9 
October, 2022.

LITERATURE: 

Mok E-den ed., A World of Wonderful Paintings by Ting Yin Yung, 
E-den Studio, Hong Kong, December 2009, p.56'57, pl. 37.
Joys of the Southern Brush - Paintings and Calligraphy from the M K 
Lau Collection, M K Lau Collection, Hong Kong, 2022, pp. 170'171.

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000

ˑ⻏༓     ⫘⩈ⴙⒿ㮾⶝ڱ     設色紙本     ᆿڱ     ː̐˒̤ໞθ

題識：壬子（1972年），丁衍庸。
鈐印：衍庸私鈢、丁

莫一點（1947年生）題引首：筆精墨妙。莫一點敬題。
� 鈐印：莫、鳥形印

莫一點題簽條：�丁衍庸先生荷花青蛙金魚卷精品。�
甲戌（1994年），莫一點題。

　　　　鈐印：莫一點

來源：香港蘇富比，中國書畫，2013年10月7日，編號1166。

展覽：�香港會展中心，“粵色畫意—梅潔樓藏書畫展覽”，2022年10月�
3日至9日。

出版：�莫一點編，《丁衍庸筆下的花花世界》，一點畫室，香港，�
2009年12月，第56-57頁，圖版37。�
《粵色畫意—梅潔樓藏書畫集》，梅潔樓，香港，2022年，�
第170-171頁。

121
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122
YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Gibbon

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
178.8 × 96.3 cm. (70 , x 37 & in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist
Further inscribed and signed by the artist, 
with one seal
Dated Lunar New Year’s Eve, wuchen year 
(1988)

HK$120,000-220,000  
US$16,000-29,000

ᜌ࠷᪩     ງ⶷ỗࣄ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     
 ː̐ՌՌໞθ

款識：善深。
鈐印：善深。

又題：�爾雅翼云：猴手如人，其聲嗝嗝若
咳，尤好攀援，其飲水輒自高崖或大
木上，累累相接而下飲，飲畢復相收
而上。�
巴蜀以產猿著名，巫峽猿啼為長江上
游名勝之一。詞人韋莊有句云：黃藤
山下駐歸程，一夜號猿動旅情。入耳
便能生百恨，�斷腸何必待三聲。相傳
在巴東三峽中，旅客聞到山中猿鳴，
聽到第三聲，莫不垂淚。宜都山川記
曰：峽長七百里，兩岸連山，畧無絕
處，重巖疊嶂，隱天蔽日。嘗有高猿
長嘯，泣者歌曰：巴東三峽巫峽長，
猿鳴三聲淚沾裳。戊辰（1988年）除
夕客中作此，楊善深。

鈐印：楊

122
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125
YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Roses Beneath the Moonlight

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink 
and colour on paper
51.2 × 72.5 cm. (20 ⅛ x 28 ½ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal 
of the artist
Dated wuchen year (1988)

HK$50,000-100,000  
US$6,500-13,000

ᜌ࠷᪩     ᕖ૪ἰΊ     設色紙本     
 鏡框     ː̐ՌՌໞθ

題識：戊辰（1988年）善深。

鈐印：善心
124
YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Homecoming

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
46.5 × 114.4 cm. (18 ) x 45 in.)
Signed with one seal of the artist

HK$50,000-100,000 US$6,500-13,000

ᜌ࠷᪩     ᢸ㓒     設色紙本     鏡框

款識：善深。

鈐印：善深居士

125

124

123

Property from a Private Malaysian 
Collection   㪏Ϝ⾾̯⏩́ᏻⳉ   
(Lots 126-127)

126
LI XIONGCAI (1910-2001)
Waterfall in Pine Forest

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink 
and colour on paper
50 × 83 cm. (19 ⅝ x 32 ⅝ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two 
seals of the artist
Dated August, 1969

HK$180,000-280,000  
US$24,000-36,000

㷔㢢ᇁ     ᖳᗇ㨒ᱟ     設色紙本     
 鏡框     ː̐Վ̐ໞθ

題識：�一九六九年八月寫於茨坪賓
館，雄才。

鈐印：黎、雄才

126

123
YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Goldfish

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
83.4 × 31.5 cm. (32 & x 12 , in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with one seal
Dated spring, wuwu year (1978)

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

ᜌ࠷᪩     㮾水兩⇃ᢪ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̐˒Ռໞθ

題識：�魚水兩相歡。戊午（1978年）春日善深寫魚。

鈐印：楊
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128
GUAN SHANYUE (1912-2000)
Returning Eastward from the Gorges

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
87 × 41 cm. (34 ) x 16 ⅛ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, thirty-fifth year (of the Republic, 1946)
Dedicated to Yulin and Madame Jinxun

PROVENANCE: 

Acquired directly from the recipient, thence by descent.

NOTE:

The work is dedicated to Guo Yulin, who was born in 
Hong Kong around 1905. During the Second Sino-
Japanese War, Guo taught English and worked as a 
translator at the Sichuan Aviation Academy. He was a 
close friend of Guan Shanyue, and maintained a close 
relationship with him after he returned to Hong Kong in 
the 1980s. 
The current owner’s father and Guo were sworn brothers. 
The work was gifted by Guo to the present owner around 
1990.

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000

㠜൷ᕖ     ֩෕ᖦᢸ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟      ː̐ौՎໞθ

題識：�三十五年（1946）春月，行將出峽東歸，因寫此以
奉瑾珣玉麟兄嫂法家博粲幷正。嶺南關山月同客蜀
郡。

鈐印：�嶺南布衣、關山月、關山無恙明月常圓

來源：直接得自上款人，並由家族繼承。

註：上款人為郭玉麟�，約1905年生於香港。抗戰期間，
郭氏曾在中國四川航空學院任教英文及翻譯工作，80年代
回香港。自40年代起一直與關山月保持交往，乃關山月摯
友，此幅即為畫家所贈。

現藏家父親與郭氏為義兄弟。作品約1990年由郭氏贈與現
藏家。

128

127
LI XIONGCAI (1910-2001)
Riding Horses in the Deep Mountain

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
68 × 136.8 cm. (26 ¾ x 53 & in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, guiyou year (1993)

HK$350,000-550,000 US$45,000-71,000

㷔㢢ᇁ     ᪩൷㌒㪐     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐̐˖ໞθ

題識：�深山躍馬。�
癸酉（1993年）春，雄才畫。

鈐印：黎、雄才

127

Property from a Private Malaysian Collection   㪏Ϝ⾾̯⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 126-127) From the Collection of Madame Emilie Chan   㡣ᄑଝૈᏻⳉ   (Lot 128)

Guo Yulin and the current collector’s father visiting Guan 
Shanyue and his wife
郭玉麟（右一）、現藏家父親（右二）1980年代拜訪關山
月與其夫人（左二、左一）
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129
GUAN SHANYUE (1912-2000)
Bamboo and Plum Blossoms

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
137.3 × 68.2 cm. (54 x 26 & in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dated spring, dingchou year (1997)

HK$180,000-280,000  
US$24,000-36,000

㠜൷ᕖ     ᙴⒿ㢴᪺     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     
 ː̐̐˒ໞθ

題識：�虛心勁節竹，鐵骨幽香梅。�
丁丑（1997年）春於珠江南岸隔山書舍。
漠陽關山月。

鈐印：關山月、九十年代、山月畫梅

130
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Kapok and Blue Bird

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
63 × 121 cm. (24 ¾ x 47 ⅝ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Baoling

PROVENANCE: 

Acquired directly from the artist, thence by descent.

NOTE:

The recipient of this painting was introduced to Zhao Shao’ang 
through his sister-in-law, who was Zhao’s student. This painting was 
painted specifically for him upon her recommendation.

HK$150,000-250,000 US$20,000-33,000

㉈ഴᒒ     ᕲᚧ⠣㲄     設色紙本     鏡框

題識：靈氣鍾南國。寶靈先生雅屬，少昂。

鈐印：趙、足跡英美法意瑞德日印菲諸國

來源：直接得自畫家，並由家族繼承。

註：上款人小姨王鷹為趙少昂的學生。本幅經王氏介紹，特別為上款
人繪製。

129

130

Guan Shanyue’s daughter 
Guan Yi (b.1945) with 
Bamboo and Plum Blossoms, 
2007
關山月女兒關怡（1945年生）�
與本幅《梅竹雙清》合影，�
2007年

Property from a Private Hong Kong Collection   香港⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 130)
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133
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Hibiscus and Wasp

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
106 × 43 cm. (41 ¾ x 16 & in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated summer, fifth month, gengyin year (1950)
Titleslip by the artist

NOTE:

Previously from the collection of Zhao Jingwu, Hong 
Kong. The same collection also includes calligraphic 
works by Deng Erya and Sun Wen (Lots 280'281).

HK$60,000-100,000 US$7,700-13,000

㉈ഴᒒ     㢿᧾⏰க     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̪̐ǒໞθ

題識：�雨洗秋姿著小紅，宵來池上覆西風。�
輕舒舞袖嬌無力，便醉搖搖欲墜中。�
庚寅（1950年）夏五月，少昂於嶺南藝苑。

鈐印：少昂

畫家題簽：雨洗秋姿。趙少昂筆。

註：香港趙鏡吾校長舊藏。同一收藏另有鄧爾雅、孫文
書法（編號280-281）。

132
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Two Birds on a Bamboo Branch

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
84.5 × 53.2 cm. (33 ) x 21 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated autumn, ninth month, bingyin year (1986)

PROVENANCE:

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 
26 May 2014, Lot 1558.

HK$60,000-100,000 US$7,700-13,000

㉈ഴᒒ     ᒰ࠯     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̐ՌՎໞθ

題識：�河山添壽色，共葆不凋心。�
丙寅（1986年）涼秋九月少昂時年八十二。

鈐印：趙、少昂、造化入筆端筆端奪造化

來源：�香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2014年5月26日，�
編號1558。

131
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Peony and Bees

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
84 × 38.7 cm. (33 ⅛ x 15 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated winter, bingchen year (1976)
Dedicated to Dafang

PROVENANCE: 

Formerly from the collection of Dr T. F Yeung (1932'2019) in Sydney, 
Australia.

NOTE:

Dr. T. F. Yeung was an otolaryngologist in Hong Kong. His collection 
included works by Lingnan artists such as Zhao Shao’ang and Yang 

Shanzhen. Many of these works bear his dedication and some have 
appeared in the art market in the recent years.

HK$50,000-80,000 US$6,500-11,000

㉈ഴᒒ     ḱ˹ⷍⶹ     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐˒Վໞθ

題識：�天上無雙豔，人間第一香。大昉醫生吾兄清賞。�
丙辰（1976年）冬月，少昂。

鈐印：趙、少昂

來源：悉尼楊大昉醫生�(1932-2019)舊藏。

註：上款人為楊大昉醫生，六十年代中期開始在香港行醫，1999年退
休后移民悉尼。所藏趙少昂、楊善深質精量豐，多具夫婦上款，近年
來漸次釋出市場。�

132131
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134
DENG FEN (1894-1964)
Celebration of Longevity

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
106 × 39 cm. (41 ¾ x 15 , in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist 
including one dated seal of gengchen year (1940)
Dated seventh day, fourth month, gengchen year (1940)
Dedicated to Weijia (Wu Weijia)
Titleslip by Wu Weijia, with two seals
Dated gengchen year (1940)

NOTE:

In 1974, Wu Weijia held a charity sale exhibition of his 
personal collection of paintings at the Hong Kong City Hall. 
Both lots 134 and 135 have exhibition numbers and prices 
written on the back of the mounting, indicating that they 
were among the exhibits at the time.

HK$40,000-80,000 US$5,200-11,000

㓫⩃     ⟱͘⎘૔ॲ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̐ौǒໞθ

題識：�群仙祝壽圖。�
庚辰（1940年）四月初七日，畫祝偉佳吾兄吳世長三
十初度，曇殊從心先生芬識歲月在濠鏡客中。

鈐印：鄧芬、從心先生、庚辰（1940年）

吳偉佳題簽條：�曇殊居士羣仙祝壽圖立軸。�
庚辰（1940年）浴佛節前一日誦先兄為余生
朝所寫。吳偉佳珍藏并記。

　　　　鈐印：吳、偉佳

註：1974年吳氏於香港大會堂辦個人作品及藏品展義賣。本
幅與下一件拍品包首上均有寫上展覽編號與及價格，均應為
當時展品之一。

135
DENG FEN (1894-1964) AND  
YU KUANGFU (20TH CENTURY)
Parrot / Quail

A pair of hanging scrolls, ink and colour on gold-
flecked paper
Each scroll measures 18.7 × 24.3 cm. (7 , x 9 ⅝ in.)
Parrot inscribed and signed by Deng Fen, with two 
seals of Deng Fen and one seal of Yu Kuangfu
Dated ninth day, sixth month, gengchen year (1940)
Further inscribed and signed by Wu Weijia on the 
mounting and the titleslip, with a total of three seals 
Dated gengchen year (1940)
Quail inscribed and signed by Deng Fen, with 
two seals of Deng Fen, including one dated seal of 
gengchen year (1940), and one seal of Yu Kuangfu
Dated sixth month, gengchen year (1940)
Further inscribed and signed by Wu Weijia on the 
mounting and the titleslip, with a total of two seals 
Dated gengchen year (1940)
Both scrolls dedicated to Weijia (Wu Weijia)

HK$30,000-60,000 US$3,900-7,700

㓫⩃ǍεٳḎ     㶄㳠／㳤㴁     設色Ვ㕺┨     ⒥㍟兩幅     
 ː̐ौǒໞθ

《鸚鵡》
鄧芬題識：�庚辰（1940年）六月初九日之夜為偉佳吳兄

寫此，題曰文采風流。匡父畫花，從心先
生芬識。

　　鈐印：鄧、芬、匡父之鈢

吳偉佳題裱邊：�夫子憐漂泊，相邀過草堂。�
尊浮桑落酒，鳥生雪衣娘。�

石色寒侵左，苔香細入牀。�
醉來如意舞，容得舊疎狂。�
芬父誦先庚辰（1940年）客居儀齋，常
一鐙相對，作竟夕之談。每於靈感所
至，則倚竹沉思片刻，乃執管作畫，無
論人物獸頭花鳥魚蟲，盡皆佳品，故余
所得，其此類作品者甚豐。此幀文采風
流，乃其傑作之一也。偉佳誌。

　　　　鈐印：吳、吳偉佳

吳偉佳題簽條：�鄧芬誦先文采風流圖。�
庚辰（1940年）客居儀齋時作。�
儀齋珍藏，吳偉佳署并識。

　　　　鈐印：光鈢

《鵪鶉》
鄧芬題識：�芬十來年愛寫率筆翎毛，撫描摹宋院，體法

久荒，尚喜老眼，能書細字，常在更深燈
下，以惺忪之眼為人繪清水鏡金便面。昨偉
佳既屬畫英武一頁，复擬此稿誇之，將謂我
何。庚辰（1940年）六月，從心。

　　鈐印：鄧芬、庚辰（1940年）、匡父

吳偉佳題裱邊：�渺彼榆枋翼，丹青畫作真。�
靜眠宮草日，閒傍苑花春。�
�顧影驕金距，逢場上錦茵。�
非同珠樹鳥，獨用羽毛珍。�
芬父誦先兄既為我畫宋院體法鶧鵡，�
复再製此圖誇我，可見其自視此畫之
了得也。�
儀齋吳偉佳珍藏並識。

　　　　鈐印：吳偉佳�

吳偉佳題簽條：�鄧芬宋院體法花鳥圖。�
庚辰（1940年）客居儀齋所作。�
儀齋主人吳偉佳珍藏并識。

　　　　鈐印：偉佳

134

135

Exquisite Deng Fen Paintings from the Collection of Wu Weijia   ܸ Ѫωⳉ㓪⩂★ި   (Lots 134-135)

Wu Weijia, master of Yizhai studio, was born into a prominent 
family in Macau and was the proprietor of Tai Hing Bank in 
Macau. A discerning collector, Wu was an early member of 
Hong Kong’s esteemed Min Chiu Society. He had a particular 
fondness for works of the Lingnan School and shared a close 
friendship with Deng Fen. His collection of Deng’s works 
comprised the finest examples, some of which were o*ered at 
various Christie’s auctions with outstanding results.

吳偉佳，號儀齋，出身澳門望族，澳門大興銀行主人。精於
收藏，為香港收藏頂級團體“敏求精舍”早期會員，尤喜愛
嶺南畫派的作品，與鄧芬交情甚篤，所藏鄧氏作品均為至精
之作，於佳士得歷次拍賣中有所釋出，成績斐然。
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137
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Bamboo and Mantis / Waxwing

A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
Each scroll measures 28 × 35.5 cm. (11 x 14 in.)
Bamboo and Mantis inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Waxwing inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Both scrolls dated autumn, twenty-ninth year (of the Republic, 1940)
Both scrolls dedicated to Beihong (Xu Beihong, 1895'1953)

HK$50,000-70,000 US$6,500-9,000

㉈ഴᒒ     Ⓙ⮃⹈⸠／૲ໝ㲄     設色紙本     鏡框兩幅     ː̐ौǒໞθ

（一）《竹葉螳螂》
題識：悲鴻吾兄惠教，廿九年（1940）之秋，少昂。
鈐印：少昂、趙

（二）《太平鳥》
題識：�此太平鳥也，予作亂世人，能無慨乎，燈下畫竟，翌日郵寄悲

鴻吾兄，廿九年（1940）之秋，少昂。
鈐印：少昂

138
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Calligraphic Couplet

A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 132 × 30 cm. (52 x 11 ¾ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Jianlu (Cheng Kinlo, 1892'1980)

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-39,000

ྱၽ㳀     書法ര⢍     水墨紙本     ⒥㍟兩幅

釋文：中立不倚，隱居放言。

題識：健廬大哥正書，悲鴻。

鈐印：江南徐悲鴻

註：此收藏中部份作品或為鄭健廬轉贈。鄭健廬（1892-1980），字子
健，出生於廣東書香世家，與其六弟鄭子展（1898-?）於三十年代一
同主理中華書局港澳地區業務。鄭氏與當時的文化界人士相當熟稔，
更與徐悲鴻有著深厚的友誼，藏其作品既多且精。

136
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Landscape of Guilin

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
82.5 × 43 cm. (32 ½ x 16 & in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated second day, first month, gengzi year (1960)
Dedicated to Dingguo, son of Yingcai

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-39,000

㉈ഴᒒ     ᙈᗇㆀ㸭൷     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     
 ː̐Վǒໞθ

題識：�英才先生長公子定國世兄，在民國三十三
年甲申（1944年）正月初二日，誕生於桂
林象鼻山麓療養院，因屬寫此圖，以為紀
念。庚子（1960年）元月初二日，趙少昂
於香島。

鈐印：趙、少昂世鈢

136

137 138

The Family Collection of Hu Ying Choi and Yeh Shiu Sheung   ⣠⩹ᇀ⮂ള⽌೰ᑬὊⳉ   (Lots 136-138)

Hu Ying Choi (1910'1990) and his wife Yeh Shiu 
Sheung (1912'1993) resided in Hong Kong and began 
their family there in the 1930s. Mr. Hu completed 
his studies in civil engineering, and together they 
immersed themselves – and their children – in the 
region’s vibrant artistic and scholarly community. 
Through dinner parties, family celebrations, and 
academic gatherings, they formed friendships with 
many prominent artists and intellectuals. Among 
their closest friends was Cheng Kinlo (1892'1980), 
whom the children a*ectionately called ‘Grand 
Uncle Cheng’. Their circle also included renowned 
artists such as Zhao Shao’ang and Xu Beihong, among 
others. When their son Ting Kwok Hu (Edward) was 
born on the second day of the Chinese New Year 
of the Monkey, Zhao Shao’ang commemorated the 
occasion by gifting Edward’s parents a painting 
of Elephant Trunk Hill in Guilin, complete with 
a personal dedication. The three lots were part of 
the family collection and were later passed down to 
Edward.

胡英才（1910-1990）與夫人葉少裳（1912-
1993）二十世紀三十年代定居香港。胡先生完
成土木工程學業後，夫婦二人活躍於香港藝
術圈，並讓子女自小浸潤其中。透過聚會與
交流，他們結識了眾多藝術家與學者，包括
趙少昂、徐悲鴻，又與鄭健廬（1892-1980）�
情誼尤篤，子女皆親切稱之為「鄭伯公」。其子
胡定國先生誕生於桂林，趙少昂特以《桂林象鼻山
圖》相贈，並親題畫作以誌喜慶。以下拍品為胡英
才葉少裳家族珍藏，後由胡定國先生傳承。

Edward Hu (right) 
and Cheng Kinlo 
(front)
胡定國（後排右一）
與鄭健廬合影
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139
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Standing Horse

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
79 × 48 cm. (31 ⅛ x 18 & in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, renwu year (1942)
Dedicated to Zeming

HK$400,000-800,000 US$52,000-100,000

ྱၽ㳀     ⒥㪐     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐ौ̤ໞθ

題識：澤銘先生惠正，壬午（1942年）夏日，悲鴻寫於重慶。

鈐印：徐、悲鴻

139

140

140
HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991), ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998),  
DING YANYONG (1902-1978) AND OTHERS /  
HE XIANGNING (1879-1972)
Album of Flowers and Landscapes / Plum Blossoms

Album of twenty leaves / unmounted scroll, ink and colour on paper
Album of Flowers and Landscapes each leaf measures 32.3 × 47 cm. 
(12 ¾ x 18 ½ in.)
Dated 1966
Titleslip by Zhao Shao’ang, with one seal
Plum Blossoms measures 46.2 × 29 cm. (18 - x 11 , in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Both dedicated to Madame Renjiu

NOTE:

Madame Tan Jen Chiu (1908.2002), a native of Xinhui, Guangdong, 
graduated from Yenching University in Beijing with a major in 
Sociology. Following the outbreak of the Second Sino-Japanese War, 
she sought refuge in Hong Kong. Madame Tan held several prominent 
positions in Hong Kong, including Director of the Young Women’s 
Christian Association (YWCA), Supervisor and Board Member of 
True Light Girls’ School, and Lecturer at New Asia College. She was 
also appointed a Justice of the Peace by the Hong Kong government.
A passionate enthusiast of Chinese painting, Madame Tan regularly 
met with artists to paint and engage in discussions on art. This album 
is presented as a gift by many of her artist friends, including Ding 
Yanyong, Zhao Shao’ang, and Huang Junbi.

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

㷍ܢ Ǎ㉈ഴᒒǍˑ ⻏༓⓽パೱ／α㪂֙     ⩈㲄൷水՞／☾ᙴ     
 設色紙本     ՞㦔̤ڊ㟛／ᕳᇈ⽋鏡ḛ     ː ̐ՎՎໞθ

（一）《花鳥山水冊》
1.� 黃君璧《山水》
� 題識：紉就女士屬畫。丙午（1966年）夏日於香島。黃君璧。
� 鈐印：黃君璧印、君翁、白雲堂

2.� 趙少昂《秋蟬》
� 題識：纔著一蟬嘶晚日，西風容易便成秋。紉就女士清賞。少昂。
� 鈐印：少昂

3.� 丁衍庸《荷花青蛙》
� 題識：紉就先生方家正。丁衍庸。
� 鈐印：虎（肖形印）

另有諸家十七開，題識、鈐印不錄。
趙少昂（1905-1998）題簽條：各有千秋。少昂題。
鈐印：少昂

（二）《紅梅》
題識：紉就女士紀念。何香凝。

鈐印：何香凝

註：譚紉就女士�(1908-2002)，廣東新會人，畢業於北京燕京大學，主
修社會學。中日戰爭爆發後，避難來港。譚氏歷任基督教女青年會首
長，真光女校校監及校董，新亞學院講師，也被香港政府委任太平紳
士。譚女士熱愛中國繪畫，經常與藝術家聚會，一同作畫並交流藝術
心得。此畫冊由多位藝術家好友贈送，以示友誼，其中包括丁衍庸、
趙少昂及黃君璧等人。

From the Collection of Madame Tan Jen Chiu   香港ㄨ♁െଝૈᏻⳉ   (Lots 140-141)
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143
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Galloping Horse

Hanging scroll, framed, ink and colour on paper
50 × 68 cm. (19 ⅝ x 26 ¾ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated fifth month, xinsi year (1941)

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese 
Paintings, 2 November 1998, Lot 34.

HK$260,000-350,000 US$34,000-45,000

ྱၽ㳀     ଋ㪐     設色紙本     ⒥㍟鏡框     ː̐ौːໞθ

題識：辛巳（1941年）五月，悲鴻。

鈐印：江南布衣

來源：香港佳士得，近現代中國書畫，1998年11月2日，編號34。

143

142
PU RU (1896-1963)
Boating into the Horizon

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
55 × 22 cm. (21 ⅝ x 8 ⅝ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-16,000

ᬰԉ     ᫷㟣᧐⧔     水墨紙本     鏡框

題識：�小水小山千點墨，一邱一壑半江煙。�
興來筆禿虛奔放，翠帶蒼橫莫我顛。�
心畬。

鈐印：溥儒之印、墨戲

142141

From the Collection of Madame Tan Jen Chiu    
香港ㄨ♁െଝૈᏻⳉ   (Lots 140-141)

141
PU RU (1896-1963)
Sailing

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
66 × 28 cm. (26 x 11 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$50,000-70,000 US$6,500-9,000

ᬰԉ     㟍⑥㑑ຑ     設色紙本     鏡框

題識：�淺深秋色水蕭蕭，望向平隄汲露瓢。�
片片風帆淩鏡裏，長空無際亂峰遙。�
心畬。

鈐印：溥儒、省心齋
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146
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Horse

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
75.8 × 38.8 cm. (29 & x 15 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated twenty-seventh year (of the Republic, 
1938)
Dedicated to Madame Yueyao

PROVENANCE:

Acquired directly from the artist, thence by 
descent.

NOTE:

According to the current owners, the 
recipient Yueyao was their aunt, whose full 
name was Chen Yueyao. Yueyao was born in 
Hong Kong in 1920 into a family originally 
from Bao’an, Guangdong. During her youth, 
she visited a Xu Beihong exhibition while 
travelling in Singapore and developed a 
strong interest in his art. Chen passed away 
in the United Kingdom in 2001. The work was 
later inherited by the present collectors and 
has remained in their possession ever since.

HK$400,000-800,000  
US$52,000-110,000

ྱၽ㳀     㪐     水墨紙本     鏡框     
 ː̐˖Ռໞθ

題識：�月瑤女士惠存，廿七年（1938），悲鴻。

鈐印：徐悲鴻

來源：直接得自畫家，並由家族傳承。

註：據現藏者介紹，上款人“月瑤”乃其姨
媽，全名陳月瑤，籍貫廣東寶安縣，1920年生
於香港，青年時曾在新加坡旅行途中參觀徐悲
鴻畫展，對其藝術產生興趣。2001年，陳氏於
英國去世，此作後傳承至現藏家至今。

146

144
PU RU (1896-1963)
Gibbons Playing
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
101.5 × 33 cm. (40 x 13 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
One collector’s seal of Wang Guichen (1928-
2022)

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern Chinese 
Paintings, 24 November 2014, Lot 1278.

NOTE: 
The collector’s seal belongs to Wang 
Guichen (1928'2022) from Tieling, Liaoning 
Province. Wang was a well-known historian, 
calligrapher, art collector and paleographer.

HK$200,000-400,000  
US$26,000-52,000

ᬰԉ     ỗᆬॲ      設色紙本     鏡框

題識：�山果紅於染，離離霜落時。�
嶺猿聲斷續，交舞歲寒枝。�
心畬。

鈐印：�舊王孫、溥儒、松巢客、�
江天水墨秋光晚

鑑藏印：銕嶺王貴忱章

來源：�香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2014年
11月24日，編號1278。

註：鑑藏印屬王貴忱（1928-2022），遼寧
鐵嶺縣城人，中國著名古文獻學家、歷史學
家、書法家及書畫收藏鑒定家。

144

145
PU RU (1896-1963)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in 
Running Script

A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink 
on paper
Each scroll measures 135.5 × 33.5 cm.  
(53 , x 13 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Chengqi

HK$40,000-60,000  
US$5,200-7,700

ᬰԉ     ⻎書˒〖⢍     水墨紙本     鏡框兩幅

釋文：牕邊梅綴珍珠影，墉際篁搖碎玉聲。

題識：成器先生之屬，西山逸士溥儒。

鈐印：溥儒之印、心畬翰墨

145

Property from a Private Hong Kong Collection   香港⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 146)

40 41



149
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983) / WANG JIYUAN (1893-1975) / 
WANG YACHEN(1894-1983) / WANG JIQIAN (1907-2003)
Flowers and Birds

Album of four leaves, ink and colour on paper
Each leaf measures 39.5 × 60.5 cm. (15 ½ x 23 & in.)
1. Entitled, inscribed and signed by Zhang Daqian, with two seals
2. Entitled, inscribed and signed by Wang Jiyuan
3.  Entitled, inscribed and signed by Wang Yachen, with one seal 

Dated mid-autumn, yiwei year (1955)
4. Inscribed and signed by Wang Jiqian, with three seals
Three leaves dedicated to Bingzhong and Luona

HK$300,000-500,000 US$39,000-65,000

཰૰ڌ／἗ᰶ㑑／ᥱ̰੯／἗ಯ㑤     ⩈㲄՞     設色紙本     
 ՞㦔ौ㟛     ː̪̪̐ໞθ

（一）�題識：同到白頭。蜀郡張大千爰。�
鈐印：張爰、大千

（二）題識：�蘭竹雙清。一九五五年七月為秉中、羅娜賢伉儷紀念，
濟遠。

（三）題識：�樂何如。秉中羅娜賢伉儷屬，乙未（1955年）中秋，汪
亞塵並題。

　　　鈐印：汪亞塵

（四）�題識：秉中羅娜清賞，王季遷寫。�
鈐印：王季遷印、竹里館、懷雲樓

149

147
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Calligraphy

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
32.3 × 119 cm. (12 ¾ x 46 & in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, fifth month, jihai year (1959)
Dedicated to Defen

PROVENANCE: 

Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 27 October 2003,  
Lot 233.

NOTE: 

The recipient of the work is Zheng Defen (1902'1986), master of Yu 
Xue Zhai, who was the former marketing manager of Hong Kong’s 
Kung Sheung Daily News during the 1960s. He had great expertise 
in Chinese painting. He was also active in the cultural circle and 
befriended many artists such as Zhang Daqian, Deng Fen, Li 
Yanshan, and Huang Junbi.

HK$120,000-200,000 US$16,000-26,000

཰૰ڌ     書法-㨿ು㸻     水墨紙本     鏡框     ː̪̐̐ໞθ

釋文：餘學齋。

題識：己亥（1959年）夏五月為德芬長兄書。大千弟張爰。

鈐印：張爰之印、大千居士

來源：香港蘇富比，中國書畫拍賣，2003年10月27日，編號233。

註：上款人鄭德芬（1902-1986），齋號“餘學齋”，上世紀六十年
代擔任香港工商日報廣告部經理，精鑑賞，對中國畫史研究深入，活
躍於文化藝文界，與多位書畫大師如張大千、鄧芬、李研山、黃君璧
等人熟稔。

147

148

148
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Letter to Wang Jiyuan

Unmounted scroll, framed, ink on paper
28 × 38 cm. (11 x 15 in.)
Inscrbied and signed by the artist
Dated seventh day, fourth month

NOTE: 

This lot is accompanied by a photograph of Zhang Daqian.

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000

཰૰ڌ     ⦲἗ᰶ㑑Рᕶ     水墨紙本     ᕳᇈ⽋鏡框

釋文：�濟哥左右，自子杰事出，終日惘惘，此公謹愿，竟為人所陷，
從此永無握手之日，奈何，奈何。拙作四幀，託李世兄帶呈，
未識可附驥否。此間天候轉涼，紐約想將入夏，淑娛夫人貴體
聞仍時病時愈，望隨時珍衛。弟暫不得北遊，屈（曲）律師處
仰企我哥與志山兄鼎力，感激無似，奉書即叩著安。弟爰奉頓
首，四月七日。淑娛夫人前，內子叩安。

註：此作附有張大千照片一幅。
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150
HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Grapevine

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
120.5 × 60 cm. (47 ½ x 23 ⅝ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dated summer, dingwei year (1967)

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern 
Paintings, 29 May 2005, Lot 796.

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000

㷍ܢ      ૩子ॲ     水墨紙本     鏡框     
 ː̐Վ˒ໞθ

題識：�滿筐圓實驪珠滑，入口甘香冰玉寒。�
若使文園知此渴，露華應不乞金盤。�
錄鄧文原題溫日觀詩，丁未（1967年）�
夏日君翁黃君璧。

鈐印：黃君璧印、君翁、白雲堂

來源：�香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2005年�
5月29日，編號796。
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The present group of important Zhang Daqian paintings was formerly 
in the collection of Mrs. Pauline Tao (Zhang Lüying, 1916'2016), 
daughter of Zhang Xueliang (1901'2001), and her husband Professor 
P.F. Tao (Tao Pengfei, 1909'1999). Zhang Xueliang, a pivotal figure in 
modern Chinese history, was a passionate collector of painting and 
calligraphy and became a close friend of Zhang Daqian in the early 
1930s. Through her father’s connection, Pauline came to know the 
artist from a young age. After settling in the San Francisco Bay Area, 
she and her husband maintained close friendship with Zhang Daqian, 
often travelling and dining together. During the 1960s and 1970s, they 
received numerous significant works directly from the artist. This 
group of paintings remained with couple until they were entrusted to 
the present owner, a long-time family friend, who has cherished and 
preserved the collection with great care.

This collection comprises ten magnificent works by Zhang Daqian, 
spanning a diverse range of subjects and displaying exceptional 
artistry. Among them, Bamboo and Orchids (Lot 151) bears dedication 
to Prof. and Mrs. Tao. The Scenery of Hua Mountain (Lot 160) 
masterfully combines splashed ink and detailed brushwork, depicting 
a traditional subject in an entirely new style with captivating charm. 
The set of eight paintings of flowers, vegetables, and landscapes (Lots 
152-159), all similar in size and executed on Japanese silk-mounted 
cardboards, were likely originally conceived as an album. Each 
piece, whether created through splashing or outlining, is exquisitely 
rendered. All were published in the 1967 book Recent Works by Zhang 
Daqian, featuring a title inscription by Ye Gongchao (1904-1981) and 
published by Taipei’s Weixin Book Store, making them exceptionally 
rare. Several of these works were later selected for major exhibitions 
of the artist, including the 1988 exhibition at the Taipei National 
Museum of History and the 1991 show at the Arthur M. Sackler 
Gallery in Washington, D.C. As such, they represent museum-caliber 
masterpieces seldom seen on the market.

此系列重要張大千作品原為張學良（1901–2001）獨女張閭瑛女士
（1916–2016）及其夫婿陶鵬飛教授（1909–1999）舊藏。張學良，
近代中國歷史上佔有舉足輕重地位的人物，素喜書畫，於三十年代初
結識張大千，並結為深交。因父之緣，張閭瑛自幼便與張大千相識，
定居美國加州灣區後，與夫婿陶鵬飛時常與大千先生往來，不論遊
歷、聚餐，皆多有交集。陶公伉儷於六、七十年代屢獲大千先生贈予
作品，此系列作品自入藏以來一直由二人珍藏。現藏家與陶公伉儷為
世交，自獲贈收藏以來，珍護至今。

此收藏含張大千作品十幀，題材多樣，精彩絕倫。其中《蘭竹》（編
號151）乃寫贈陶氏夫婦二人，並具上款。《華山小景》（編號160）
潑寫兼施，水墨淋漓，以全新風格描繪傳統題材，意趣盎然。花卉
果蔬山水八幀（編號152-159），尺幅相近，均作於日本製絹面卡
紙上，或原為一冊。各幅或潑灑，或勾勒，精妙無比，全部出版於
1967年由葉公超（1904-1981）題署，台北維新書局出版之《張大千
近作》一書中，甚為罕有。部分作品其後又選入數次張大千重要展
覽，包括1988年台北歷史博物館及1991年華盛頓薩克勒美術館舉行
之張大千個展，可謂媲美博物館收藏之大千難得佳作。

Formerly in the Collection of 
Professor and Mrs. P.F. Tao
㡧㳦㨒཰㟺Ὲ⧄Ⳋ

151
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Bamboo and Orchids

Scroll, mounted on woodboard and framed, ink and 
colour on paper
66 × 33 cm. (26 x 13 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with five seals of the artist
Dated Lunar New Year’s Eve, sixty-first year (of the 
Republic, 1972)
Dedicated to Pengfei and Madame Lüying

EXHIBITED: 

Taipei, National Museum of History, The Anniversary 
Exhibition of Chang Dai-chien’s 90th Birthday, 14 May- 
16 June 1988.

LITERATURE: 

The Catalogue of the Anniversary Exhibition of Chang 
Dai-chien’s 90th Birthday, National Museum of History, 
Taipei, May 1988, pp 251'252, pl. 102.
Kao Ling-mei (ed), Chinese Painting by Chang Da-chien, 
Art Book Co., Ltd., Taipei, 23 October 1988,  p. 26, pl. 6.

HK$500,000-800,000 US$65,000-110,000

཰૰ڌ     ⴙⒿ     設色紙本     ᕲᖴ鏡框      ː̐˒̤ໞθ

題識：�六十一年（1972）歲不盡日寫頌鵬飛吾兄、�
閭英夫人癸丑（1973年）新春百福。爰翁。

鈐印：�張爰之印、大千居士、壬子（1972年）、環蓽庵、
春長好

展覽：�台北，國立歷史博物館，“張大千九十紀念展”，�
1988年5月14日至6月16日。

出版：�《張大千九十紀念展書畫集》，國立歷史博物館，
台北，1988年5月，第251-252頁，圖版102。�
高嶺梅編，《張大千畫》，藝術圖書公司，台北，�
1988年10月23日，第26頁，圖版6。

151

Formerly in the Collection of Professor and Mrs. P.F. Tao   㡦㳥㨑཯㟹ῇ⧃ⳉ   (Lots 151-160)

Prof. and Mrs. P. F. Tao with 
Madame Chang Hsu Wen-po
陶鵬飛張閭英伉儷和徐雯波女士

Prof. and Mrs P. F. Tao
陶鵬飛張閭英伉儷
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152
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Pink Lotus Blossoms

Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on silk
30.8 × 39.8 cm. (12 ⅛ x 15 ⅝ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

EXHIBITED: 

Taipei, National Museum of History, The Anniversary Exhibition of 
Chang Dai-chien’s 90th Birthday, 14 May-16 June 1988.
Washington D.C., Arthur M. Sackler Gallery, Smithsonian 
Institution; New York, Asia Society; St. Louis, St. Louis Art Museum, 
Challenging the Past-The Paintings of Chang Dai-chien, 24 November 
1991'5 April 1992.

LITERATURE: 

Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian, pl. 7.
Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian Vol. I and II, Weixin Book Store, 
Taipei, February 1967, unpaginated (loose leaves).
The Catalogue of the Anniversary Exhibition of Chang Dai-chien’s 
90th Birthday, National Museum of History, Taipei, May 1988,  
pp. 177'178, pl.67'1.
Kao Ling-mei (ed), Chinese Painting by Chang Da-chien, Art Book 
Co., Ltd., Taipei, 23 October 1988, p. 48, pl. 40.
Shen C.Y. Fu and Jan Stuart,Exhibition Catalogue Challenging the 
Past-The Paintings of Chang Dai-chien, Arthur M. Sackler Gallery, 
Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D. C., 1991, pp. 240'241, pl. 62.
Classic Masterpieces: Lotus Paintings by Zhang Daqian, Sichuan Fine 
Arts Publishing House, June 1996, unpaginated.
Illustrated Compendium of Contemporary Chinese Painters: Masters 
Volume - Zhang Daqian, Sichuan Fine Arts Publishing House, August 
2005, p. 89.

HK$700,000-1,200,000 US$90,000-160,000

཰૰ڌ     ☾Ⰹ     設色⚛本     ڡ紙鏡框

題識：爰翁大風堂寫。

鈐印：張爰長壽、張大千長年大吉又日利

展覽：�台北，國立歷史博物館，“張大千九十紀念展”，1988年5月�
14日至6月16日。�
華盛頓，美國史密森國家博物館薩克勒美術館；華盛頓，亞洲協
會；密蘇里州，聖路易藝術館，“血戰古人�—�張大千繪畫”，�
1991年�5月11日－1992年4月5日。

出版：�葉公超題署，《張大千近作》，圖版7。�
葉公超題署，《張大千近作》（第一、二輯），維新書局，�
台北，1967年2月，無頁碼（活頁）。�
《張大千九十紀念展書畫集》，國立歷史博物館，台北，�
1988年5月，第177-178頁，圖版67-1。�
高嶺梅編，《張大千畫》，藝術圖書公司，台北，1988年10月
23日，第48頁，圖版40。�
《血戰古人�—�張大千繪畫》展覽目錄，美國史密森國家博物館
薩克勒美術館，華盛頓，1991年，第240-241頁，圖版62。�
《名畫經典：張大千荷花》，四川美術出版社，1996年6月，
無頁碼。�
《中國當代畫家圖典．名家卷．張大千》，四川美術出版社，�
2005年8月，第89頁。
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153
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Grapevine
Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, 
ink and colour on silk
30.5 × 39.5 cm. (12 x 15 ½ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

EXHIBITED: 
Taipei, National Museum of History, The 
Anniversary Exhibition of Chang Dai-
chien’s 90th Birthday, 14 May-16 June 1988.
Washington D.C., Arthur M. Sackler Gallery, 
Smithsonian Institution; New York, Asia 
Society; St. Louis, St. Louis Art Museum, 
Challenging the Past-The Paintings of Chang 
Dai-chien, 24 November 1991'5 April 1992.

LITERATURE: 
Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian, pl. 5.
Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian Vol. I and 
II, Weixin Book Store, Taipei, February 1967, 
unpaginated (loose leaves).
The Catalogue of the Anniversary Exhibition 

of Chang Dai-chien’s 90th Birthday, 
National Museum of History, Taipei, May 
1988, pp. 177'178, pl.67'2.
Shen C.Y. Fu and Jan Stuart,Exhibition 
Catalogue Challenging the Past-The 
Paintings of Chang Dai-chien, Arthur M. 
Sackler Gallery, Smithsonian Institution, 
Washington, D. C., 1991, pp. 240, 241, pl. 62.
Illustrated Compendium of Contemporary 
Chinese Painters: Masters Volume - Zhang 
Daqian, Sichuan Fine Arts Publishing 
House, August 2005, p. 89.
Zhang Daqian’s Documentary Illustrations, 
Jiu Xiangju, Taipei, 18 September 2010, p. 93.

HK$300,000-600,000  
US$39,000-77,000

཰૰ڌ     ⮚⭌     設色⚛本     ڡ紙鏡框

款識：爰杜多。

鈐印：大千唯印大年

展覽：�台北，國立歷史博物館，“張大千九十
紀念展”，1988年5月14日至6月16日。�
華盛頓，美國史密森國家博物館薩克勒
美術館；華盛頓，亞洲協會；密蘇里
州，聖路易藝術館，“血戰古人�—�張
大千繪畫”，1991年5月11日－1992年
4月5日。

出版：�葉公超題署，《張大千近作》，圖版5。�
葉公超題署，《張大千近作》（第一、
二輯），維新書局，台北，1967年2月，
無頁碼（活頁）。�
《張大千九十紀念展書畫集》，國立
歷史博物館，台北，1988年5月，第
177-178頁，圖版67-2。�
《血戰古人�—�張大千繪畫》展覽目
錄，美國史密森國家博物館薩克勒美術
館，華盛頓，1991年，第240,�241頁，
圖版62。�
《中國當代畫家圖典．名家卷．張大
千》，四川美術出版社，2005年8月，
第89頁。�
《張大千畫冊暨文獻圖錄》，舊香居，�
台北，2010年9月18日，第93頁。
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Formerly in the Collection of Professor and Mrs. P.F. Tao   㡦㳥㨑཯㟹ῇ⧃ⳉ   (Lots 151-160)

154
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
White Lotus Blossoms
Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, 
ink and colour on silk
30.5 × 39.5 cm. (12 x 15 / in.)
Signed with one seal of the artist

EXHIBITED: 
Taipei, National Museum of History, The 
Anniversary Exhibition of Chang Dai-
chien’s 90th Birthday, 14 May-16 June 1988.
Washington D.C., Arthur M. Sackler Gallery, 
Smithsonian Institution; New York, Asia 
Society; St. Louis, St. Louis Art Museum, 
Challenging the Past-The Paintings of Chang 
Dai-chien, 24 November 1991'5 April 1992.

LITERATURE: 
Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian, pl. 6.
Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian Vol. I and 
II, Weixin Book Store, Taipei, February 1967, 
unpaginated (loose leaves).

The Catalogue of the Anniversary Exhibition 
of Chang Dai-chien’s 90th Birthday, 
National Museum of History, Taipei, May 
1988, pp. 179'180, pl.67'3.
Shen C.Y. Fu and Jan Stuart, Exhibition 
Catalogue Challenging the Past-The 
Paintings of Chang Dai-chien, Arthur M. 
Sackler Gallery, Smithsonian Institution, 
Washington, D. C., 1991, pp. 240, 242, pl. 62.
Classic Masterpieces: Lotus Paintings by 
Zhang Daqian, Sichuan Fine Arts Publishing 
House, June 1996, unpaginated, cover.
Zhang Daqian’s Documentary Illustrations, 
Jiu Xiangju, Taipei, 18 September 2010, p. 93.

HK$600,000-1,200,000  
US$77,000-160,000

཰૰ڌ     ⅮⰉ     設色⚛本     ڡ紙鏡框

款識：蜀人張大千爰。

鈐印：大千唯印大年

展覽：�台北，國立歷史博物館，“張大千九十
紀念展”，1988年5月14日至6月16日。�
華盛頓，美國史密森國家博物館薩克勒
美術館；華盛頓，亞洲協會；密蘇里
州，聖路易藝術館，“血戰古人�—�張
大千繪畫”，1991年5月11日－1992年
4月5日。

出版：�葉公超題署，《張大千近作》，圖版6。�
葉公超題署，《張大千近作》（第一、
二輯），維新書局，台北，1967年2月，
無頁碼（活頁）。�
《張大千九十紀念展書畫集》，國立
歷史博物館，台北，1988年5月，�
第179-180頁，圖版67-3。�
《血戰古人�—�張大千繪畫》展覽目
錄，美國史密森國家博物館薩克勒美術
館，華盛頓，1991年，第240,�242頁，
圖版62。�
《名畫經典：張大千荷花》，四川美術
出版社，1996年6月，無頁碼，封面。�
《張大千畫冊暨文獻圖錄》，舊香居，�
台北，2010年9月18日，第92頁。
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Formerly in the Collection of Professor and Mrs. P.F. Tao   㡦㳥㨑཯㟹ῇ⧃ⳉ   (Lots 151-160)

155
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Mushroom

Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on silk
30.8 × 40 cm. (12 ⅛ x 15 ¾ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

LITERATURE:

Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian, pl. 10.
Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian Vol. I and II, Weixin Book Store, 
Taipei, February 1967, unpaginated (loose leaves).
Zhang Daqian’s Documentary Illustrations, Jiu Xiangju, Taipei,  
18 September 2010, p. 93.

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-39,000

཰૰ڌ     ⱖ     設色⚛本     ڡ紙鏡框

題識：�南詔雞葼北口蘑，故鄉風味儘堪多。��
新來卻被山妻笑，奈汝松茸繫夢何。�
大千居士爰。

鈐印：大千唯印大年

出版：�葉公超題署，《張大千近作》，圖版10。�
葉公超題署，《張大千近作》（第一、二輯），維新書局，�
台北，1967年2月，無頁碼（活頁）。�
《張大千畫冊暨文獻圖錄》，舊香居，台北，2010年9月18日，
第93頁。

155

156
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Vegetable

Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on silk
30.2 × 39.2 cm. (11 & x 15 , in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

LITERATURE:

Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian, pl. 9.
Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian Vol. I and II, Weixin Book Store, 
Taipei, February 1967, unpaginated (loose leaves).

HK$300,000-500,000 US$39,000-65,000

཰૰ڌ     ൷༮᪺Ϯ     設色⚛本     ڡ紙鏡框

款識：爰翁。

鈐印：大千唯印大年

出版：�葉公超題署，《張大千近作》，圖版9。�
葉公超題署，《張大千近作》（第一、二輯），維新書局，�
台北，1967年2月，無頁碼（活頁）。

156
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157
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Enjoying the Distant Scenes atop the Mountains

Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on silk
30.5 × 40 cm. (12 × 15 ¾ in.)
Signed with one seal of the artist

EXHIBITED: 

Taipei, National Museum of History, The Anniversary Exhibition of Chang Dai-chien’s 90th 
Birthday, 14 May-16 June 1988.
Washington D.C., Arthur M. Sackler Gallery, Smithsonian Institution; New York, Asia Society; St. 
Louis, St. Louis Art Museum, Challenging the Past-The Paintings of Chang Dai-chien, 24 November 
1991'5 April 1992.

LITERATURE: 

Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian, pl. 8. 
Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian Vol. I and II, Weixin Book Store, Taipei, February 1967, 
unpaginated (loose leaves).
The Catalogue of the Anniversary Exhibition of Chang Dai-chien’s 90th Birthday, National Museum 
of History, Taipei, May 1988, pp 181'182, pl.67'5.
Shen C.Y. Fu and Jan Stuart, Exhibition Catalogue Challenging the Past-The Paintings of Chang Dai-
chien, Arthur M. Sackler Gallery, Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D. C., 1991, pp. 240, 243, pl. 62.

HK$1,000,000-2,000,000 US$130,000-260,000

཰૰ڌ     Ⅼ㭚㑑⇵     設色⚛本     ڡ紙鏡框

款識：爰翁。

鈐印：大千唯印大年

展覽：�台北，國立歷史博物館，“張大千九十紀念展”，1988年5月14日至6月16日。�
華盛頓，美國史密森國家博物館薩克勒美術館；華盛頓，亞洲協會；密蘇里州，聖路易藝術
館，“血戰古人�—�張大千繪畫”，1991年5月11日－1992年4月5日。

出版：�葉公超題署，《張大千近作》，圖版8。�
葉公超題署，《張大千近作》（第一、二輯），維新書局，台北，1967年2月，�
無頁碼（活頁）。�
《張大千九十紀念展書畫集》，國立歷史博物館，台北，1988年5月，第181-182頁，�
圖版67-5。�
《血戰古人�—�張大千繪畫》展覽目錄，美國史密森國家博物館薩克勒美術館，華盛頓，�
1991年，第240,�243頁，圖版62。
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158
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Enjoying the River Scenes

Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on silk
30.5 × 39.5 cm. (12 x 15 ½ in.)
Signed with one seal of the artist

EXHIBITED: 

Taipei, National Museum of History, The Anniversary Exhibition of Chang Dai-chien’s 90th Birthday,  
14 May-16 June 1988.
Washington D.C., Arthur M. Sackler Gallery, Smithsonian Institution; New York, Asia Society; St. 
Louis, St. Louis Art Museum, Challenging the Past-The Paintings of Chang Dai-chien, 24 November 
1991'5 April 1992.

LITERATURE: 

Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian, pl. 4.
Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian Vol. I and II, Weixin Book Store, Taipei, February 1967, unpaginated 
(loose leaves).
The Catalogue of the Anniversary Exhibition of Chang Dai-chien’s 90th Birthday, National Museum of 
History, Taipei, May 1988, pp 179'180, pl.67'4, cover.
Kao Ling-mei (ed), Chinese Painting by Chang Da-chien, Art Book Co., Ltd., Taipei, 23 October 1988,  
p. 92 pl. 92.
Shen C.Y. Fu and Jan Stuart, Exhibition Catalogue Challenging the Past-The Paintings of Chang Dai-
chien, Arthur M. Sackler Gallery, Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D. C., 1991, pp. 240, 242, pl. 62.

HK$800,000-1,500,000 US$110,000-200,000

཰૰ڌ     ⦩ᨥᏳل     設色⚛本     ڡ紙鏡框

款識：蜀人張大千爰。

鈐印：大千唯印大年

展覽：�台北，國立歷史博物館，“張大千九十紀念展”，1988年5月14日至6月16日。�
華盛頓，美國史密森國家博物館薩克勒美術館；華盛頓，亞洲協會；密蘇里州，聖路易藝術館，�
“血戰古人�—�張大千繪畫”，1991年�5月11日－1992年4月5日。

出版：�葉公超題署，《張大千近作》，圖版4。�
葉公超題署，《張大千近作》（第一、二輯），維新書局，台北，1967年2月，無頁碼（活頁）。�
《張大千九十紀念展書畫集》，國立歷史博物館，台北，1988年5月，第179-180頁，�
圖版67-4，封面。�
高嶺梅編，《張大千畫》，藝術圖書公司，台北，1988年10月23日，第92頁，圖版92。�
《血戰古人�—�張大千繪畫》展覽目錄，美國史密森國家博物館薩克勒美術館，華盛頓，1991年，
第240,�242頁，圖版62。
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159
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
At Sunset

Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on silk
31.3 × 40.2 cm. (12 , x 15 & in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

EXHIBITED: 

Taipei, National Museum of History, The Anniversary Exhibition of Chang Dai-chien’s 90th Birthday,  
14 May-16 June 1988.
Washington D.C., Arthur M. Sackler Gallery, Smithsonian Institution; New York, Asia Society; St. 
Louis, St. Louis Art Museum, Challenging the Past-The Paintings of Chang Dai-chien, 24 November 
1991'5 April 1992.

LITERATURE: 

Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian, pl. 1. 
Recent Paintings by Zhang Daqian Vol. I and II, Weixin Book Store, Taipei, February 1967, unpaginated 
(loose leaves).
The Catalogue of the Anniversary Exhibition of Chang Dai-chien’s 90th Birthday, National Museum of 
History, Taipei, May 1988, pp 181'182, pl.67'6.
Kao Ling-mei (ed), Chinese Painting by Chang Da-chien, Art Book Co., Ltd., Taipei, 23 October 1988, cover.
Shen C.Y. Fu and Jan Stuart, Exhibition Catalogue Challenging the Past-The Paintings of Chang Dai-
chien, Arthur M. Sackler Gallery, Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D. C., 1991, pp. 240, 243, pl. 62.

HK$1,000,000-2,000,000 US$130,000-260,000

཰૰ڌ     ᓒ色     設色⚛本     ڡ紙鏡框

款識：爰翁。

鈐印：張爰

展覽：�台北，國立歷史博物館，“張大千九十紀念展”，1988年5月14日至6月16日。�
華盛頓，美國史密森國家博物館薩克勒美術館；華盛頓，亞洲協會；密蘇里州，聖路易藝術館，�
“血戰古人�—�張大千繪畫”，1991年�5月11日－1992年4月5日。

出版：�葉公超題署，《張大千近作》，圖版1。�
葉公超題署，《張大千近作》（第一、二輯），維新書局，台北，1967年2月，無頁碼（活頁）。�
《張大千九十紀念展書畫集》，國立歷史博物館，台北，1988年5月，第181-182頁，圖版67-6。�
高嶺梅編，《張大千畫》，藝術圖書公司，台北，1988年10月23日，封面。�
《血戰古人�—�張大千繪畫》展覽目錄，美國史密森國家博物館薩克勒美術館，華盛頓，1991年，
第240,�243頁，圖版62。
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160
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
The Scenery of Hua Mountain

Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on silk
41.8 × 36 cm. (16 ½ x 14 ⅛ in.)
Signed with one seal of the artist

EXHIBITED: 

Taipei, National Museum of History, The Anniversary Exhibition of Chang Dai-chien’s 90th Birthday, 14 
May-16 June 1988.

LITERATURE: 

The Catalogue of the Anniversary Exhibition of Chang Dai-chien’s 90th Birthday, National Museum of 
History, Taipei, May 1988, pp. 279'280, pl. 116.
Kao Ling-mei (ed), Chinese Painting by Chang Da-chien, Art Book Co., Ltd., Taipei, October 1988, cover.

HK$1,200,000-2,200,000 US$160,000-290,000

཰૰ڌ     ⬺൷ലᓤ     設色⚛本     ڡ紙鏡框

款識：爰翁。

鈐印：大千唯印大年

展覽：台北，國立歷史博物館，“張大千九十紀念展”，1988年5月14日至6月16日。

出版：�《張大千九十紀念展書畫集》，國立歷史博物館，台北，1988年5月，第279-280頁，圖版116。�
高嶺梅編，《張大千畫》，藝術圖書公司，台北，1988年10月23日，封面。
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162
HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Boating / Calligraphic Couplet

A set of three scrolls, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper / 
ink on paper
Boating measures 87.5 × 56.5 cm. (34 ½ x 22 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, yiwei year (1955)
Calligraphic Couplet, each scroll measures 90 × 18.2 cm. (35 , x 7 ⅛ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist

LITERATURE:

Master Huang Chun-Pi’s 115-Year-Old Commemorative Catalogue of 
Paintings, National Dr. Sun Yat-Sen Memorial Hall, Huang Chun-Pi 
Fine Arts Fellowship Foundation, Taipei, 2011, p.173 (Boating).

HK$80,000-150,000 US$11,000-20,000

㷍ܢ      ᆷ⧔⻎ⴸ㇧࿙૩／⻎書˒〖⢍     設色紙本／水墨紙本     
 鏡框˖幅     ː̪̪̐ໞθ

《扁舟行處賞心多》
題識：�曉山經雨洗青螺，溪水連天漾碧波。�

此景此時誰會得，扁舟行處賞心多。�
乙未（1955年）春日畫於白雲堂，黃君璧。

鈐印：黃君璧印、君翁、白雲堂

《行書七言聯》
釋文：天地長春春似海，山川浩氣氣如虹。
題識：九十一老人黃君璧。�
鈐印：黃君璧印、君翁、白雲堂

出版：�《黃君璧一一五歲誕辰紀念畫集》，國立國父紀念館，財團法
人台北市黃君璧先生美術獎助文教基金會，2011年，第173頁�
（《扁舟行處賞心多》）。

161
HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Fishing by a Creek

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
60 × 91.3 cm. (23 ⅝ x 36 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated summer, wuchen year (1988)

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese 
Paintings, 2 November 1998, Lot 56.

HK$50,000-70,000 US$6,500-9,000

㷍ܢ      ⦩ᬳ঻㖇     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐ՌՌໞθ

題識：�依依雲影戀青山，谷隱忘機意自閒。喜聽泉聲和鳥語，尋幽垂
釣不知還。戊辰（1988年）夏日，九十一老人黃君璧。

鈐印：黃君璧印、君翁、白雲堂

來源：香港佳士得，近現代中國書畫，1998年11月2日，編號56。
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佳士得榮幸呈獻台北故宮博物院前副院長、著名學者、藝
術家江兆申的中國書畫收藏。

江兆申作為中國古典書畫領域的權威，以其深厚的學術造
詣與鑒藏眼光，對學界、博物館產生了深遠影響。他的私
人收藏涵概了明代至二十世紀的重要作品，充分體現了他
畢生對學術與藝術傳承的專注與追求。

江兆申（1925年生於安徽歙縣），字茮原，出身書香門
第，自幼由父母授課，學習讀書寫字，並很早開始接觸篆
刻。他年僅八歲即能為人作畫題聯，九歲時在舅父的引薦
下，有幸在上海拜訪大畫家黃賓虹。

1949年5月，江兆申與夫人從中國遷居台灣。同年，他致信
同樣剛遷台不久的著名書畫家溥儒，表達拜師學習之願，
獲溥氏欣然應允，遂正式拜入寒玉門下，研習傳統經史子
集與書畫諸藝。追隨溥儒受學之外，江兆申數十年間潛心
研究中國歷史、文學與藝術。他積極參與並發起多個在台
灣極具影響力的藝術社團，包括與傅申共同創立的「七修
金石書畫會」、與王壯為合作的「海嶠印集」以及與梁寒
操共同組建的「明夷詩社」。這些社團致力於推動書畫、
印學與詩詞的研究與交流，奠定了江兆申在學界與藝壇的
地位。除了學術活動與成就外，江氏亦不斷精進自身藝術
創作。

1965年，江兆申在台灣舉辦首場個人畫展後，同年獲薦進
入台北故宮博物院任職，起初為副研究員。1969年，應美
國國務院邀請，江氏以美國密西歇大學客座研究員身份留
美一年，不但訪問了當地中國書畫之重要公私收藏，也完
成十六世紀蘇州地區畫家活動情形之研究。在近三十年的
博物館生涯中，他發表了大量關於明代畫家如唐寅（1969
年）與文徵明（1977年）的研究成果，並策劃了多個重要
展覽，包括1972年的《吳派繪畫九十年》。1978年，晉升
為副院長兼中國書畫處處長。其深厚的學識與卓越的領導
能力，廣受博物館業界與藝壇友好尊重。江氏於1991年退
休，遷居南投埔里，潛心致力於繪畫創作。

江兆申一生收藏之中國書畫收藏，自成體系，蔚為大觀。
收藏亮點包括明代書法家陳淳的書法，以及黃賓虹、溥儒
等近現代大家的繪畫。日場拍賣之外，佳士得同時將於10
月28日至11月11日舉行網上拍賣，遴選江氏收藏中一批重
要書畫、墨硯與碑帖珍品，呈現這位現代學者、文人雅士
獨具品味的藝術世界。

163
PU RU (1896-1963)
Mountains in the Clouds

Handscroll, ink and colour on paper
Painting: 9.5 × 99.6 cm. (3 ¾ x 39 ) in.)
Frontispiece: 14.5 × 90 cm. (5 ¾ x 35 , in.)
Colophon: 21.6 × 747.1 cm. (8 ½ x 294 ⅛ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated fifth month , jiawu year (1954)
Frontispiece, colophons and titleslip by Jiang Zhaoshen (1925'1996), 
with a total of eleven seals
Frontispiece and colophon dated gengwu year (1990)

HK$300,000-500,000 US$39,000-65,000

ᬰԉ     㣅൷ॲ     設色紙本     ᆿڱ     ː̪̐ौໞθ

題識：�滿天風雨夕陽收，曉見峰巒翠色浮。�
吳楚浮雲千萬里，茫茫何處岳陽樓。�
陳生雋甫鷗波館中作此。甲午（1954年）五月。心畬。

鈐印：溥儒、畊烟

江兆申（1925-1996）�
題跋：�《寒玉堂畫論》西山逸士著。門人江兆申敬書。�

（《寒玉堂畫論》文不錄）。�

庚午（1990年）盛夏用自製雙菩提樹龕寫經墨恭錄，惜所據本
脫誤甚多，苦不能盡勘也。

鈐印：欹枕時驚落蠹魚、江兆申印、双菩提樹盫

又題：�己亥渡河，誤成三豕，纖微之失，遂不可讀，故校勘之切不可
不慎也。書成沈伯時覔諸家刻共三種，為我讎對，誤書之字，
並於行間注出，庶幾是正。江兆申再書。

鈐印：兆申小鈢、茮原

再題：�高人不見沈休文，漁子沙頭幾夕曛。斷墨殘縑和淚
展，碧山千疊鎖愁雲。石丈高情點筆間，悠然胸次白
雲閒。憑君莫作元暉看，自寫吳門雨後山。吳門何處
墨淋漓，最是西山雨後奇。一段勝情誰會得，千年摩
詰畫中詩。當年詩律號精誠，老去還憐畫掩名。世論
悠悠遺缽在，白頭慚愧老門生。文徵明題石田先生畫
西山雨觀圖詩四首，迻錄於此。兆申。

鈐印：江兆申印、茮原札記

引首：�朝宗海岳。米襄陽畫今日絕不可見，小米偶有存者而
不設色者多，惟高房山執柯不遠也。後人文徵仲、陳
道復時有仿米之作，覺有此筆墨無此雅靜耳。庚午
（1990年）夏日重裝，靈漚館供養。

鈐印：靈漚館、兆申茮原、雙菩提龕

簽條：西山溥先生畫雲山圖卷。靈漚館供養。
鈐印：兆申小鈢
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Christie’s is honoured to present the Chinese painting collection of Chiang Chao-shen, 
esteemed scholar, artist, and former Deputy Director of the National Palace Museum 
in Taiwan. A leading authority in classical Chinese painting, Chiang’s profound 
scholarship and connoisseurship left a lasting mark on academia and the museum 
world. His private collection, spanning works from the Ming dynasty to the 20th 
century, reflects his lifelong dedication to scholarship and his deep artistic lineage.

Born in 1925 in She County, Anhui Province, Chiang, also known by his sobriquet 
Shuyuan, was raised in a cultured family. Under his parents’ tutelage, he began 
reading, writing, and seal carving at an early age. By the age of eight, he was already 
producing paintings and calligraphic couplets for patrons. At the age of nine, he had 
the opportunity to meet the master painter Huang Binhong in Shanghai.

Chiang moved from China to Taiwan with his wife in May 1949. That same year, 
he wrote to the renowned artist Pu Ru, who had also recently arrived in Taiwan, 
seeking to become his student. Pu Ru accepted, and Chiang formally studied 
classical prose and poetry under his guidance.

Beyond this formative mentorship, Chiang spent the next several decades immersed 
in Chinese history, literature, and art. He co-founded and actively participated in 
several influential art societies in Taiwan, including the Qixiu Jinshi Shuhua Hui (
七修金石書畫會) with Fu Shen, Haijiao Yinji (海嶠印集) with Wang Zhuangwei, and 
Mingyi Shishe (明夷詩社) with Liang Hanchao. These groups promoted the study of 
painting, seals, and poetry, and helped establish Chiang’s reputation as a prominent 
cultural figure. In parallel with his scholarship, Chiang remained deeply engaged in 
his own artistic practice. He held his first solo exhibition in 1965 and subsequently 
exhibited widely in both Taiwan and mainland China.

In 1965, Chiang began his career at the National Palace Museum in Taipei as a 
deputy researcher. In 1969, at the invitation of the U.S. Department of State, he spent 
a year in the United States as a visiting researcher at the University of Michigan. 
During his stay, he had the opportunity to visit significant public and private 
collections of Chinese paintings and calligraphy, and he completed a study on the 
activities of Suzhou painters during the 16th century. Over nearly three decades at 
the Museum, until his retirement in 1991, Chiang published extensively on Ming 
dynasty artists, such as Tang Yin (1969) and Wen Zhengming (1977), and curated 
landmark exhibitions, including “Ninety Years of Wu School Paintings” (1972). In 

1978, he was appointed Deputy Director and later served as 
Director of the Department of Chinese Paintings. He was 
widely respected for both his scholarship and leadership. 
After retiring in 1991, Chiang moved to Puli in Nantou 
County to focus on his artistic practice.

It is no surprise that Chiang Chao-shen assembled a 
distinguished private collection of Chinese paintings 
over his lifetime. Among the highlights are a Ming 
dynasty calligraphic work by Chen Chun and modern 
masterpieces by Huang Binhong and Pu Ru. In addition, a 
curated selection from Chiang’s collection will be o*ered 
in an online auction from 28 October to 11 November, 
providing collectors with a rare glimpse into the refined 
aesthetic of this modern literatus—encompassing 
paintings, calligraphy, inkstones, and ink rubbings.

The Chiang Chao-shen Collection: Chinese Paintings from the Lingou Hall   㤉ᮑ㟌ḵ䣀ᥨԯ⁵ⳉ中國書畫   (Lots 163-167)

The Chiang Chao-shen Collection:  
Chinese Paintings from the Lingou Hall
㤊ᮒ㟍Ḷ䣂ᥩ԰⁶Ⳋ中國書畫

Chiang Chao-shen and 
Pu Ru
江兆申與溥儒

Chiang Chao-shen carving 
seal
江兆申刻印

 Chiang Chao-shen at the National 
Palace Museum, Taipei, 1966. 
江兆申於台北故宮博物院，1966年

Chiang Chao-shen in his first solo 
exhibition at the Taipei Zhongshan 
Hall in 1965.
江兆申於1965年台北中山堂舉辦首
次個展

As a visiting researcher in the US, Chiang 
Chao-shen met scholars Fu Shen and 
Thomas Lawton at the Freer Gallery of Art in 
Washington D.C., 1969.
江兆申1969年赴美擔任訪問研究員，到訪華盛頓弗利爾美術館，與藝術史學
者羅覃、傅申觀賞畫作。
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PU RU (1896-1963)
Calligraphy – Self-composed Poems

Handscroll, ink on paper
First part: 40.5 × 272.4 cm. (16 x 107 ) in.)
Second part: 26.6 × 97.6 cm. (10 ½ x 38 , in.)
Third part: 28.7 × 44.7 cm. (11 ) x 17 ⅝ in.)
Frontispiece: 40.6 × 90.5 cm. (16 x 35 ⅝ in.)
Colophon: 40.6 × 59 cm. (16 x 23 ) in.)
First part inscribed and signed by the artist
Dated spring, wuzi year (1948)
Second part inscribed and signed, with two 
seals of the artist
Third part signed by the artist
Frontispiece, colophon and titleslip by Jiang 
Zhaoshen (1925'1996), with a total of seven 
seals
Frontispiece and colophon dated winter, 
renxu year (1982)

NOTE:

The frontispiece was written on patterned 
paper made in the style of Song Dynasty 
paper, custom-made by Japanese artisans 
at the request of Zhang Daqian. The paper 
was also used on the mounting of the second 
and third part of the Pu Ru calligraphy. The 
watermark specific to this paper is faintly 
visible in the upper right corner of the 
frontispiece.

HK$200,000-300,000  
US$26,000-39,000

ᬰԉ     ⦫書詩ڱ     水墨紙本     ᆿڱ     
 ː̐ौՌໞθ

（一）
釋文：
《登錢塘六和塔》
滄波不可極，登臨河壯哉。�
浩蕩江日下，蒼茫浙湖來。
殊方異雲氣，空際聞風雷。�
秦師降百越，麋鹿遊蘇臺。
雄圖隨逝水，霸業成蒿萊。�
千年變陵谷，俯仰有餘哀。

《遊雲林寺》
地迴開靈境，萦迴石路遙。�
尋僧來古寺，間道過溪橋。
泉冷雲猶合，岩陰雪未消。�
清鐘起空際，聲振海門潮。

《登南高峰》
朱方峙危嶽，振衣凌層巔。�
揚州映河鼓，婺女分星躔。
其東俯秦望，浩渺窮蒼煙。�
茅山思禹迹，吳越興戈鋋。
人生夫幾時，乃無金石堅。�
季子讓其國，獨為世所賢。
覽物結中情，悲哉東逝川。

《遊富春江》
汲水月在澗，入山雲滿衣。�
移舟不知遠，乘興無時歸。
高臺釣江水，於此惜芳菲。�
余亦羲皇侶，茲焉可採薇。

《登西臺懷謝皋羽》
稀髮青山事可哀，浮雲終古傍西臺。
千年不改桐廬水，更有王孫痛哭來。

《錢塘舟中》
暮春洲渚青，芳華猶未歇。�
高臺出江雲，孤帆挂海月。
晨昏變風雨，魚龍遠興沒。�
懷沙賦江楓，詠史傷吳越。
九州天柱傾，乘桴泛溟渤。�
欲訪洪崖公，餐霞臥蓬闕。

《桐盧舟中遇雨》
江上連朝雨，雙臺黛色深。�
閒隨漁父去，遙結水雲心。
雖有扁舟興，無人共入林。�
嚴陵何敢望，余亦芥千金。

《富陽舟中詠望夫塔》
大江浩浩流白沙，煙波遠望無人家。�
富陽山前望夫塔，舟人指照猶咨嗟。�
夫君昔年遠征戌，少婦新婚空房宿。�
秋日登山望藁砧，春夜吟窓卜花燭。�
君不見，千年貞石化為人，至今海上猶嶙峋。�
漸臺不及江邊塔，萬古清風越水濱。

《贈玉龍山李道士》
玉龍竹影繞星壇，石洞苔華露不乾。�
夜半道人清夢覺，空庭歸鶴碧霄寒。

《游金華雙龍洞》
雲巖隱仙觀，遠近度層峯。�
飲澗尋黃石，餐霞訪赤松。
嶺雲思去鶴，石壁起潛龍。�
洞壑驚雷雨，飛泉落半空。

《卧羊山》黃初平叱石成羊處
白石今猶在，登臨但暮煙。�
雙溪東去水，空遶縣門前。

《赤松觀》
結屋臨巖絕世情，天風吹下轉經聲。�
苔花滿地無人掃，松際雲來鶴不驚。

《釣臺》
青山花落渚邊春，行客扁舟薦白蘋。�
今日桐江一片水，高臺垂釣已無人。

《題虎跑寺枯木堂》宋道濟禪師起塔於此
風散天花滿院香，顛僧遺像掛空梁。�
湖光樹色皆塵滓，何有當年枯木堂。

《嚴陵瀨》
山雲轉出壑，濛濛失巖樹。�
川上寂無人，蒹葭暎寒綠。

題識：�戊子（1948年）暮春南遊雜詩。溥儒。
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（二）
《憶理安寺》
伽藍舊遊地，兵後失金容。�
亂木穿頹壁，寒花繞卧鐘。
劫生雙碧水，僧散數青峰。�
只有靈湫在，風雷想蟄龍。

《遊八堵》
帶雷搖空辟，翻雲撼石樓。�
渾如巴峽水，遠避蜀江流。
村女淘春粟，溪童擊釣鉤。�
三年棲瘴海，於此亦淹留。

《過林少宰故莊》
隴上分秋色，誰知少宰家。�
渠荒魚網碎，樹古鸛巢斜。
西浦無迴棹，東陵罷種瓜。�
還憐門外柳，曾拂七香車。
題識：心畬。初稿。
鈐印：溥儒、心畬

（三）
《詠暮春官柳》
憶昔鸞輿從武皇，霓旌拂日下長揚。�
馬鳴七萃臨馳道，鶯囀千門擁建章。�
淡淡尚依靈沼水，青青曾帶御鑪香。�
如何玉蝀橋邊樹，攀折經年棄路旁。
款識：心畬。

《過林少宰故居》
隴上分秋色，誰知少宰家。�
渠荒魚網碎，樹古鸛巢斜。
西浦無歸櫂，東陵罷種瓜。�
還憐門外柳，曾拂五雲車。

《七星山溫泉》
七星繞碧水，縹緲起朱樓。�
飛鳥不敢度，蒸雲日夜流。
如何歸禹貢，一戰失金甌。�
義旅無還日，遺民嗟未休。

江兆申（1925-1996）�
題跋：�二十年前和王漁洋韻作柳詩，一時成

為風氣，蕭純伯先生亦命和作八首，
既成因便呈藁《寒玉堂》。先生閱
竟，微笑曰：汝亦和作耶。近日有挽
余和作者，因不欲用漁洋韻，且春日
而為秋柳詩，時令更不相關，故作暮
春官柳詩，遂取案頭牋紙，書以垂
示，已而又命就櫃中取卷紙書憶理安
寺數首，硯中墨未盡，再取牋紙復書
遇林少宰故居一首竟兩寫之，後堂催
飯甚急，愈書愈急，然運筆使轉之
間，猶和鑾中度，蓋有意示範，故特
精玅也。書成未鈐印，後先生捐館
舍，喪事既畢，固攜自製印泥，訪長

君孝華，加蓋兩印，故印色與先生平
日所用者不同。近年又從友人處得先
生所書長卷，故三紙合而為一，近日
宵小夜顧，此卷已展開而未竊去，事
亦幸矣。壬戌（1982年）冬日賊去後
展翫，逐書卷尾。江兆申拜書。

鈐印：江兆申印、茮原

引首：�西山清玅。門人江兆申世守。�
壬戌（1982年）冬日拜題。

鈐印：靈漚、江兆申印、茮原翰墨

簽條：西山溥先生自書詩卷。靈漚館珍藏。
鈐印：江印、兆申

註：本幅引首寫於張大千特意向日本匠人訂
製之仿宋羅紋紙上。此紙亦用於溥儒第二、
三段書法裱邊，引首右上角處隱約可見該紙
特有的浮水印。
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165
PU RU (1896-1963)
Listening to the Qin

Handscroll, ink and colour on silk
Painting: 23.8 × 23.4 cm. (9 , x 9 ) in.)
Frontispiece: 23.2 × 96.6 cm. (9 ⅛ x 38 in.)
Colophon: 33.6 × 1120.5 cm. (13 ) x 441 ⅛ in.)
Entitled and signed, with two seals of the artist
Inscribed on the mounting by Jiang Zhaoshen, with 
one seal
Dated summer, gengwu year (1990)
Frontispiece, colophon, and titleslip by Jiang Zhaoshen 
(1925'1996), with a total of five seals
Frontispiece dated autumn, gengwu year (1990)
Colophon dated Mid-Autumn, gengwu year (1990)

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-39,000

ᬰԉ     ⢗ᾦॲ     設色⚛本     ᆿڱ

題識：聽琴圖。心畬。�
鈐印：溥儒之印、心畬

江兆申（1925-1996）題�
裱邊：�西山先生學北宋人直入其室，雖松雪道人不能遠

過，況以下者。靈漚館中有此一幀，可謂受用不
盡。庚午（1990）年夏日門人江兆申書。

鈐印：江兆申印

題跋：�錄《嵇康琴賦》（文不錄）。�
庚午（1990年）中秋，茮原江兆申書於靈漚小築
之對山樓。

鈐印：靈衣鏡裏紫鮫綃、壹琴一硯成雙宋、雙菩提樹龕

引首：�聽琴圖。�
西山先生畫聽琴圖精到絕倫，敬書此引首並錄嵇
康琴賦于後紙。庚午（1990年）秋門人江兆申
並識。

鈐印：江兆申印、茮原意造

簽條：西山先生畫聽琴圖，門人江兆申書嵇康琴賦。
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166
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Flowers, Vegetables and Insects

A set of four scrolls, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
Each scroll measures approximately 32 × 32.5 cm. (12 ⅝ x 12 ¾ in.)
Two scrolls signed, two scrolls inscribed and signed, with a total of 
four seals of the artist
Four frontispieces by Jiang Zhaoshen (1925'1996) with a total of three 
seals
Dated xinwei year (1991)

HK$600,000-800,000 US$77,000-110,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     ⩈ᗋᒖ⹿     設色紙本     鏡框ौ幅

（一）�款識：老萍。�
鈐印：木人

（二）�款識：白石。�
鈐印：齊白石

（三）�題識：借山吟館主者。�
鈐印：齊大

（四）�題識：悔烏堂白石。�
鈐印：木人

江兆申（1925-1996）題詩堂：�
車旣工。 馬旣同。 車旣好。 馬旣 。君子員邋。員邋員斿。

麀鹿速速。君子之求。 角弓。弓玆㠯寺。 敺其特。其來趩趩。�
。卽䢩卽時。麀鹿 。其來大次。 敺其樸。其來䢱䢱。

射其 蜀。汧殹沔沔，烝彼淖淵。鰋鯉處之，君。

獵碣似不難于熟而難于生。辛未（1991年）兆申。

鈐印：江兆申、茮原近況、埔里

166

The Chiang Chao-shen Collection: Chinese Paintings from the Lingou Hall   㤉ᮑ㟌ḵ䣀ᥨԯ⁵ⳉ中國書畫   (Lots 163-167)

Chiang Chao-shen in front of the Qi Baishi set of painitngs.
江兆申與此拍品
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167
HUANG BINHONG (1864-1955)
In the Mountains of Yangshuo

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
120.6 × 40.6 cm. (47 ½ x 16 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated dinghai year (1947)
Titleslip by Jiang Zhaoshen (1925'1996)
Dated summer, xinwei year (1991)

PROVENANCE: 

Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern Chinese Paintings, 15 November 
1989, Lot 9.

NOTE:

Jiang Zhaoshen was originally from Shexian County, Anhui 
Province. Born into a family of scholars, he was familiar with and 
held in high esteem Anhui-based painters from an early age, such as 
Gong Xian, Huang Binhong, and other masters of the Xin’an School. 
Jiang met Huang Binhong at the age of nine, and the influence of 
the Xin’an School can be seen in his paintings. This work by Huang 
Binhong was acquired by Jiang in 1991. He personally inscribed the 
titleslip, identifying it as a fine masterpiece, and it has been treasured 
by him and the family ever since.

HK$800,000-1,000,000 US$110,000-130,000

㷍㇝ⵓ     㡬ᕡ൷中     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：�此前二十年遊粵西陽朔山中所見，寫畫稿置篋間以誌鴻爪，茲
足成之。丁亥（1947年）八十四叟賓虹重題。

鈐印：黃賓虹、黃山山中人

江兆申（1925-1996）題簽：�黃賓虹山水精品。�
六十四歲藁八十四歲筆。�
辛未（1991年）夏入靈漚館。

來源：香港蘇富比，中國近現代畫，1989年11月15日，編號9。

註：江兆申籍貫安徽歙縣，生於書香世家，自幼對徽籍畫家，如龔
賢、黃賓虹等新安大家熟悉推崇。江氏九歲即謁見黃賓虹，其繪畫中
也可見到新安派的影響。此幅黃賓虹由江兆申於1991年入藏，即親筆
題簽，定為精品，寶存至今。

167 168

168
HUANG BINHONG (1864-1955)
Clouds in the Verdant Mountains

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
123 × 32.5 cm. (48 , x 12 ¾ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
One collector’s seal

EXHIBITED: 

Hong Kong, Tsi Ku Chai, Chinese Modern Paintings Exhibition, 1991.

LITERATURE: 

Chinese Modern Paintings Exhibition Catalogue, Hong Kong Tsi Ku 
Chai, 1991, pl.6.

HK$800,000-1,000,000 US$110,000-130,000

㷍㇝ⵓ     Ⅾ㣅൷⯣     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：�白雲山蒼蒼，平田木欣欣。�
登高覽元化，浩蕩融心神。�
初夏郊游歸誦遺山句寫此。賓虹。

鈐印：黃山予向、竹北簃

藏印：灼勳藏畫

展覽：香港，集古齋，“中國近代畫展覽”，1991年。

出版：《中國近代畫展覽》目錄，香港集古齋，1991年，圖版6。

Property from a Hong Kong Private Collection   香港⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 168)The Chiang Chao-shen Collection: Chinese Paintings from the Lingou Hall   㤉ᮑ㟌ḵ䣀ᥨԯ⁵ⳉ中國書畫   (Lots 163-167)
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169
WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)
Pine and Plum Blossoms

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
131.5 × 62 cm. (51 ¾ x 24 , in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated tenth month, dingsi year (1917)
Dedicated to Lusou (Shiraishi Rokusaburou, 
1868'1934)

PROVENANCE:

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern 
Paintings, 30 May 2017, Lot 1500.

HK$200,000-300,000   
US$26,000-39,000

ܹᒜ⌇     墨ᖳ☾ᙴ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     
 ː̐ː˒ໞθ

題識：�紅霞古黛歲寒交。鹿叟仁兄雅屬。�
丁巳（1917年）十月，吳昌碩年七十四。

鈐印：吳俊之印、吳昌石

來源：�香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2017年5月�
30日，編號1500。

註：上款人白石六三郎（1868–1934），號鹿
叟，長崎人，乃吳昌碩東瀛知交。二十世紀初，
六三郎於滬上廣開日廚，中以「六三園」最負盛
名，一時東瀛政要、學者及書畫家常雅集其間，
飲宴觀花，絡繹不絕。一九一三年，吳昌碩偕王
一亭赴宴園中，與六三郎一見如故。隔年，吳昌
碩出任滬上書畫協會會長，六三郎遂與王一亭於
園中剪淞樓為其籌備，此乃缶翁平生首回個展，
聲名由是遠播東瀛。

169

170
WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)
Rock

Hanging scroll, ink on satin
130.8 × 43.1 cm. (51 ½ x 17 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated summer, yimao year (1915)
Further inscribed and signed by the artist, with two seals

HK$150,000-250,000 US$20,000-33,000

ܹᒜ⌇     ଂ⊆ॲ     水墨⛔本     ⒥㍟     ː̐ː̪ໞθ

題識：�補天填海餘，玲瓏發光怪。如此石丈人，可無米顛拜。�
乙卯（1915年）初夏吳昌碩。

鈐印：倉碩

又題：點頭。老缶又題。

鈐印：吳俊之印、吳昌石

170
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172
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Ink Shrimps

Hanging scroll, ink on paper
67.6 × 34.8 cm. (26 ⅝ x 13 ¾ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

PROVENANCE: 

Christie's Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 29 November 
2016, Lot 1387.

HK$240,000-350,000 US$31,000-45,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     墨⸉     水墨紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：八十七歲老人白石畫于京華。

鈐印：齊大、歸夢看池魚

來源：�香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2016年11月29日，編號1387。

171
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Fish

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
77 × 41 cm. (30 , x 16 ⅛ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 29 May 2005, 
Lot 597.

HK$300,000-400,000 US$39,000-52,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     ⟱㮾     水墨紙本     鏡框

題識：�滿地家鄉半罟師，偶隨流水出渾池。�
滄波亦失清遊地，群隊無驚候幾時。�
一去長江久不回，無心變化負雲雷。�
生成淺水池中物，聽慣溪聲願豈違。�
三百八十甲子白石山翁製並題。

鈐印：阿芝、木居士

來源：香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2005年5月29日，編號597。

172171

173
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Pumpkins and Myna

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
134 × 33.5 cm. (52 ¾ x 13 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$300,000-500,000 US$39,000-65,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     ښ‰Ռ߀     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：寄萍堂上老人時居京華西城之西太平橋外。

鈐印：木人、白石翁

173
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174
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Crabs and Wine

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
67.2 × 35 cm. (26 ½ x 13 ¾ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

PROVENANCE: 

Private collection, Czechoslovakia;
Formerly from the Collection of Drs. Immanuel 
Chung-Yueh (1923'2005) and Dolores M. Hsu (1930-
2019).

LITERATURE: 

Contemporary Chinese Painting, Spring Books, London, 
1961, pp. 36'37.
Chi Bai-shi, Budapest Art Fund Publishing House, 
1963, pl. 16.
Cchi Paj-S, Odeon, Prague, 1970, p. 195.
Chinese Painters of the Early Republican Period, Artist 
Publishing House, Taipei, 1980, p. 2.
Josef Hejzlar, Qi Baishi, Guangxi Fine Arts Publishing 
House, Nanning, 2017, p. 268.

HK$1,200,000-1,600,000  
US$160,000-210,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     ⺅㔒     設色紙本     鏡框

款識：白石山翁。

鈐印：齊大

來源：�捷克斯洛伐克私人舊藏。�
徐中約（1923-2005）及杜樂思（Dolores�M.�
Hsu,�1930-2019）伉儷舊藏。

出版：�《當代中國繪畫》，Spring�Books出版社，�
倫敦，1961年，第36-37頁。�
《齊白石》，布達佩斯藝術基金出版社，�
1963年，圖版16。�
《齊白石畫集》，Odeon出版社，布拉格，�
1970年，第195頁。�
《中國民初畫家》，藝術家出版社，台北，�
1980年，第2頁。�
約瑟夫‧海茲拉爾著，《齊白石》，廣西美術出
版社，南寧，2017年，第268頁。

174

175
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Cat, Butterflies and Plum Blossoms

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
177.8 × 45.7 cm. (70 x 18 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, yichou year (1925)
Dedicated to Zimei

PROVENANCE:

Previously in the Chong Yi Zhai Collection.

EXHIBITED:

Hong Kong, Hong Kong Museum of Art, Selected Treasures of Chinese Art: 
Min Chiu Society Thirtieth Anniversary Exhibition, 30 November 1990'10 
February 1991.

LITERATURE:

Selected Treasures of Chinese Art–Min Chiu Society 30th Anniversary 
Exhibition, Min Chiu Society, Hong Kong, 1990, pp.134'135, pl.53.

NOTE:
Cat, Butterflies and Plum Blossoms was created in 1925, the sixth year of Qi 
Baishi’s stylistic transformation. Two red plum branches frame a brown tabby 
cat, while two butterflies flutter above, creating a lively diagonal composition. 
Though relaxed, the cat seems ready to jump up to capture the butterflies, 
adding tension to the bright, playful scene. Qi blends bold calligraphic 
strokes with everyday charm to achieve a perfect balance. The imagery 
of cats and butterflies is a homophone for “octogenarians”, symbolizing 
longevity and conveying the artist’s wishes for the owner’s long life. 

HK$1,200,000-1,800,000 US$160,000-240,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     ⡅⡊ॲ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̤̪̐ໞθ

題識：子美仁兄賞鑒家正，齊璜乙丑（1925年）秋畫。

鈐印：木居士、白石翁

來源：崇宜齋舊藏。

展覽：�香港，香港藝術館，“歷代文物萃珍：敏求精舍三十週年紀念展”，�
1990年11月30日-1991年2月10日。

出版：�《歷代文物萃珍：敏求精舍三十週年紀念展》，敏求精舍，1990年，�
香港，第134-135頁，圖版53。

註：本幅耄耋圖作於乙丑（1925年）年，正值白石變法的第六年，兩枝紅梅分
別從左右兩邊垂下，形似老虎的花貓休閒地蹲坐花下，兩尾墨蝶嬉戲于畫面左
上落款旁邊，與花貓成對角之勢。花貓看似漫不經心，實是蓄勢待發。畫面輕
鬆明快，顏色靚麗，佈局奇巧有趣。白石老人將書法的金石味道與生活情趣相
結合，恰到好處，多一筆則累贅，少一筆則無趣，展現了大寫意筆法的高妙之
處。貓蝶取耄耋之意，表達了白石老人對畫主人健康長壽的美好祝願。

175

From an Important Private Collection   㕵⿀⏩́Ὂⳉ   (Lot 175)
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178
WANG XUETAO (1903-1984)
Swans by the Lake

Scroll, mounted for framing, ink and colour 
on paper
121.5 × 244 cm. (47 & x 96 ⅛ in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist
One collector’s seal

HK$ 350,000-700,000  
US$ 45,000-90,000

἗㣁᰻     ૱㳜᫷₎     設色紙本     鏡ḛ

款識：雪濤。

鈐印：瓦壺齋、王雪濤印

鑑藏印：河北泊頭師範學校藏

176
YU FEI’AN (1888-1959)
Begonias and Insects

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
114.9 × 43.4 cm. (45 ) x 17 ⅛ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, bingzi year (1936)

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-39,000

̦㤗㠌     ᩅᚻᒖ⹿     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̐˖Վໞθ

題識：�春色先應到海棠，獨留此種占秋芳。�
稀疎點綴猩紅小，堪佐黃花荐客觴。�
丙子（1936年）夏。非厂。

鈐印：非厂之鉨、照

177
YU FEI’AN (1888-1959)
Flowers and Bird

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
80.5 × 39.5 cm. (31 ¾ x 15 ½ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dedicated to Lexuan
Two collector’s seals of Zhao Shudong (1900-
1995)

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern 
Paintings, 29 May 2009, Lot 601.

LITERATURE: 

Sekai no Bijutsu 6 V Famous Chinese 
Paintings, Sekai Bunka Publishing Inc., 
Japan, 1977, p.93.

NOTE: 

Zhao Shudong (c.1900'1995) was a 
Cantonese businessman who settled in Hong 
Kong. From the 1940s to 1970s, he became 
very successful in the steel business. He was 
a member of the Min Chiu Art Society and 
his studio name was Ting Song Shu Wu.

HK$300,000-500,000  
US$39,000-65,000

̦㤗㠌     㲄ऺ⩈ᰠ     設色紙本     鏡框

題識：樂軒兄屬畫，非闇時年六十四。

鈐印：于非闇、再生

招曙東（1900-1995）鑑藏印：�曙東私印、�
聽松書屋

來源：�香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2009年�
5月29日，編號601。

出版：�《世界の美术─中国の名画》，株式
会社—世界文化社，日本，1977，第
93頁。

註：藏印屬招曙東(約1900-1995)，廣東人，
定居香港，1940年至1970年間從事鋼鐵生意
而發跡，是“敏求精舍”的成員，齋名“聽
松書屋”。

176 177

178

80 81



181
WU ZUOREN (1908-1997)
Yaks in the Snow

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
69.8 × 140 cm. (27 ½ x 55 ⅛ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated winter, jiwei year (1979)
Titleslip by Xiao Shufang (1911-2005) with one seal

HK$180,000-280,000 US$24,000-36,000

ܹθ͂     ٬國㧱Գ     水墨紙本     鏡框     ː̐˒̐ໞθ

題識：北國風光。己未（1979年）冬再跨河西，作人。

鈐印：吳作人、壯麗、作人寫意

蕭淑芳（1911-2005）題簽：吳作人水墨精品⁐牛真跡，蕭淑芳題。
� 鈐印：蕭淑芳

179
WANG XUETAO (1903-1984)
Magpie and Red Leaves

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
98 × 32.2 cm. (38 ⅝ x 12 ⅝ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist

HK$60,000-120,000 US$7,700-16,000

἗㣁᰻     ☾⮃Ռ߀     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：㙻園燈下，雪濤寫。

鈐印：雪濤

180
WU ZUOREN (1908-1997)
Two Pandas

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
67.5 × 27.5 cm. (26 ⅝ x 10 & in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated jihai year, 1959
Further entitled, inscribed and signed by the 
artist, with one seal
Dated 1990

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine 19th and 20th 
Century Chinese Paintings, 28 April 1996, 
Lot 269.

HK$50,000-80,000 US$6,500-11,000

ܹθ͂     ␦ႏ     水墨紙本     鏡框     
 ː̪̐̐ໞθ

題識：己亥一九五九，作人。
鈐印：吳作人、吳太伯一百七世孫

又題：�稚情。三十年前舊作，忽在ᅐ⪺出現。�
一九九ǳ年八十二叟作人重題於京西
郊。

鈐印：吳作人畫

來源：�香港佳士得，中國十九二十世紀繪畫，�
1996年4月28日，編號269。

179 180

181

The current Singapore-based collector is a lawyer, who made 
multiple trips to Mainland China, Hong Kong, and other places 
during the 1980s and 1990s. Due to his passion for art, he often 
spent his spare time frequenting cultural relic stores, Friendship 
Stores, and auction houses, acquiring many calligraphy works and 
paintings. According to the collector’s recollection, Wu Zuoren’s 
Yaks in the Snow (Lot 181) was purchased in 1995 at the Beijing 
Friendship Store during a trip to Beijing with colleagues from his 
law firm. The Friendship Store subsequently invited Wu Zuoren’s 
wife, Xiao Shufang, to inscribe the titleslip for the painting. Li 
Keran’s Eight Bu"aloes (Lot 182) was originally sold at an early 
auction in Hong Kong jointly held by Rong Bao Zhai (H.K.) and 
Associated Fine Arts Auctioneers, and was later acquired by the 
present owner.

現新加坡藏家任職律師，於上世紀八九十年代多次前往中國大㪅，
香港等地，因喜好藝術，工作之餘流連於文物商ᄕ、友誼商ᄕ及拍
賣行，並購得諸多書畫作品。據藏家憶㘚，吳作人作品《北國風
光》�（編號181）�乃1995年，藏家攜律師行同事前往北京旅行，購
於北京友誼商ᄕ，友誼商ᄕ後請吳作人夫人蕭淑芳題寫簽條，而李
可染《水牛㐫》（編號182）則為榮寶齋、協聯於香港舉行的早期
拍賣會之展品，後歸現藏家所有。

�

Property from a Private Singaporean Collection   ᑕ؟ঠ⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 181-182)
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182
LI KERAN (1907-1989)
Eight Bu!aloes

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
69.5 × 137.5 cm. (27 ⅜ x 54 ⅛ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with five 
seals of the artist
Dated autumn, wuchen year (1988)

PROVENANCE:

Rong Bao Zhai (H.K.) & Associated Fine Arts 
Auctioneers, Sale of Fine Modern Chinese 
Paintings, 22 May 1995, Lot 366.

HK$1,000,000-2,000,000  
US$130,000-260,000

ᖎ܀ᗲ     水ḫ㈏     水墨紙本     鏡框     
 ː̐ՌՌໞθ

題識：�水牛㐫。�
牛，春夏潅冬᭽水流，�
泥Ṋ透，田野綠油油。�
牛，日出⩯⩲日落休，�
身何索，五谷給人留。�
牛，ᇫ夜反Ɑ為金秋，�
心何⏣，萬㮲報豐收。�
一九八八年歲次戊辰秋月，可染。

鈐印：�李、可染印信、白髮學童、天海樓、
可貴者⮠

來源：�榮寶齋（香港）、協聯古玩拍賣，中
國近代書畫拍賣會，1995年5月22日，
編號366。

182

Property from a Private Singaporean Collection   ᑕ؟ঠ⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 181-182)
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Fu Qi and Shi Hui, a renowned couple in Hong Kong’s film industry, both started their 
acting career at Great Wall Movie Enterprises Ltd. Fu Qi (Fu Kei, born Fu Guoliang, 1929, 
Shenyang) studied civil engineering at Shanghai’s St. John’s University before moving 

to Hong Kong in 1949. He worked briefly as an 
engineer before joining Great Wall in 1952, eventually 
transitioned to acting and starred in 58 films.

Shi Hui (Shek Wai, born Sun Huili, 1934, Nanjing) moved 
to Hong Kong in 1947 and joined Great Wall in 1951. She 
gained fame through films like Honeymoon and The 
Classic of Children, and starred in more than fourty 
movies. She became known as one of the “Three Great 

Wall Princesses” alongside Xia Meng and Chen Sisi. Her notable 
works include A Tiny Heart, Little Dancer, and Lan Huahua.

The couple met while filming( Lan Huahua( and married in 1954. 
Their daughter Gigi Fu also became an actress. After 1980, Fu 
entered business while Shek turned to social activism. They both 
became active in mainland China’s political and business circles, 
forming close relationships with artists like Huang Zhou, who 
gifted them many artworks. Part of the collection was sold at 
Christie’s auctions in the past and achieved notable results.

傅奇、石ጮ同為出身香港長城㫩影製片公司
之ᶨ員，乃香港著名的影壇伉儷。傅奇，原
名傅國ᧉ，1929年生於遼寧Ṷ陽。早年入讀
上海聖約翰大學土木工程系。1949年隨家人
移居香港，初為土木工程師。1952年，棄工
從影，入香港長城㫩影製片有㩨公司，開始
ᶨ藝生涯，曾在五十八部㫩影中任⊕主角。

石ጮ原名孫ጮ麗，1934年出生於南京，1947年
移居香港。1951年，石ጮ加入長城㫩影製片
有㩨公司，以《⿩月》和《兒女經》㑇紅。
從影二十多年，曾在四十餘部㫩影中任女主
角，代表作包括《༿草心》、《小舞ັ》、�
《蘭花花》等，與夏夢、陳思思並稱“長城三
公主”。

石ጮ與傅奇因合ᶨ《蘭花花》相戀，於1954年
結婚，其女傅明፩亦為香港名ᶨ員。1980年以
後，傅奇從商，石ጮ成為社會活動家，二人活
躍內地政商界，並與眾多內地藝術家相熟，尤
其與黃⫤關係⣺密，獲贈作品甚多。佳士得於
歷次拍賣中釋出其收藏作品，成績斐然。

184
HUANG ZHOU (1925-1997)
Ethnic Dancing

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
69 × 61 cm. (27 ) x 24 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Further inscribed by the artist in Uyghur
Dated 19 August, 1973
Dedicated to Fu Qi and Madame Shi Hui

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000

㷍ա     ᤪᑭ⧓㋗     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐˒˖ໞθ

題識：�傅奇同志命祝石ጮ同志生日，一九七三年八月十
九日於北京，黃⫤畫。

畫家維吾爾文又題。

鈐印：黃、⫤、⠗

185
HUANG ZHOU (1925-1997)
Camels and Dog

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
67.3 × 68 cm. (26 ½ x 26 ¾ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, bingyin year (1986)
Dedicated to Fu Qi

HK$80,000-160,000 US$11,000-21,000

㷍ա     㫉㪹     水墨紙本     鏡框     ː̐ՌՎໞθ

題識：�傅奇老弟ୢ畫潑墨㳥㳕已近兩年，未能有可意者。�
丙寅（1986年）秋忽然得此，自以為O,，水平如
此，不敢᪦人自᪦。黃⫤於釣魚台。

鈐印：黃⫤之印、雨石居

183
HUANG ZHOU (1925-1997)
Six Donkeys

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
48 × 89.5 cm. (18 & x 35 , in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, guichou year (1973)
Dedicated to Fu Qi

HK$80,000-160,000 US$11,000-21,000

㷍ա     Վ㬫ॲ     水墨紙本     鏡框     ː̐˒˖ໞθ

題識：�傅奇老弟雅教。�
放⁑天山下，好驢自樂群。�
時在癸丑（1973年）初春，黃⫤畫。

鈐印：黃、⫤、⠗

183

184

185

Property from the Hong Kong Film Stars, Fu Qi and Shi Hui   香港ྗᒩҙଁǏ⊅ᄑ͹Ԣᏻⳉ   (Lots 183-188)

Shek Wai at home, early 1980s. The painting in the 
centre is the current lot.
石ጮ於家中，背後中間畫作即本幅，1980年代初ᘂ。
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188
HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Owl

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
68.5 × 68.8 cm. (27 x 27 ) in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three 
seals of the artist
Dated spring, jiwei year (1979)
Dedicated to Madame Shi Hui and Fu Qi

HK$150,000-250,000  
US$20,000-33,000

㷍᥊ἕ     ↡㲄̒     設色紙本     鏡框     
 ː̐˒̐ໞθ

題識：�⎽鳥也。�
己未年（1979）春與石ጮ、傅奇㚋㘬
於羊城，索余此作，乘興ᔙ之以誌天
涯海角共同戰㶯年月也。黃永玉。

鈐印：�壁虎、黃永玉印、᪃ჸ拍遍

186
GUAN SHANYUE (1912-2000)
Red Plum Blossoms

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
96 × 36.3 cm. (37 ¾ x 14 , in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, 1978
Dedicated to Madame Shi Hui and Fu Qi

HK$80,000-160,000 US$11,000-21,000

㠜൷ᕖ     ☾ᙴ     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐˒Ռໞθ

題識：�石ጮ、傅奇先生屬畫並政。一九七八年春，關山月於珠江南岸。

鈐印：關山月、七十年代

187
HUANG ZHOU (1925-1997)
White Cat

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
67.5 × 45.3 cm. (26 ⅝ x 17 & in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated Mid-autumn Festival, xinyou year (1981)
Dedicated to Madame Shi Hui

HK$80,000-160,000 US$11,000-21,000

㷍ա     ㆦ     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐Ռːໞθ

題識：�石ጮ弟൲北京首次獨ਔ會，ᶨ出成功後，過蓬齋見此，以為尚
可，命題贈誌念。辛酉（1981年）年中秋，黃⫤客釣魚台。

鈐印：黃⫤寫意、老在㶨⏫壯在心、ッ縣梁氏

186

187

188

Shek Wai and her daughter Gigi Fu at home, early 
1980s. The painting on the left behind them is the 
current lot.
石ጮ與女兒傅明፩於家中，背後左側畫作即本幅，�
1980年代初ᘂ。

Property from the Hong Kong Film Stars, Fu Qi and Shi Hui   香港ྗᒩҙଁǏ⊅ᄑ͹Ԣᏻⳉ   (Lots 183-188)
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Lin Fengmian Paintings from the Van Roosbroeck Family Collection   ⪋⟕ᑔຎ㯈Գ೰ᑬⳉ㕵⿀ᗆ㧰⇟ηި   (Lots 189-190)

The collection of Lin Fengmian paintings belongs to the Van 
Roosbroeck family from Belgium. Frank Van Roosbroeck (1919-2008) 
moved to Shanghai from Belgium in 1948 to take up the position as 
the head of the Shanghai branch of the Banque Belge pour l’Etranger 
(Belgian Bank for Lands Abroad). He met his Korean wife, Linda, in 
Shanghai. The couple had four children and settled in an apartment in 
Grosvenor House on Rue Cardinal Mercier in the French Concession 
in the 1950s. Mrs. Van Roosbroeck was an artist and art lover who 
took painting classes whilst in Shanghai. Through this artistic 
connection, the Van Roosbroecks met the artist Lin Fengmian and 
acquired a few of his works in Shanghai in the late 1950s.

The Korean War, which began in 1950, led to a dispute between the 
bank and Chinese authorities that lasted over 20 years. During this 
time, the bank’s branches in Tianjin and Shanghai were suspended, 
and their management sta- was not allowed to leave the country. Mrs 
Van Roosbroeck was allowed to leave Shanghai in 1961 with three 
of her children and brought some of their belongings to Belgium, 
including the Lin Fengmian paintings. In 1966, she accompanied her 
youngest child to Belgium to attend school. After spending 24 years 
in Shanghai, Frank Van Roosbroeck was released in April 1972 and 
returned to Belgium to reunite with his family via Hong Kong.

On 8 December 1971, Lin Fengmian penned the following in prison:

“In 1956, my wife accompanied our daughter and son-in-law to Brazil. 
Following their departure from Shanghai, I continued selling paintings, 
engaging directly with foreign buyers. Before my wife’s departure, a 
Belgian named Roosbroeck frequently purchased paintings from me, 
and I got to know him then. Subsequently, many other foreigners who 
acquired paintings from me were introduced by Roosbroek.”

Excerpt from the essay “The autobiography of Lin Fengmian written 
in prison” in Zheng Chong’s Biography of Lin Fengmian, Oriental 
Publishing House, Shanghai, October 1999, p. 240.

此批林風眠畫作來自於比利時Ⲩ羅斯布㷥克家族收藏。法蘭克䢶Ⲩ羅
斯布㷥克（Frank� Wan� Roosbroeck,� 1919-2008）於1948年從比利時來
到上海，擔任比利時華比銀行上海分行的負㏙人。在上海，他結識未
來的韓ㅒ妻子⇁達（-inda），兩人⫙有四個໐子，一家人於20世紀
50年代定居於原法☚界㚊爾西愛路（今ⲧ名南路）峻嶺寄廬的公༡。
⇁達Ⲩ羅斯布㷥克夫人是一位畫家和藝術收藏家，閒ᜓ時參加繪畫
課。透過藝術界的聯繫，Ⲩ羅斯布㷥克一家結識了藝術家林風眠，在
上海期間從藝術家手中收藏了多幅林風眠畫作。

1950年爆發的韓戰導致華比銀行與政府產生分ᫌ，共持續了20多
年。在此期間，銀行在天ᰥ和上海的分ᘒ機ᔧ被ږ業，管理人員ᶇ
留中國。Ⲩ羅斯布㷥克夫人於1961年㩸同三個໐子離開上海，同時
將這批林風眠作品帶回，其後於1966年將最小的໐子送回比利時上
學。Frank� Wan� Roosbroeck於1972年結ិ在上海長達24年的生活，途
ᇎ香港回到比利時與家人團聚。

1971年12月8日，林風眠在看守所寫的自傳中提到：

“1956年愛人隨女兒、女婿因生活關係，同他們到巴西去了（女婿系
റ地利人）。他們離開上海之後，我還是繼續賣畫，此時由我自己直
接和外國人接᰽，在我愛人未離開上海時，有比利時人羅斯布洛常來
賣（㏢）畫，因此我也㊘識了他，後來有外國人要來㏢畫時，多由他
介紹㊘識的”。

—《林風眠在看守所寫的自傳》，引自鄭重著，《林風眠傳》，�
東方出版社，上海，1999年10月，第240頁。

189

Mrs Linda Van Roosbroeck with the current lot in the 
family home in Belgium, 1971.
⇁達．Ⲩ羅斯布㷥克於比利時家中，背後即此拍品，1971年

Frank and Linda Van Roosbroeck in their 
apartment in Brussels in 1972.
Ⲩ羅斯布㷥克夫婦，1972年ᘂ於布㷥౻爾
༡所中。

189
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Opera Figures - The Legend of the White Snake

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
68.5 × 66 cm. (27 x 26 in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$1,600,000-2,600,000 US$210,000-340,000

ᗇ㧱⇠     ᆬ͂؍Ḷ—ⅮⶑҸ     設色紙本     鏡框

款識：林風眠。

鈐印：林風⑔印
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190
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
West Lake

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
66 × 66 cm. (26 x 26 in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$750,000-950,000 US$97,000-120,000

ᗇ㧱⇠     ⾿᫷     設色紙本     鏡框

款識：林風眠。

鈐印：林風⑔印

190

Lin Fengmian Paintings from the Van Roosbroeck Family Collection   ⪋⟕ᑔຎ㯈Գ೰ᑬⳉ㕵⿀ᗆ㧰⇟ηި   (Lots 189-190)

191
WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Bamboo Grove

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
46.5 × 44.5 cm. (18 . x 17 ½ in.)
Two seals of the artist

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern Chinese Paintings, 25 April 2004, 
Lot 111.

LITERATURE: 

The Art of Wu Guanzhong, L&F Art Gallery, Hong Kong, 1987, p. 106.
Hanmo No.6, Special Featuring Wu Guanzhong, Han Mo Xuan 
Publishing Co. Ltd., Hong Kong, July 1990, p. 24.
Wu Guanzhong, a Journey of Individualism, Notices The Gallery, 
Singapore, November 1994, p.32, pl.27.

HK$600,000-800,000 US$77,000-110,000

ܹլ中     ۴Ⓙ     設色紙本     鏡框

鈐印：ވ中寫生、八十年代

來源：香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2004年4月25日，編號111。

出版：�《吳ވ中畫集》，德藝藝術公司，香港，1987年出版，第106頁。�
《名家翰墨6．吳ވ中專號》，香港翰墨軒，1990年7月1日，
第24頁。�
《吳ވ中的個人旅程》，/otices�tIe�GallerZ，新加坡，1994年�
11月，第32頁，圖版27。

191

Lin Fengmian’s West Lake 
displayed in the living room 
of the van Roosbroeck family 
home in Belgium after the 
mid-1980s.
本幅林風眠作品懸掛於藏家比
利時家中，約1980年代中期ᘂ
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192
WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Bamboo Grove

Framed, oil on woodboard 
61.2 × 46 cm. (24 ) x 18 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed
Dated 1963

PROVENANCE: 

Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern Chinese Paintings, 2 May 1991, 
Lot 99.
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Contemporary Chinese Art I, 9 April 2008, 
Lot 854.

EXHIBITED: 

Odyssey - Wu Guanzhong, Ra/es City Convention Centre VIP Lounge,  
Singapore, 28 April-2 May 1990; 
Plum Blossoms Gallery, Hong Kong, 8-9 May 1990; 
Chinese Automobile Co Ltd, Taipei, 26-31 May 1990.

LITERATURE: 

Odyssey - Wu Guanzhong, Plum Blossoms (International) Ltd., Hong 
Kong, 1990, pp. 118-119, pl. 50.

HK$3,800,000-5,800,000 US$490,000-750,000

ܹլ中     ᒰ━     ᦰྑᕲᖴ     ː̐Վ˖ໞθ

題識：⳸，一九六三。

來源：�香港蘇富比，中國近現代畫，1991年5月2日，編號99；�
香港蘇富比，當代中國藝術I，2008年4月9日，編號854。

展覽：�“行到水源處－吳ވ中”，新加坡會議中心，1990年4月28日至
5月2日；�
香港萬玉堂，1990年5月8日至19日；�
台北中華ᮝ車公司，1990年5月26日至31日。

出版：�《行到水源處—吳ވ中》，萬玉堂，香港，1990年，�
第118-119頁，圖版50。

192

Wu Guanzhong( once mentioned: “Since the 1950s and 60s, I’ve 
carried my painting tools into the wild, conceiving and composing 
on the spot. I moved my easel to capture fragments of reality—while 
the overall atmosphere was subjectively constructed, grounding each 
romanticized detail in plausibility.” (From Dung Basket to Dinning 
Cart: 100th Anniversary of the Birth of Wu Guanzhong, Hong 
Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong, 2019, p.66.) By the 1960s, Wu had 
shifted his focus from figures to nature. Before fully devoting himself 
to ink paintings, he melded the impressionistic techniques acquired 
during his studies in Europe with traditional sensibilities, capturing 
moments where landscapes and human spirits converge.

Painted in 1963, Bamboo Grove epitomizes the period of 
exploration and transformation. Unlike his typical depictions of 
famous landmarks, this theme not only encompasses his childhood 
memories of digging bamboo shoots, but also metaphorically echoes 
to his artistic journey: resilient, upward striving, and ultimately 
transcendent. Through the layered oils and the characterised 
brushworks, Wu constructed depths and perspective. Hues including 
brown, green, and pink blended into a misty path, inviting the viewer 
into a quiet, tender mountain walk.

Wu Guanzhong revisited the subject of bamboo shoots and groves in 
his ink paintings during the late 1970s, demonstrating the significance 
of the theme in his artistic vision. However, it was relatively rare for 
him to capture such scenery in oil. Furthermore, due to the political 
turmoil, much of his work from the 1960s was destroyed, making this 
painting, Bamboo Grove, particularly precious and evocative. 

《從⠻筐到餐車—吳ވ中誕辰一百年展》一書中引㘚了吳ވ中的自
白：「從五六十年代起，我背著畫❝在野外創作，邊構思邊構圖，然
後移動畫架寫生局部，整體意境是主觀Ῡ造，而局部真實保㌴了浪漫
的虛構都在情理中。」一九六ǳ年代，吳ވ中逐漸將筆㡭從人物轉向
自然。在㚊入水墨巔峰之前，他以᪹洲習得的印象派筆觸為底，將山
水與人文交融的ࠀ那凝定於畫布，前往ᓛ索與轉變並存的創作年華。�

《春✝》繪於一九六三年，正是這一轉ᒪ點的深刻印記。有別於他筆
下常見的名勝古㔇，此作不僅承㖊畫家童年ᑵ✝的記憶，更似隱઀其
藝術之路——無⊧風霜，向上生長，如春✝破土，終成修竹參天。層
疊的油彩、自由靈動而細緻的筆觸，構築出一處景深豐富、透視精ᴽ
的寧靜☖境。ᣎ、綠、⟾等色調交⥫出一條ឌឍ小ᇎ，ᆹᇀ邀請觀者
᫊入其中，與畫家共赴一場靜㌁溫᠏的山行。「春✝味美，形更美，
我曾多次背著畫❝專程追尋春✝之林，在這竹海ㅞ的春✝季節將是
ሤ樣一個世界ਪ！」（《畫外㮥　吳ވ中》，山東畫報出版社，山
東，2005年，第187-188頁）

至一九七ǳ年代末，吳ވ中仍以水墨再寫春✝與竹林，可見這一題材
於其心中的重要性，然以油彩ᒠᒖ此⯺風景實屬罕見。加之歷經政治
動蕩，其六ǳ年代所作多數ᔭᬇ，遂使這幅《春✝》尤㰆珍貴，也更
⩫人尋味。

From a Distinguished Asian Private Collection   㕵⿀̯ᨕ⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 192)

“Bamboo shoots are delicious, but their form is even more beautiful.  
I often carried my painting tools just to seek out bamboo forests— 
what a world it must be when the bamboo forest enters harvest season!” 

— Wu Guanzhong

Ǘ฽ᚻذᠴ，ଅ຅ᠴ，ూ຋ࡘဖᣋᩬᑣᛝ঑ᙄṴঔ฽ᚻ˿໭，
ǘ❗ڢẆᚘᅑᰐᓯ฽ᚻहᛠঐแ୨࿏ˏϹ˟ᑔޏ

—�吳ވ中
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193
HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Hometown’s Way of Tea

Scroll, mounted for framing, ink and colour on paper
145.2 × 366.5 cm. (57 ) x 144 , in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated 14 February, 1989
Dedicated to The Museum of Chinese Australian History, Australia

PROVENANCE: 

Gifted by the artist to The Museum of Chinese Australian History, 
Australia.

HK$2,000,000-4,000,000 US$260,000-520,000

㷍᥊ἕ     ᐆ㓒⪱㑇     設色紙本     鏡ḛ     ː̐Ռ̐ໞθ

題識：�故鄉ⳍ道。�
親莫親ݫ故鄉人，樂莫樂ݫ新相知。�
一九八九年二月十四日作故鄉風ز畫贈澳華歷史博物館。�
湘西黃永玉作。

鈐印：黃永玉、黃

來源：畫家送贈澳大利亞澳華歷史博物館。

193

Sold by The Museum of Chinese Australian History for the Future Benefit and Care of the Museum’s Collection and the Operations of the Museum   
ᰐ⬹ᢶښ܂ḵ㩉Ὂⳉ䣀ሠ㇫ᏻ↠Ⴆᰁ㩉فⅬൢ   (Lot 193)

The Museum of Chinese Australian History, established in 1985, is situated in the 
heart of Melbourne’s Chinatown. It is dedicated to showcasing over two centuries of 
Chinese history in Australia. In addition to exhibiting cultural artefacts and works 
by Australian-Chinese artists, the museum hosts a variety of public programs and 
events aimed at promoting the history and art of Australia’s Chinese community. 

From February 3 to 14, 1989, Dr. Christine McEachran Liao, the museum’s curator, 
invited Huang Yongyu to hold a solo exhibition. This invitation was facilitated by her 
husband, Mr. James Tzeng-Chiang Liao, who was then the President of the Chinese 
Australian Artists Association and a close friend of the artist. The exhibition featured 
Huang Yongyu’s remarkable creations and aimed to foster artistic exchange between 
China and Australia. Coinciding with the Lunar New Year, a time when Chinatown 
was bustling with activities, the museum arranged for Huang Yongyu to do a live 
painting performance, which drew large crowds. Many young Australian-Chinese 
artists and international Chinese students also attended the event. This memorable 
occasion is documented in the book Footprints in the Sea of Art by Mr. Weng Zhenru 
(Ong Chen Ru), a Chinese artist residing in Australia. 

Hometown’s Way of Tea is the result of the live painting performance in 1989, 
which Huang Yongyu generously donated to the museum as a gesture of friendship 
and gratitude. The museum is now o-ering the work for sale to support its future 
programs and development.

澳華歷史博物館成立於1985年，位於澳大利亞墨爾本
唐人ヲ的ᡛ心地段，致力於呈現澳洲逾兩百年的華人
歷史。除展示華人文化及澳籍華ㅒ藝術家的作品外，
博物館亦舉辦各類公共節目與活動，積極推廣澳洲華
人社群的歷史與藝術。

1989年2月3日至14日，澳華歷史博物館策展人CIristine�
McEacIran�-iao博士透過丈夫—時任澳華藝術家協會主
჈的ᅆಫ強先生（+aNes�5zeng-CIiang�-iao），邀請其
摯友黃永玉先生於館內舉辦個人作品展，展出其精彩
創作，ء進中澳藝術交流。展覽期間恰逢㗬ᝃ新年，
唐人ヲ熱㶰非޹，館方特別安排黃永玉現場ᔙᬩ，ग़
引眾多觀眾உ觀，場面盛大。活動亦ग़引了㉓多澳籍
華ㅒ年輕藝術家以及中國留學生前來觀賞，相關盛況
在旅澳書畫家翁真如先生的著作《藝海ྊ⌆》中亦有
所記㖊。

本幅作品《故鄉ⳍ道》即為黃永玉1989年於展覽期間
即჈ᔙᬩ之作，並ጼ慨贈予澳華歷史博物館，以示其
對博物館之友好及感謝。澳華歷史博物館現將此作品
公開出售，所得款項將用於ᘒ持未來館務發展及各項
㈷畫。

The Museum of 
Chinese Australian 
History, Melbourne
澳洲墨爾本澳華歷史
博物館
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196
CHENG SHIFA (1921-2007)
Lady Playing Qin

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
68 × 45.8 cm. (26 ¾ x 18 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, wuwu year (1978)

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

㭦     ┷║͔ଞ     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐˒Ռໞθڊ␚

題識：�見唐خ彈❓❭，漫寫數幀，戊午（1978年）小春月，程十髮於
上海。

鈐印：程十髮印、大象

195
BAI XUESHI (1915-2011)
Spring of River Li

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
69.5 × 46 cm. (27 ⅜ x 18 ) in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated fifth month, guihai year (1983)
Dedicated to Madame Xiaofei (Yau Siu Fee)

PROVENANCE:

Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner.

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,500

Ⅾ㣁⊆     Იᥩᒰ     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐Ռ˖ໞθ

題識：Ẵ江春。小菲女士雅教，癸亥（1983年）五月，雪石。

鈐印：老白、白雪石印、自ᆘ不ቱ

來源：現藏家直接得自畫家本人。

194
FAN ZENG (B. 1938)
Everyone is Happy / Calligraphy

Two scrolls, mounted and framed, ink and 
colour on paper / ink on paper
Painting measures 60 × 45.3 cm. (23 ⅝ x 17 & in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals 
of the artist
Dated jiazi year (1984)
Calligraphy measures 90 × 53.3 cm. (35 ⅜ x 21 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist 
including one dated seals of xinyou year (1981)
Dated xinyou year (1981)
Both scrolls dedicated to Madame Xiaofei (Yau 
Siu Fee)

PROVENANCE:

Acquired directly from the artist by the 
present owner.

HK$60,000-90,000 US$7,700-12,000

⪌ᕎ     ૱˘㓆ហ／書法-᭜἗㟰໵     
 設色紙本／水墨紙本     鏡框兩幅     
 ː̐Ռौ／ː ̐Ռːໞθ

《天下都樂》
題識：�天下都樂。�

小菲女士雅藏，甲子（1984年）歲，�
ᐦޔ齋主Ⲩ曾。

鈐印：江東Ⲩ曾、逸興㙗飛

《書法-ᵸ王㨌ᄑ》
題識：�（文不錄）。�

王ࡐᵸ王㨌ᄑ詩。小菲女士雅藏。�
辛酉（1981年）江東Ⲩ曾於北京ᐦޔ齋
南⚚。

鈐印：Ⲩ曾、記得醉翁語、辛酉（1981年）

來源：現藏家直接得自畫家本人。

194 195 196

Yau Siu Fee has been a successful 
executive in the finance industry based 
in Hong Kong. She started working in 
China from the early eighties where 
she met many leading contemporary 
artists, including Fan Zeng, Bai Xueshi, 
and Huang Yongyu. She received many 
artworks from these artists, bearing 
personal dedications.

As an active contributor to the Hong 
Kong community, Yau served on many 
government boards and organisations. 
She was appointed Justice of the 
Peace by the HKSAR Government.

邱小菲女士乃香港金融界資深成功人
士。早於八十年代初，ീ便開始在內
地工作，期間結識Ⲩ曾、白雪石、黃
永玉等眾多當代藝術大家，並獲贈多
幅帶有親筆上款之書畫作品。作為香
港社會的積極貢獻者，邱女士曾在多
個政府委員會及機構擔任職務，更獲
香港特區政府委任為太平紳士。

Collection of Yau Siu Fee   㒏റ⬼ଝૈᏻⳉ   (Lots 194-195)
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198
CHENG SHIFA (1921-2007)
The Arrival of Good Fortune

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
64.6 × 44.7 cm. (25 ⅜ x 17 ⅝ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, renwu year (2002)

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000

㭦     ˖⟛㟛᧣     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ̤ǒǒ̤ໞθڊ␚

題識：三羊開᯿。壬午（2002年）春，八十二翁程十髮寫。

鈐印：十髮、程印、三㞟書屋

199
CHENG SHIFA (1921-2007)
Lady and Bamboo

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
69 × 52.2 cm. (27 ) x 20 ½ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated second month, jiazi year (1984)

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000

㭦     шⒿ͔ଞ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̐Ռौໞθڊ␚

題識：甲子（1984年）二月，雲間程十髮漫筆。

鈐印：程十髮書畫、程、肖形印（朱㪺）

197
FAN ZENG (B. 1938)
Zhong Kui

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on 
paper
140 × 70.5 cm. (55 ) x 27 ¾ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with four seals 
of the artist
Dated wuyin year (1998)

HK$200,000-300,000  
US$26,000-39,000

⪌ᕎ     㛧㪀⎙஗     設色紙本     鏡框     
 ː̐̐Ռໞθ

題識：鍾㲜神威。戊寅年（1998），十翼Ⲩ曾。

鈐印：�十翼、Ⲩ曾之印、大吉羊、�
隱言忘機得大自在

197

198 199
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200
FAN ZENG (B. 1938)
Finishing Touch to the Dragon’s Eyes

Scroll, mounted for framing, ink and colour on paper
192 × 500 cm. (75 ⅝ x 196 & in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated xinwei year (1991)
Further inscribed and signed by the artist, with one seal

LITERATURE:

Fan Zeng’s New Works in Paris, Min Sheng Daily Publishing House, 
Taiwan, 1991, pp. 144-145.
Global Market: Art Market Survey, April 2007, cover, pp. 28-29.

HK$5,000,000-7,000,000 US$650,000-900,000

⪌ᕎ     畫㹪㷡∍     設色紙本     鏡ḛ     ː̐̐ːໞθ

題識：�畫龍點␩。�
庚午（1990年）年冬，余㗧親遠遊，無太白ղ劍㎣情，有♖軒
登臨浩ુ，最戀故里風物、庭院小草。夜㨭聞巴黎聖母院鐘
聲，遙感ᘒ雲塔㟥，此時亦飄搖中也。感而為詩曰：拂海揚
波動九州，點␩豈只接僧⥣。誰云౻⡢河中水，能洗胸懷去國
愁。辛未（1991年），ᐦޔ齋主Ⲩ曾。

鈐印：Ⲩ曾書畫、家在吳頭楚尾、我見青山多๷ษ

又題：十翼༡法ድ意作也。
鈐印：Ⲩ曾

出版：�《Ⲩ曾巴黎新作集》，台灣民生報出版，1991年，第144-145頁。�
《環↗市場：藝術市場調᠝》2007年4月，封面，第28-29頁。

200

From a Distinguished Asian Private Collection   㕵⿀̯ᨕ⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 200)
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201
WU HUFAN (1894-1968)
Six-character Calligraphic Couplet in Seal Script

A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 99.8 × 13.2 cm. (39 " x 5 " in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$50,000-80,000 US$6,500-11,000

ܹ᫷ຑ     ╌書Վ〖⢍     水墨紙本     ⒥㍟兩幅

釋文：細草靜搖春碧，並☂飛上金沙。

題識：集吳夢䇶詞句，吳湖帆。

鈐印：吳湖㰠、崇易居士

201

Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy from the Kwok Family Collection   㒹ᤧᾥ⋝㸺ⳉ中國書畫   (Lots 201-206)

Kwok Zhongyi (1900-1994), also known as Xiaoqing, Zhongyi, 
with studio name Qin Yan Zhai (Studio of Qin and Inkstone), was a 
distinguished art connoisseur from Shanghai during the Republican 
period. He was closely associated with esteemed artists such as 
Wu Hufan, Xie Zhiliu, Zhang Daqian, Pu Ru, and Peking Opera 
performer Mei Lanfang, which helped enrich his artistic pursuits 
and inspiration. Following in his father’s footsteps, his son Kwok 
Chun-Po (1938-2022) inherited and continued the artistic traditions 
and knowledge of Qin Yan Zhai. He graduated from the Shanghai 
Conservatory of Music and became a celebrated tenor. After 
relocating to Hong Kong, he actively immersed himself in the world 
of collecting antiques and paintings. The Kwok family’s relationship 
with Wu Hufan grew stronger, with Wu cherishing Kwok Chun- po 
as his godson. The Qin Yan Zhai collection includes exceptional 
Wu Hufan artworks, along with many classical paintings and seals 
bearing his colophons.

郭仲易（1900-1994），籍貫江蘇上海，字ᘤ青、仲逸，民國時期著
名鑒藏家，號“琴硯齋”，精書畫、印石鑒賞，與吳湖帆、謝稚柳等
滬上名家往還密切，亦與民國畫壇名家張大千、溥儒，京ࠩ名家梅蘭
芳等人友好。郭氏興趣廣泛，琴ᣅ書畫，無不雅愛，家中藝術᭎உḼ
厚。其子郭春浦先生（1938-2022），幼承庭㈿，紹繼“琴硯齋”家
學，於藝文及收藏用力尤多。郭氏早年畢業於上海㮥樂學院，乃Ֆ有
時㍞之⊕高㮥歌ਔ家，後㖴轉赴港，活躍於書畫古玩收藏界。郭氏一
家尤其與吳湖帆關係親密，郭春浦先生深得吳湖帆喜愛，收為義子。
琴硯齋所蓄吳氏作品乃至精之作，古書畫、印石收藏也多有吳湖帆鑒
賞題跋。

202

203
WU HUFAN (1894-1968) AND  
ZHOU LIANXIA (1908-2000) /  
WANG FU’AN (1880-1960)
Mandarin Ducks / Calligraphy

Folding fan, ink and colour on paper /  
ink on gold-flecked paper
18 × 42 cm. (7 ⅛ x 16 ½ in.)
Mandarin Ducks inscribed and signed by 
Wu Hufan, with two seals of Wu Hufan and 
one seal of Zhou Lianxia
Dated third month, dingyou year (1957)
Dedicated to Putang
Calligraphy inscribed and signed by Wang 
Fu’an, with three seals

HK$30,000-50,000  
US$3,900-6,500

ܹ᫷ຑǍݚ㚠㣧／἗⎽ڹ     㲩㲲Δϻ／書法     
 設色紙本／水墨Ვ㕺┨     
 ᆔᆻ     ː̪̐˒ໞθ

《㻅㻎ְ侶》
題識：�樸堂道兄雅屬，丁酉（1957年）三月，�

湖帆㢼霞合作。
鈐印：周㢼霞、吳湖㰠、燕޸螺ེ

《書法》
題識：�（釋文不錄）。節ᆠ漢ↄ固東都賦。

福厂王◞。
鈐印：王◞、福厂六十後書、麋研齋

註：上款人樸堂道兄，應是西ᯱ印社社員吳
樸堂（1922-1966），著名篆刻家。

203

202
WU HUFAN (1894-1968)
Landscape after Dong Qichang / Calligraphy

A pair of fan leaves, mounted and framed, ink on paper/ ink on gold-
flecked paper
Each leaf measures 18 × 51 cm. (7 ⅛ x 20 ⅛ in.)
Landscape after Dong Qichang inscribed and signed, with one seal 
of the artist
Dated summer, gengwu year (1930)
Two collector’s seals
Calligraphy inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Two collector’s seals
Both leaves dedicated to Xinpei

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-16,000

ܹ᫷ຑ     Ꮏ⮜ဖ⠌᜚൷᪺ᔪॲ／書法     
 水墨紙本／水墨Ვ㕺┨     ᆻ㤛鏡框兩幅     
 ː̐˖ǒໞθ

《擬董思翁楚山清曉圖》
題識：�董思翁楚山清曉圖，心佩先生雅正。�

庚午（1930年）夏日，吳湖帆。
鈐印：湖㰠書畫
鑑藏印：時、乘

《書法》
釋文：�一點露珠凝冷，波影。�

滿池塘，綠ⴏ紅ⰴ兩相亂。�
腸斷，水風涼。其一。�
鏡水夜來秋月，如雪。�
採⸥時，小娘紅⟾對寒浪。�
ኬኜ，正相思。其二。

題識：�溫助教荷葉⎷。心佩先生雅正。�
吳湖帆。

鈐印：㝧簃長年
鑑藏印：時、乘

註：上款人應為朱心佩，字冰庵，為上海九
華堂南紙ᄕ⫍東，與畫壇名家鄭午昌結為兒
女親家，平生廣交藝林，雅好翰墨，收藏極
富，乃民國時期滬上書畫交流之重要ᰥ梁。
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205
YU ZICAI (1915-1992) / XIE ZHILIU (1910-1997)
Landscape / Calligraphy

Folding fan, ink and colour on paper/ ink on paper
15.3 × 43.5 cm. (6 x 17 ⅛ in.)
Landscape inscribed and signed by Yu Zicai, with one seal
Dated autumn, jiawu year (1954)
Calligraphy inscribed and signed by Xie Zhiliu, with one seal
Dated summer, dinghai year (1947)
Both sides dedicated to Zhongyi (Kwok Zhongyi, 1900-1994)

PROVENANCE:

Acquired directly from the artist, thence by descent.

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,500

Н子ᇁ／ヲ␦ᘎ     ൷水／書法     設色紙本／水墨紙本     ᆔᆻ     
 ː̪̐ौ／ː ̐ौ˒ໞθ

《山水》題識：�ᘤ思翁於不似中求似，仲易先生以為然否。�
甲午（1954年）立秋日，ع紹 。

　　　　鈐印：子才父

《書法》釋文：�指上塵泥日上㇁，對㽑還作曉ਏ㮥。�
鐙邊鎖鎖プऐ語，⢱盡ᨄ黃ᨃ（綠）心。

　　　　題識：舊作丁亥（1947年）初夏錄似仲逸先生正。稚柳謝稚。
　　　　鈐印：謝♔印

來源：直接得自藝術家，並由家族傳承。

205

Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy from the Kwok Family Collection   㒹ᤧᾥ⋝㸺ⳉ中國書畫   (Lots 201-206)

204
XIE ZHILIU (1910-1997)
Pine / Cloudy Mountains

Folding fan, ink and colour on paper/ ink on paper
20 × 43 cm. (7 ⅞ x 16 ⅞ in.)
Pine inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated New Year’s Day, jiawu year (1954)
Cloudy Mountains entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of 
the artist
Both sides dedicated to Xishuang

HK$50,000-80,000 US$6,500-11,000

ヲ␦ᘎ     ᖳॲ／㣅൷     設色紙本／水墨紙本     ᆔᆻ     ː̪̐ौໞθ

《松圖》題識：�甲午（1954年）元᚛戲寫松圖為西 吾兄大醫師教，
謝稚柳。

　　　　鈐印：謝稚印、稚柳

《雲山墨戲》�題識：雲山墨戲。再為西 兄寫，稚柳。�
鈐印：謝稚印、稚柳、煙江樓

註：上款人應是黃西 （1906-1967），浙江吳興人，中醫世家，被㍞
為“海上名聞一時中醫᯿ᙟ”㉘病之餘，尤好繪事，深得宋元筆意，
與同時諸名家，多有㝃ਔ往來。

204 206
QI BAISHI (1863-1957) / CHEN YUNGAO (1877-1965)
Peony and Bee / Calligraphy

Folding fan, ink and colour on paper/ ink on paper
18 × 44 cm. (7 ⅛ x 17 ⅜ in.)
Peony and Bee signed by Qi Baishi, with one seal
Calligraphy signed by Chen Yungao, with three seals

HK$180,000-280,000 US$24,000-36,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆／㡤㣅ゎ     ೿㇃ೱ㧱／書法     設色紙本／水墨紙本     ᆔᆻ

《富貴家風》�款識：白石老人。�
鈐印：白石老人

《書法》�款識：（釋文不錄）。陳雲㊪。�
鈐印：雲㊪、癸卯翰林、有竹亭

註：Ꮧ骨一面刻于非厂畫作，款“非闇”，落“于”印。另面為王雪
濤、顏伯龍合繪花鳥，款“雪濤寫”、“伯龍畫鳥”，落「龍」印。
另有“節厂”印，可知乃Ⲩ節厂（1918-2002）所刻，Ⲩ氏，浙江山陰
人，師竹刻名家張志魚。

206
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208
WU HUFAN (1894-1968) / LI QIUJUN (1899-1971) /  
ZHAO SHURU (1874-1945) / DI PINGZI (1873-1941)
Paintings and Calligraphy Dedicated to Li Zuhan
Folding fan, ink / ink and colour on paper/ink on gold-flecked paper
19.5 × 47 cm. (7 ( x 18 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed by various artists, with a total of eleven seals
One leaf dated fifth month, xinwei year (1931)
One leaf dated sixth month, jisi year (1929)
All leaves dedicated to Zuhan

LITERATURE:
Chelasa Fan Collection, Chelasa Gallery, Hong Kong, 1992, p.112.

HK$50,000-80,000 US$6,500-11,000

ܹ᫷ຑ／ᖎ⏰ܢ／㉈۪ೂ／ṽໝ子     ⦲ᖎ⎑㥴書畫ᙃᓤᆻ      水墨
紙本／設色紙本／水墨Ვ㕺┨     ᆔᆻ      ː̤̐̐／ː ̐˖ːໞθ

（一）題識：�（釋文不錄）。始建國ᬘ，▭韓仁兄有道屬正。�
吳湖帆。

　　　鈐印：吳萬

（二）�題識：南田翁墨法，▭韓道兄雅正，吳湖帆。�
鈐印：湖㰠書畫

（三）�題識：（釋文不錄）。大哥大人屬，秋君。�
鈐印：李秋君

207
WU HUFAN (1894-1968)
Pink Lotus / Ink Bamboo
Folding Fan, ink and colour / ink on paper
13 × 38 cm. (5 ⅛ x 15 in.)
Both sides inscribed and signed by the artist, with a total of four seals
Both sides dated sixth month, yiwei year (1955)

EXHIBITED:
Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre, The Divers Ensemble: 
paintings and Calligraphy from the Collection of You Yi Tang, 17-23 
April 2021.

LITERATURE:
Panorama Magazine Vol. 251, Panorama Publishing House, Hong 
Kong, 1 October 1983, inside back cover.
The Divers Ensemble: Paintings and Calligraphy from the Collection 
of You Yi Tang, You Yi Tang and China Guardian (HK) Auctions Co., 
Ltd., 2021, pp.76-77.

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-16,000

ܹ᫷ຑ     ◢⫘／墨Ⓙ     設色／水墨紙本     ᆔᆻ     ː̪̪̐ໞθ

《⟾荷》�題識：仙ᓈ紅雲ẅ露盤。乙未（1955年）六月，吳湖帆。�
鈐印：吳湖㰠印、梅景書屋

《墨竹》�題識：乙未（1955年）六月朔，吳湖帆。�
鈐印：吳湖㰠、梅景書屋

展覽：�香港會議展覽中心，“百川ࢗ海：遊藝堂珍藏書畫展”，2021年�
4月17-23日。

出版：�《大成》雜誌，第二五一期，大成出版社，香港，1994年10月�
1日，封底內頁。�
《百川ࢗ海：遊藝堂珍藏書畫集》，遊藝堂及中國嘉德（香港）�
國際拍賣有㩨公司，2021年，第76-77頁。

209
ZHANG SHANZI (1882-1940)
Tiger

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
104 × 39.4 cm. (41 x 15 ½ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated autumn, yihai year (1935)

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000

཰࠷ದ     ⴳࣄᗇᦿ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     
 ː̐˖̪ໞθ

題識：�北望Ῡ，南望吳，ဋၼ歲月又云ᇃ，
龍城將今何在？�
不見平戎一Ⴐ書。�
乙亥（1935年）秋日，虎⍲張善ໂ。

鈐印：善ໂ、虎⍲

210
ZHANG SHANZI (1882-1940)
White Gibbon
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
127 × 62.5 cm. (50 x 24 ( in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated autumn, jiaxu year (1934)

PROVENANCE: 
Southeast Asian collection.

HK$50,000-80,000 US$6,500-11,000

཰࠷ದ    Ⅾỗ    設色紙本    鏡框    ː ̐˖ौໞθ

題識：�甲戌（1934年）秋，蜀中張善子寫於
萬壽山之聽㾣館。

鈐印：虎⍲、蜀張善子

來源：南洋私人收藏。

210209

207

208

Property from the You Yi Tang Collection   ᫛Ⳕਕᏻⳉ   (Lots 207-209)

（四）�題識：辛未（1931年）五月，李秋君。�
鈐印：☍、君

（五）題識：�（釋文不錄）。�
秦量始皇詔。▭韓仁兄世大人
正之，叔ໞ趙時ᣘ。

　　　鈐印：趙時ᣘ印、叔ໞ、趙

（六）�題識：�▭韓法家再正，己巳（1929年）�
六月，趙叔ໞ。

　　　鈐印：趙氏叔ໞ

（七）題識：�（釋文不錄）。�
▭韓先生屬書，錄鄉居早起舊
作，ₙ平子。

　　　鈐印：ₙ平子

（八）�題識：�宿鳥初飛，曉烟未᯽。�
▭韓先生，平子。

　　　鈐印：平子

出版：�《潔思園藏Ꮧ》，潔思園畫ᄻ，香港，�
1992年，第112頁。
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211
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Lady Holding Pipa

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
131.5 × 61 cm. (51 ¾ x 24 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated eleventh month, bingzi year (1936)

HK$150,000-300,000 US$20,000-39,000

཰૰ڌ     ᾧᾨ͔ଞ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     
 ː̐˖Վໞθ

題識：�朱㪺橋邊疎影斜，㙴逢雪後一枝發。�
楚女不識離國ጟ，也將胡✋對梅花。�
丙子（1936年）十一月寫於大風堂，�
大千居士爰。

鈐印：�大千大利、長㶃張郎三十八、三千大千、�
大千㎣髮

211

212
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Scholars in Pine Forest

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
124 × 65 cm. (48 ⅞ x 25 ( in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of 
the artist
Dated seventh month, wuchen year (1928)
Dedicated to Sui’an

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine 19th and 20th 
Century Chinese Paintings, 28 April 1996, 
Lot 290.

HK$150,000-250,000  
US$20,000-33,000

཰૰ڌ     㤎ᖳ㐴ϻ     設色紙本     鏡框     
 ː̤̐Ռໞθ

題識：�地߼ⱍ⸊≓，天懸ṻ布≟。�
以大ᵯ子筆法寫為隨盦仁兄方家博教。�
戊辰（1928年）七月大千居士張爰時
主海上。

鈐印：張爰印、大風堂、道濟長城

來源：�香港佳士得，中國十九二十世紀繪
畫，1996年4月28日，編號290。

212
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213
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Lotus in the Wind

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
69 × 135 cm. (27 ⅛ x 53 ⅛ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated eleventh day, sixth month, dingwei year (1967)
Dedicated to Zhonglie

PROVENANCE: 

Previously in the collection of Mr. Yu Zhonglie;
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese 
Paintings, 26 October 2003, Lot 226.

LITERATURE:

Yu Zhonglie, My Cousin Zhang Daqian, Wide Angle, Issue 128, Hong 
Kong, May 1983.
Collection of Poems by Zhang Daqian (II), National Palace Museum, 
Taipei, June 1993, vol. 7, p. 143.
Wang Jiacheng, Genius of the Art: Zhang Daqian, Chiu Ko Publishing 
Co. Ltd., Taipei, 10 March 2006, p. 632.

NOTE:

The recipient of this work was Mr. Yu Zhonglie (1928-2006), a 
younger cousin of Zhang Daqian. Yu was born in Shanghai and later 
studied economics, receiving his PhD in Europe.
Yu often met with Zhang Daqian during Zhang’s overseas travelling 
exhibitions. He even visited Zhang at home at ‘Bade Yuan’ in Brazil 
and Carmel on several occasions. In 1967, Yu visited Zhang Daqian 
for the last time in Carmel. This work was created and dedicated to 
‘Zhonglie’ by Zhang Daqian as a farewell gift.

HK$1,000,000-1,500,000 US$130,000-190,000

཰૰ڌ     㧱⫘     水墨紙本     鏡框     ː̐Վ˒ໞθ

題識：�鍾Ἅ表弟分ㄔ三年，㮲來訪予克密爾，歡聚數日，又將遠西德，�
別⤁不任，寫此䀉然矣。丁未（1967年）六月十一日小兄爰。

鈐印：大千唯印大年

來源：�઀鍾Ἅ先生舊藏；�
香港佳士得，近現代中國書畫，2003年10月26日，編號226。

著錄：�઀鍾Ἅ，《我的表哥張大千》，《廣角鏡》，第128期，香港，�
1983年5月。�
《張大千先生詩文集（下）》，國立故宮博物院，台北，1993年�
6月，卷七，第143頁。�
王家誠，《畫壇奇才張大千》（下），九歌出版社有㩨公司，
台北，2006年3月10日，第632頁。

註：上款人為張大千的表弟઀鍾Ἅ（1928-2006）先生。઀氏出生於
上海，後赴᪹洲工讀經濟學並獲得博士學位。઀氏經常於大千海外႗
展旅遊時與其相會，並且曾赴巴西八德園及加州克密爾拜訪張大千
ׇ處。本幅作品《風荷》為1967年઀氏最後一次赴克密爾與張大千相
聚，大千為其ᔙᬩ作為臨別贈◶。

213

214
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Conversing on the Boats

Scroll, mounted and framed,  
ink and colour on paper
66.5 × 43.5 cm. (26 ⅛ x 17 ⅛ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three 
seals of the artist including one 
dated seal of bingchen year (1976)
Dated leap eighth month, sixty-fifth 
year (of the Republic, 1976) 

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine 19th and 
20th Century Chinese Paintings, 30 
April 1995, Lot 112.

LITERATURE: 

The Paintings and Calligraphy of 
Chang Dai-chien, Vol. 7, National 
Museum of History, Taipei, May 
1990, p. 112, pl. 77.
Selected Articles on Contemporary 
Taiwan Paintings: 1945-1990, 
Hsiung Shih Art Books Co., Ltd, 
Taiwan, 1991, p.332.

HK$1,200,000-2,000,000  
US$160,000-260,000

཰૰ڌ     ᭻⧔㟢て     設色紙本     
 鏡框     ː̐˒Վໞθ

題識：�六十五年（1976）㧻八月，�
爰翁寫於雲河借居。

鈐印：�張爰、大千居士、�
丙辰（1976年）

來源：�香港佳士得，中國十九二十世
紀繪畫，1995年4月30日，編
號112。

出版：�《張大千書畫集》第七集，�
國立歷史博物館，台北，�
1990年5月，第112頁，圖版
77。�
《當代臺灣繪畫文選1945-
1990》，雄⃹圖書出版，�
台灣，1991年，第332頁。

214
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216
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Lotus in Splashed-colour

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
52.8 × 91.6 cm. (20 ¾ x 36 ⅛ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated autumn, seventieth year (of the Republic), xinyou year (1981)
Dedicated to Qingbao

NOTE: 

The recipient likely refers to Chan Ching-pow (born around 1912) 
from Xiamen, Fujian. In the 1960s, he founded Po Wah Land 
Investment Company, which developed many buildings in Hong 
Kong whose names began with the character "Po". He also served as a 
director of the Tung Wah Group of Hospitals.

HK$1,200,000-1,800,000 US$160,000-240,000

཰૰ܢ     ڌ子̄㧱其᪺⑂ବ     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐Ռːໞθ

題識：�君子之風其清♞如。�
七十年歲辛酉（1981年）秋日寫頌清㫧先生七十大慶，大千弟
張爰拜呈。

鈐印：張爰私印、大千、摩耶精舍、大千㎣髮

註：上款人“清㫧”或是陳清㫧，福建ᄹ門人，約1912年出生，1960
年代創立寶華置業公司，在香港Ῡ建多ᣖ以“寶”字開頭的大ᄹ，曾
擔任東華三院⥙理。

216

215
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Fragrant Lotus

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
180.5 × 75.3 cm. (71 ⅛ x 29 ( in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Two collector’s seals of Lu Danlin (1896-1972)

NOTE: 

The collector’s seals belonged to Lu Danlin (1896-1972), a 
native of Sanshui, Guangdong province, and master of the 
Redwood Studio. Lu was a member of the Chinese United 
League and later left for Shanghai to develop his career. 
He joined the South Society, a famous poetry organization, 
and worked as a publication editor there. Lu influenced the 
art and literature circle significantly and was considered 
the “best editor” in Mainland, Hong Kong and Macau in 
the 1930s and 1940s.

HK$600,000-1,200,000 US$77,000-160,000

཰૰ڌ     ⫘⩈ˡ₈૭Ч㪂     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：荷花世界夢ك香。大千居士爰。

鈐印：大千、張爰、大風堂

鑑藏印：紅樹室藏、㪅丹林我

註：鑑藏印屬㪅丹林（1896-1972），齋名紅樹室，廣東三
水人。曾加入同⏋會，後來到上海發展，加入著名詩人團
體南社，並從事報ߒ及書畫ߒ物編輯，在當時藝文圈影響巨
大，堪稱是三四十年代國內和港澳兩地的第一“名編”。

215

Property from a Senior Malaysian Collector   㪏Ϝ⾾̯㇔᪨ⳉ೰ᏻⳉ   (Lot 215) Property from a Private American Collection   美國⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 216)
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Spring Mountains with Lush Greens was created in 1968, marking the culmination of nearly a decade of 
relentless refinement during which Zhang Daqian’s innovative use of materials and techniques reached 
maturity. His mastery of ink and splashed color had become e+ortless by this point. The composition draws 

inspiration from traditional landscape painting, with towering mountains dominating the scene and extending into 
the clouds, evoking the grandeur of monumental landscapes from the Northern Song dynasty. Zhang employed 
heavy applications of azurite and malachite to depict the mountain vegetation, accentuated with cinnabar dots 
representing red leaves scattered across the slopes. Several pavilions emerge from within the mountain folds, 
revealing vitality amid serene nature. From the summit to the mid-levels, the colors gradually soften, and Zhang 
used brushwork to outline forms, creating a translucent e+ect of mist and clouds enveloping the landscape. At 
the mountain’s base, where two peaks part and a valley emerges, the vista opens into an expansive view. Zhang 
continued the mountain contours with bold strokes, adding trees and vegetation in the lower right corner using 
his signature fine-line texture strokes, skillfully balancing the composition. This piece was executed on a textured 
paper, especially made to imitate those used in the Song Dynasty. The varying intensities of ink and color, combined 
with the paper’s distinctive texture, produce a captivating interplay of patterns. This creates a special e+ect of misty, 
ethereal clouds—both substantial and illusory—breaking through traditional constraints and material limitations.

The year 1968 marked a significant milestone in Zhang Daqian’s artistic career. Although the artist primarily 
resided in Brazil during the 1960s, he had already begun to shift his focus to the international art scene, particularly 
in the United States. This work was created in mid-1968, and just a few months later, from October to December, 
Zhang held a series of touring exhibitions in New York, Chicago, and Boston, enhancing his international 
reputation. The inscription notes that the piece was painted at Dafeng Tang, likely completed in the large studio 
of his Brazilian residence, the Garden of Eight Virtues (Bade Yuan). While based in South America, Zhang closely 
followed developments in both Eastern and Western art. During this time, he produced a series of large-scale 
splashed-colour works where the interplay between abstraction and realism, tradition and modernity, reflected 
his personal circumstances and evolving mindset. Spring Mountains with Lush Greens exemplifies this synthesis, 
combining spontaneous splashing with meticulous brushwork to embody both tradition and innovation. Within a 
few years of its completion, the painting was featured in the 1970 Taipei Ya Yun Tang publication Paintings and 
Calligraphy by Chang Dai-Chien, and was selected as the cover image. It served as a primary introduction of 
Zhang’s splashed ink and colour technique to the Chinese audience in Taiwan and held exceptional historical and 
artistic significance.

《春山積翠》寫於1968年，經過近十年不斷㢩Ὢ，張大千對材ᙠ和技法的變㬺㑇入成熟期，潑墨潑彩更加得心應
手。畫面以傳統山水構圖入畫，高⪭山峰ᖮ面而來，深入雲際，頗有北宋巨碑山水的構圖格局和氣勢。大千以Ḽ重
石青石綠潑就山體植被，以ⓛ⒬點綴山間紅葉，幾處ᬆ໩浮現山坳間，幽靜自然中㰆現生機。從山頂到山⭤，色彩
漸漸淡化，畫家㖓以筆墨勾勒，表現出煙雲環繞的透明感。來到山⭧，兩山ࠪ開，山谷出現，頓時開闊舒ក，大千
以⠈筆勾勒延續山勢，右下角以᧐誌性細筆⎭法添加樹木植被，巧妙地平ヹ了構圖。本幅特別寫於仿宋羅紋紙上，
Ḽ淡不一的水墨和色彩，配合該紙特有的紋路，形成奇妙的⪿理組合，創造出煙雲㬣㬤，亦實亦虛的特別ᘤ果，⚇
破了傳統藩⟦和材ᙠ㩨߰。

1968年乃大千藝術生涯發展重要的時間節點。六十年代畫家雖主要居於巴西，然已經開始放眼世界藝術舞臺的中
心：美國。本作創作於1968年年中，數月之後，10月至12月間，大千於美國紐約、芝加哥及波士頓三地畫ᄻ舉辦一
系列႗迴展覽，藝名大揚。作品題識雲此作畫於大風堂，應是在巴西巴德園大畫屋完成。大千身處南美，隔岸觀火
⯺洞༩東西藝術發展，一系列大尺幅潑彩作品橫空出世，其中ᐯ象與具象、傳統與現代的┩撞，與畫家的境遇和心
境ቱቱ相關。《春山積翠》潑寫兼施，傳統與現代並存，畫作完成後數年即收錄於1970年台北雅⼘堂出版之《張大
千書畫集》，並選為封面，乃大千潑彩㑇入台灣華人觀眾的首選推介，意義不同޹響。
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217
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Spring Mountains with Lush Greens

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
104.5 × 49.3 cm. (41 ⅛ x 19 ⅜ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated first day, sixth month, fifty-seventh year (of the Republic), wushen year (1968)

PROVENANCE: 

Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 7 April 2006, Lot 241.

LITERATURE: 

Paintings and Calligraphy by Chang Dai-Chien I, Yayun Tang, Taipei, July, 1970, 
cover.
Paintings and Calligraphy by Chang Dai-Chien II, Yayun Tang, Taipei, 1972, pl. 1.

HK$7,500,000-9,500,000 US$970,000-1,300,000

཰૰ڌ     ᒰ൷⑉⠣     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐ՎՌໞθ

題識：五十七年戊申（1968年）六月朔大風堂作。爰翁。

鈐印：大千唯印大年、大千世界、大風堂

來源：香港蘇富比，中國書畫拍賣，2006年4月7日，編號241。

出版：�《張大千書畫集》第一集，雅⼘堂，台北，1970年7月，封面。�
《張大千書畫集》第二集，雅⼘堂，台北，1972年5月，圖版1。�

217
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219
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Waterfall

Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on gold 
paper
23.8 × 26.8 cm. (9 ⅜ x 10 ½ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

NOTE:

There is a handwritten number and title on the back of the frame, 
along with a label from A Galeria in Sao Paulo, Brazil. The frame is 
similar to those used for other works exhibited in Zhang Daqian’s 
solo exhibition at A Galeria in 1973, suggesting that this painting may 
have been part of that exhibition.

HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$110,000-160,000

཰૰ڌ     ᆁᦿ     設色㕺┨     紙ᖴ鏡框

款識：爰。

鈐印：大千

註：畫ᡨ背附有手書᧐⟟：25.懸泉及A�Galeria之᧐⟟。1973年6月巴西
聖保羅之A�Galeria畫ᄻ舉辦“張大千近作展”，據本作裝裱形式及背
後᧐⟟，可知應為此畫展展品。

219

Centuries of Taste: Legacy of a Private Collection   ۵ښೝ 䣀͎⏩́Ὂⳉ㑦Ὂ   (Lots 218-221)

Meticulously assembled over decades with the utmost 
discretion, Centuries of Taste | Legacy of a Private Collection 
reflects the breadth of an expansive yet refined vision. This 
treasured collection comes from a polymath, a Renaissance 
man in the fullest sense: a doctor turned banker who 
remained close to medicine through acts of philanthropy; 
an entrepreneur who owned a theatre as well as an ice cream 
company; a man of passion who took pleasure in cultivating 
beauty, be it raising horses to the highest standards or 
developing — with the advice from the most renowned 
dealers in the field — a diverse art collection to be lived 
with and cherished. His trove spans international artistic 
movements from the 10th to 20th centuries, represented 
through the media of painting, drawing, sculpture, furniture 
and the decorative arts. We hope our audiences will 
encounter such delight and wonderment in these objects as 
did the collector himself. Centuries of Taste | Legacy of a 
Private Collection has been presented in our salerooms since 
January 2025 and will continue throughout 2026 at Christie’s 
New York, London and Hong Kong.

此私人珍藏由藏家歷經數十㖊精心ᔺ集而成，呈現出廣泛而
精緻的收藏視野。藏家博學多才，原為醫生，後成為銀行家
與慈善家，長期致力於慈善事業，尤其關注醫學領域。他亦
為企業家，業務涵蓋ࠩ院及冰Ო淋公司；同時熱ㄌ追求美
感，無論是⫙馬，或在藝術界最知名顧問的建議下，建立不
僅多元而又㙴於日常欣賞的藝術收藏。其藏品跨越國際藝術
流派，自十世紀至二十世紀，包括繪畫、素描、㫌౯、家具
及裝㱈藝術等ย介。我們Ⴑ望觀眾在欣賞這些作品時，能如
收藏家本人一⯺感受到喜ቼ與驚ુ。博古宜今：私人珍藏遺
珍自2025年1月起已於佳士得紐約、倫敦及香港拍賣ᅞ推出，
並將延續至2026年。

ښ ۵ ೝ ͎ 䣀 ⏩ ́ Ὂ ⳉ 㑦 Ὂ

218
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Peonies

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
120.5 × 40.5 cm. (47 ½ x 16 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated spring, gengxu year (1970)

HK$150,000-250,000 US$20,000-33,000

཰૰ڌ     國色૱㪂     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐˒ǒໞθ

題識：�國色朝㜼酒，天香夜染衣。�
庚戌（1970年）春日，可以居㙰興，爰翁。

鈐印：張爰之印、大千居士、大千世界、春長好
218
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220
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Temple on the Cli!

Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on gold 
paper
23.8 × 26.8 cm. (9 ⅜ x 10 ½ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated sixty-second year (of the Republic), guichou year (1973)

NOTE:

There is a handwritten number and title on the back of the frame, 
along with a label from A Galeria in Sao Paulo, Brazil. The frame is 
similar to those used for other works exhibited in Zhang Daqian’s 
solo exhibition at A Galeria in 1973, suggesting that this painting may 
have been part of that exhibition.

HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$110,000-160,000

཰૰ڌ     㭚෥۶ത     設色㕺┨     紙ᖴ鏡框     ː̐˒˖ໞθ

題識：六十二年癸丑（1973年），爰翁。

鈐印：大千父

註：畫ᡨ背附有手書᧐⟟：22.�高崖古寺及A�Galeria之᧐⟟。1973年6月
巴西聖保羅之A�Galeria畫ᄻ舉辦“張大千近作展”，據本作裝裱形式
及背後᧐⟟，可知應為此畫展展品。

220

Centuries of Taste: Legacy of a Private Collection   ۵ښೝ 䣀͎⏩́Ὂⳉ㑦Ὂ   (Lots 218-221)

221
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Temple in the Mountains

Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on gold 
paper
23.8 × 26.8 cm. (9 ⅜ x 10 ½ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, guichou year (1973)

NOTE:

There is a handwritten number and title on the back of the frame, 
along with a label from A Galeria in Sao Paulo, Brazil. The frame is 
similar to those used for other works exhibited in Zhang Daqian’s 
solo exhibition at A Galeria in 1973, suggesting that this painting may 
have been part of that exhibition.

HK$1,000,000-1,500,000 US$130,000-200,000

཰૰ڌ     ൷ത     設色㕺┨     紙ᖴ鏡框     ː̐˒˖ໞθ

題識：爰翁癸丑（1973年）夏日寫。

鈐印：張爰、大千

註：畫ᡨ背附有手書᧐⟟：19.�山寺及A�Galeria之᧐⟟。1973年6月巴西
聖保羅之A�Galeria畫ᄻ舉辦“張大千近作展”，據本作裝裱形式及背
後᧐⟟，可知應為此畫展展品。

221
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Property from a Private Asian Collection   
̯ᨕ⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 224-231)

224
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Bird and Red Leaves

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
108 × 46.5 cm. (42 ½ x 18 " in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the 
artist
Dated fifth month, gengwu year (1930)

HK$200,000-400,000  
US$26,000-52,000

཰૰ڌ     ☾⮃ല㲄     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     
 ː̐˖ǒໞθ

題識：�曉連天山，善寫花鳥，雖背物情，�
友人觀之，皆擬意八大。�
庚午（1930年）五月，大千居士張爰。

鈐印：�張爰大千父、大千居士、大千好夢、
西蜀張爰

224

222
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Tao Yuanming Picking Chrysanthemum

Horizontal scroll, ink and colour on paper
30 × 84 cm. (11 , x 33 - in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated eleventh month, jimao year (1939)

HK$600,000-800,000  
US$77,000-110,000

཰૰ڌ     㡧ᯅ㕲⬙     設色紙本     ៹ᇠ     
 ː̐˖̐ໞθ

題識：�陶潛九月九日無酒，坐໨邊ⴵऐ中，
采ⴵ⎻ᐍ，望見白衣人至，㘡王ᅺ送
酒，即便就㜨。己卯（1939年）十一
月寫，蜀郡張爰。

鈐印：張爰之印、三千大千

223
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Scholars Viewing Mountains
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
119 × 43.8 cm. (46 ⅞ x 17 . in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Binhong
One collector’s seal

NOTE:
The recipient of the work refers to the 
artist Huang Binhong (1865-1955). Their 
association can be traced back to the 1920s. 
In the spring of 1928, Huang Binhong co-
founded the Lanman Painting Society with 
Zhang Shanzi, Zhang Daqian and other 
artists. Huang Binhong served as president 
of the society. Among the eight founders, 
Huang Binhong, at 64, was the oldest, while 
Zhang Daqian, at 30, was the youngest. It is 
for this reason that Zhang Daqian addressed 
Huang Binhong as “President” in this work.

HK$300,000-500,000  
US$39,000-65,000

཰૰ڌ     ⢗ᦿॲ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：賓虹社長博教。大千張〮寫。

鈐印：張季、大千

鑑藏印：�Ⱪ陽徐氏少山號周遺珍藏書畫金石
之章

註：上款“賓虹社長”即畫家黃賓虹（1865-
1955）。黃賓虹比張大千年長三十四歲，屬
忘年交。兩人交集可追ᵒ至二十年代。1928
年春，黃賓虹與張善ໂ、張大千、馬㳐、ع
劍華、ᾢ松泉、陳剛叔、⹔逸民組建‘漫畫
社，黃賓虹為社長，陳剛叔為副社長。在八
位創建者中，黃賓虹年䁬最大，為六十四
歲，而張大千年䁬最小，年方三十，本幅張
大千稱黃賓虹為社長，正緣於此。

222

223

Property from a Hong Kong Collection   香港⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 222-223)
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226
QIAN SONGYAN (1898-1985)
Woniu Mountain

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
132 × 65.8 cm. (52 x 25 ⅞ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist

HK$150,000-300,000 US$20,000-39,000

㚖ᖳࡓ     ⦦ḫ൷     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：�臥牛山在吪山東，影落寒ᷱ㶌翠同。�
絕似玉人天外立，ຈ෈雙㶵水ᜆ宮。�
安樂雙峰ᜅ似雨，滿山亂石ᵟ層層。�
縱教潑盡虎兒墨，Ⴐ上如何畫得成。�
山田ச路交ࣾ，疎樹零雲斷復㙸，�
一港⡛迴深柳入，孤煙起處兩三家。�
溪入鵬程橋更幽，鵬程橋下水悠悠，�
我來卻⨑榆枋㪺，白石青ⴇ任去留。�
此予故鄉ⷸ℺塘也，長五六里，廣二三里，西⡢ᰮ湖之餘，
東注ⳟ溪吪山，聖塔、臥牛、安樂，↙℺諸峰，ച岸相峙，
風景絕佳，尤以鵬程橋⊪為最勝，惟幽܏未聞於世耳。�
客牕憶及，約略寫之，並錄昔日記遊詩數Ꮒ於其端。�
錢松ဴ識。

鈐印：錢、松ဴ、ⱈ廬詩畫

227
TANG YUN (1910-1993)
Bird and Flowers

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
133 × 69.5 cm. (52 ⅜ x 27 ⅜ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated twelfth month, jiashen year (1944)
Dedicated to Jingsan

HK$60,000-120,000 US$7,800-16,000

㣅     ᕖಯല㲄     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐ौौໞθߣ

題識：�敬三仁兄雅屬，甲申（1944年）十二月，大石居士唐雲並記於尺
ⵛ。

鈐印：大石居士、唐雲印信

225
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Autumn Landscape

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
121 × 48 cm. (47 $ x 18 ⅞ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated guiwei year (1943)

HK$500,000-800,000 US$65,000-110,000

཰૰ڌ     ໦ᗇ㨒ᱟ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̐ौ˖ໞθ

題識：�世୘都不到，大造意ڍ精。�
奇石當人立，幽☂ᱣ耳鳴。�
ᯱᯱ三疊響，዗዗五㠸輕。�
癸未（1943年）人月，大千居士爰。

鈐印：西蜀張爰、大千居士、大千唯印大年

225

226 227

Property from a Private Asian Collection   ̯ ᨕ⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 224-231)
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230
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Ink Bamboo

Hanging scroll, ink on paper
133.5 × 66.5 cm. (52 ½ x 26 & in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist
Dated summer, xinwei year (1931)
Dedicated to Madame Huiqun
Further inscribed and signed by Liu Dajie 
(1904-1977), with one seal
Dated 1 August, 1954
Two collector’s seals

HK$400,000-600,000  
US$52,000-78,000

ྱၽ㳀     ᑖ╊     水墨紙本     ⒥㍟     
 ː̐˖ːໞθ

題識：�㖜群夫人雅賞，辛未（1931年）夏日，�
悲鴻寫新篁。

鈐印：徐悲鴻

劉大杰（1904-1977）又題：�
悲鴻寫墨竹，韻味何清芬。�
舉贈以路兄，⪕以㏫新婚。�
辛未（1931年）夏，悲鴻兄來滬，�
༡小舍三日，飯後無事，ᔙᬩ自㙰，�
留書畫數幅而去。年華流水已二十年矣。�
李㖜群贈，劉大杰題，一九五四年八月一日。

鈐印：劉大杰印

鑑藏印二方

229
WU ZUOREN (1908-1997)
Goldfish

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
45 × 85 cm. (17 ( x 33 ½ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with one seal 
of the artist
Dated 1989
Dedicated to Qingyuan

HK$50,000-80,000  
US$6,500-11,000

ܹθ͂     ᆬ⳯     設色紙本     鏡框     
 ː̐Ռ̐ໞθ

題識：�戲⼋。�
清原同志屬畫，一九八九年，作人。

鈐印：吳作人

228
TANG YUN (1910-1993)
A Hundred of Sparrows

Scroll, mounted for framing, ink and colour on paper
79.3 × 175 cm. (31 ) x 68 ⅞ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated 4 October, 1976

HK$50,000-80,000 US$6,500-11,000

㣅     Ⅿ㢞ॲ     設色紙本     鏡ḛ     ː̐˒Վໞθߣ

題識：百㪺圖。一九七六年十月四日，唐雲高興。

鈐印：唐雲私印

229

228

230

Property from a Private Asian Collection   ̯ ᨕ⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 224-231)
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231
KANG YOUWEI (1858-1927)
Calligraphy

A set of four scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 150 × 38.5 cm. (59 x 15 & in.)
Three scrolls inscribed, one scroll inscribed and signed, with a total 
of five seals of the artist
One collector’s seal

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000

༒ᕗ᳧     書法ौ൞     水墨紙本     鏡框ौ幅

（一）釋文：�◶成夫婦奠斯☂，喪⩽因無再㝷心。�
雪月傳來蘇武節，河⠗去分李陵㇁。

　　　題識：鴻㪻詩。
　　　鈐印：康有為印

（二）釋文：�楚漢爭雄勢ࡻሄ，᳂陰一面獨能當。�
Ꭴ公好鶴傷榮澤，明▭྆⾿⏓㜑陽。

　　　題識：懷古詩。
　　　鈐印：�維新百日出Տ十六年三周大地游遍四洲經三十一國行六

十萬里

（三）釋文：�初見傾懷大雅時，悱關回首繫予思。�
不圖燕㚲ቱ游地，忽誦旗亭ਔ和詩。

　　　題識：㘚懷詩。
　　　鈐印：�維新百日出Տ十六年三周大地游遍四洲經三十一國行六

十萬里

（四）釋文：濤聲萬壑松，曙㬣度ᜅ鐘。ᐦ⮅吟⠗父，山中學臥龍。
　　　題識：�近代書家專精韻★而乏生趣，余視為皆非ነ道者之作耳。�

南海康有為。
　　　鈐印：�康有為印、維新百日出Տ十六年三周大地游遍四洲經三

十一國行六十萬里

鑑藏印：古越軒葉氏藏

231

Property from a Private Asian Collection   ̯ ᨕ⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 224-231)

232
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Standing Horse

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
23.8 × 15 cm. (9 ⅜ x 5 ⅞ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 31 May 2016, 
Lot 1274.

HK$300,000-400,000 US$39,000-52,000

ྱၽ㳀     ⩺க㧶ḓ     設色紙本     鏡框

款識：悲鴻。

鈐印：悲鴻

來源：香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2016年5月31日，編號1274。

232
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233
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Galloping Horse

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
82 × 53.8 cm. (32 ) x 21 & in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated autumn, wuzi year (1948)
Dedicated to Tingkai

PROVENANCE:

Acquired directly from the artist, thence by descent.

NOTE:

The present painting is dedicated to the pilot Li Tingkai, who flew over The Hump, the 
treacherous military airlift route from India to China that sustained the Chinese war e*ort 
in the early 1940s. He retired from the Air Force as a general before emigrating from Taiwan 
to San Francisco in the 1960s, where he pursued a career as a civil engineer. The painting has 
been cherished by the family since. 

HK$1,000,000-2,000,000 US$130,000-260,000

ྱၽ㳀     ଋ㪐     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̐ौՌໞθ

題識：ᅡ޾先生正之，戊子（1948年）晚秋，悲鴻。

鈐印：東海王孫

來源：直接得自畫家，並由家族傳承。

註：上款人李ᅡ޾，二十世紀四十年代初為空㕘飛行員，曾㳍機飛越“㳕峰航⤇”，運送抗戰
物資，後㪖至將㕘。自空㕘退ᆻ後，六十年代從台灣移居舊金山，從事土木工程。此作自入藏
以來，由李氏家族珍而守之至今。

233

From a Private Californian Collection   ؟๷⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 233)

Mr. Li Tingkai, the 
recipient of the current lot
本幅上款人李ᅡ޾先生

132 133



Xu Beihong shared a deep and enduring connection 
with Guilin, a city he visited at least ten times 
throughout his life. Over the years, he produced 

numerous works capturing Guilin’s landscapes and themes 
tied to the War of Resistance.

In the latter half of 1936, as Japan’s invasion of China loomed, 
the Guangxi Provincial Government relocated to Guilin. By 
November, Xu Beihong joined them as a government advisor. 
Driven by his ambition to promote art and art education in 
Guangxi, Xu independently established the Guilin Academy 
of Fine Arts and invited his student Zhang Anzhi to come 
from Nanjing to assist him. According to Zhang Anzhi: “Mr. 
Xu and I were temporarily staying at the Provincial Library 
across from the park. His room was a large, nearly square hall, 
with a small section partitioned o* to serve as a bedroom. 
The outer area functioned as a study, a painting studio, a 
reception room, and even a guesthouse—where some of our 
old friends often stayed.”

The present work reflects Xu Beihong’s sense of tranquility 
and his admiration for the beauty of simplicity in his new 
surroundings. As expressed in his inscription: “After the 
June 1st Movement in Guangxi in 1936, I moved to Guilin 
and resided in the Provincial Library. The courtyard was 
lush with flowers and trees, their green shades covering the 
sky. Outside my studio, short hibiscus plants were planted as 
hedges. When the scorching sun shone down, they emitted 
a remarkable brilliance. Those who picked and ate them 
claimed it had the benefit of improving eyesight.”

During his stay in Guilin, Xu Beihong enjoyed a relatively 
high social status and a comfortable lifestyle. He had an 
assistant, dined with high-ranking o+cials, and occasionally 
attended Guilin opera performances. He remained in Guilin 
until the spring of 1937, when he returned to Nanjing.

The painting was acquired by Colonel Arthur Frederick 
Fischer (1888,1962) in China in the late 1930s, during his 
residence in Asia. It had been displayed in his home since his 
return to San Diego, California, during World War II.

徐悲鴻與桂林淵源頗深，一生至少十次遊歷此地，創作了大
量描繪桂林山水的作品及抗戰主題畫作。

1936年下半年，日㕘侵華之勢日Ս，廣西省政府遷至桂林。
同年十一月，徐悲鴻以省政府顧問身份赴桂，懷著振興廣西
藝術教⫙事業的ᐦ負，獨立創辦桂林美術學院，並邀學生張
安治自南京前來協助。據張安治回憶：“徐先生所ׇ的是一
間近方形的大ᅞ，裏面隔了一小間作臥室。外間既是書房、
畫室，又是會客室兼招待所（有的老᝵友常在此居ׇ）。”

本作透露出徐悲鴻內心的寧靜以及對新環境淳樸之美的㍵᪸。
如其題跋所言：“廿五年（1936）廣西六一運動後，吾隨遷至
桂林，居省立圖書館。院中花木繁ⲧ，綠⹟蔽天。畫室外皆以
⒜ᦹ為⟦，炎陽蒸之，乃放奇采，食之者功能明目云。”

旅桂期間，徐悲鴻Ֆ有㖅高社會地位與優᳦生活，不僅有
助手隨行，常與㕘政要員共宴，偶亦觀賞桂ࠩ。直至1937年
春，方返南京。

此畫由亞瑟．弗雷德里克．㏦舍爾上校（1888–1962）於
1930年代末居亞洲期間在中國購藏。自二戰時期返ᐩ加州聖
達戈後，該作始終陳列於其໨㚲。
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NOTE:

Colonel Arthur Frederick Fischer (1888,1962) served as 
General Douglas MacArthur’s intelligence o+cer in the U.S. 
Army. He was on General MacArthur’s sta* at the advent of 
World War II. Before he was a military advisor, he was the 
Director of Forestry and Natural Resources in the Philippines. 
Colonel Fischer lived in the Philippines from 1909 until World 
War II and travelled extensively throughout Asia, including in 
Shanghai. During the war, Colonel je returned to the United 
States and settled in San Diego.

Colonel Fischer was recognized for his significant 
contributions to the restoration of the San Diego Natural 
History Museum. In 1943, the San Diego Society of Natural 
History, located in Balboa Park, was converted into a hospital 
ward for infectious diseases. The wartime occupation of 
the museum building resulted in damage to its collections, 
exhibits, and structure. After the war, Colonel Fischer played 
a key role in restoring the museum to its original purpose. On 
July 1, 1949, the San Diego Natural History Museum o+cially 
resumed operations in Balboa Park. Colonel Fischer served on 
the museum’s board of directors from 1947 to 1955.

註：亞瑟．弗雷德里克．㏦舍爾上校（1888–1962）曾任美國
㪅㕘道格拉斯．㿐克阿瑟將㕘㿤下情報官。他曾於第二次世界
大戰初期在㿐克阿瑟將㕘的參㋳部任職。在擔任㕘事顧問之
前，他是菲律賓林業與自然資源局局長。1909年至二戰期間駐
居菲律賓，足跡遍及亞洲各地，上海亦在其列。戰爭期間，㏦
舍爾上校返美定居聖地⁅哥。

㏦舍爾上校為聖地⁅哥自然史博物館的重建作出重要貢獻。�
1943年，位於巴爾博亞公園的聖地⁅哥自然史學會大樓被改建
成傳染病醫院病房。戰時徵用導致館藏珍品、陳列展品及建築
結構㙷受ᔭᬇ。戰後，㏦舍爾上校在ቤ復博物館功能方面發ᔙ
了關㣺作用。1949年7月1日，聖地⁅哥自然史博物館於巴爾博
亞公園重新開放。1947至1955年間，㏦舍爾上校始終擔任該博
物館理事會成員。

Property from a West Coast Collection   美國⾾ඩὊⳉ   (Lot 234)

234

Mrs Helen Fischer with the Xu Beihong 
painting in the Fischer family home in San 
Diego, 1960s
海倫．㏦舍爾太太在༡所中，背後懸掛此
作，1960年代ᘂ

Colonel Arthur Frederick Fischer 
(1888-1962) 
阿瑟．弗雷德里克．㏦舍爾上校
（1888-1962）

234
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Chickens
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
76.5 × 131.5 cm. (30 & x 51 ( in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Titleslip by the artist

PROVENANCE:
Acquired by Colonel Arthur Frederick Fischer (1888-1962) in China 
in the late 1930s, thence by descent.

LITERATURE:
Recent Paintings by Beihong, Vol. 2, Chung Hwa Book Co., Ltd., 
Kunming, April 1940, pl.7.

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000 US$390,000-650,000

ྱၽ㳀     ⟱㢹     設色紙本     鏡框

題識：�廿五年（1936）廣西六一運動後，吾隨遷至桂林，居省立圖書
館。院中花木繁ⲧ，綠⹟蔽天。畫室外皆以⒜ᦹ為⟦，炎陽蒸
之，乃放奇采，食之者功能明目云。悲鴻寫竟漫記。

鈐印：悲鴻、東海王孫

畫家自題簽條：群雞�Prof. Ju PÉON。

來源：�亞瑟．弗雷德里克．㏦舍爾上校（1888-1962）於1930年代末在
中國購得此作，後由家族傳承。

出版：�《悲鴻近作．第二輯》，中華書局，ᚲ明，1940年4月，圖版7。

images to come
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236
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
The Temple of Repaying Kindness

Framed, oil on canvas
34 × 41.5 cm. (13 ⅜ x 16 ⅜ in.)
Inscribed and signed by the artist
Dated twenty-ninth year (of the Republic, 1940)

LITERATURE:

Chronicle of Xu Beihong’s Life, Shanghai Pictorial Publishing House, 
December 2006, p. 400.

NOTE:

According to the previous record of this work, it was originally from 
the collection of Ms. Jin Youtong, a student of Xu Beihong.

HK$600,000-800,000 US$77,000-110,000

ྱၽ㳀     ਻၏ത     ᦰྑ畫ຏ     鏡框     ː̐ौƾໞθ

題識：悲鴻，廿九（1940年）。

出版：�《徐悲鴻年㍆長編》，上海畫報出版社，2006年12月，第400頁。

註：據前藏家記錄，本作乃徐悲鴻學生金有ᆪ女士舊藏。
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235

235
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Galloping Horse

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
56.3 × 39.3 cm. (22 & x 15 ½ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated spring, thirty-third year (of the Republic, 1944)

LITERATURE: 

Twentieth-Century Artwork Archives · Master Collection Volume 1, 
Hebei Education Press, July 2024, p. 205.

NOTE: 

This painting is accompanied by a certificate of the National 
Archives of Art Works in the 20th Century, issued by the Ministry of 
Culture of the People’s Republic of China,  No. 00000284.

HK$600,000-1,200,000 US$77,000-160,000

ྱၽ㳀     ଋ㪐     水墨紙本     鏡框     ː̐ौौໞθ

題識：ࢪ三（1944）年春日。悲鴻寫。

鈐印：東海王孫

出版：�《二十世紀美術作品ᨯ案£大師合卷1》，河北教⫙出版社，�
2024年7月，第205頁。

註：本作品附有中華人民共和國文化部㮿發《20世紀美術作品國家ᨯ
案》入編㌴書，㌴書編號/o.�00000284。
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During the Wei and Jin dynasties, seven scholars—Ji Kang, Ruan Ji, Shan Tao, Xiang Xiu, Liu Ling, Ruan Xian, 
and Wang Rong—often retreated to a bamboo grove in Shanyang (modern-day Xiuwu, Henan) to drink, 
discuss philosophy, and escape worldly concerns. Known as the Seven Sages of the Bamboo Grove, they 

rejected social conventions and embraced a life of freedom and intellectual independence. Their ideals profoundly 
shaped the cultural and literary ethos of the time and inspired generations of artists, who depicted them as enduring 
symbols of personal liberation and philosophical depth.

Fu Baoshi often reached a state of artistic transcendence while drinking, using wine as a conduit to express a deep 
emotional solitude born from personal hardship. He felt a spiritual connection with historical figures who shared 
a love of wine, particularly the Seven Sages, whom he viewed as kindred spirits. His painting Seven Sages of the 
Bamboo Grove (1945) masterfully blends tradition with innovation, marking a pivotal moment in the evolution of his 
distinctive style.

The painting portrays the sages within a lush bamboo grove—some reading, others conversing, meditating, or 
strolling—each depicted with vivid individuality. Fu employed a combination of traditional fine-line techniques and 
his own expressive, broken brushstrokes. The result is a poetic harmony between figure and setting, where dynamic 
brushwork meets refined detail.

Nearly four feet tall, this grand-scale work is a rare masterpiece from Fu’s Jingangpo 
period. It invites comparison with his renowned Song of the Pipa Player (1946, fig.), 
a similarly sized painting completed just a year later. The two works share notable 
similarities in composition, inscription placement, and visual language, and were 
likely centrepieces of Fu’s 1947 solo exhibition in Shanghai, according to research 
in historical archives. Unusually, Fu inscribed the title on a separate titleslip for this 
painting, suggesting it was part of the landmark exhibition.

This piece was once owned by Alice Boney (1901,1988), a distinguished American 
dealer of Asian art. Beginning in the 1920s, Boney actively collected and promoted 
Chinese painting, organising exhibitions across the United States and later 
acquiring several of Fu Baoshi’s key works. In 1980, the painting entered the 
renowned Water, Pine and Stone Retreat Collection and was sold at auction in 2006. 
It remains in the same private collection to this day.

㷑晉時期的嵇康、㩏籍、山濤、向★、劉ֱ、㩏়、王戎，因常集於山陽（今河南
修武）竹林之下，縱酒昏㜼，遺落世事，故有“竹林七賢”之稱。他們大都崇尚虛
無，輕⹅◶法，秉性放達，為世外之人所推崇與豔⨑。他們不同ز޹的道德文章和
生活方式深刻地影響著兩晉的文風、世風和士風。㷑晉以降，畫家們常常將他們的
形象入畫，⻢以表達對七人的處世方式、個性精神以及人生追求的㊘同，並在創作
中不斷注入新的時代㈛讀，在實現“竹林精神”的歷史轉化的同時，完成了中國從
古至今士人價值觀念的傳㙬與ᑃ展。

傅ᐦ石性好飲，“往往醉後”時達到物我兩忘的藝術ₕጔ，創作出“得心之作”。
他的ટ酒，源發於內心深處隱ࢤ的細⮏而敏感的孤獨情⤁，這無疑與之性格特質和
這一時期୷苦的生活經歷有關。這種孤獨使他神交六朝及歷代善飲古逸，漫遊於㷑
晉的浪漫時空，使他成為七賢們的身後知己。此幅《竹林七賢》嘗試㬺新，呈現出
新舊技法的融合，個人風格在此時期得以┱立。

此圖寫ⲧ林修竹之間，樹木ᒈᑄ★潤，萬⛠幽篁清逸灑脫，Ῡ造出幽然環境。七賢優遊其間，或჈地談書論道，或
展卷吟詩，或㧶目ދ思，或閒庭信᫊，姿ጔ各異，面目高古，寬ㄜ大袖，神采ᾴᾴ。竹用花青間以淡墨，勾畫率
意，取清靈★潤之氣。衣紋傅氏繼承了傳統的鐵⤇描、高古遊⢵描等技法，參以自創的破筆散㡭，⠦合多種筆法而
自成一格，結合寫意與工筆進行創作，發展出寫意化的韻律美，瀟灑飄逸。人物與環境既對比⚇出，又相Մ融合，
Ῡ造出深㚌的詩意之美。傅ᐦ石將㱇滿的情感和文人᚜趣融入筆墨，既堅守傳統法度，又在傳統的基╲之上積極ᓛ
索新路，形成此幅⪺意ᇕᇉ的巨作。

本幅尺幅巨大，幾近四尺整紙，乃金剛坡Ⱟ苦環境下不可多見的巨構。觀其尺幅、形߰，不●聯想到ເ祥ᾭ家族舊藏
之傅ᐦ石《⇃⇄行》（圖）。二者尺幅幾同，分別作於1945及46前後兩年，人物與背景的關係Ῡ造，甚至題識位置、
方式、字體都極為相似，可推᳭乃此時期重點創作的幾幅代表作。1945年，抗戰㘃來曙光，畫家無論從心境、環境
還是生活所㫬，都有創作巨作的條件。1947年10月，傅ᐦ石在上海“中國藝苑”舉辦畫展，展出作品百餘幅。其時報
⇄⇃》“：登出多❩㉮論文章，提及展覽作品包括《麗人行》、《湘夫人》、《蘭亭修◕》等名作，亦有介紹云ߒ
行》結構新奇，人物表情深刻ģ楓樹之手法奇⪺渾ᵙģ《竹林七賢》以生動筆趣，描寫歷史題材，令人悠然神往”�
（《傅ᐦ石畫展集㉮》，《申報》，1947年10月26日，第三張）。本作由傅ᐦ石親題簽條，名曰“七賢”。傅ᐦ石作
品㸓見自題簽條，極少數乃為展覽᧐記所用。由此可見，《⇃⇄行》與本幅或均為1947年上海展覽作品。《⇃⇄行》
後歸ເ祥ᾭ，而本幅由畫家1948年再題，轉贈“翼公”。雖此“翼公”暫無┱切⩠㌴，但觀其再題書法行筆嚴謹，語
氣㌊恭，亦或㉓當時㕘政界重要人物。

本幅具䂈⩫（Alice� BoneZ，1901-1988）藏印，為其舊藏。䂈⩫乃美國著名古玩商，二十年代即從事東方藝術文物經Ῡ。�
四十年代初，收藏方向轉向白石及中國畫。五十年代初，ീ分別在美國多個城市的美術館舉行中國書畫展。1958
年，䂈⩫移居東京，在當地繼續ᔺ求藝術品，直至1974年方遷回美國，其收藏中不乏《洗手圖》、《罷㩏圖》及本
幅《竹林七賢》等重要傅ᐦ石作品，可見其對傅氏作品的ڍ愛與獨到眼光。1980年2月此幅轉歸水松石山房主人，並
於2006年釋出拍賣市場，由現藏家珍藏至今。

Fu Baoshi, Song of the Pipa Player, dated 
1945, Christie’s auction, 28 November 
2017, price realized HK$ 204,850,000.
傅ᐦ石，《⇃⇄行》，1945年作，佳士
得拍賣，2017年11月28日，成交價港წ
204,850,000。
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237
FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Seven Sages of the Bamboo Grove

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
113.2 × 66.7 cm. (44 $ x 26 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated seventh day, first month, bingxu year (1946)
Further inscribed and signed by the artist, with one seal
Dated sixth month, wuzi year (1948)
Dedicated to Yigong
One collector’s seal of Alice Boney (1901-1988)
Titleslip by the artist, with one seal

PROVENANCE: 

Alice Boney (1901-1988);
Shuisongshi Shanfang Collection (The Water, Pine and Stone Retreat 
Collection);
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 26 April 2004, Lot 584;
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

EXHIBITED: 

Hong Kong, Hong Kong Museum of Art, Tradition and Innovation 
— Twentieth Century Chinese Paintings, 27 August 1995 - 14 January 
1996.
Singapore, Singapore Art Museum, Tradition and Innovation — 
Twentieth Century Chinese Paintings, 25 April-15 June 1996.
United Kingdom, British Museum, Tradition and Innovation — 
Twentieth Century Chinese Paintings, 26 July-29 September 1996.
Germany, Museum für Ostasiatische Kunst (Köln), Tradition and 
Innovation — Twentieth Century Chinese Paintings, 18 October 1996-
15 January 1997.

LITERATURE: 

The Experience of Art-Twentieth Century Chinese Paintings from 
the Shuisongshi Shanfang collection, Umbrella, Hong Kong, 1983, pp. 
74-75.
Wu Linsheng (ed.), Discussion on Fu Baoshi Paintings, Art Book Co. 
Ltd., Taipei, October 1991, unpaginated.
Tradition and Innovation — Twentieth Century Chinese Paintings, 
Hong Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong, 1995, pp. 222-223, pl. 65.
Li Zhuqing & Wen Qingli ed., History of Modern Chinese Painting — 
Early Republic of China, Stone Publishing Co. Ltd., Taipei, October 
2001, p. 56, pl. 1.48.
Ye Zonghao (ed.), The World of Fu Baoshi 1904-1965, Xizhitang 
Publishing Co. Ltd., Taipei, December 2004, p. 302.

HK$16,000,000-30,000,000 US$2,100,000-3,900,000

Қሊ⊆     Ⓙᗇ˒㇫     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐ौՎໞθ

題識：�丙戌（1946年）人日重慶金剛坡下，入川已八年矣。�
傅ᐦ石畫並記。

鈐印：ᐦ石之印、㔌跡大化、其命唯新

又題：翼公㊭正。戊子（1948年）六月傅ᐦ石敬記。
鈐印：ᐦ石之印

䂈⩫（1901-1988）鑑藏印：䂈⩫

畫家題簽：七賢。ᐦ石自題。

鈐印：ᐦ石

來源：�䂈⩫（1901-1988）；�
水松石山房主人；�
香港蘇富比，中國書畫拍賣，2004年4月26日，編號584；�
現藏者購自上㘚拍賣。

展覽：�香港，香港藝術館，“傳統與創新—二十世紀中國繪畫”，�
1995年10月27日�-�1996年1月14日。�
新加坡，新加坡美術館，傳統與創新—二十世紀中國繪畫”，�
1996年4月25日�-�6月15日。�
英國，大英博物館，傳統與創新—二十世紀中國繪畫”，1996年�
7月26日�-�1996年9月29日。�
德國，☑㪏東亞美術館，1996年10月18日�-�1997年1月15日。

出版：�《水松石山房藏二十世紀中國畫》，6Nbrella，香港，1983年，�
第74-75頁。�
֙㫽生編錄，《傅ᐦ石畫論》，藝術圖書公司，台北，1991年
10月，圖版無頁碼。�
《傳統與創新—二十世紀中國繪畫》，香港藝術館，香港，�
1995年，第222-223頁，圖版65。�
李㦪晉、萬青力著，《中國現代繪畫史：民初之部（一九一二至
一九四九）》，台北，石頭出版社⫍份有㩨公司，2001年10月，�
第56頁，圖版1.48。�
葉宗㤭編，《傅ᐦ石的世界》，羲之堂文化出版事業有㩨公司，�
台北，2004年12月，第302頁。
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Property from a Distinguished Asian Private Collection   ̯ᨕ㕵⿀⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 237)
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240
SONG WENZHI (1919-1999)
Scenery of Lake Dongting

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
79.5 × 95 cm. (31 ) x 37 ⅜ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated winter, gengshen year (1980)
Dedicated to Li Ya

HK$80,000-150,000 US$11,000-20,000

೐ᐸᦲ     ᨄ༉᪺ᔪ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̐Ռǒໞθ

題識：洞庭清曉。李亞同志指教，庚申（1980年）冬日，文治寫。

鈐印：宋ẻ、文治、好山河、松石齋

238
SONG WENZHI (1919-1999)
Waterfall in Lu Mountain

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
95 × 61.5 cm. (37 ⅜ x 24 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated winter, yichou year (1985)

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000

೐ᐸᦲ     ٳ༽㨒ᱟॲ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̐Ռ̪ໞθ

題識：乙丑（1985年）冬日寫匡廬飛ṻ圖，ෟ江文治於金陵松石齋。

鈐印：ෟ江宋ẻ、文治畫印、松石齋、風景這邊獨好

239
LU YANSHAO (1909-1993)
Scenery behind Xingfu Temple

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
68.3 × 44.8 cm. (26 ⅞ x 17 $ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated third month, gengshen year (1980)

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000

㡩Ԩഴ     ⴽ൷⧂⎽ത     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐Ռǒໞθ

題識：�近來⽙山重尋興福寺，不到五十年，即唐詩人常建所謂破山
寺者是也。寺後林木水石之勝，猶能仿佛見之，詠“山光ቼ
鳥性，ᷱ影空人心”之句，不覺ᇒᇊ久之。庚申（1980年）三
月，㪅݄少記。

鈐印：݄少、宛若、嘉定、庚申七十二

238 239 240

Property from a Private Southeast Asian Collection   ᖥ̯ڙ⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 238-239)

The collector is a Southeast Asian Chinese businessman active 
in mainland China in the 1980s. Due to his interest in Chinese 
paintings and calligraphy, he acquired works from various antique 
shops and galleries across the country. He also received many gifted 
works directly from many artists, mainly from Shanghai and Jiangsu, 
and in particular he had a close relationship with Huang Yongyu.

藏家為東南亞華人，上世紀八十年代在中國內地經商，因喜好書畫藝
術，自各地文物商ᄕ、畫ᄻ處購入作品，同時亦自畫家處得贈作品良
多，主要集中於上海、江蘇一帶畫家，亦與黃永玉關係密切。
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242
CHEN PEIQIU (1923-2020)
Scholar under Pine

Hanging scroll, ink on paper
68 × 43 cm. (26 ( x 16 ⅞ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated fourth month, xinchou year (1961)

HK$80,000-150,000 US$11,000-20,000

㡤ς⏰     ᖳ˘㭚ૉ     水墨紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̐Վːໞθ

題識：辛丑（1961年）四月，謹ᘤ宋人法，南陽陳佩秋。

鈐印：佩秋之印、Ꮒ玉軒

241
YUAN SONGNIAN (1895-1966)
Rafting

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
89.3 × 27.3 cm. (35 & x 10 ( in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Madame Meiling
One collector’s seal

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 26-27 May 
2014, Lot 1653.

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

⻷ᖳໞ     ᐂ┃ॲ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：放✟圖。美䁬女士雅屬，袁松年。

鈐印：袁、松年

鑑藏印：美䁬藏畫

來源：香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2014年5月26-27日，編號1653。

242

241

243
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Morning Glories

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
102.3 × 34 cm. (40 ) x 13 ⅜ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist
One collector’s seal

PROVENANCE:

Je*erson Young;
Li Ping Shan, thence by descent.

NOTE:

The present owner is the daughter-in-law of Li Ping Shan (?-1979), 
who inherited the work in the 1960s. Li was a leading Shanghai 
entrepreneur in the marine and cargo industry. According to the 
present owner, Li received the painting in the 1940s from his close 
friend Je*erson Young (1914-2001), prominent retail magnate and 
founder of Da Da Department Store. Young was a renowned collector 
of Chinese paintings and the founding publisher of The Chancellor 
magazine.

HK$350,000-550,000 US$45,000-71,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     ṅḫ⩈     設色紙本     鏡框

款識：三百石印富翁齊白石。

鈐印：白石翁

鑑藏印：周 亭

來源：�楊撫生收藏；�
李平山收藏，並由家族傳承

註：現藏家乃李平山（？-1979）兒฽，於1960年代繼承此作。李
平山曾是上海航運貨運業的領㕘人物。據現藏家所㘚，李氏於1940
年代從其摯友、著名零售業巨頭，大大公司創始人楊撫生(又名楊定
齋，1914-2001)處獲贈此畫。楊撫生乃著名書畫收藏家，亦是《大
人》雜誌創ߒ人。

243
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244
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Cicada and Leaves

Fan leaf, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
20.2 × 55.7 cm. (8 x 21 ⅞ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Mengquan

NOTE:

Mr. Zhou Yingnan (Mr. Tjioe Ji Nan , 1929-2014), Master of Ying 
Hua Lou, was born in Xianyou, Fujian Province. He embarked 
on an entrepreneurial journey in his youth and, through years of 
dedication, rose to become a preeminent Chinese industrialist in 
Southeast Asia. He was the founder of Singapore’s Tung Lok Food & 
Beverage Group and Ocean Textile Co., Ltd., as well as the chairman 
of Wuhan New Minzhong Leyuan.

Beyond business, Zhou was a prolific Chinese-language writer, 
literary theorist, and connoisseur. Recognised for his dual 
achievements in literature and commerce, he was honoured as the 
Permanent Honorary President of the Singapore Writers’ Association 
and celebrated as a true “Scholar-Merchant.” His literary excellence 
earned him the epithet-“The Finest Pen of Nanyang.”

As a passionate advocate for Chinese art, Mr Zhou travelled to China 
and forged friendships with leading cultural figures in the 1970s, 
including Zhang Boju, Zhao Puchu, Ye Shengtao, Liu Haisu, Xie 
Zhiliu, Li Keran, Huang Zhou, Cheng Shifa, and Feng Zikai. Despite 
being overseas, he maintained deep connections with China’s art 
circles, o*ering support whenever possible. During this period, Zhou 

self-funded the publication of several art collections, such as-The 
Paintings and Calligraphy of Feng Zikai,-Landscape Sketches by 
Master Liu Haisu, and-Recent Works by Master Liu Haisu, helping 
to promote Chinese artists’ achievements abroad. In return, many 
of these artists gifted him their finest works—a testament to Zhou 
Yingnan’s enduring legacy in the world of Chinese ink art.

HK$300,000-600,000 US$39,000-77,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     ㆯ⮃⹻㲍     設色紙本     ᆻ㤛鏡框

題識：ⷡ泉先生法正，弟璜。

鈐印：白石翁

註：映華樓主人周♦南先生（1929-2014），生於福建仙遊，青年時代
投身實業，歷經多年ശ㶯，成為東南亞首屈一指的華人實業家。周♦
南是新加坡同樂飲食業集團及海洋⡶⥫有㩨公司創辦人、武漢新民眾
樂園董事長。經商之餘投入文學創作，著㘚豐碩，是一位華文作家、
文藝理論家、鑒賞家，被新加坡作家協會推舉為永久名㍞理事長，是
一位文壇與企業經Ῡ都取得成功的儒商，被㍞為「南洋一ᘒ筆」。

周♦南先生熱ㄌ中國書畫藝術，1970年代到訪中國，同張伯㳊、趙樸
初、葉聖陶、劉海粟、謝稚柳、李可染、黃⫤、程十髮、豐子愷等名
家相熟識。七十年代，周先生雖遠在海外，卻時刻記掛藝壇諸友，多
方設法建立聯繫，⛖盡所能施以援手。在此期間，自㏦整理出版了�
《豐子愷書畫集》、《海粟大師山水小景》、《海粟大師近作》等畫
冊，在海外໿傳中國書畫家的藝術成就，書畫家們亦多精品相贈，見
㌴周♦南先生之翰墨情緣。

244

From the Ying Hua Lou Collection, Singapore   ᑕ؟ঠᒪ⬹樓ᏻⳉ   (Lot 244)

245
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
A Basket of Loquats

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
64.8 × 32.5 cm. (25 ½ x 12 ( in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$220,000-320,000 US$29,000-42,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     ᖺᖬ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：借山老人齊白石客京華。

鈐印：齊大

245

From the Songde Tang Collection   㦜࿍ਕὊⳉ   (Lot 245)
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248
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Pumpkin
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
135.5 × 32.5 cm. (53 ⅜ x 12 ( in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$600,000-800,000 US$77,000-110,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     ښ‰     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：�桑樹陰Ḽ天歇雨，兒童學學種瓜時。借山吟館主者畫時居京華。

鈐印：借山館記
246246

246
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Morning Glories
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
96.2 × 36 cm. (37 ⅞ x 14 & in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated autumn, wuzi year (1948)
Further inscribed and signed by the artist, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Dajing
One collector’s seal

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 25 May 2009, Lot 772.

HK$350,000-550,000 US$45,000-71,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     ṅḫ⩈     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐ौՌໞθ

題識：八十八歲白石老人。戊子（1948年）秋。
鈐印：老木

又題：大經先生清屬。齊白石璜。
鈐印：齊白石、吾年八十八

藏印：三硯齋

來源：香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2009年5月25日，編號772。

Property of a Japanese private collector   ᑽᕴ⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 247)

247
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Ink Shrimps
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
124.8 × 26.8 cm. (49 & x 10 ½ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

NOTE:
According to the present owner, the painting was acquired by the owner’s great-grandfather, who 
travelled from Japan to China around the 1920s to the 1930s, thence by descent. 

HK$350,000-450,000 US$45,000-58,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     墨⸉     水墨紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：�足多海ḉ泥渾擾，㶨長ᓛ聽靈機巧。㘭行倒退江流小，化龍魚無汝不少。�
三百石印富翁畫並題舊句。

鈐印：老白

註：據現日本藏家介紹，本作乃其曾▭父1920至1930年代在中國旅行時獲得，其後於家
族傳承。

247
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249
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Studio by the Cypress Trees

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
82 × 49 cm. (32 ¼ x 19 ¼ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Three collectors’ seals

PROVENANCE: 

Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 1 May 2005, Lot 178.
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 2 October 2017, Lot 1429.

EXHIBITED: 

Hong Kong, Sun Museum, Eternally Revolving Twin Rocks, Qi Baishi and Shi Lu, 6 May - 9 July, 2016.

LITERATURE: 

Exhibition Catalogue Eternally Revolving Twin Rocks, Qi Baishi and Shi Lu, Sun Museum, Hong Kong, 
2016, p.20.

HK$2,400,000-4,000,000 US$310,000-520,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     ⠣ᗮܦਖ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：翠柏吟堂。寄萍老人清興製。

鈐印：白石、借山翁、豈㗟負西山杜໩

鑑藏印三方

來源：�香港蘇富比，中國書畫拍賣，2005年5月1日，編號178。�
香港蘇富比，中國書畫拍賣，2017年10月2日，編號1429。

展覽：香港，一新美術館，“雙石記—齊白石與石㷥”，2016年5月6日至7月9日。

出版：《雙石記—齊白石與石㷥》展覽圖錄，一新美術館，香港，2016年，第20頁。

249

本幅《翠柏吟堂》創作於上世紀三、四十年代，與白石著名的《࿁ᅏ圖》構圖相似。1932年8月前
後，齊白石為王⦦⤁作《四季山水十二條ེ》，是其“ㄆ年變法”後精心繪寫的山水巨߰，被㍞為齊
白石傳世山水畫中的精品力作。其中有一ེ《࿁ᅏ圖》題識“曾見石田翁有此圖。借山吟館主者”，
表示該作是由沈周的“࿁ᅏ圖”化境而來。

《翠柏吟堂》相㖅於前數幅《࿁ᅏ圖》，畫面更為豐富，佈局更為高妙。右側近景為兩株高大的古
松，筆力雄健，枝幹⽨曲斜倚，⋓ក峻ᑄ，樹ވ⪺意舒展，蒼翠ⲧ盛。中景的書屋建在樹⹟之下，勾
勒簡潔明快。屋外一口小水Շ，༯༯幾筆，可愛生動。‶外遠景則以㑄紅、花青兩色重筆ᐬ出山峰，
是白石獨創的“高ᦻ㲀頭”畫法，相比近景的山峰高⪭入雲，ႈ然而立。遠山巧妙地留白，㇏Ꮴ出雲
霧⥱繞。顏色᜔染頗有幾分石田翁的畫意。整幅作品㱇滿㘻透，ᬩ無॥ᶇ之意，用色沉著厚實，佈局
均ヹ和諧，充分㰆現了齊白石獨特的繪畫語言。是白石山水畫的成熟之作。整幅作品構圖大開大合，
擬古而自出新意，在“簡少、新奇、⠈拙”中，給觀者提供了豐富的想像空間。“世人只知我畫花鳥
草蟲，不知我早年常畫山水。我構思一圖，力求超ز，不輕下筆ģģ”齊白石定居北京後，山水畫追
求“意境從心”，反對᫗板臨摹，他掃除޹格，堅持“用我家筆墨，寫我家山水”，運用獨特的構圖
和概括的筆墨，最終形成了兼具雅ز共賞的平民情懷和清逸雅致的文人氣質的藝術風格。

古人㊯：“山不在高，有仙則靈。”一個᛿᛿㘻㘻的小地方，因人為地注入太多的情感，在自己的心
中，⥙是別出一格，白石是一個很戀家的人，但為了一家老小的生㈷，常年漂泊在他鄉。自從1903年
第一次到達北京後，他便與西山結下了不㈛之緣。在他的有生之年，齊白石看西山、畫西山、無數次
遊覽西山，創作了大量以西山為主題的畫作、詩作與篆刻作品，畫面左下角鈐“豈㗟負西山杜໩”，
就是他寄情鄉思的一方自刻印。

本幅《翠柏吟堂》圖原為香港京都念慈ⵛ川㏋៖ៈ⭼老㨧謝兆㚥先生收藏，謝先生是香港求知雅集最
早創會成員之一，收藏豐富，眼光獨到。作品由謝先生晚年釋出，流入拍賣市場，今季現身佳士得，
識者當寶藏。
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250
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Wisteria, Osmanthus, Gourd and Pomegranate

A set of four hanging scrolls, ink and colour on paper
Each scroll measures 101 × 33.3 cm. (39 ¾ x 13 ⅛ in.)
One scroll signed, three scrolls inscribed and signed, with a total of 
four seals of the artist

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000 US$390,000-650,000

㸺Ⅾ⊆     ⩈㲄ौ൞     設色紙本     ⒥㍟ौ幅

（一）�《紫藤⿩⿕》�
款識：借山主者。�
鈐印：齊大

（二）�《石ᦂ鵪鶉》�
題識：�三百石印富翁每逢天ក氣清時必畫。

　　　鈐印：齊大

（三）�《⶿⼕⾗⿭》�
題識：白石山人寫意。�
鈐印：齊大

（四）�《桂花㿡㪺》�
題識：�寄萍堂上老人齊白石作，九九翁時在京華城西製。

　　　鈐印：齊大

250

齊白石為近現代中國書畫巨匠，筆下山水、人物、花鳥無不生動傳
神。他早歲取法傳統，力學詩書畫篆刻，五十五歲ᬋ然赴京華尋求⚇
破，於繪畫究心於花卉蟲魚鳥獸，尤其工筆草蟲Ֆ㍞於時。晚歲變
法，於大寫意花鳥研創出紅花墨葉之法，終在中國繪畫史上佔據一჈
之地。

此次所見花鳥四條ེ，分別為《紫藤⿩⿕》、《石ᦂ鵪鶉》、《⶿⼕
⾗⿭》、《桂花㿡㪺》，花卉蟲鳥都乃北方生活常見，也是白石老人
ᖼ於融入繪畫的題材。前三類題材在他畫中㖅為常見，而合為四ེ不
多。其中《桂花㿡㪺》尤為罕見，故白石老人長題於此，八十一歲仍
筆健氣強，桂花綠葉，顏色陰陽變化自然，花卉點黃細緻，花氣透過
畫圖᳛然散發，而㿡㪺幾筆傳神，點眼尤其生動，㪺爪水墨與花ⴏ之
氣，融而不᳋，都再再見到他筆下已達隨心所欲之境。

此四條ེ齊白石畫作原裝舊裱，久為藏家懸掛家中，墨色品相保存完
好，為近來市場之中不可多得之佳作，當為識者所珍。

Property from a Private Asian Collection   ̯ ᨕ⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 250-251)
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Property from a Private Asian Collection   ̯ᨕ⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 250-251)

251
PU RU (1896-1963)
Landscape After Rain

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
119.5 × 28.4 cm. (47 x 11 ⅛ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$100,000-150,000 US$13,000-20,000

ᬰԉ     㢿㤀ᐫ෌㤎     設色紙本     ⒥㍟

題識：雨㬜數峰青，ᵦ然連古木。深澗不逢人，空濛滿寒綠。心畬。

鈐印：舊王孫、溥儒

251

252
PU RU (1896-1963)
Album of Landscapes

A set of twelve loose leaves, ink and colour on silk
Each leaf measures 24.3 × 15.6 cm. (9 ⅝ x 6 ⅛ in.)
Each leaf inscribed and signed, with a total of seventeen seals of the artist

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000

ᬰԉ     ൷水ലީ՞     設色⚛本     ᐚ՞㦔̤ڊ㟛

（一）　題識：�雨中扁舟去，真似鏡湖行。溥儒。
　　　　鈐印：心畬
（二）　題識：�欲將謝᝼驚人句，攜上秋雲太華峰。心畬。
　　　　鈐印：心畬

（三）　題識：�仙源空翠遠，香界斷鐘和。心畬。
　　　　鈐印：竹素、心畬

（四）　題識：�碧嶺斜陽外，丹巖木葉邊。溥儒。
　　　　鈐印：畊煙、心畬

（五）　題識：�澗水依巖壑，層樓倚碧流。心畬畫。
　　　　鈐印：畊煙、心畬

（六）　題識：�寒玉飄空翠，幽石帶晚煙。心畬。
　　　　鈐印：舊王孫

（七）　題識：�詩懷清若水，客思Ḳ於芳。心畬。
　　　　鈐印：心畬

（八）　題識：�分盤澗邊石，朝朝風雨聲。西山逸士溥儒。
　　　　鈐印：竹素、心畬

（九）　題識：�欲ᐦ瑤琴去，聲飛碧水涼。心畬。
　　　　鈐印：畊煙、心畬

（十）　題識：�長松倚寒石，清影ḅ波光。心畬。
　　　　鈐印：心畬

（十一）題識：�石奇橫露骨，樹老倒垂✛。溥儒。
　　　　鈐印：心畬

（十二）題識：�北風生前夕，微㬔集寒ಔ。幽懷忽不樂，空吟雨雪詩。溥儒。
　　　　鈐印：心畬

252
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254
HUANG ZHOU (1925-1997)
Camels on Highlands

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
137.2 × 67.2 cm. (54 x 26 ½ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, yimao year (1975)
Dedicated to Zhongkang and Madame Kong Xiao

PROVENANCE:

Aquired directly from Yao Zhongkang, the 
recipient of this painting, in Beijing in 1990s by 
the present owner.

NOTE:

The recipient of the painting refers to Yao 
Zhongkang (1919–2006), a Chinese military 
figure and diplomat from Ruicheng, Shanxi. In 
1950, he joined the Ministry of Foreign A(airs 
and served as the Consul General of the People’s 
Republic of China in Kolkata. Later, he held 
positions in the military. Kong Xiao was his 
wife, and also a diplomat. Outside their political 
duties, the couple were passionate collectors and 
maintained close ties with contemporary artists 
such as Huang Zhou, acquiring numerous gifted 
artworks.

HK$400,000-800,000  
US$52,000-110,000

㷍ա     㣁ۉ㪹㐿     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     
 ː̐˒̪ໞθ

題識：�仲康、ເ✵同志指教，乙卯（1975年）秋
月，黃⫤寫。

鈐印：黃⫤、黃⫤寫意

來源：現藏家於90年代直接得自上款人。

註：上款人仲康乃中國㕘界人物、外交官ඏ仲康
（1919-2006），山西ⱡ城人，1950年入外交部工
作，出任中華人民共和國駐加爾各✣⥙領事，後
於㕘隊任職。ເ✵乃其夫人，亦為外交官。二人
政務之餘，熱心收藏，與當時畫家交往㯟密，受
贈作品頗多。

254

From a Hong Kong Collector   香港⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 254)Property from a Private Hong Kong Collection   香港⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 253)

253
HUANG ZHOU (1925-1997)
Harvest

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
133 × 50.3 cm. (52 ) x 19 ¾ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, jiazi year (1984)

HK$240,000-400,000 US$26,000-52,000

㷍ա     豐ᏼॲ     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̐Ռौໞθ

題識：甲子（1984年）夏月，黃⫤。

鈐印：映齋梁氏、黃⫤

253
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255
LI KERAN (1907-1989)
Sailing on River Li

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
67.5 × 136.5 cm. (26 ⅝ x 53 ¾ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with six seals of the artist
Dated autumn, ninth month, renxu year (1982)

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine 19th and 20th Century Chinese Paintings, 
1 May 1994, Lot 281.

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000 US$390,000-650,000

ᖎ܀ᗲ     Იᥩຑ྘     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐Ռ̤ໞθ

題識：�萬山重疊一江曲，Ẵ江山水天下殊。�
Ẵ江為畫作稿本，畫為Ẵ江傳千古。�
一九八二年歲次壬戌秋九月，可染於師牛堂。

鈐印：李、可染、在精微、天海樓、河山如畫、陳言務去

來源：香港佳士得，中國十九二十世紀繪畫，1994年5月1日，編號281。

255

Driven by the ambition of creating an enduring legacy of his 
motherland, Li Keran journeyed across vast regions of China during 
the 1950s. He frequently visited Guilin, particularly finding profound 
inspiration in River Li, which became a cherished source of his 
artistic expression. Painted in 1982, Sailing on River Li embodies 
the mature innovation of Li Keran’s idiosyncratic landscape style. 
Transforming layered ink into mountains while reflection emerged 
with a light wash, Li created depths and solid forms by the light 
azurite colours and the negative space. The work balances grandeur 
with delicacy, making it a fine example of Li Keran’s exploration of 
the theme.

上世紀五十年代，李可染以“為▭國河山立傳”之志，足跡遍佈中國
各地，尤其數訪桂林，並醉心於靈感源泉“Ẵ江”。《Ẵ江帆影》寫
於1982年，李可染山水變㬺已⯔成熟。Ḽ墨積峰、淡墨漾影，擬留白
處為雲霧、以石青᜔染㇏Ꮴ光ᜡ透視，更因舟᥇穿ᢱ其中，層次、方
向、遠近頓生。畫面渾厚中兼顧松透，清麗★潤中不失㫲撼，尺幅㖅
常見作品更巨，取橫幅開境更殊為難得，可謂是此一題材中的佳構。

Property from a Private Hong Kong Collection   香港⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 255)
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257
LI KERAN (1907-1989)
Herding after Rain in Spring

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
65 × 42.4 cm. (25 ⅝ x 16 ¾ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated 1982
Further inscribed by the artist, with one seal
Dedicated to Zhenjiang

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese 
Paintings (I), 27 November 2005, Lot 652.

HK$250,000-350,000 US$33,000-45,000

ᖎ܀ᗲ     㢿ྰᒰ൷     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐Ռ̤ໞθ

題識：雨後春山半入雲。一九八二年歲始，可染畫。

鈐印：李、可染、ໞ子牛

又題：振江同志屬正。

鈐印：可染

來源：香港佳士得，中國近現代畫�(I)，2005年11月27日，編號652。

257

256
LI KERAN (1907-1989)
Autumn Pleasure

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
68 × 46 cm. (26 ⅘ x 18 ⅛ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated ninth month, xinyou year (1981)

PROVENANCE: 

Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 7 October 2014, Lot 1436.

HK$300,000-500,000 US$39,000-65,000

ᖎ܀ᗲ     ⼀䋘ో     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐Ռːໞθ

題識：�秋趣圖。�
忽聞ほぱ鳴，容易秋風起。�
辛酉（1981年）九月，可染。

鈐印：可染、ໞ子牛

來源：香港蘇富比，中國書畫拍賣，2014年10月7日，編號1436。

256

258
HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Flowers Blossoms

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on 
paper
138.3 × 69 cm. (54 ½ x 27 ⅛ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-39,000

㷍᥊ἕ     ❁⩈     設色紙本     鏡框

題識：޹�人作畫，手無狂ጔ則᫺，�
全作狂ጔ則ብ，惟偶爾為之，�
四面小心，快樂放筆，不❏失格也。�
永玉補及。

鈐印：永玉、黃、天香、萬荷堂主

258
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259
HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Ink Lotus

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
100.8 × 273.8 cm. (39 ⅝ x 107 ¾ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three 
seals of the artist
Dated summer, jiwei year (1979)

PROVENANCE: 

The Robert H. Ellsworth Collection;
Christie’s New York, Fine Chinese Paintings, 
16 March 2016, Lot 837.

HK$500,000-800,000  
US$65,000-110,000

㷍᥊ἕ     ⫘ਖ਼᪺ᔪ     設色紙本     鏡框     
 ː̐˒̐ໞθ

題識：�荷塘清曉。�
己未（1979）年夏，湘西黃永玉作於
北京南沙ᵄ。

鈐印：黃永玉、北門牛、⪕發少年狂

來源：�安思遠舊藏；�
紐約佳士得，中國書畫拍賣，2016年�
3月16日，編號837。

260
HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Finding the Right One

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
34.1 × 98 cm. (13 ) x 38 ⅝ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two 
seals of the artist
Dated renshen year (1992)

HK$120,000-300,000  
US$16,000-39,000

㷍᥊ἕ     㑯㐐ॐ⛳     設色紙本     鏡框     
 ː̤̐̐ໞθ

題識：�㚋㘬因緣。�
黃永玉於山之半居。�
壬申（1992年）清明後。

鈐印：永玉、我與我周ᚅ久

259

260
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261
WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Fishing Boats

Scroll, mounted and framed, pen and carbonic ink on paper
38.5 × 55.5 cm. (15 ⅛ x 21 ⅞ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated 1982

PROVENANCE: 

Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 20th Century Chinese Art, 6 April 2013,  
Lot 605.

LITERATURE: 

The Complete Works of Wu Guanzhong Vol. I, Hunan Fine Arts 
Publishing House, Changsha, August 2007, p. 200.

HK$350,000-550,000 US$46,000-71,000

ܹլ中     ᭻⧨     㙵⓺Ǎ⌐♙墨水紙本     鏡框     ː̐Ռ̤ໞθ

題識：⳸，八二年。

鈐印：⳸

來源：香港蘇富比，二十世紀中國藝術，2013年4月6日，編號605。

出版：�《吳ވ中全集I》，湖南美術出版社，長沙，2007年8月，�
第200頁。

261

262
WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Potted Flowers in Ink

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
44 × 47.5 cm. (17 ) x 18 ¾ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated 2000

PROVENANCE:

Purchased from Yan Gallery, Hong Kong in October 2003 by the 
present owner, with the receipt (soft-copy).

HK$300,000-500,000 US$39,000-65,000

ܹլ中     墨̄⩈     水墨紙本     鏡框     ̤ǒǒǒໞθ

題識：吳ވ中，2000。

鈐印：二千年、⳸

來源：�現藏家2003年10月購自香港一畫ᄻ，並附收據（㫩子版）。

262
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263
WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Paddy Field in Jiangnan

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
59 × 95.5 cm. (23 ¼ x 37 ⅝ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated 1987
Dedicated to Jiatun

EXHIBITED:

Beijing, Shenxiang Gallery, Exhibition of Paintings by Wu Guanzhong,  
1 May – 30 June, 2006.
Jinan, Shandong Provincial Museum, Yi Guan Zhong Wai – Art of Wu 
Guanzhong, 26 July – 3 August, 2008.
Beijing, China, Poly Art Museum, The Kite String Will Not Be Broken 
- Wu Guanzhong’s Classical Artworks Exhibition, August 2010.

LITERATURE:

Shenxiang Gallery-Exhibition of Paintings by Wu Guanzhong, 
Shenxiang Gallery, Beijing, 2006, p.12.
Yi Guan Zhong Wai – Art of Wu Guanzhong, Bai Ya Xuan Cultural 
and Art Organization and Shandong Provincial Museum, 2008, 
pp.90,91.
The Kite String Will Not Be Broken - Wu Guanzhong’s Classical 
Artworks Exhibition, 2010, p. 46.
Nian Nian Cui Can: Exhibition of Paintings by Wu Guanzhong, 
Shenxiang Gallery, Beijing, 2010, pp.22,23.
Mingling of East-West Style Paintings: The Centennial Collection of 
Wu Guanzhong, Rong Bao Zhai, 2019, p.61.

HK$3,500,000-4,500,000 US$450,000-580,000

ܹլ中     ᥩښ水⁳     設色紙本     鏡框     ː̐Ռ˒ໞθ

題識：家ྒ先生方家惠正。一九八七年，吳ވ中。

鈐印：吳ވ中印、八十年代

展覽：��北京，深Ⴅ畫ᄻ，“吳ވ中畫展”，2006年5月1日至6月30日。�
濟南，山東省博物館，“藝ވ中外�─吳ވ中藝術展”，2008年
7月26日至8月3日。�
北京，保利藝術博物館，“風❈不斷⤇�─⤗懷吳ވ中先生經典
作品收藏大展”，2010年8月。

出版：�《深Ⴅ畫ᄻ—吳ވ中畫展》，深Ⴅ畫ᄻ，北京，2006年，第12頁。�
《藝ވ中外�─�吳ވ中藝術展》，百雅軒、山東省博物館，�
2008年，第90-91頁。�
《風❈不斷⤇：⤗懷吳ވ中先生經典作品收藏大展�─來自全↗
華人珍藏》，2010年，第46頁。�
《年年∄∤—吳ވ中畫展》，深Ⴅ畫ᄻ，北京，2010年，�
第22-23頁。��
《自家江山—吳ވ中誕辰100周年作品集》，榮寶齋，2019年，
第61頁。

263

Photo of Wu 
Guanzhong visiting 
Yi Guan Zhong 
Wai – Art of Wu 
Guanzhong exhibition 
in 2008, with current 
lot displayed in the 
background.
吳ވ中參觀2008年“藝
中藝術ވ中外─吳ވ
展”時留影，背後即為
此拍品（㫩子版照片由
藏家提供）。
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264
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Lotus Pond under Moonlight

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
65 × 64.5 cm. (25 ⅝ x 25 ) in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

NOTE:

According to the current owner, his mother lived in Shanghai before the family relocated 
to Hong Kong in the late 1940s. Being half French, she was acquainted with Lin Fengmian’s 
wife, who was also French. In 1956, after receiving permission to leave Shanghai, Lin’s wife 
travelled to Brazil, passing through Hong Kong, where she sold this painting to the family. It 
has remained in the family’s possession since the 1950s.

HK$2,000,000-3,000,000 US$260,000-390,000

ᗇ㧱⇠     ⫘ਖ਼ᕖ色     設色紙本     鏡框

款識：林風眠。

鈐印：林風⑔印

註：據現藏者介紹，其母具法國血統，1940年代末居ׇ於上海，其後遷居香港。居滬期間，結
識林風眠法籍夫人。1956年，林風眠夫人獲ޢ出境前往巴西，路過香港時，將此畫售予現藏家
家族，其後於家族中保存至今。

264

Lin Fengmian created numerous works featuring lotuses, yet this piece stands out as a 
unique example. Unlike his Lotus Pond series—produced frequently during his later years 
in Hong Kong and characterized by compositions filled with blossoms, bright lighting, and 
a relaxed, joyful mood—this painting presents a more restrained and introspective vision. 
It features just three blooming lotus flowers, accompanied by two unopened buds subtly 
positioned in the upper left corner. Several lotus leaves, either unfurled or curled, dominate 
the composition, adding depth and movement.

The background is rendered in a deep, ink-like blue—rich and intense—while the lotuses 
are painted in thick white pigment, delicately accented with touches of light yellow at their 
centers. This bold contrast against the dark backdrop evokes the image of flowers blooming 
fervently in the depths of night. Lin’s exceptional command of light and shadow is evident 
here, with works from the 1950s particularly showcasing this mastery. The atmosphere of the 
painting is both profound and impassioned, o(ering a poignant reflection of the artist’s inner 
world and circumstances during that period.

林風眠寫荷作品不在少數，然本幅乃生涯中特別的範׾。不同於晚年居港時期常作的荷塘系
列，荷花滿幅，光⤇明亮，氣᭎輕鬆ዤቼ，本幅僅寫盛開荷花三ភ，另在左上角點綴未開
荷Ⲅ兩株，幾面荷葉佔據畫面主體，或舒或卷。背景以近乎墨色的青色渲染，色調Ḽ㚷而深
沉，而荷花以Ḽ重白⟾繪就，㻸黃輕點花⹴，與背景形成強Ἅ對比，猶如ᜡ夜中熱Ἅ⣭放。
林氏善於處理明ᜡ光⤇，以五十年代作品最具代表。此作畫面氣᭎既深沉又熱Ἅ，乃畫家五
十年代處境和心境的藝術體現。

171170



265
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Nude

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
33 × 33.5 cm. (13 1⁄10 x 13 ⅕ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

PROVENANCE: 

Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 5 April 2011, Lot 1394.

LITERATURE: 

On Modern Painters Theories, Works, and Biography: Lin Fengmian, 
Xue Lin Press, Shanghai, 1988, pl.16.
The Collected Works of Lin Fengmian, vol.2, Tianjin People’s Fine 
Arts Publishing House, October 1994, pl. 143.

NOTE: 

The painting’s dimension printed in On Modern Painters Theories, 
Works, and Biography: Lin Fengmian is incorrect.

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000   

ᗇ㧱⇠     ⽒ଞ     設色紙本     鏡框

款識：林風眠。

鈐印：林風⑔印

來源：香港蘇富比，中國書畫拍賣，2011年4月5日，編號1394。

出版：�《現代美術家畫論．作品．生平：林風眠》，學林出版社，�
上海，1988年3月，圖版16。�
《林風眠全集》下卷，天ᰥ人民美術出版社，1994年10月，�
圖版143。

註：《現代美術家畫論．作品．生平：林風眠》一書尺༿᧐註有誤，
乃編輯錯誤。

266
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Hangzhou Scenery

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
67 × 67.5 cm. (26 ⅜ x 26 ' in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

NOTE:

The painting is accompanied by a certificate issued by Taipei Edlee 
Gallery in 2007, provided by the current collector.

HK$500,000-700,000 US$65,000-90,000

ᗇ㧱⇠     ᖣ๸     設色紙本     鏡框

款識：林風眠。

鈐印：林風⑔印

註：本作附有現藏家提供，由台北藝大利ⱪ術中心2007年開立之㌴書。
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268
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983) /  
XIANG DICONG (1889-1969) 
Landscape of Min River / Two Poems

Folding fan, ink and colour on paper / ink on paper 
18.5 × 51 cm. (7 ( x 20 ) in.)
Landscape of Min River inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated sixth month, jimao year (1939)
Two Poems inscribed and signed by Xiang Dicong, with two seals
Dated summer, bingxu year (1946)
Both sides dedicated to Yuren
Fan ribs carved by Pan Zhenyong
Dated fifth month, summer, yiwei year (1895)
Dedicated to Gongbo 

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Swire Hong Kong, Fine 19th and 20th Century Chinese 
Paintings, 22 March 1993, Lot 303.

HK$300,000-500,000 US$39,000-65,000

཰૰ܚ／ڌ㏺ᾠ     ඩᥩലᓤ／⦫θじ兩㩿     設色紙本／水墨紙本     
 ᆔᆻ     ː̐˖̐／ː ̐ौՎໞθ

《࿅江小景》
題識：己卯（1939年）六月寫࿅江小景似⫙仁二兄法教。弟爰。
鈐印：張季、大千

268

267

Property From the M K Lau Collection   ᙳᮾ樓Ὂⳉ中國書畫   (Lots 267-273)

267
YE QIANYU (1907-1995)
Sketches

A total of one hundred and four unmounted scrolls, of which eight are framed, ink on paper
Various sizes

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000

⮃̡᪱     ♙ങ␽     水墨紙本     ᕳ⽋鏡ḛՐːⅯǒौ幅䢴ٞ ሴ鏡框Ռ幅

尺༿不一

《自作詞兩首》
題識：�（釋文不錄）。�

別成都三十又八年矣，劫後重歸，城郭已非，人民殊昔。�
每誦子美訪舊半為㷁句，輒為৮ু，因㋐㓶ⴇ行一闕似⫙仁賢
㩏᪛定。丙戌（1946年）夏日㘖↼。

鈐印：向㘖↼仲堅父、ℬᛨ室主小鈢

Ꮧ骨刻字：�㭚伯仁兄大人正，ᷟ振鏞畫，乙未（1895年）夏五月吉甫刻。
另一面：冰壺琴主雅聲氏。

來源：�香港太古佳士得，中國十九二十世紀繪畫，1993年3月22日，�
編號303。
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Property From the M K Lau Collection   均焂恡耐%&४呐草   (Lots 267-273)
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YE QIANYU (1907-1995)

Sketches

A total of one hundred and four unmounted scrolls, of which eight are framed, ink on paper

Various sizes

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000
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269
QIAN SONGYAN (1898-1985)
Landscapes

A set of four scrolls, mounted and framed, 
ink on paper
Each scroll measures 37 × 23 cm. (14 ' x 9 in.)
Each scroll inscribed and signed, with a total 
of five seals of the artist
Dated autumn, jiazi year (1924)

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000

㚖ᖳࡓ     ൷水ौ൞     水墨紙本     鏡框ौ幅     
 ː̤̐ौໞθ

（一）題識：�ԡ收宿雨春江ᜠ，稚柳如煙。�
芳草ో邊，ᖒ過瓜⎪放㻏船。�
漂來何處ᡥ花片，亂入蘋錢，�
Ⳝ帶輕⁡，風㖧微翻水底天。�
甲子（1924年）秋畫並題采桑
子一㨬。錢松巖。

　　　鈐印：松巖畫印

（二）題識：�層巒含宿雨，老木挂斜暉。�
為愛看山晚，莫雲作ְ歸。�
甲子（1924年）秋，錢松巖並
句。

　　　鈐印：松岩

（三）題識：�晚鐘催客下煙⺑，�
小立山莊樹影ᏺ。�
落日浮྆ᖒ不ׇ，�
ᬂ紅分照到全湖。�
此余三年前西湖紀游詩之一也，
今秋聞雷峰塔忽ஞ，�
他日再尋舊㓣已非矣，�
憶而圖之，並錄舊句以誌感。�
甲子（1924年）秋日，�
錢松巖並記。

　　　鈐印：松岩

（四）題識：�ᐸᬩ寫出㠩官山，�
亂插煙雲紫翠間。�
記取個中西去路，�
歸帆沒處是鄉㨋。�
吳下秋深⧵思多，�
㏢田陽⨑㊯東坡。�
何時得ׇ風塵⭧，�
歸去南⋍課㿐☃。�
甲子（1924年）秋，�
畫ⳟ溪並題兩絕以㙰興。�
錢松巖時客古吳。

　　　鈐印：錢、松ဴ

270
ZHU QIZHAN (1892-1996)
The New Look of Anting

Hanging scroll , ink and colour on paper
138.5 × 67 cm. (54 ½ x 26 ⅜ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of 
the artist
Dated February, 1966

EXHIBITED: 

Beijing, Dadu Museum of Art, Rendering Change 
- The Arts of New China 1949-79, 10-30 October, 
2015. 
Shanghai, Long Museum, Rendering Change - 
The Arts of New China 1949-79, 26 November- 
20 December, 2015.

LITERATURE: 

Zhu Qizhan: His Zeal for Art, His Zest for Life, 
Bao Zhan Ge Collection, Singapore, 1996, p. 66.
Rendering Change: The Arts of New China 1949-
79 exhibition catalogue, M K Lau Collection, 
2015, p. 68.
Rendering Change – A New China under the 
Brush II, MK Lau Collection, 2022, pp. 42-43, 
pl. 58.

HK$60,000-100,000 US$7,700-13,000

ᕸൻ≚     ೏̼ᑖㆠ     ⒥㍟     設色紙本     
 ː̐ՎՎໞθ

題識：�安亭新貌。�
上海郊區安亭㤯昌吉路上，上工之情景。�
一九六六年二月。�
起哉朱ྗ⑶畫於上海省廬北⚚下。

鈐印：朱ྗ⑶、歲歲東風

展覽：�北京，大都美術館，“河山色染─繪出新
中國”，2015年10月10至30日。�
上海，龍美術館，“河山色染─繪出新中
國”，2015年11月26日至12月20日。

出版：�《朱ྗ⑶─藝高壽長》，寶⑶㨌珍藏，�
新加坡，1996年，第66頁。�
梅潔樓編，《山河色染─繪出新中國》展
覽目錄，2015年，第68頁。�
《河山色染─繪出新中國（二）》，梅潔
樓，2022年，第42-43頁，圖版58。

註：安亭㤯，地處上海西北嘉定，滬、蘇交界
處。一九五八年，安亭定位為上海市工業衛星
城，漸興㗃車製造及其配ഩ產業，ဆ起為現代⣐
合工業重㤯。

本幅《安亭新貌》作於一九六六年，寫昌吉路工
人上工之景。畫中工人皆備新式自行車，結ְ而
行，談笑風生；ᅐ區樓໩⒋立，綠柳拂波，環境
清怡。眾人以主人之姿，投身建設，意氣風發，
新生活之氣象ᖮ面而來。
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Property From the M K Lau Collection   ᙳᮾ樓Ὂⳉ中國書畫   (Lots 267-273)
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἗㣖     ᭻ᖑ૥ᵩॲ     水墨紙本     ᆿڱ     ː̐˖̤ໞθ

題識：�春山入畫⥷ᜅ霞，一曲溪流似若耶。�
風⏓垂楊陰漠漠，老漁閒趁（斜）夕陽（夕）斜。�
壬申（1932年）夏，白龍山人寫，時年六十又六。

鈐印：王㫲、一亭父、龍、海雲ᅄ

ₙ平子（1872-約1941）�
題引首：�白龍山人漁㚧夕照圖。�

壬申（1932年）秋八月，ₙ平子。
　鈐印：平陵ₙ葆賢印

題跋：�今夏在虛齋，與山人同展視主人新得梅花庵主漁舟圖。次日
山人歸ᄱ，即擬其意，為余繪Ꮧ面巨頁，݄同一手卷，神
采飛動，與此卷相伯仲。惟此卷深得巨師遺意，竟能超越
明人之處，觀玩竟日，愛不忍釋手，燈下特誌數言，亦藝林
勝事也。壬申（1932年）秋八月拜題，白龍山人畫漁㚧夕照
圖。ₙ平子。

鈐印：平等㨌主人、ₙ平子

簽條：白龍山人擬梅花庵主漁㚧夕照圖神品。平子。
鈐印：ₙ平子

展覽：�香港，都爹利會館，“方༿之間�—�梅潔樓藏手卷冊頁I及II”，�
2018年6月26日至2021年1月25日。

271
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Immortal from the South

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
134 × 66 cm. (52 , x 26 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated twelth month, gengshen year (1920)
Dedicated to Yuanfu

HK$50,000-70,000 US$6,500-9,000

἗㣖     ښ᜵͘⠌     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     ː̤̐ǒໞθ

題識：�離離南極星，ỽỽ東皇父。�
ౕ天⯭日中，曾見歌㓳舞。�
於今幾千年，㶨髮如雪古。�
⒜策何㮷ᏺ，加餐時力ࡃ。�
試問ᘂ身術，氣海溫ुव。�
不如樂慈善，善為壽之▭。�
不如好行德，德乃壽之主。�
َ爾壽而⯄，受天自百△。�
庚申（1920年）⮶月寫祝遠甫先生六十壽。�
白龍山人王㫲時同客海上。

鈐印：一亭大利、白龍山人、佛

271

272

Property From the M K Lau Collection   ᙳᮾ樓Ὂⳉ中國書畫   (Lots 267-273)

272
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Fishing

Handscroll, ink on paper
28.3 × 205 cm. (11 - x 80 , in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated summer, renshen year (1932)
Frontispiece, colophon and titleslip by Di Pingzi 
(1872-c. 1941), with a total of four seals
Dated autumn, eighth month, renshen year (1932)

EXHIBITED:

Hong Kong, Duddell’s, Intimate Encounters: The Art 
of Handscrolls and Albums I and II – Paintings from 
the M K Lau Collecton, 26 June, 2018-25 January, 2021.

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-11,000
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Property From the M K Lau Collection   ᙳᮾ樓Ὂⳉ中國書畫   
(Lots 267-273)

273
SHEN YINMO (1887-1971)
Calligraphy

Hanging scroll, ink on paper
179 × 93.8 cm. (70 . x 36 / in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$100,000-150,000 US$13,000-20,000

ᦌോ㷜     ⻎書ᤁ˺ຬ詩じ     水墨紙本     ⒥㍟

釋文：�風雨送春歸，飛雪㘃春到。已是懸崖百丈冰，猶有花枝ج。�
。也不爭春，只ᐍ春來報。待到山花‘ῄ時，ീ在ऐ中笑ج

題識：毛主჈卜❏子詠梅詞。ཧ㿸。

鈐印：沈ཧ㿸印

274
LIANG QICHAO (1873-1929)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Standard Script

A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 137 × 33.3 cm. (53 / x 13 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
One collector’s seal
Dedicated to Langzhai

HK$80,000-150,000 US$11,000-20,000

ᙰࠝ㈺     ᜷書˒〖⢍     水墨紙本     ⒥㍟兩幅

釋文：骨氣乃有老松格，神妙欲到秋㎣顛。

題識：ក齋仁兄雅正，梁啟超。

鈐印：新會梁氏、啟超私印

鑑藏印：顧齋所藏書畫之記

274

275
KANG YOUWEI (1858-1927)
Calligraphy in Running Script

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
35.7 × 144.4 cm. (14 x 56 / in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated third month, bingyin year (1926)
Dedicated to Linggang

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000

༒ᕗ᳧     ⻎書     水墨紙本     鏡框     ː̤̐Վໞθ

釋文：德昌壽大。

題識：凌剛仁兄，丙寅（1926年）三月，天游化人。

鈐印：�康有為印、維新百日出Տ十六年三周大地游遍四洲經三十一國
行六十萬里

276
KANG YOUWEI (1858-1927)
Calligraphy

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
46.5 × 134 cm. (18 ( x 52 , in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
One collector’s seal and one illegible seal
Dated second month, jiyou year (1909)

HK$80,000-160,000 US$11,000-21,000

༒ᕗ᳧     書法-᫆☾ᩅ詩     水墨紙本     鏡框     ː̐ǒ̐ໞθ

釋文：�Տ人久作喪家₧，Ἅ士ᑊ來य客ガ。�
ጟḲ風雲經幾變，轉移天地้無能。�
一身骨⪼三洲土，十㖊飄零百ߤ僧。�
紅海吹波上明月，御風九萬欲飛㴛。

題識：己酉（1909年）二月渡紅海作，康有為。

鈐印：�康有為印、維新百日出Տ十六年三周大地遊遍四洲經三十一國
行六十萬里

鑑藏印：松古悠悠、一印漫᷇

275

276
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279
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Seven-character Poem in Running Script

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
68.8 × 135 cm. (27 ) x 53 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated first month, sixty-first year (of the Republic), renzi year (1972)
Dedicated to Liyu and Madame Shuyi

NOTE: 

This work is dedicated to Yang Liyu (193402019), a scholar in politics 
from Jiangxi. Yang moved to Taiwan in 1949 and graduated from 
National Taiwan University. He later pursued further studies in the 
United States, earning a Ph.D. from Stanford University, and served 
as a professor in the Asian Studies departments at San Francisco 
State University, Winthrop University, and Seton Hall University in 
New Jersey.

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-39,000

཰૰ڌ     ⻎書˒〖詩     水墨紙本     鏡框     ː̐˒̤ໞθ

釋文：�明月曾ঈ白玉盤，多情更照玉㨭ჸ。�
香吹一夜西風滿，水ᬆ羅衣作㉓寒。

題識：�六十一年壬子（1972年）元月。�
力໩先生，淑怡夫人儷賞。大千張爰。

鈐印：大千居士

註：上款人力໩即楊力໩（1934-2019），江西人，政治學者。一九四
九年，楊力໩隨家人遷台，畢業於台灣大學後遠赴美國深造，獲史丹
佛大學博士學位，並出任舊金山州立大學、溫索᛿州立學院及新澤西
州西東大學亞洲學系教授，致力於學術與教⫙。

279

277

277
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
135 × 34.5 cm. (53 ) x 13 ' in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated first month, xinyou year (1981)
Dedicated to Cangwu (Deng Cangwu, 1900-1990)
One collector’s seal of Deng Cangwu

PROVENANCE: 
Deng Cangwu;
Acquired from the above by the Masters of You Yi Tang.

LITERATURE: 
A Testament of Friendship, Zhang Daqian Paintings and Calligraphy 
from the Collection of You Yi Tang, Sotheby's Hong Kong Limited, 
September 2012, p.87, pl.52.

NOTE:
In the lower left corner of the left couplet, there is a red character 
seal stating the paper was “Made by Moye Jingshe.” After settling in 

Taipei in his later years, Zhang Daqian ordered a batch of custom-
made couplet paper to be used for writing.

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-39,000

཰૰ڌ     書法˒〖⢍     水墨紙本     ⒥㍟兩幅     ː̐Ռːໞθ

釋文：一回酒渴思ु海，幾度詩狂欲上天。

題識：蒼᢫仁兄方家正之，辛酉（1981年）元月八十三叟爰。

鈐印：張爰之印、大千居士

鑑藏印：鄧氏蒼᢫藏聯

簽條：張大千ᥕ帖。傳研ᅄ藏（上、下）。

來源：�鄧蒼᢫收藏；�
遊藝堂主人得自上㘚藏家。

出版：�《情義之交─「游藝堂」藏張大千書畫集》，香港蘇富比有㩨
公司，2012年9月，第87頁，圖版52。

註：下聯左下角見“摩耶精舍製”朱文印記，張大千晚年定居台北
後，曾專門訂製一批摩耶精舍對聯紙，用以書寫，此對聯即為一׾。

278
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Calligraphy

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
100 × 64 cm. (39 ⅜ x 25 ( in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Bocheng

PROVENANCE: 

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 31 May 2016, 
Lot 1337.

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000

཰૰ڌ     書法㷍⫵⁳詩     水墨紙本     鏡框

釋文：�行人莫折柳青青，看取楊花可暫ږ。�
到底不知離別苦，後身還去化浮萍。

題識：黃ⴑ田詠楊花詩，書似伯誠仁兄法正。大千爰。

鈐印：張爰私印、大千居士

來源：香港佳士得，中國近現代畫，2016年5月31日，編號1337。
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280
DENG ERYA (1883-1954)
Calligraphy in Running Script

Hanging scroll, ink on paper
128.7 × 32.6 cm. (50 ' x 12 / in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dedicated to Jingwu

HK$15,000-25,000 US$2,000-3,300

㓫Ḕ㢣     ⻎書╉㙽◐⩔Ǖᑝ९༐〧ǖ     水墨紙本     
 ⒥㍟

釋文：ឿ州龍Շ山方圓庵記。（文不錄）。

題識：�臨米南宮龍Շ山方圓庵記。�
頗黎版影印本。�
鏡吾先生屬。鄧ན⋏寫于香海。

鈐印：�花好月圓人壽、鄧爾雅印、�
⃹子（肖形印）

281
SUN WEN (SUN YAT-SEN, 1866-1925)
Calligraphy

Hanging scroll, framed, ink on paper
91.3 × 48 cm. (36 × 18 / in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000

ವᐸ     書法     水墨紙本     ⒥㍟鏡框

釋文：夫破೜㬺（命）之成功，是建設㬺命之失
ᘮ。上ᶥ命字。

款識：孫文。

鈐印：孫文之印

282
SUN WEN (SUN YAT-SEN, 1866-1925)
Calligraphy

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on satin
33.8 × 119.2 cm. (13 ( x 46 / in.)
Signed by the artist

NOTE: 

A letter written by Lin Xiongguang (1897-1971) is 
attached to the back of the mounting. 

HK$150,000-300,000 US$20,000-39,000

ವᐸ     書法-ߚ㹁㍷㌹     水墨⛔本     鏡框

釋文：唇䁝㖓車。

款識：孫文。

註：此作背面㿱附林ᾢ光（1897-1971）所書信
紙一頁，內文如下：

國父於第一㬺命後民國初年，來遊日本，同₊養
木堂先生受岩崎⊕ 招宴於其本鄉㚲第，此㯫乃
當時჈上所書者。世界第二次大戰後，岩崎㚲為
⏋㕘徵用，諸陳設隨而散出，為余所獲敬誌顛
末。庚子（1960年）夏日，林ក庵。
鈐印：ᾢ光�

岩崎⊕ 婿，甘露寺方房君，為余學習院同窓
摯友。
鈐印：ក盦

寶宋室主人林ᾢ光（1897-1971），字ក庵，乃
台灣板橋林本源家族一員，生於ᄹ門鼓浪ၿ，自
幼習學於日本，後返台從商，創辦大成火Ỗ海上
保㪬株式會社、朝日興業株式會社。性ટ書畫，
精於鑑賞，所藏宋元名家墨㔇甚豐，著有《寶宋
室筆記》。

信中提及之岩崎⊕ 或為日本三大財㨎家族之
一，日本三ⵘ財㨎創始者“岩崎家”。

282

280 281

Property Previously from the Collection of Zhao Jingwu   香港㉇㜽݂ᘬ㟌⧃ⳉ   (Lots 280-281)

This collection formerly belonged to Mr. Zhao Jingwu of Hong Kong, who, according 
to archival references in local newspapers, once served as the principal of the Oriental 
Middle School. In addition to the two calligraphic works presented here, his collection 
includes pieces dedicated to him by renowned artists such as Zhao Shao’ang (Lot 133), 
Gao Jianfu, Li Yanshan, and Feng Kanghou—indicating his close connections with 
leading figures of the modern Lingnan school of painting and calligraphy. The present 
collection was acquired directly from Mr. Zhao’s descendants by the current owner, 
and selected works will also be featured in Christie’s online auctions.

本輯來自香港趙鏡吾先生舊藏。趙氏生平資ᙠ闕如，香港報ߒ中零星片段可知，曾擔
任港九東方中學校長。其收藏除此二幅書法，亦有趙少昂（編號133）、高劍父、李
研山、㲮康ؒ等人寫贈作品，可知其與近代嶺南書畫人士關係⣺密。本收藏由現藏家
直接得自趙氏後人，部分作品亦將於佳士得網拍呈現。

A note by Lin Xiongguang attached at the back 
of the scroll
作品背面㿱附林ᾢ光所書信紙一頁
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LU XUN (1881-1936)
Calligraphy

Hanging scroll, ink on paper
133.3 × 42.3 cm. (52 ½ x 16 ' in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Jiyun (Yang Jiyun, 1910-1996)
Titleslip, with a collector seal of Qin Feilu

LITERATURE:

Yijing, Issue 19, Renjian Bookstore, Shanghai, December 5, 1936, p. 1071.
Lu Xun Feng, Issue 9, March 15, 1939, p. 104.

NOTE:

The recipient of the work refers to Yang Jiyun (191001996), a native 
of Changzhou, Jiangsu, who shared a friendship with Lu Xun despite 
their age di1erence.
Qin Feilu, whose studio was named Long Ye Fei Zhai, once taught 
at Shanghai Fudan Middle School and Zhengfeng College of Liberal 
Arts. He began collecting Lu Xun’s unpublished lost works as early as 
the 1930s.

HK$200,000-400,000 US$26,000-52,000

㯉㏠     書法-㧎畫詩ː㩿     水墨紙本     ⒥㍟

釋文：�風號大樹中天立，日⺧滄溟四海孤。�
ឰ策且隨時᚛暮，不堪回首望ⵗⷸ。

題識：此題畫詩，忘其為何人作。亥年之冬錄應㬜雲先生教，㷥㗼。

鈐印：㷥㗼、旅㪷

簽條：㷥㗼先生題畫詩一首。一九三五年作。秦飛廬敬藏。

鈐印：秦飛廬藏

出版：�《逸經》第19期，人間書屋，上海，1936年12月5日，第1071頁。�
《㷥㗼風》第9期，1939年3月15日，第104頁。

註：上款人乃楊㬜雲(1910-1996)，江蘇常州人，與㷥㗼乃忘年交。

秦飛廬，室名龍也ृ齋，曾在上海復᚛中學，正風文學院任教，三十
年代即開始收集㷥㗼集外ג文。
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283
SHI XUYUN (1840-1959)
Calligraphy

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
60.8 × 32.8 cm. (23 / x 12 / in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated spring, renchen year (1952)
Dedicated to Madame Kuanbi

PROVENANCE:

Acquired directly from the artist, thence by descent.

HK$80,000-160,000 US$11,000-21,000

㕴ⴻ㣅     書法     水墨紙本     鏡框     ː̪̤̐ໞθ

題識：�彌㩜一念掛心頭，四色⸥開ᴣ作洲。�
地成七寶絕♱土，禪቗為㰳永忘ፄ。�
依正莊嚴無量壽，相好光明቗意⑋。�
諸上善人同聚會，ቒְ聖賢聽法㌡。�
佛ᝃ二九七九年壬辰（1952年）春月，為寬璧賢者留念，�
一百一十三䁬ᄀ游比Ӿ虛雲。

鈐印：虛雲

來源：直接得自藝術家，並由家族傳承。

283

This calligraphy by Xuyun is dedicated to Kuanbi, the 
Dharma name of Hong Kong Buddhist lay devotee Tsang 
Pik-shan (189501986). Born in Panyu, Guangdong, she was 
closely connected to masters including Xuyun.

Tsang moved to Hong Kong at 17 and later founded Tsang 
Pik Shan (Sung Lan) Secondary Schoo in 1923, advocating 
for equal education. In 1933, she co-established the Heung 
Hoi Lotus Society, an early lay Buddhist center in Hong 
Kong. She also served prominently in the Hong Kong 
Buddhist Association and received an MBE in 1964 for her 
educational and charitable work.

She previously resided on Tin Hau Temple Road, where 
she maintained a shrine and Buddhist library. Tsang 
received this calligraphy directly from Master Xuyun 
in 1952 and cherished it throughout her life. It is now 
preserved by the current owner, along with photographs 
and other memorabilia, underscoring the work’s historical 
significance.

此珍罕虛雲和尚書法上款“寬璧賢者”，乃香港佛教界人士
曾璧山居士（1895-1986）。曾居士生於廣東番禺，法名ጮ
印，親近㋝㧽、寶靜、虛雲諸大師。

曾居士17歲來港，於港澳兩地學校就讀，畢業後執教。1923
年為紀念ቫ師陳子ㆃ，於跑馬地創辦崇蘭女子學校，自任校
長。ീ一生提٪⊕女平等教⫙，作⫙英才無數。

1933年，ീ與幾位居士聯合發起創辦香海⸥社，為本港早期
居士道場之一。曾居士還擔任其他佛教團體的公職，׾如香
港佛教聯合會董事會董事、常務董事等職。1964年獲英Ⴝ國
員佐（M.B.E.）勳㠾，表揚ീ對教⫙及慈善的貢獻。

ീ退休前居於天后ᅏ道華園，兩相連的੷位其中一間為佛
堂，設佛典閱覽處，藏有各種版本經典，供香海⸥社社友
參ነ佛理。ീ在退休後，退隱半春園，潛修佛學。1986年病
逝，積㧻Ֆ壽96歲。

曾居士與虛雲和尚的交往淵源頗深，1947年東華三院邀請
虛雲來港主持法會，駐崇蘭中學，由曾居士負㏙接待及協
助。1952年，曾居士獲贈此幅書法，為畢生珍視。曾居士去
世後，作品傳承至現藏家至今。現藏家亦管理其天后ᅏ道華
園的居所，保有諸多曾居士生前照片，包括曾居士與虛雲合
影多幅，及虛雲親筆題贈之肖像照，彌足珍貴，更ᆳ㰆此幅
書法作品之傳承與歷史意義。

A portrait of Master Xuyun, 
inscribed and dedicated to 
Tsang.
虛雲法師題贈曾璧山肖像照

Xu Yun and Tsang (first from the 
right) in a group photo at Tsang’s 
residence at 30 Leighton Road, 
Hong Kong, 1947
虛雲法師與曾壁山（右一）於香�
港◶頓道30號曾氏府上合影，�
1947年。

Property from a Private Hong Kong Collection   香港⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lot 283)
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286
RAO ZONGYI (1917-2018)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Seal Script

A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on gold-flecked paper
Each scroll measures 131 × 31.5 cm. (51 ' x 12 ⅜ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated xinsi year (2001)

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-16,000

㩯೙㦲     ╌書˒〖⢍     水墨Ვ㕺┨     鏡框兩幅     ̤ǒǒːໞθ

釋文：កᐦ᝖懷如碧海，⎻儀美ጔ若青萍。

題識：李紀欣醫師撰句，辛巳（2001年），選堂。

鈐印：㲋宗㯎印、選堂

285
RAO ZONGYI (1917-2018)
Five-character Calligraphic Couplet in O!cial Script

A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on gold-flecked pattern 
paper
Each scroll measures 131.5 × 32 cm. (51 , x 12 ' in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated 2000
Dedicated to Zhiqiang and Madame Haiping

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-16,000

㩯೙㦲     㢘書̪〖⢍     水墨Ვ㕺⩈┨     鏡框兩幅     ̤ǒǒǒໞθ

釋文：天人一切喜，花木四時春。

題識：志強、海萍賢伉儷雅教，千◯年（2000），選堂。

鈐印：㲋宗㯎印、選堂

287

287
HE YUEQUN (B. 1957)
Lotus in Splashed-colour

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
135 × 66.3 cm. (53 ) x 26 ) in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated spring, jiashen year (2004)

LITERATURE:

Chinese Paintings of Heyuequn, China 
International Fine Arts Publishing House, 
September 2009, p. 19.
Collection of Paintings by Famous Chinese 
Contemporary Painters: Collection of Calligraphic 
and Painting Works by He Yuequn, People’s Fine 
Arts Publishing House, November 2012, p. 41.
Writers and Artists of China: He Yuequn, Issue 
No. 10, Writers and Artists of China Magazine 
Publishing, 2024, p. 10.
Contemporary Artists, China Culture Report, 
2025, p. 11.
Paintings and Calligraphy by He Yuequn, 
Hong Kong Long March Economy and Culture 
publishing house, October 2007, p. 22. 

HK$200,000-400,000  
US$26,000-52,000

αᕖ⟱     ᮼྑ⫘⩈     設色紙本     ⒥㍟     
 ̤ǒǒौໞθ

題識：�甲申（2004年）初春，何月群畫荷花。

鈐印：何月群印

出版：�《藝術之巔—何月群珍藏作品集》，中國
國際美術出版社，2009年9月，第19頁。�
《中國當代名家畫集—何月群書畫集》，
人民美術出版社，2012年11月，第41頁。�
《中國文藝家何月群：高古含蓄淡彩�
清雅》，中國文藝家雜誌社，2024年，�
第10期，第10頁。�
《當代藝術家獻◶兩會》，中國文化報
道，2025年，第11頁。�
《書畫名家何月群作品專輯》，香港長征
人經濟文化出版社，2007年10月，第22頁。

Property from a Private Hong Kong Collection   香港⏩́ᏻⳉ   (Lots 285-286)
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290
CAO JUN (B. 1966)
Lotus in Splashed-colour

Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on gold 
paper
108 × 78 cm. (42 ½ x 30 , in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, 2023

LITERATURE:

CAOJUN 2023, Rong Bao Zhai Publishing House, Beijing, 2023, p.74.

HK$1,200,000-1,500,000 US$160,000-200,000

ᕌЋ     ᒞᦫᨽ૲᪺     設色㕺┨     紙ᖴ鏡框     ̤ǒ̤˖ໞθ

題識：明河浮太清。二ǳ二三年春月，一畫樓主人曹俊。

鈐印：弌畫樓、曹俊、知之不᫟

出版：�《融合—曹俊癸卯作品集》，榮寶齋出版社，北京，2023年，
第74頁。

290

288
LIU MENGKUAN (B. 1950)
Early Bird

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink 
and colour on paper
66.2 × 97.6 cm. (26 ) x 38 ⅜ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal 
of the artist
Dated yisi year (2025)

HK$ 60,000-80,000  
US$ 7,700-10,000

؏ಭച     ᒁ㲄     設色紙本     鏡框     
 ̤ǒ̤̪ໞθ

題識：乙巳（2025年），້寬。

鈐印：劉

288

289
SIU FUN KEE  
(XIAO FENQI, B.1975)
Lotus in the Southern Mountain

Scroll, mounted and framed, 
watercolour on paper
56 × 76 cm. (22 x 29 / in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three 
seals of the artist
Dated 2022

LITERATURE:

Meditation on Lotus: Watercolor 
Paintings by Siu Fun Kee, Hong 
Kong Art and Culture Group 
Limited, August 2022, pl. 126, p.144.

HK$80,000-120,000  
US$11,000-16,000

ⱸ⩃ᾜ     ൷ښᕗ⫘     水ྑ紙本     
 鏡框     ̤ ǒ̤̤ໞθ

題識：Funkee,�2022。

鈐印：蕭、心畫、紙上雲煙

出版：�《荷是我聞：蕭芬↸水彩畫
集》，香港藝苑集團有㩨公
司，2022年8月，圖版126，
第144頁。

289
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291
TONG ZHONGTAO (B.1939)
Jiuhua Mountain Scenery

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
56.3 × 68.7 cm. (22 ) x 27 in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$300,000-500,000 US$39,000-65,000

⒴中ᷥ     ᑥ᠂ᗇ᢮ᕖ     設色紙本     鏡框

題識：�ᚁ檀林᫊月。九華紀遊。�
中 。

鈐印：童氏

291

292
XIAO HUIRONG (SIU FAI WING, B. 1946)
Orchid and Rock /  
The East Wind Returns with Spring

A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink and 
colour on paper
Each scroll measures 34.5 × 34.5 cm.  
(13 ' x 13 ' in.)
Each scroll entitled, inscribed and signed, with a 
total of fifteen seals of the artist
Both scrolls dated winter, guimao year (2023)

EXHIBITED:

Dubai World Trade Center Hall 6, Color of the 
Oriental Ink, Grand Vision of the Time, Belt 
and Road Art Tour Exhibition of Professor 
Xiao Huirong (Dubai), 18-20 November 2024 
(illustrated on exhibition catalogue, The East 
Wind Returns with Spring).

HK$200,000-300,000  
US$26,000-39,000

ⱸᓹᝠ     ⊆૔ⴙ㪂ॲ／ᖦ㧱㢎ᒰᢸ     
 設色紙本     鏡框兩幅     ̤ǒ̤˖ໞθ

《石壽蘭香圖》
題識：�石壽蘭香。�

蘭葉春⷇⺋，桂花秋⎖潔。�
欣欣此生意，自爾為佳節。�
唐張九䁬句，癸卯（2023年）ℬ冬�
寫㘃甲辰新歲。�
蘭陵蕭暉榮並題，年七十有九。

鈐印：�蕭暉榮、♚人、蘭、陵、蕭、寄情、�
西ᯱ印社中人、如意

《東風隨春歸》
題識：�東風隨春歸，發我枝上花。�

李白句也。�
癸卯（2023年）歲冬寫㘃新◯。�
蕭暉榮年七十九。

鈐印：�蕭暉榮、♚人、蘭、陵、蕭、寄情、�
西ᯱ印社中人

展覽：�㘖拜世㏪中心6號館，“東方墨彩．時代
໯圖—蕭暉榮教授一帶一路藝術႗展（㘖
拜）”，2024年11月18-20日�
（並ߒ於展覽圖錄，《東風隨春歸》）。
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294
LIN HUKUI (LAM WU-FUI, B. 1945)
Wondering Gaze

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and 
colour on paper
68 × 65.5 cm. (26 , x 25 , in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$100,000-150,000  
US$13,000-20,000

ᗇ᫷ଆ     ֙ᕧ     設色紙本     鏡框

款識：湖ഢ。

鈐印：林湖ഢ印、近山堂主
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Index
Artists Lot Number Artists Lot Number

Bai Xueshi 白雪石 195

Cao Jun 曹俊 290

Chen Peiqiu 陳佩秋 242

Chen Yungao 陳雲㊪ 206

Cheng Shifa 程十髮 196, 198, 199

Deng Erya 鄧爾雅 280

Deng Fen 鄧芬 134, 135

Di Pingzi ₙ平子 208

Ding Yanyong 丁衍庸 104, 117-121, 140

Fan Zeng Ⲩ曾 194, 197, 200

Feng Zikai 豐子愷 101

Fu Baoshi 傅ᐦ石 237

Gao Jianfu 高劍父 114, 116

Gao Jianseng 高劍僧 113

Gao Qifeng 高奇峰 115

Guan Liang 關良 102, 103

Guan Shanyue 關山月 128, 129, 186

He Baili 何百里 111

He Xiangning 何香凝 140

He Yuequn 何月群 287

Ho Fung-lin 何㺨⸥ 293

Huang Binhong 黃賓虹 167, 168

Huang Hongtao 黃紅濤 106

Huang Junbi 黃君璧 140, 150, 161, 162

Huang Shaoqiang 黃少強 112

Huang Yongyu 黃永玉 188, 193, 258-260

Huang Zhou 黃⫤ 183-185, 187, 253, 254

Kang Youwei 康有為 231, 275, 276

Li Huayi 李華弌 110

Li Keran 李可染 182, 255-257

Li Qiujun 李秋君 208

Li Xiongcai 黎雄才 126-127

Liang Qichao 梁啟超 274

Lin Fengmian 林風眠 189, 190, 264-266

Lin Hukui 林湖ഢ 294

Liu Dan 劉丹 108, 109

Liu Mengkuan 劉້寬 288

Lu Xun 㷥㗼 284

Lu Yanshao 㪅݄少 239

Pu Ru 溥儒 141, 142, 144, 145, 163-
165, 251, 252

Qi Baishi 齊白石 166, 171-175, 206, 243-
250

Qian Songyan 錢松ဴ 226, 269

Rao Zongyi 㲋宗㯎 285, 286

Shen Yinmo 沈ཧ㿸 273

Shi Hu 石虎 105

Shi Xuyun 釋虛雲 283

Siu Fun Kee 蕭芬↸ 289

Song Wenzhi 宋文治 238, 240

Sun Hao 孫浩 107

Sun Wen 孫文 281, 282

Tang Yun 唐雲 227, 228

Tong Zhongtao 童中  291

Wang Fu'an 王福厂 203

Wang Jiqian 王己千 149

Wang Jiyuan 王濟遠 149

Wang Xuetao 王雪濤 178, 179

Wang Yachen 汪亞塵 149

Wang Zhen 王㫲 271, 272

Wu Changshuo 吳昌碩 169, 170

Wu Guanzhong 吳ވ中 191, 192, 261-263,

Wu Hufan 吳湖帆 201-203, 207, 208

Wu Zuoren 吳作人 180, 181, 229

Xiang Dizong 向㘖宗 268

Xiao Huirong 蕭暉榮 292

Xie Zhiliu 謝稚柳 204, 205

Xu Beihong 徐悲鴻 138, 139, 143, 146, 230, 
232-236

Yang Shanshen 楊善深 122-125

Ye Qianyu 葉淺予 267

Yu Fei'an 于非闇 176, 177

Yu Zicai 子才ع 205

Yuan Songnian 袁松年 241

Zhang Daqian 張大千 147-149, 151-160, 211-225, 
268, 277-279

Zhang Shanzi 張善ໂ 209, 210

Zhao Shao'ang 趙少昂 130-133, 136, 137, 140

Zhao Shuru 趙叔ໞ 208

Zhou Lianxia 周㢼霞 203

Zhu Qizhan 朱ྗ⑶ 270

293
HO FUNG-LIN  
(HE FENGLIAN, B. 1944)
Precipices in Clouds

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and 
colour on paper
58 × 83.5 cm. (22 / x 32 / in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals 
of the artist
Dated spring, yisi year (2025)

HK$80,000-150,000  
US$11,000-20,000

α㲌Ⰹ     Ꮟ㣅⦩⚂઩     設色紙本     
 鏡框     ̤ ǒ̤̪ໞθ

題識：�攀雲臨絕壁，放眼幾重山。�
翠色衣裳滿，幽人意自閒。�
乙巳（2025年）暮春，㺨⸥。

鈐印：何、㺨⸥、無復程門立雪
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HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION

㭙㧎拍賣ި預ԱⅫ〦

IF YOU ARE INTERESTED IN ANY HIGH VALUE 
LOT (I.E., ALL LOTS OF OUR 20TH AND 21ST 
CENTURY EVENING SALES AND IN RESPECT 
OF OTHER CATEGORIES OF LOTS, A LOT THE 
LOW ESTIMATE OF WHICH IS HK$8,000,000 
OR ABOVE), YOU ARE INVITED TO COMPLETE 
THE HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION. 
PLEASE NOTE THE POINTS BELOW IN 
ORDER TO ASSIST YOU WITH THE PRE-
REGISTRATION AND PAYMENT PROCESS.

•  After you have successfully registered as a bidder 
with Christie’s, you should complete the High Value 
Lot pre-registration before the date of sale through 
the Bid Department or on the date of sale in the 
High Value Lot pre-registration area.

•  Unless otherwise agreed by us, you will be permitted 
to bid for High Value Lots only if Christie’s has 
confirmed your payment of deposit and your 
completion of the High Value Lot pre-registration 
before the sale.

•  Upon the pre-registration, you should pay a deposit 
equivalent to the higher of HK$1,600,000, and 
20% or more of the aggregate of the low estimate 
of all lots you intend to bid for. You will need to 
pay such deposit by way of wire transfer or credit 
card(s) acceptable to Christie’s for the prospective 
purchase(s). Please note that Christie’s does not 

accept payment from third parties. This also applies 
to agents.

•  If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe 
Christie’s or Christie’s group of companies any debt, 
the deposit will be refunded to you by way of wire 
transfer or such other methods as determined by 
Christie’s. Please make sure that you provide your 
bank details in the pre-registration form. If you 
require payment other than in Hong Kong dollars, 
we shall charge you for any currency costs incurred 
and shall not be liable for any exchange rate loss. 
The exchange rate as provided to us by the bank 
on the date of exchange is final and binding on you. 
While we will arrange to refund the deposit to you 
within seven days after the date of sale, we do not 
guarantee when you will receive the payment as the 
time for banks to process a fund transfer or refund 
varies.

•  Upon successful pre-registration, you will be given a 
numbered High Value Lot paddle for identification 
purpose. The auctioneer will usually only accept 
bids made with the High Value Lot paddle or 
by its registered bidder.This applies to saleroom, 
telephone and absentee bids. 

•  Christie’s has the right to change the High Value Lot 
pre-registration procedures and requirements from 
time to time without notice.

ENQUIRIES

For further details, please contact our Client Services 
Department at + 852 2760 1766 or email infoasia@
christies.com.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE • BUYING AT CHRISTIE’S

CONDITIONS OF SALE
These Conditions of Sale and the Important Notices and Explanation 
of Cataloguing Practice set out the terms on which we off er the 
lots listed in this catalogue for sale. By registering to bid and/or by 
bidding at auction you agree to these terms, so you should read 
them carefully before doing so. You will fi nd a glossary at the end 
explaining the meaning of the words and expressions coloured in 
bold. 
Unless we own a lot (  symbol), Christie’s acts as agent for the seller.

A BEFORE THE SALE
1 DESCRIPTION OF LOTS
(a)   Certain words used in the catalogue description have special 

meanings. You can find details of these on the page headed 
“Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice” 
which forms part of these terms. You can find a key to 
the Symbols found next to certain catalogue entries under 
the section of the catalogue called “Symbols Used in this 
Catalogue”.

(b)  Our description of any lot in the catalogue, any condition 
report and any other statement made by us (whether orally or 
in writing) about any lot, including about its nature or condition, 
artist, period, materials, approximate dimensions or provenance 
are our opinion and not to be relied upon as a statement of fact. 
We do not carry out in-depth research of the sort carried out by 
professional historians and scholars. All dimensions and weights 
are approximate only.

2 OUR RESPONSIBILITY FOR OUR DESCRIPTION OF LOTS
  We do not provide any guarantee in relation to the nature 

of a lot apart from our authenticity warranty contained in 
paragraph E2 and to the extent provided in paragraph I below.

3 CONDITION
(a)  The condition of lots sold in our auctions can vary widely due 

to factors such as age, previous damage, restoration, repair 
and wear and tear. Their nature means that they will rarely be 
in perfect condition. Lots are sold “as is” in the condition they 
are in at the time of the sale, without any representation or 
warranty or assumption of liability of any kind as to condition 
by Christie’s or by the seller.

(b)  Any reference to condition in a catalogue entry or in a 
condition report will not amount to a full description of 
condition, and images may not show a lot clearly. Colours 
and shades may look different in print or on screen to how 
they look on physical inspection. Condition reports may be 
available to help you evaluate the condition of a lot. Condition 
reports are provided free of charge as a convenience to our 
buyers and are for guidance only. They offer our opinion but 
they may not refer to all faults, inherent defects, restoration, 
alteration or adaptation because our staff are not professional 
restorers or conservators. For that reason they are not an 
alternative to examining a lot in person or taking your own 
professional advice. It is your responsibility to ensure that you 
have requested, received and considered any condition report.

4 VIEWING LOTS PRE-AUCTION
(a)  If you are planning to bid on a lot, you should inspect it 

personally or through a knowledgeable representative before 
you make a bid to make sure that you accept the description 
and its condition. We recommend you get your own advice 
from a restorer or other professional adviser.

(b)  Pre-auction viewings are open to the public free of charge. Our 
specialists may be available to answer questions at pre-auction 
viewings or by appointment.

5 ESTIMATES
Estimates are based on the condition, rarity, quality and provenance 
of the lots and on prices recently paid at auction for similar 
property. Estimates can change. Neither you, nor anyone else, may 
rely on any estimates as a prediction or guarantee of the actual 
selling price of a lot or its value for any other purpose. Estimates do 
not include the buyer’s premium or any applicable taxes. Estimates 
may be shown in different currencies from that of the saleroom for 
guidance only. The rate of exchange used in our printed catalogues 
is fixed at the latest practical date prior to the printing of the 
catalogue and may have changed by the time of our sale.

6 WITHDRAWAL
Christie’s may, at its option, withdraw any lot at any time prior to 
or during the sale of the lot. Christie’s has no liability to you for any 
decision to withdraw.

7 JEWELLERY
(a)  Coloured gemstones (such as rubies, sapphires and emeralds) 

may have been treated to improve their look, through methods 
such as heating and oiling. These methods are accepted by the 
international jewellery trade but may make the gemstone less 
strong and/or require special care over time.

(b)  It will not be apparent to us whether a diamond is naturally 
or synthetically formed unless it has been tested by a 
gemmological laboratory. Where the diamond has been tested, 
a gemmological report will be available.

(c)  All types of gemstones may have been improved by some 
method. You may request a gemmological report for any item 

which does not have a report if the request is made to us at least 
three weeks before the date of the auction and you pay the fee 
for the report.

(d)  Certain weights in the catalogue description are provided for 
guidance purposes only as they have been estimated through 
measurement and, as such, should not be relied upon as exact.

(e)  We do not obtain a gemmological report for every gemstone 
sold in our auctions. Where we do get gemmological reports 
from internationally accepted gemmological laboratories, 
such reports will be described in the catalogue. Reports 
from American gemmological laboratories will describe 
any improvement or treatment to the gemstone. Reports 
from European gemmological laboratories will describe any 
improvement or treatment only if we request that they do so, 
but will confirm when no improvement or treatment has been 
made. Because of differences in approach and technology, 
laboratories may not agree whether a particular gemstone has 
been treated, the amount of treatment or whether treatment 
is permanent. The gemmological laboratories will only report 
on the improvements or treatments known to the laboratories 
at the date of the report. We do not guarantee nor are we 
responsible for any report or certificate from a gemmological 
laboratory that may accompany a lot.

(f)  For jewellery sales, estimates are based on the information in 
any gemmological report or, if no report is available, assume 
that the gemstones may have been treated or enhanced.

8 WATCHES & CLOCKS
(a)  Almost all clocks and watches are repaired in their lifetime 

and may include parts which are not original. We do not give a 
warranty that any individual component part of any watch or 
clock is authentic. Watchbands described as “associated” are 
not part of the original watch and may not be authentic. Clocks 
may be sold without pendulums, weights or keys.

(b)  As collectors’ watches and clocks often have very fine and 
complex mechanisms, a general service, change of battery 
or further repair work may be necessary, for which you are 
responsible. We do not give a warranty that any watch or clock 
is in good working order. Certificates are not available unless 
described in the catalogue.

(c)  Most watches have been opened to find out the type and 
quality of movement. For that reason, watches with water 
resistant cases may not be waterproof and we recommend you 
have them checked by a competent watchmaker before use.

Important information about the sale, transport and shipping of 
watches and watchbands can be found in paragraph H2(g).

B REGISTERING TO BID
1 NEW BIDDERS
(a)  If this is your first time bidding at Christie’s or you are a 

returning bidder who has not bought anything from any of our 
salerooms within the last two years you must register at least 
48 hours before an auction to give us enough time to process 
and approve your registration. We may, at our option, decline 
to permit you to register as a bidder. You will be asked for the 
following:

 (i)  for individuals: Photo identification (driving licence, national 
identity card or passport) and, if not shown on the ID 
document, proof of your current address (for example, a 
current utility bill or bank statement);

 (ii)  for corporate clients: Your Certificate of Incorporation or 
equivalent document(s) showing your name and registered 
address, photo ID copy of the authorized bidder, letter of 
authorization duly signed by legal representative and, where 
applicable, chopped with company stamp and together with 
documentary proof of directors and beneficial owners;

 (iii)  for trusts, partnerships, offshore companies and other 
business structures, please contact us in advance to discuss 
our requirements.

(b)  We may also ask you to give us a financial reference and/or a 
deposit as a condition of allowing you to bid. For help, please 
contact our Client Services Department on +852 2760 1766.

2 RETURNING BIDDERS
We may at our option ask you for current identification as described 
in paragraph B1(a) above, a financial reference or a deposit as a 
condition of allowing you to bid. If you have not bought anything 
from any of our salerooms in the last two years or if you want to 
spend more than on previous occasions, please contact our Bids 
Department on +852 2978 9910 or email to bidsasia@christies.com.

3 IF YOU FAIL TO PROVIDE THE RIGHT DOCUMENTS
If in our opinion you do not satisfy our bidder identification and 
registration procedures including, but not limited to completing any 
anti-money laundering and/or anti-terrorism financing checks we 
may require to our satisfaction, we may refuse to register you to 
bid, and if you make a successful bid, we may cancel the contract for 
sale between you and the seller. Christie’s may, at its option, specify 
the type of photo identification it will accept, for the purposes of 
bidder identification and registration procedures.

4 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON
(a)  As authorised bidder: If you are bidding on behalf of another 

person who will pay Christie’s directly, that person will need to 

complete the registration requirements above before you can 
bid, and supply a signed letter authorising you to bid for them.

(b)  As agent for a principal: If you register in your own name but 
are acting as agent for someone else (the “ultimate buyer(s)”) 
who will put you in funds before you pay us, you accept 
personal liability to pay the purchase price and all other sums 
due. We will require you to disclose the identity of the ultimate 
buyer(s) and may require you to provide documents to verify 
their identity in accordance with paragraph E3(b).

5 BIDDING IN PERSON
If you wish to bid in the saleroom you must register for a numbered 
bidding paddle at least 30 minutes before the auction. For help, 
please contact the Client Services Department on +852 2760 1766.

6 BIDDING SERVICES
The bidding services described below are a free service offered as a 
convenience to our clients and Christie’s is not responsible for any 
error (human or otherwise), omission or breakdown in providing 
these services.
(a) Phone Bids
  Your request for this service must be made no later than 

24 hours prior to the auction and may also be made on the 
Christie’s WeChat Mini Program. We will accept bids by 
telephone for lots only if our staff are available to take the 
bids. Telephone bids cannot be accepted for lots estimated 
below HK$30,000. If you need to bid in a language other than 
in English, you must arrange this well before the auction. We 
may record telephone bids. By bidding on the telephone, you 
are agreeing to us recording your conversations. You also agree 
that your telephone bids are governed by these Conditions of 
Sale.

(b) Internet Bids on Christie’s LIVE™
  For certain auctions we will accept bids over the Internet. To 

learn more, please visit https://www.christies.com/auctions/
christies-live-on-mobile. You should register at least 24 hours in 
advance of the sale in order to bid online with Christie’s LIVETM. 
As well as these Conditions of Sale, internet bids are governed 
by the Christie’s LIVETM terms of use which are available on 
www.christies.com/LiveBidding/OnlineTermsOfUse.aspx.

(c) Written Bids
  You can find a Written Bid Form at any Christie’s office or 

by choosing the sale and viewing the lots online at www.
christies.com or on the Christie’s WeChat Mini Program. We 
must receive your completed Written Bid at least 24 hours 
before the auction. Bids must be placed in the currency of the 
saleroom. The auctioneer will take reasonable steps to carry out 
written bids at the lowest possible price, taking into account 
the reserve. If you make a written bid on a lot which does not 
have a reserve and there is no higher bid than yours, we will bid 
on your behalf at around 50% of the low estimate or, if lower, 
the amount of your bid. If we receive written bids on a lot for 
identical amounts, and at the auction these are the highest bids 
on the lot, we will sell the lot to the bidder whose written bid 
we received first.

C CONDUCTING THE SALE
1 WHO CAN ENTER THE AUCTION
We may, at our option, refuse admission to our premises or decline 
to permit participation in any auction or to reject any bid.
2 RESERVES
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are subject to a reserve. We 
identify lots that are offered without a reserve with the symbol •  
next to the lot number. The reserve cannot be more than the lot’s 
low estimate, unless the lot is subject to a third party guarantee 
and the irrevocable bid exceeds the printed low estimate. In that 
case, the reserve will be set at the amount of the irrevocable bid. 
Lots which are subject to a third party guarantee arrangement are 
identified in the catalogue with the symbol º♦.

3 AUCTIONEER’S DISCRETION
The auctioneer can at their sole option:
(a)  refuse any bid;
(b)  move the bidding backwards or forwards in any way they may 

decide, or change the order of the lots;
(c)  withdraw any lot;
(d)  divide any lot or combine any two or more lots;
(e)  reopen or continue the bidding even after the hammer has 

fallen; and
(f)  in the case of error or dispute related to bidding and whether 

during or after the auction, continue the bidding, determine 
the successful bidder, cancel the sale of the lot, or reoffer and 
resell any lot. If you believe that the auctioneer has accepted 
the successful bid in error, you must provide a written notice 
detailing your claim within 3 business days of the date of the 
auction. The auctioneer will consider such claim in good faith. 
If the auctioneer, in the exercise of their discretion under this 
paragraph, decides after the auction is complete, to cancel 
the sale of a lot, or reoffer and resell a lot, they will notify the 
successful bidder no later than by the end of the 7th calendar 
day following the date of the auction. The auctioneer’s decision 
in exercise of this discretion is final. This paragraph does not in 
any way prejudice Christie's ability to cancel the sale of a lot 
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under any other applicable provision of these Conditions of 
Sale, including the rights of cancellation set forth in sections 
B(3), E(2)(i), F(4) and J(1).

4 BIDDING
The auctioneer accepts bids from:
(a)  bidders in the saleroom;
(b)  telephone bidders, and internet bidders through Christie’s LIVE™ 

(as shown above in Section B6); and
(c)  written bids (also known as absentee bids or commission bids) 

left with us by a bidder before the auction.

5 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF THE SELLER
The auctioneer may, at their sole option, bid on behalf of the 
seller up to but not including the amount of the reserve either by 
making consecutive bids or by making bids in response to other 
bidders. The auctioneer will not identify these as bids made on 
behalf of the seller and will not make any bid on behalf of the 
seller at or above the reserve. If lots are offered without reserve, 
the auctioneer will generally decide to open the bidding at 50% 
of the low estimate for the lot. If no bid is made at that level, the 
auctioneer may decide to go backwards at their sole option until 
a bid is made, and then continue up from that amount. In the 
event that there are no bids on a lot, the auctioneer may deem 
such lot unsold.

6 BID INCREMENTS
Bidding generally starts below the low estimate and increases in 
steps (bid increments). The auctioneer will decide at their sole 
option where the bidding should start and the bid increments. The 
usual bid increments are shown for guidance only at https://www.
christies.com/en/help/buying-guide-important-information/
financial-information.

7 CURRENCY CONVERTER
The saleroom video screens, Christie’s LIVE™ and Christie’s 
website may show bids in some other major currencies from 
that of the saleroom. Any conversion is for guidance only and 
we cannot be bound by any rate of exchange used by Christie’s. 
Christie’s is not responsible for any error (human or otherwise), 
omission or breakdown in providing these services.

8 SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Unless the auctioneer decides to use their discretion as set out in 
paragraph C3 above, when the auctioneer’s hammer strikes, we 
have accepted the last bid. This means a contract for sale has been 
formed between the seller and the successful bidder. We will issue 
an invoice only to the registered bidder who made the successful 
bid. While we send out invoices by post and/or email after the 
auction, we do not accept responsibility for telling you whether 
or not your bid was successful. If you have bid by written bid, you 
should contact us by telephone or in person as soon as possible 
after the auction to get details of the outcome of your bid to avoid 
having to pay unnecessary storage charges

9 LOCAL BIDDING LAWS
You agree that when bidding in any of our sales that you will 
strictly comply with all local laws and regulations in force at the 
time of the sale for the relevant sale site.

D THE BUYER'S PREMIUM, TAXES
1 THE BUYER'S PREMIUM
In addition to the hammer price, the successful bidder agrees to 
pay us a buyer’s premium on the hammer price of each lot sold. 
On all lots we charge 27% of the hammer price up to and including 
HK$10,000,000, 22% on that part of the hammer price over 
HK$10,000,000 and up to and including HK$60,000,000, and 15% 
of that part of the hammer price above HK$60,000,000.
Exception for wine: the buyer’s premium for wine is 25% of the 
hammer price.
2 TAXES
The successful bidder is responsible for any applicable tax including 
any VAT, sales or compensating use tax or equivalent tax wherever 
such taxes may arise on the hammer price and the buyer’s premium. 
It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain and pay all taxes due. 
In all circumstances Hong Kong law takes precedence. Christie’s 
recommends you obtain your own independent tax advice.
For lots Christie’s ships to the United States, a state sales or use 
tax may be due on the hammer price, buyer’s premium and/or any 
other charges related to the lot, regardless of the nationality or 
citizenship of the purchaser. Christie’s will collect sales tax where 
legally required. The applicable sales tax rate will be determined 
based upon the state, county, or locale to which the lot will be 
shipped. Successful bidders claiming an exemption from sales tax 
must provide appropriate documentation to Christie’s prior to the 
release of the lot. For shipments to those states for which Christie’s 
is not required to collect sales tax, a successful bidder may be 
required to remit use tax to that state’s taxing authorities. Christie's 
recommends you obtain your own independent tax advice with 
further questions.

E WARRANTIES 
1 SELLER’S WARRANTIES
For each lot, the seller gives a warranty that the seller:
(a)  is the owner of the lot or a joint owner of the lot acting with 

the permission of the other co-owners or, if the seller is not 
the owner or a joint owner of the lot, has the permission of the 
owner to sell the lot, or the right to do so in law; and

(b)  has the right to transfer ownership of the lot to the buyer 
without any restrictions or claims by anyone else.

  If either of the above warranties are incorrect, the seller shall 
not have to pay more than the purchase price (as defined in 
paragraph F1(a) below) paid by you to us. The seller will not 
be responsible to you for any reason for loss of profits or 

business, expected savings, loss of opportunity or interest, 
costs, damages, other damages or expenses. The seller gives 
no warranty in relation to any lot other than as set out above 
and, as far as the seller is allowed by law, all warranties from the 
seller to you, and all other obligations upon the seller which may 
be added to this agreement by law, are excluded.

2 OUR AUTHENTICITY WARRANTY
We warrant, subject to the terms below, that the lots in our sales 
are authentic (our “authenticity warranty”). If, within 5 years of 
the date of the auction, you give notice to us that your lot is not 
authentic, subject to the terms below, we will refund the purchase 
price paid by you. The meaning of authentic can be found in the 
glossary at the end of these Conditions of Sale. The terms of the 
authenticity warranty are as follows:
(a)   It will be honoured for claims notified within a period of 5 years 

from the date of the auction. After such time, we will not be 
obligated to honour the authenticity warranty.

(b)   It is given only for information shown in UPPERCASE type in 
the first line of the catalogue description (the “Heading”). It 
does not apply to any information other than in the Heading, 
even if shown in UPPERCASE type.

(c)  The authenticity warranty does not apply to any Heading or 
part of a Heading which is qualified. Qualified means limited by 
a clarification in a lot’s catalogue description or by the use in a 
Heading of one of the terms listed in the section titled Qualified 
Headings on the page of the catalogue headed “Important 
Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice”. For example, 
use of the term “ATTRIBUTED TO…..” in a Heading means that 
the lot is in Christie’s opinion probably a work by the named 
artist but no warranty is provided that the lot is the work of the 
named artist. Please read the full list of Qualified Headings and 
a lot’s full catalogue description before bidding.

(d)  The authenticity warranty applies to the Heading as amended 
by any saleroom notice.

(e)  The authenticity warranty does not apply where scholarship 
has developed since the auction leading to a change in generally 
accepted opinion. Further it does not apply if the Heading 
either matched the generally accepted opinion of experts at the 
date of the sale or drew attention to any conflict of opinion.

(f)  The authenticity warranty does not apply if the lot can only be 
shown not to be authentic by a scientific process which, on the 
date we published the catalogue, was not available or generally 
accepted for use, or which was unreasonably expensive or 
impractical, or which was likely to have damaged the lot.

(g)  The benefit of the authenticity warranty is only available to 
the original buyer shown on the invoice for the lot issued at 
the time of the sale and only if, on the date of the notice of 
claim, the original buyer is the full owner of the lot and the lot 
is free from any claim, interest or restriction by anyone else. The 
benefit of this authenticity warranty may not be transferred to 
anyone else.

(h)  In order to claim under the authenticity warranty you must:
 (i)  give us written notice of your claim within 5 years of 

the date of the auction. We may require full details and 
supporting evidence of any such claim;

 (ii)  at Christie’s option, we may require you to provide the 
written opinions of two recognized experts in the field 
of the lot mutually agreed by you and us in advance 
confirming that the lot is not authentic. If we have any 
doubts, we reserve the right to obtain additional opinions 
at our expense; and

 (iii)  return the lot at your expense to the saleroom from which 
you bought it in the condition it was in at the time of sale.

(i)  Your only right under this authenticity warranty is to cancel 
the sale and receive a refund of the purchase price paid by you 
to us. We will not, in any circumstances, be required to pay you 
more than the purchase price nor will we be liable for any loss 
of profits or business, loss of opportunity or value, expected 
savings or interest, costs, damages, other damages or expenses.
(j)  Books. Where the lot is a book, we give an additional 

warranty for 14 days from the date of the sale that if on 
collation any lot is defective in text or illustration, we will 
refund your purchase price, subject to the following terms:

 (i)  This additional warranty does not apply to:
  (A)  the absence of blanks, half titles, tissue guards or 

advertisements, damage in respect of bindings, stains, 
spotting, marginal tears or other defects not affecting 
completeness of the text or illustration;

  (B)  drawings, autographs, letters or manuscripts, signed 
photographs, music, atlases, maps or periodicals;

  (C) books not identified by title;
  (D) lots sold without a printed estimate;
  (E)  books which are described in the catalogue as sold not 

subject to return; or
  (F)  defects stated in any condition report or announced at 

the time of sale.
 (ii)  To make a claim under this paragraph you must give 

written details of the defect and return the lot to the sale 
room at which you bought it in the same condition as at 
the time of sale, within 14 days of the date of the sale.

(k)  South East Asian Modern and Contemporary Art and Chinese 
Calligraphy and Painting.

  In these categories, the authenticity warranty does not apply 
because current scholarship does not permit the making of 
definitive statements. Christie’s does, however, agree to cancel 
a sale in either of these two categories of art where it has 
been proven the lot is a forgery. Christie’s will refund to the 
original buyer the purchase price in accordance with the terms 
of Christie’s authenticity warranty, provided that the original 
buyer gives us written notice of the claim within twelve (12) 
months of the date of the auction. We may require full details 

and supporting evidence of any such claim. Such evidence must 
be satisfactory to us that the lot is a forgery in accordance with 
paragraph E2(h)(ii) above and the lot must be returned to us in 
accordance with E2h(iii) above. Paragraphs E2(b), (c), (d), (e), (f), 
(g) and (i) also apply to a claim under these categories.

(l)  Chinese, Japanese and Korean artefacts (excluding Chinese, 
Japanese and Korean calligraphy, paintings, prints, drawings 
and jewellery).

In these categories, paragraph E2 (b) – (e) above shall be amended 
so that where no maker or artist is identified, the authenticity 
warranty is given not only for the Heading but also for information 
regarding date or period shown in UPPERCASE type in the second 
line of the catalogue description (the “Subheading”). Accordingly, 
all references to the Heading in paragraph E2 (b) – (e) above shall 
be read as references to both the Heading and the Subheading.
(m) Guarantee in relation to Wines and Spirits
 (i)  Subject to the obligations accepted by Christie’s under 

this authenticity warranty, none of the seller, Christie’s, 
its employees or agents is responsible for the correctness 
of any statement as to the authorship, origin, date, age, 
attribution, genuineness or provenance of any lot, for any 
other error of description or for any fault or defect in any 
lot. Further, no warranty whatsoever is given by the seller, 
Christie’s, its employees or agents in respect of any lot and 
any express or implied condition or warranty is hereby 
excluded;

 (ii)  If, (1) within twenty-one days of the date of the auction, 
Christie’s has received notice in writing from the buyer of 
any lot that in their view the lot was at the date of the 
auction short or ullaged or that any statement of opinion 
in the catalogue was not well founded, (2) within fourteen 
days of such notice, Christie’s has the lot in its possession 
in the same condition as at the date of the auction and 
(3) within a reasonable time thereafter, the buyer satisfi es 
Christie’s that the lot was as notifi ed in writing by the 
buyer (as above) and that the buyer is able to transfer a 
good and marketable title to the lot free from any lien or 
encumbrance, Christie’s will set aside the sale and refund 
to the buyer any amount paid by the buyer in respect of 
the lot provided that the buyer shall have no rights under 
this authenticity warranty if: (i) the defect is mentioned in 
the catalogue; or (ii) the catalogue description at the date 
of the auction was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars or experts or fairly indicated 
there to be a confl ict of such opinion; or (iii) it can be 
established that the lot was as notifi ed in writing by the 
buyer (as above) only by means of a scientifi c process not 
generally accepted for use until after the publication of the 
catalogue or by means of a process which at the date of 
the auction was unreasonably expensive or impracticable 
or likely to have caused damage to the lot. (See also notes 
on ullages and corks);

 (iii)  The buyer shall not be entitled to claim under this 
authenticity warranty for more than the amount paid by 
them for the lot and in particular shall have no claim for 
any loss, consequential loss or damage whether direct or 
indirect suff ered by them;

 (iv)  The benefi t of this authenticity warranty shall not be 
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in the buyer 
who shall be the person to whom the original invoice 
was made out by Christie’s in respect of the lot when 
sold and who has since the sale retained uninterrupted, 
unencumbered ownership thereof.

3 YOUR WARRANTIES
(a)  You warrant that the funds used for settlement are not 

connected with any criminal activity, including tax evasion, and 
you are neither under investigation, nor have you been charged 
with or convicted of money laundering, terrorist activities or 
other crimes.

(b)  Where you are bidding as agent on behalf of any ultimate 
buyer(s) who will put you in funds before you pay Christie’s for 
the lot(s), you warrant that:

 (i)  you have conducted appropriate customer due diligence 
on the ultimate buyer(s) and have complied with all 
applicable anti-money laundering, counter terrorist 
financing and sanctions laws;

 (ii)  you will disclose to us the identity of the ultimate buyer(s) 
(including any officers and beneficial owner(s) of the 
ultimate buyer(s) and any persons acting on its behalf) and 
on our request, provide documents to verify their identity;

 (iii)  the arrangements between you and the ultimate buyer(s) in 
relation to the lot or otherwise do not, in whole or in part, 
facilitate tax crimes;

 (iv)  you do not know, and have no reason to suspect, that 
the ultimate buyer(s) (or its officers, beneficial owners or 
any person acting on its behalf) are on a sanctions list, 
are under investigation for, charged with or convicted of, 
money laundering, terrorist activities or other crimes, or 
that the funds used for settlement are connected with the 
proceeds of any criminal activity, including tax evasion; 
and

 (v)  where you are a regulated person who is supervised for 
anti-money laundering purposes under the laws of the 
EEA or another jurisdiction with requirements equivalent 
to the EU 4th Money Laundering Directive, and we do not 
request documents to verify the ultimate buyer’s identity 
at the time of registration, you consent to us relying on 
your due diligence on the ultimate buyer, and will retain 
their identification and verification documents for a period 
of not less than 5 years from the date of the transaction. 
You will make such documentation available for immediate 
inspection on our request.

F PAYMENT
1 HOW TO PAY
(a)  Immediately following the auction, you must pay the purchase 

price being:
 (i)  the hammer price; and
 (ii)  the buyer’s premium; and
 (iii)  any duties, goods, sales, use, compensating or service tax.
Payment is due no later than by the end of the 7th calendar day 
following the date of the auction (the “due date”).
(b)  We will only accept payment from the registered bidder. Once 

issued, we cannot change the buyer’s name on an invoice 
or re-issue the invoice in a different name. You must pay 
immediately even if you want to export the lot and you need an 
export licence.

(c)  You must pay for lots bought at Christie’s in Hong Kong in the 
currency stated on the invoice in one of the following ways:

 (i)  Christie’s Christie’s is pleased to offer clients the option 
of viewing invoices, paying and arranging shipping online 
through MyChristie’s. To log in, or if you have yet to 
create an online account, please go to: www.christies.
com/MyChristies. While this service is available for most 
lots, payment and shipping must be arranged offline for 
some items. Please contact Post-Sale Services directly to 
coordinate.

 (ii)  Wire transfer
  You must make payments to:
  HSBC
  Head Office
  1 Queen’s Road, Central, Hong Kong
  Bank code: 004
  Account No. 062-305438-001
  Account Name: Christie’s Hong Kong Limited
  SWIFT: HSBCHKHHHKH
 (iii)  Credit Card
   We accept most major credit cards subject to certain 

conditions. We accept payments in person by credit card 
up to HK$1,000,000 per auction sale although conditions 
and restrictions apply. China Union Pay is accepted with 
no limits on amounts. To make a “cardholder not present” 
(CNP) payment, we accept payment up to HK$1,000,000 
per auction sale. CNP payments cannot be accepted by all 
salerooms and are subject to certain restrictions. Details 
of the conditions and restrictions applicable to credit 
card payments are available from our Post-Sale Services 
Department, whose details are set out in paragraph (d) 
below.

 (iv)  Cash
  We do not accept cash in Hong Kong.
 (v)  Banker’s draft
   You must make these payable to Christie’s Hong Kong 

Limited and there may be conditions.
 (vi)  Cheque
   You must make cheques payable to Christie’s Hong Kong 

Limited. Cheques must be from accounts in Hong Kong 
dollar from a Hong Kong bank.

(d)  You must quote the sale number, your invoice number and 
client number when making a payment. All payments sent by 
post must be sent to: Christie’s, Post-Sale Services Department, 
6th Floor, The Henderson, 2 Murray Road, Central, Hong Kong.

(e)  For more information please contact our Post-Sale Services 
Department by phone on +852 2760 1766 or email to 
postsaleasia@christies.com.

2 TRANSFERRING OWNERSHIP TO YOU
You will not own the lot and ownership of the lot will not pass to 
you until we have received full and clear payment of the purchase 
price, even in circumstances where we have released the lot to 
the buyer.
3 TRANSFERRING RISK TO YOU
The risk in and responsibility for the lot will transfer to you from 
whichever is the earlier of the following:
(a)  When you collect the lot; or
(b)  At the end of the 30th day following the date of the auction 

or, if earlier, the date the lot is taken into care by a third party 
warehouse unless we have agreed otherwise with you in writing.

4 WHAT HAPPENS IF YOU DO NOT PAY
(a)  If you fail to pay us the purchase price in full by the due date, 

we will be entitled to do one or more of the following (as well 
as enforce our rights under paragraph F5 and any other rights 
or remedies we have by law):

  (i)  to charge interest from the due date at a rate of 7% a year 
above the 3-month HIBOR rate from time to time on the 
unpaid amount due;

  (ii)  we can cancel the sale of the lot. If we do this, we may 
sell the lot again, publically or privately on such terms we 
shall think necessary or appropriate, in which case you 
must pay us any shortfall between the purchase price and 
the proceeds from the resale. You must also pay all costs, 
expenses, losses, damages and legal fees we have to pay 
or may suffer and any shortfall in the seller’s commission 
on the resale;

  (iii)  we can pay the seller an amount up to the net proceeds 
payable in respect of the amount bid by your default 
in which case you acknowledge and understand that 
Christie’s will have all of the rights of the seller to pursue 
you for such amounts;

  (iv)  we can hold you legally responsible for the purchase price 
and may begin legal proceedings to recover it together 
with other losses, interest, legal fees and costs as far as we 

are allowed by law;
  (v)  we can take what you owe us from any amounts which 

we or any company in the Christie’s Group may owe you 
(including any deposit or other part-payment which you 
have paid to us);

  (vi)  we can, at our option, reveal your identity and contact 
details to the seller;

  (vii)  we can reject at any future auction any bids made by you 
or on your behalf or to obtain a deposit from you before 
accepting any bids;

  (viii)  to exercise all the rights and remedies of a person holding 
security over any property in our possession owned by 
you, whether by way of pledge, security interest or in any 
other way as permitted by the law of the place where such 
property is located. You will be deemed to have granted 
such security to us and we may retain such property as 
collateral security for your obligations to us; and

  (ix)  we can take any other action we see necessary or 
appropriate.

(b)  If you owe money to us or to another Christie’s Group 
company, we can use any amount you do pay, including any 
deposit or other part-payment you have made to us, or which 
we owe you, to pay off any amount you owe to us or another 
Christie’s Group company for any transaction.

5 KEEPING YOUR PROPERTY
If you owe money to us or to another Christie’s Group company, as 
well as the rights set out in F4 above, we can use or deal with any of 
your property we hold or which is held by another Christie’s Group 
company in any way we are allowed to by law. We will only release 
your property to you after you pay us or the relevant Christie’s 
Group company in full for what you owe. However, if we choose, 
we can also sell your property in any way we think appropriate. We 
will use the proceeds of the sale against any amounts you owe us 
and we will pay any amount left from that sale to you. If there is a 
shortfall, you must pay us any difference between the amount we 
have received from the sale and the amount you owe us.

G COLLECTION AND STORAGE
(a).  You must collect purchased lots within 7 days from the auction 

(but note that you may not collect any lot until you have made 
full and clear payment of all amounts due to us).

(b).  If you do not collect a lot within 90 days following the date of 
the auction we may, at our option:

 (i)  charge you storage costs at the rates set out at www.
christies.com/en/help/buying-guide/storage-fees. 

 (ii)  move the lot to or within another Christie’s location or an 
affiliate or third party warehouse and charge you transport 
costs and administrative fees for doing so and you will be 
subject to the third party storage warehouse’s standard 
terms and to pay for their standard fees and costs. 

 (iii)  sell the lot in any commercially reasonable way we think 
appropriate. 

(c).  The Storage conditions which can be found at www.christies.
com/en/help/buying-guide/storage-conditions will apply.

(d).  Nothing in this paragraph is intended to limit our rights under 
paragraph F4. 

H TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING
1 TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING
We will enclose a transport and shipping form with each invoice sent 
to you. You must make all transport and shipping arrangements. 
However, we can arrange to pack, transport and ship your property 
if you ask us to and pay the costs of doing so. We recommend that 
you ask us for an estimate, especially for any large items or items 
of high value that need professional packing before you bid. We 
may also suggest other handlers, packers, transporters or experts 
if you ask us to do so.
For more information, please contact Christie’s Post-Sale Services 
Department on +852 2760 1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.
com. We will take reasonable care when we are handling, packing, 
transporting and shipping a lot. However, if we recommend another 
company for any of these purposes, we are not responsible for their 
acts, failure to act or neglect.
2 EXPORT AND IMPORT
Any lot sold at auction may be affected by laws on exports from 
the country in which it is sold and the import restrictions of other 
countries. Many countries require a declaration of export for 
property leaving the country and/or an import declaration on entry 
of property into the country. Local laws may prevent you from 
importing a lot or may prevent you selling a lot in the country you 
import it into.
We will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and refund the 
purchase price if your lot may not be exported, imported or it 
is seized for any reason by a government authority. It is your 
responsibility to determine and satisfy the requirements of any 
applicable laws or regulations relating to the export or import of 
any lot you purchase.
(a)  You alone are responsible for getting advice about and meeting 

the requirements of any laws or regulations which apply to 
exporting or importing any lot prior to bidding. If you are 
refused a licence or there is a delay in getting one, you must 
still pay us in full for the lot. We may be able to help you 
apply for the appropriate licences if you ask us to and pay 
our fee for doing so. However, we cannot guarantee that you 
will get one. For more information, please contact Christie’s 
Post-Sale Services Department on +852 2760 1766 or email to 
postsaleasia@christies.com.

(b)  You alone are responsible for any applicable taxes, tariffs or 
other government-imposed charges relating to the export or 
import of the lot. If Christie’s exports or imports the lot on your 
behalf, and if Christie’s pays these applicable taxes, tariffs or 

other government-imposed charges, you agree to refund that 
amount to Christie’s.

  If you are the successful purchaser of a lot of (i) liquor or 
cordials, including Irish and Scotch whiskeys, from Germany, 
Ireland, Italy, Spain or the U.K. or (ii) non-carbonated wine, 
containing less than 14% alcohol and in bottles smaller than 2 
litres, from France, Germany, Spain or the U.K. and you plan to 
import it into the US, you are solely responsible for and must 
pay any relevant tariff for the lot at the time of importation. For 
more information, please contact Christie's Post-Sale service 
Department on +852 2760 1766/ Email: postsaleasia@christies.
com.

(c)  Lots made of protected species
  Lots made of or including (regardless of the percentage) 

endangered and other protected species of wildlife are marked 
with the symbol ~ in the catalogue.

  This material includes, among other things, ivory, tortoiseshell, 
whalebone, certain species of coral, Brazilian rosewood, 
crocodile, alligator and ostrich skins. You should check the 
relevant customs laws and regulations prior to purchasing any 
lot containing wildlife material if you plan to export the lot from 
the country in which the lot is sold and import it into another 
country as a licence may be required. In some cases, the lot can 
only be shipped with an independent scientific confirmation 
of species and/or age and you will need to obtain these at 
your own cost. Several countries have imposed restrictions on 
dealing in elephant ivory, ranging from a total ban on importing 
African elephant ivory in the United States to importing, 
exporting and selling under strict measures in other countries. 
Lots made of or including elephant ivory material are marked 
with the symbol ∝ and are offered with the benefit of being 
registered as “exempt” in accordance with the UK Ivory Act. 
Handbags containing endangered or protected species material 
are marked with the symbol ≈ or ≡ and further information can 
be found in paragraph H2(h) below.

  We will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and refund the 
purchase price if your lot may not be exported, imported or it 
is seized for any reason by a government authority. It is your 
responsibility to determine and satisfy the requirements of any 
applicable laws or regulations relating to the export or import 
of property containing such protected or regulated material.

(d)  US import ban on African elephant ivory
  The USA prohibits the import of ivory from the African 

elephant. Any lot containing elephant ivory or other wildlife 
material that could be easily confused with elephant ivory (for 
example, mammoth ivory, walrus ivory, helmeted hornbill ivory) 
can only be imported into the US with results of a rigorous 
scientific test acceptable to Fish & Wildlife, which confirms 
that the material is not African elephant ivory. Where we 
have conducted such rigorous scientific testing on a lot prior 
to sale, we will make this clear in the lot description. In all 
other cases, we cannot confirm whether a lot contains African 
elephant ivory, and you will buy that lot at your own risk and 
be responsible for any scientific test or other reports required 
for import into the USA at your own cost. If such scientific test 
is inconclusive or confirms the material is from the African 
elephant, we will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and 
refund the purchase price.

(e)  Lots of Iranian origin
  As a convenience to buyers, Christie’s indicates under the title 

of a lot if the lot originates from Iran (Persia). Some countries 
prohibit or restrict the purchase and/or import of Iranian-origin 
property. It is your responsibility to ensure you do not bid on or 
import a lot in contravention of any sanctions, trade embargoes 
or other laws that apply to you. For example, the USA prohibits 
dealings in and import of Iranian-origin “works of conventional 
craftsmanship” (such as carpets, textiles, decorative objects, and 
scientific instruments) without an appropriate licence. Christie’s 
has a general OFAC licence which, subject to compliance 
with certain conditions, may enable a buyer to import this 
type of lot into the USA. If you use Christie’s general OFAC 
licence for this purpose, you agree to comply with the licence 
conditions and provide Christie’s with all relevant information. 
You also acknowledge that Christie’s will disclose your personal 
information and your use of the licence to OFAC.

(f)  Gold
  Gold of less than 18ct does not qualify in all countries as “gold” 

and may be refused import into those countries as “gold”.
(g)  Watches
  Many of the watches offered for sale in this catalogue are 

pictured with straps made of endangered or protected animal 
materials such as alligator or crocodile. These lots are marked 
with the symbol ψ in the catalogue. These endangered species 
straps are shown for display purposes only and are not 
for sale. Christie’s will remove and retain the strap prior to 
shipment from the sale site. At some sale sites, Christie’s may, 
at its discretion, make the displayed endangered species strap 
available to the buyer of the lot free of charge if collected in 
person from the sale site within 1 year of the date of the sale. 
Please check with the department for details on a particular lot.

(h)  Handbags
  A lot marked with the symbol ≈ includes endangered or 

protected species material and is subject to CITES regulations. 
This lot may only be shipped to addresses within Hong Kong 
SAR or collected from our Hong Kong saleroom. It will not be 
possible to obtain a CITES export permit to ship these bags to 
addresses outside Hong Kong SAR post-sale.

  A lot with the symbol ≡ is subject to CITES export/import 
restrictions and will require export/import permits to ship the 
bag outside Hong Kong SAR post sale. Buyers are responsible 
for obtaining and paying for the necessary permits. Please 
contact the department for further information.

198 199



For all symbols and other markings referred to in paragraph H2, 
please note that lots are marked as a convenience to you, but we do 
not accept liability for errors or for failing to mark lots.

I OUR LIABILITY TO YOU
1.  We give no warranty in relation to any statement made, or 

information given, by us or our representatives or employees, 
about any lot other than as set out in the authenticity warranty 
and, as far as we are allowed by law, all warranties and other 
terms which may be added to this agreement by law are 
excluded. The seller’s warranties contained in paragraph E1 are 
their own and we do not have any liability to you in relation to 
those warranties.

2.  (a)  We are not responsible to you for any reason (whether 
for breaking this agreement or any other matter relating 
to your purchase of, or bid for, any lot) other than in the 
event of fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation by us or 
other than as expressly set out in these conditions of sale; 
and

  (b)  We do not give any representation, warranty or guarantee 
or assume any liability of any kind in respect of any lot 
with regard to merchantability, fitness for a particular 
purpose, description, size, quality, condition, attribution, 
authenticity, rarity, importance, medium, provenance, 
exhibition history, literature, or historical relevance. Except 
as required by local law, any warranty of any kind is 
excluded by this paragraph.

3.  In particular, please be aware that our written and telephone 
bidding services, Christie’s LIVE™, condition reports, currency 
converter and saleroom video screens are free services and we 
are not responsible to you for any error (human or otherwise), 
omission, breakdown, or delay, unavailability, suspension or 
termination of any of these services.

4.  We have no responsibility to any person other than a buyer in 
connection with the purchase of any lot.

5.  If, in spite of the terms in paragraphs (a) to (d) or E2(i) above, 
we are found to be liable to you for any reason, we shall not 
have to pay more than the purchase price paid by you to us. We 
will not be responsible to you for any reason for loss of profits 
or business, loss of opportunity or value, expected savings or 
interest, costs, other damages, or expenses.

J OTHER TERMS
1 OUR ABILITY TO CANCEL
In addition to the other rights of cancellation contained in this 
agreement, we can cancel a sale of a lot if we reasonably believe 
that completing the transaction is, or may be, unlawful or that the 
sale places us or the seller under any liability to anyone else or may 
damage our reputation.
2 RECORDINGS
We may videotape and record proceedings at any auction. We 
will keep any personal information confidential, except to the 
extent disclosure is required by law. However, we may, through 
this process, use or share these recordings with another Christie’s 
Group company and marketing partners to analyse our customers 
and to help us to tailor our services for buyers. If you do not want 
to be videotaped, you may make arrangements to make a telephone 
or written bid or bid on Christie’s LIVE™ instead. Unless we agree 
otherwise in writing, you may not videotape or record proceedings 
at any auction.
3 COPYRIGHT
We own the copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for us relating to a lot (including the 
contents of our catalogues unless otherwise noted in the catalogue). 
You cannot use them without our prior written permission. We do 
not offer any guarantee that you will gain any copyright or other 
reproduction rights to the lot.
4 ENFORCING THIS AGREEMENT
If a court finds that any part of this agreement is not valid or is illegal 
or impossible to enforce, that part of the agreement will be treated 
as being deleted and the rest of this agreement will not be affected.
5 TRANSFERRING YOUR RIGHTS AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES
You may not grant a security over or transfer your rights or 
responsibilities under these terms on the contract of sale with the 
buyer unless we have given our written permission. This agreement 
will be binding on your successors or estate and anyone who takes 
over your rights and responsibilities.
6 TRANSLATIONS
If we have provided a translation of this agreement, we will use the 
English version in deciding any issues or disputes which arise under 
this agreement.
7 PERSONAL INFORMATION
We will hold and process your personal information and may pass 
it to another Christie’s Group company for use as described in, 
and in line with, our privacy notice at www.christies.com. If you 
are a resident of California you can see a copy of our California 
Consumer Privacy Act statement at https://www.christies.com/
about-us/contact/ccpa.

8 WAIVER
No failure or delay to exercise any right or remedy provided under 
these Conditions of Sale shall constitute a waiver of that or any 
other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further 
exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial 
exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further 
exercise of that or any other right or remedy.
9 LAW AND DISPUTES
The rights and obligations of the parties with respect to these 
Conditions of Sale, the conduct of the auction and any matters 
connected with any of the foregoing shall be governed and 

interpreted by Hong Kong law. By bidding at auction, whether 
present in person or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other 
means, the buyer/bidder shall be deemed to have accepted these 
Conditions and submitted, for the benefit of Christie’s, to the 
exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts for the resolution of 
any disputes related thereto, and also accepted that Christie’s also 
has the right to pursue remedies in any other jurisdiction in order to 
recover any outstanding sums due from the buyer.
10 REPORTING ON WWW.CHRISTIES.COM
Details of all lots sold by us, including catalogue descriptions 
and prices, may be reported on www.christies.com. Sales totals 
are hammer price plus buyer’s premium and do not reflect costs, 
financing fees, or application of buyer’s or seller’s credits. We regret 
that we cannot agree to requests to remove these details from 
www.christies.com.

K GLOSSARY 
auctioneer: the individual auctioneer and/or Christie’s.
authentic: a genuine example, rather than a copy or forgery of:
(i)  the work of a particular artist, author or manufacturer, if the lot 

is described in the Heading as the work of that artist, author or 
manufacturer;

(ii)  a work created within a particular period or culture, if the lot is 
described in the Heading as a work created during that period 
or culture;

(iii)  a work for a particular origin source if the lot is described in the 
Heading as being of that origin or source; or

(iv)  in the case of gems, a work which is made of a particular 
material, if the lot is described in the Heading as being made of 
that material.

authenticity warranty: the guarantee we give in this agreement that 
a lot is authentic as set out in section E2 of this agreement.
buyer’s premium: the charge the buyer pays us along with the 
hammer price.
catalogue description: the description of a lot in the catalogue for 
the auction, as amended by any saleroom notice.
Christie’s Group: Christie’s International Plc, its subsidiaries and 
other companies within its corporate group.
condition: the physical condition of a lot.
due date: has the meaning given to it paragraph F1(a).
estimate: the price range included in the catalogue or any saleroom 
notice within which we believe a lot may sell. Low estimate means 
the lower figure in the range and high estimate means the higher 
figure. The mid estimate is the midpoint between the two.
hammer price: the amount of the highest bid the auctioneer 
accepts for the sale of a lot.
Heading: has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2.
lot: an item to be offered at auction (or two or more items to be 
offered at auction as a group).
other damages: any special, consequential, incidental or indirect 
damages of any kind or any damages which fall within the meaning 
of “special”, “incidental” or “consequential” under local law.
purchase price: has the meaning given to it in paragraph F1(a).
provenance: the ownership history of a lot.
qualified: has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2 and Qualified 
Headings means the section headed Qualified Headings on the 
page of the catalogue headed “Important Notices and Explanation 
of Cataloguing Practice”.
reserve: the confidential amount below which we will not sell a lot.
saleroom notice: a written notice posted next to the lot in 
the saleroom and on www.christies.com, which is also read to 
prospective telephone bidders and notified to clients who have 
left commission bids, or an announcement made by the auctioneer 
either at the beginning of the sale, or before a particular lot is 
auctioned.
Subheading: has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2.
UPPERCASE type: means having all capital letters.
warranty: a statement or representation in which the person making 
it guarantees that the facts set out in it are correct.
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SYMBOLS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

Please note that lots are marked as a convenience to you and we shall not be liable for any errors in, or failure to, mark a lot.

º 
Christie’s has provided a minimum price guarantee and has a 
direct financial interest in the lot. See Important Notices in the 
Conditions of Sale for further information. 

º♦
Christie's has provided a minimum price guarantee and has 
a direct financial interest in this lot. Christie's has financed 
all or a part of such interest through a third party. Such third 
parties generally benefit financially if a guaranteed lot is sold. 
See the Important Notices in the Conditions of Sale for further 
information.

⇔
A party has provided Christie’s with a bid to cover all or part of 
Christie’s financial interest in the lot and may benefit financially 
from such bid.  See the Important Notices in the Conditions of 
Sale for further information.

Christie’s has a financial interest in the lot. See Important 
Notices in the Conditions of Sale for further information.

¤
A party with a direct or indirect interest in the lot who 
may have knowledge of the lot’s reserve or other material 
information may be bidding on the lot.

• 
Lot offered without reserve.

∼
Lot incorporates material from endangered species which could 
result in export restrictions. See paragraph H2 of the Conditions 
of Sale for further information.

≈
Handbag lot incorporates material from endangered species. 
The lot can only be shipped to addresses within Hong Kong SAR 
or collected from our Hong Kong saleroom. See paragraph H2 
of the Conditions of Sale for further information.

≡
Handbag lot incorporates material from endangered species. 
International shipping restrictions apply and export / import 
permits are required in order to ship the bag outside Hong Kong 
SAR post sale. See paragraph H2 of the Conditions of Sale for 
further information

∝
Lot incorporates elephant ivory material. See paragraph H2 of 
the Conditions of Sale for further information.

ψ
The endangered species strap is shown for display purposes 
only and is not for sale. Upon sale, this watch may be supplied 
to the buyer with a non CITES strap (not shown). For further 
information please refer paragraph H2 of the Conditions of 
Sale.

❖
Accepting payment in certain cryptocurrencies for this lot, 
conditions apply.

The meaning of words coloured in bold in this section can be found at the end of the section of the catalogue headed “Conditions of Sale • Buying at Christie’s”

IMPORTANT NOTICES AND EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE
IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE’S INTEREST IN PROPERTY CONSIGNED 
FOR AUCTION

$ Property in which Christie’s has an ownership or 
financial interest
From time to time, Christie’s may offer a lot in which Christie’s has 
an ownership interest or a financial interest. Such lot is identified 
with the symbol Δ in the next to its lot number.

º Minimum price guarantees
On occasion, Christie’s has a direct financial interest in the 
outcome of the sale of certain lots consigned for sale. This will 
usually be where it has guaranteed to the Seller that whatever 
the outcome of the auction, the Seller will receive a minimum 
sale price for the lot. This is known as a minimum price 
guarantee. Where Christie’s holds such financial interest we 
identify such lots with the symbol º next to the lot number.

º♦ Third party guarantees/Irrevocable bids
Where Christie’s has provided a Minimum Price Guarantee, it is 
at risk of making a loss, which can be significant if the lot fails 
to sell. Christie’s therefore sometimes chooses to share that risk 
with a third party who agrees prior to the auction to place an 
irrevocable written bid on the lot. If there are no other higher 
bids, the third party commits to buy the lot at the level of their 
irrevocable written bid. In doing so, the third party takes on all or 
part of the risk of the lot not being sold. Lots which are subject 
to a third party guarantee arrangement are identified in the 
catalogue with the symbol º♦.
Christie's compensates the third party in exchange for accepting 
this risk provided that the third party is not the successful bidder. 
The remuneration to the third party may either be based on a 
fixed fee or an amount calculated against the final hammer price. 
The third party may also bid for the lot above the irrevocable 
written bid. Where the third party is the successful bidder, the 
third party is required to pay the hammer price and the buyer’s 
premium in full.
Third party guarantors are required by us to disclose to anyone 
they are advising their financial interest in any lots they are 
guaranteeing. However, for the avoidance of any doubt, if you 
are advised by or bidding through an agent on a lot identified 
as being subject to a third party guarantee you should always 
ask your agent to confirm whether or not they have a financial 
interest in relation to the lot.

⇔ Financial Interest/Irrevocable bids
Where Christie’s has a financial interest in a lot, Christie’s is at 
risk of making a loss if the lot fails to sell. As such, Christie’s 
may share that risk with a third party who agrees, prior to the 

auction, to place an irrevocable written bid on the lot and may 
receive compensation from Christie’s. Christie’s requires the 
bidding party to disclose to anyone they are advising of their 
financial interest in the lot.

¤ Bidding by parties with an interest
When a party with a direct or indirect interest in the lot who 
may have knowledge of the lot’s reserve or other material 
information may be bidding on the lot, we will mark the lot 
with this symbol ¤. This interest can include beneficiaries of 
an estate that consigned the lot or a joint owner of a lot. Any 
interested party that successfully bids on a lot must comply 
with Christie’s Conditions of Sale, including paying the lot’s full 
buyer’s premium plus applicable taxes.

Post-catalogue notifications
If Christie’s enters into an arrangement or becomes aware of 
bidding that would have required a catalogue symbol, we will notify 
you by updating christies.com with the relevant information (time 
permitting) or otherwise by a pre-sale or pre-lot announcement.

Other Arrangements
Christie’s may enter into other arrangements not involving bids. 
These include arrangements where Christie’s has advanced 
money to consignors or prospective purchasers or where 
Christie’s has shared the risk of a guarantee with a partner 
without the partner being required to place an irrevocable 
written bid or otherwise participating in the bidding on the 
lot. Because such arrangements are unrelated to the bidding 
process they are not marked with a symbol in the catalogue.
Please see http://www.christies.com/financial-interest/ for a 
more detailed explanation of minimum price guarantees and 
third party financing arrangements.

EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE
Terms used in a catalogue or lot description have the meanings 
ascribed to them below. Please note that all statements in a catalogue 
or lot description as to authorship, period, reign or dynasty are made 
subject to the provisions of the Conditions of Sale, including the 
authenticity warranty. Our use of these expressions does not take 
account of the condition of the lot or of the extent of any restoration. 
Buyers are advised to inspect the property themselves. Written 
condition reports are usually available on request.

A term and its definition listed under ‘Qualified Headings’ is a 
qualified statement as to authorship, period, reign or dynasty. While 
the use of this term is based upon careful study and represents the 
opinion of specialists, Christie’s and the consignor assume no risk, 
liability and responsibility for the authenticity of authorship or of the 
lot being created in certain period, reign or dynasty of any lot in this 
catalogue described by this term, and the authenticity warranty 
shall not be available with respect to lots described using this term.

Discrepancy in the layout of information may appear between the 
catalogue description in English and its Chinese translation. We will 
use the English version of the catalogue description in deciding any 
issue or disputes which arise under the authenticity warranty or the 
‘Qualified Headings’.

PICTURES, DRAWINGS, PRINTS, AND MINIATURES, 
SCULPTURES, INSTALLATION, VIDEO, CALLIGRAPHY 
AND PAINTED CERAMIC
QUALIFIED HEADINGS

“Attributed to…”: in Christie’s qualified opinion probably a work by the 
artist in whole or in part.

“Studio of …”/“Workshop of …”: in Christie’s qualified opinion a work 
executed in the studio or workshop of the artist, possibly under their 
supervision.

“Circle of …”: in Christie’s qualified opinion a work of the period of the 
artist and showing their influence.

“Follower of …”: in Christie’s qualified opinion a work executed in the 
artist’s style but not necessarily by a pupil.

“Manner of …”: in Christie’s qualified opinion a work executed in the 
artist’s style but of a later date.

“After …”: in Christie’s qualified opinion a copy (of any date) of a work 
of the artist.

“Signed …”/“Dated …”/ “Inscribed …”: in Christie’s qualified opinion 
the work has been signed/dated/inscribed by the artist.

“With signature …”/“With date …”/ “With inscription …”: in Christie’s 
qualified opinion the signature/ date/inscription appears to be by a 
hand other than that of the artist.

The date given for Old Master, Modern and Contemporary Prints is 
the date (or approximate date when prefixed with ‘circa’) on which the 
matrix was worked and not necessarily the date when the impression 
was printed or published.

The date given for Chinese Books and Rubbings is the date (or 
approximate date when prefixed with ‘circa’) when the impression was 
printed or published.

CHINESE CLASSICAL PAINTINGS & CHINESE MODERN 
AND CONTEMPORARY INK PAINTINGS
QUALIFIED HEADINGS

“Attributed to …”: In Christie’s qualified opinion probably a work by 
the artist or maker in whole or in part.

“With signature …”: In Christie’s qualified opinion the signature 
appears to be by a hand other than that of the artist.

The date given for Chinese Books and Rubbings is the date (or 
approximate date when prefixed with ‘circa’) when the impression was 
printed or published.

2 0 0 2 0 1



JEWELLERY
“Boucheron”: when maker’s name appears in the title, in 
Christie’s opinion it is by that maker.

“Mounted by Boucheron”: in Christie’s opinion the branded 
jeweller (e.g. Boucheron) set the stone into the mount using 
stones originally supplied to the jeweller by their client.

QUALIFIED HEADINGS

“Attributed to”: in Christie’s qualified opinion is probably a 
work by the jewellery/maker but no warranty is provided that 
the lot is the work of the named jeweller/maker.

Other information included in the catalogue description

“Signed Boucheron / Signature Boucheron”: in Christie’s 
qualified opinion has a signature by the jeweller.

“With maker’s mark for Boucheron”: in Christie’s qualified 
opinion has a mark denoting the maker.

Periods

Art Nouveau 1895-1910

Belle Epoque 1895-1914

Art Deco 1915-1935

Retro 1940s

WATCHES
Authenticity Certificates

As certain manufacturers may not issue certificates of 
authenticity, Christie’s has no obligation to furnish a buyer 
with a certificate of authenticity from the manufacturer, except 
where specifically noted in the catalogue. Unless Christie’s is 
satisfied that it should cancel the sale in accordance with the 
authenticity warranty, the failure of a manufacturer to issue a 
certificate will not constitute grounds for cancellation of the 
sale.

Removal of Watch Batteries

A lot marked with the symbol ⊕ in the catalogue incorporates 
batteries which may be designated as “dangerous goods” under 
international laws and regulations governing the transport of 
goods by air freight. If a buyer requests shipment of the lot 
to a destination outside of the region in which the saleroom 
is located, the batteries will be removed and retained prior to 
shipment. If the lot is collected from the saleroom, the batteries 
will be made available for collection free of charge.

CHINESE CERAMICS AND WORKS OF ART
In Christie’s opinion a work by the maker or artist

e.g. A YIXING TEAPOT BY CHEN MINGYUAN

 KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

When a piece is, in Christie’s opinion, of a certain period, reign 
or dynasty, its attribution appears in uppercase letters directly 
below the heading of the description of the lot.

e.g.  A BLUE AND WHITE BOWL

 QING DYNASTY, 18TH CENTURY

If the date, period or reign mark mentioned in uppercase letters 
directly below the heading of the description of the lot states 
that the mark is of the period, then in Christie’s opinion, the 
piece is of the date, period or reign of the mark.

e.g. A BLUE AND WHITE BOWL

  KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER MARK IN UNDERGLAZE 
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD (1662-1722)

When a piece is, in Christie’s opinion, made no later than a 
certain period, reign or dynasty, its attribution appears in 
uppercase letters directly below the heading of the description 
of the lot and the term “AND EARLIER” appears.

e.g A JADE NECKLACE

  LIANGZHU CULTURE AND EARLIER, CIRCA 3900-
2300 BC

If no date, period or reign mark is mentioned in uppercase 
letters directly below the heading of the description of the lot , 
in Christie’s opinion it is of uncertain date or late manufacture.

e.g. A BLUE AND WHITE BOWL

QUALIFIED HEADINGS

When a piece is, in Christie’s opinion, not of the period to which 
it would normally be attributed on stylistic grounds, this will be 
incorporated into the first line or the body of the text of the 
description.

e.g. A BLUE AND WHITE MING-STYLE BOWL

  The Ming-style bowl is decorated with lotus scrolls…

In Christie’s qualified opinion, this object could be dated to the 
Kangxi period but there is a strong element of doubt.

e.g. A BLUE AND WHITE BOWL

  POSSIBLY KANGXI PERIOD

In Christie’s opinion, this object is of a certain period, reign or 
dynasty. However, in Christie’s qualified opinion, this object 
could belong to a particular culture but there is a strong 
element of doubt.

e.g. A JADE BLADE

  NEOLITHIC PERIOD, POSSIBLY DAWENKOU CULTURE

HANDBAGS
Condition Reports

The condition of lots sold in our auctions can vary widely due 
to factors such as age, previous damage, restoration, repair and 
wear and tear. Condition reports and grades are provided free 
of charge as a courtesy and convenience to our buyers and are 
for guidance only. They offer our honest opinion but they may 
not refer to all faults, restoration, alteration or adaption. They 
are not an alternative to examining a lot in person or taking your 
own professional advice. Lots are sold “as is,” in the condition 
they are in at the time of the sale, without any representation or 
warranty as to condition by Christie’s or by the seller.

Grades in Condition Reports

We provide a general, numeric condition grade to help with 
overall condition guidance. Please review the specific condition 
report and extra images for each lot before bidding.

Grade 1:  This item exhibits no signs of use or wear and could 
be considered as new. There are no flaws. Original 
packaging and protective plastic are likely intact as 
noted in the lot description.

Grade 2:  This item exhibits minor flaws and could be 
considered nearly brand new. It may never have been 
used, or may have been used a few times. There are 
only minor condition notes, which can be found in the 
specific condition report.

Grade 3:  This item exhibits visible signs of use. Any signs of use 
or wear are minor. This item is in good condition.

Grade 4:  This item exhibits normal signs of wear from frequent 
use. This item either has light overall wear or small 
areas of heavy wear. The item is considered to be in 
fair condition.

Grade 5:  This item exhibits wears and tear from regular or 
heavy use. The item is in usable condition but it does 
have condition notes.

Any reference to condition in a catalogue entry will not amount 
to a full description of condition, and images may not show the 
condition of a lot clearly. Colours and shades may look different 
in print or on screen to how they look in real life. It is your 
responsibility to ensure that you have received and considered 
any condition report and grading. We recommend you examine 
the lot in person or take your own professional advice.

REFERENCE TO “HARDWARE”

Where used in this catalogue the term “hardware” refers to 
the metallic parts of the bag, such as the buckle hardware, 
base studs, lock and keys and/or straps, which are plated with 
a coloured finish (e.g. gold, silver, palladium). The terms “Gold 
Hardware”, “Silver Hardware”, “Palladium Hardware” etc. 
refer to the stone or colour of the hardware and not the actual 
material used. If the bag incorporates solid metal hardware this 
will be referenced in the lot description.

WINES
OPTIONS TO BUY PARCELS

A parcel consists of several lots of the same wine of identical lot 
size, bottle size and description. Bidding will start on the first lot 
of the parcel and the successful buyer of that lot is entitled to 
take some or all of the remaining lots in the parcel at the same 
hammer price. If the buyer of the first lot does not take further 
lots, the remaining lots of the parcel will be offered in a similar 
fashion. We recommend that a bid on a parcel lot be placed on 
the first lot of the parcel. If the bid is superseded, Christie‘s will 
automatically move your bid to the next identical lot and so on. 
In all instances, such bids will be handled at the auctioneer’s 
discretion.

CLASSIFICATIONS

Bordeaux Classifications in the text are for identification 
purposes only and are based on the official 1855 classification 

of the Médoc and other standard sources. All wines are 
Château-bottled unless stated otherwise.

ULLAGES AND CORKS OF OLD WINES

Wines are described in this catalogue as correctly as can be 
ascertained at time of going to press, but buyers of old wines 
must make appropriate allowances for natural variations of 
ullages, conditions of cases, labels, corks and wine. No returns 
will be accepted.

ULLAGE

The amount by which the level of wine is short of being full: 
these levels may vary according to age of the wines and, 
as far as can be ascertained by inspection prior to the sale, 
are described in the catalogue. A chart explaining level and 
ullage descriptions and interpretations, together with a visual 
presentation, appears in this catalogue. We hope you will find 
this helpful.

業務規定g買ᑜ須知

業務規定
ᜬف⿊೛ݸ㕵⿀㐞≹ۢ↹㙼⛷־ᑜ᧊̃をᒝ־ᒝωૈྴ
ሠ㇫ֵ㍭ॼᕴ↹㙼中拍賣品ⅲᚆᢍǐ
㐞㑁Ⅻ〦Ⓖᇹݸ�ᆘॼሠ㇫ᕒ中Ⓖᇹڭ⻢⍷ၹܔჍ዁۫
㐝̮ᚆᢍ䢲ॏ᢬䢲ၹ㦚ॼⒼᇹ̃͒ע♢㟼ㅄ㐝̮ᚆᢍǐ
˗㏽粗體ದ㭕しよⅲ⿾㕳ॼൎ㒴し־⻢ٺᒝǐ
㡙㤖ωૈྴ᎛ᕖ拍賣品ᆵᕖᡪ䢮͠¨ឳ⍷䢯䢲ωૈྴ᳦
㇫ᑜⅲ͞ώ́ǐ

A. 拍賣之前

1. 拍賣品描述

(a)  目錄描述㒴ֱϕ⁪ⅲᗮ̮しٺᕖṁᣅჍ⟵ǐでႎオ
⿉᝷ᆓᚆᢍ㒴ֱⅲ㕵⿀㐞≹ۢ↹㙼⛷־ᑜ᧊̃を
ᒝǐയ↹㙼Շⅲឳㄦⅲ⿾㕳䢲オ⿉ᕴ↹㙼Շğᕴ↹
㙼中ϕ⁪ⅲ܍㧛ឳㄦĠǐ

(b)  ᕴՌ܇ॼᕴ↹㙼中യͯΰ拍賣品ⅲዟ㏽䢲拍賣品狀
况਺ۢ݋Ւ೉㡣㏽䢮˙┹ᒶ۴㦷㑰ᒶ書㤚䢯䢲ٝሳ
拍賣品သㇲᆘ狀况ǏⳔ⻒೰ǏᓁᕩǏᖏᑃǏ᜼ₙോ
ഢᆘ來源঑൲ᆔоჍ⿉̃⻢㏽䢲⡊˙ᅠ⼗η᳦̢ഓ
̃㡣㏽ǐᆔо˙ӏപᜬⅲᢶ܂ೀ೰ۢೀ⡅㒆ូ㐭⻍
᪨Նⅲ⊝②ǐᆵᕖⅲോഢۢ㕵㕷ӆ᳦◫ₙΐ〚ǐ

2. 對於拍賣品描述佳士得所負的責任

ᆔо˙യ拍賣品ⅲသㇲዠϭͯΰЛㄗ䢲㡙̞˗㏽ⓧ&�
ᣣⅲ真品保證ۢ͠ⓧ*ᣣ۷ᕖ☼೛ǐ

3. 狀况

(a)  ॼᆔоሠ㇫ᕒ˖ሠ㇫ⅲ拍賣品狀况ۿॏໝ͞ǏԱע
ጐિǏУ࿂ǏУώۢጐ⡔⓼ॏ♘⡊ກ₢⁡૯ǐՒသ
ㇲڭჍݣ⮏໦̅˙ۿ⣵ⴷᑞ೐美ⅲ狀况ǐ拍賣品ᒶ
ቍᵨՒॼሠ㇫̃ᓁⅲႎպ͠ğήṸĠ֨ߴ䢲⡊˞˙
ٝሳωૈྴᆘ㇫ᑜⅲͯΰ㡣㏽ᆘ保證ᆘയᑞ狀况ⅲ
ͯΰྋབྷⅲㆼͯᇥᎪǐ

(b)  ॼᕴ↹㙼ᚆ↹ᆘ狀况਺݋中ዠۢ狀况˙⓼ܔᑞയ狀
况ⅲ೐ᐦዟ㏽䢲ॱḚۿ⣵˙ᕒ᪹ᓤൢ⍷֨拍賣品ǐ
拍賣品ⅲ⨓ྐݸᒝᔄ༂ॼިהڪᆘ൝ໃ˖⇐㈯Ϝۿ
⣵ᕒ⧀ഓ㭕᠟ᘀᓁⅲႎպ˙ܔǐ狀况਺إژۿ݋ၹ
けΐ拍賣品ⅲ狀况ǐ᳦ᑜЀ㇅ᑜ䢲狀况਺᳦݋Ե㇉
ዠϭ䢲ӆη᳦ቋཛǐ狀况਺݋ዠϭ̞ᆔоⅲჍ⿉䢲
΢ᒶۿ⣵ᕲቋ֨ᆵᕖⅲ➚㡧ǏՇॼῂ⃍ǏУ࿂Ǐᕇ
᏾ۢ᏾㐤䢲ॏ᳦ᆔоⅲӫ޻˙ᒶപᜬУ࿂ᆘ⛃ㄼ́
ॏ䢲͔о˙⣵ᕎ͞ၹ⿟⦪᠟ᘀ拍賣ۈǐ֨ᑞ㐝й޻
品ᆘၹ⦪຃ഭᥒⅲപᜬჍ⿉ǐ㇅ᑜᕖㆼͯ⌔Л⦪຃
ຄ⚯⿀ᥒዠϭǏᏻၣۢ⡃ᄖ̞ͯΰ狀况਺݋ǐ

4. 拍賣之前檢查拍賣品

(a)  ଫᗊၹ〚؊Ⓖᇹˏͬ拍賣品䢲ᅠ⿟⦪ᆘ㐞㑁Փᕖപ
ᜬ≹ㄦ̃͞⻢᠟⿏䢲͠⌔Лၹ዁۫拍賣品ዟ㏽ۢ狀
况ǐᆔоཇㄺၹྐྵപᜬУ࿂́޻ᆘՒ೉പᜬ㧣ࠑ㒆
⼲♚۪Ⴭ⿉ǐ

(b)  ሠ㇫̃עⅲ᠟⿏Ե㇉ܙՌ⻉㟚ᐁǐॼሠ㇫̃עⅲ᠟
⿏ᆘ㐞㑁㦠☼䢲ᆔоⅲപ೰ۿॼ਽्┆ࠑ㧍ǐ

5. 估價

估價ᒶ਎ᑞ拍賣品ⅲ狀况Ǐ␑ᕖ␙༂Ǐㇲ㕷Ǐ來源ۢ㧛
Κḵިⅲ㏩ᕩሠӱ᥾೛ǐ估價ۿ⣵ᕒ᏾ㅌǐၹᆘͯΰՒ
͔́ॼͯΰႎպ˗㓅˙ۿ⣵ϯㇻ估價䢲ഩՒη᳦ሠ㇫ި
ⅲഓ㢄ߴӱⅲ㦠᫐ᆘЛㄗǐ估價˙ٝሳ買方酬金ᆘͯΰ
㑗⁪ⅲ␕㇉ǐ估價ۿ⣵͠ሠ㇫਽₤ঃㆸ໏͠૥ⅲㆸ໏㧩
⍷˩ӆηቋཛǐᕴ↹㙼ϕ⁪ⅲㆸ໏ԴዪἒᒶᘿᎯᕏ㇊㏩
↹㙼͖ڪᓁⅲԴዪἒ〴೛䢲ᆵ͠ۿ⣵⧀ሠ㇫₤ᑽԴዪἒ
ᕖກ׆ǐ

6. 撤回

ωૈྴᕖᡪ࡚ᑜ㤚ո೛ॼ拍賣品ሠ㇫㑁␙中ᆘሠ㇫̃ע
ⅲͯΰᓁ㟢ഩ拍賣品ᎆ्ǐωૈྴᴰ㦚െͯΰᎆ्ո೛
ၹᇥᎪㆼͯǐܙ

7. 珠寶

(a)  ᕖ⨓ഡ⊅䢮ଫ☽ഡ⊅Ǐⳇഡ⊅ۢ⚷ഡ⊅䢯ۿ⣵⚯㑁
ⴷώ͠᏾⨑૥⿭䢲ٝሳ؟ᶥۢ˖᦯⓼ᑜ᧊ǐ㐝̮ᑜ
᧊㓅⼗國㢄Ὓഡ⻍ᜬほۿ䢲΢ᒶ⚯ⴷώⅲഡ⊅ⅲ⋚
༂ۿ⣵ᕒ㡈Ωۢ�ᆘॼᑽྯ㣏⿀ṁᣅⅲЛ㨳ǐ

(b)  㡙㤖⚯㑁ഡ⊅ೀഓ㬡ೣⅲ᫐ぜ䢲םܫᆔоᴰ᧊ᒝ㧩
≹道㞼⊅ᒶ૰ᵁ㑰ᒶܐᆓⅲǐ ଫᗊ㞼⊅⚯㑁᫐ぜ䢲

ᆔоഩዠϭഡ⊅ೀ਺݋ǐ
(c)  ᆵᕖ㧛াⅲഡ⊅঑ۿ⣵⚯㑁ᗮ̮᏾⨑ⴷώǐଫᗊᗮ

ͬ拍賣品ᦔᕖ਺݋䢲ၹ͠ۿॼሠ㇫ᑽ̃ע⦰ളዠע
ⅲ㇉⁪⁳ၹᏵ݋䢲਺݋ᆔо⿀ᥒഡ⊅㞚೛਺ܙݙ˕
͖ǐ

(d)  目錄描述中ⅲᗮ̮㕵㕷ӆϭ۞⡃䢲ॏ᳦೉оᒶ㐞㑁
᫐㕷ΐ┲ⅲ䢲ॏ᢬˙ᅠ⼗ϯㇻ᳦★⌔ǐ

(e)  ᆔо˙ᕒ᳦᣷ͬሠ㇫ⅲഡ⊅ቆ۪㞚೛਺݋ǐ⩮ᆔо
ᕖྐྵ國㢄ほۿⅲഡ⊅㞚೛ഓ㬡ೣ۪ྴ㞚೛਺݋䢲ᆔ
оᕒॼ↹㙼中ዠۢǐྐྵ美國ഡ⊅㞚೛ഓ㬡ೣⅬ֨ⅲ
㞚೛਺݋ᕒዟ㏽യഡ⊅ⅲ᏾⨑ᆘⴷώǐᢜᨕഡ⊅
㞚೛ഓ㬡ೣⅲ਺݋ӆॼᆔо⿀ᥒⅲᓁц䢲ᇀᕒዠۢ
യഡ⊅ⅲ᏾⨑ۢⴷώ䢲΢ᒶて਺݋ᕒ⌔ほてഡ⊅ᦔ
ᕖ⼗᏾⨑ᆘⴷώǐॏ܍ഓ㬡ೣϕ⁪ᑜ᧊ݸᇦ⻒ⅲກ
₢䢲യᗮഡ⊅ᒶܫⴷώ㑁Ǐⴷώⅲ␙༂ᆘⴷώᒶܫ
᳦᥉˿သ䢲㓅ۿ⣵ቈ˙ܔჍ⿉ǐഡ⊅㞚೛ഓ㬡ೣӆ
യ਺݋η֨ᑽ̃ᓁഓ㬡ೣᆵ≹ၣⅲ᏾㐭ۢⴷώ㐭⻍
਺݋ǐᆔо˙Лㄗ䢲̑˙യഡ⊅㞚೛ഓ㬡ೣۿ⣵㡃
ຯሠ㇫ިⅲͯΰ਺݋ᆘㄗ書ㆱㆼǐ

(f)  യᑞὛഡ㘷ߴϜを䢲估價ᒶ͠ഡ⊅㞚೛਺݋中ⅲП
ၔ᳦਎⍕䢲ଫᗊᦔᕖ਺݋䢲െᕒほ᳦ഡ⊅ۿ⣵ຄ⚯
⼗ⴷώᆘዠڎ㑁ǐ

8. 鐘錶

(a)  ໦̅ᆵᕖⅲ㝫㚨ॼϕ⁪ᕩՇ㓅⼗Уώ㑁䢲ۿ⣵㓅ܰ
ᕖ㤖ۈ⼾㣇㒴ͬǐᆔо˙⣵保證ͯΰ㝫㚨ⅲͯΰй
ǐ⼗㡣㏽᳦ğ㠛⢌Ġದូⅲ㚨ຯ⼾ۈ㣇㒴ͬ㓅ᒶ׆
˙ᒶۈ⼾㚨ⅲ㒴ֱ䢲ۿ⣵˙ᒶ真品ǐሠ㇫ⅲ㝫ۿ⣵
㉾㢍ᦔᕖ㝫ᏈǏ㝫㚌ᆘ㞰ߴ٬֨ǐ

(b)  ᏻⳉ೰⓼♒ⅲ㝫㚨⚯ັᕖ㤖ັ★♢⽞㢶ⅲ៬ᚗ᝷
㐤䢲ۿ⣵㣏⿀ˏ⧝Л㨳ᕚفǏᕇዪ㣌ᥩᆘ㐭ˏ᢭ⅲ
Уώ๼η䢲⡊㐝̮㓅⁳㇅ᑜㆱㆼǐᆔо˙保證᣷ˏ
㢙㝫㚨㓅ᒶॼ⨑ଦ㐾ηṸჷǐ㡙㤖↹㙼中ᕖዠۢ䢲
ᆔо˙ዠϭㄗ書ǐ

(c)  ૯૨ᐪⅲ㚨㓅⼗ᇅ㟚㑁ᘀ⇐៬⩅ⅲা號ۢㇲ㕷ǐॏ
᳦㐝йۈॏ䢲ຯᕖ㠶᥅㚨ᣧⅲ㚨ۿ⣵˙⣵㠶᥅䢲ॼ
ϕ⁪̃עᆔоཇㄺၹㅒപᜬ㝫㚨ສ̢Ա᠟㬡ǐ

ᆾ㚨ۢ㚨ຯⅲሠ㇫ۢ㐾㐋ᑜ㤚ⅲ㕵⿀Пၔ䢲オ⿉ⓧ
H2(g)ᣣǐ

B. 登記競投

1. 新競投人

(a)  ଫᗊ㐝ᒶၹⓧˏ᡹ॼωૈྴⒼᇹ䢲ᆘ⡅ၹᕍ۞⧀ᆔ
оⅲሠ㇫䢲΢ॼ㑁ۛՉໝՇᕲᕍྐྵͯΰωૈྴሠ㇫
਽ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ㑁ͯΰᖥ⾾䢲ၹ࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫̃ע⦰ള 
��йറᓁⅫ〦䢲͠⚍ᆔо㉚૪ⅲᓁ㟢Ϝⴷώۢᇟօ
ၹⅲⅫ〦ǐᆔоᕖᡪ࡚ᑜ㤚˙ԫ〶ၹⅫ〦ᆓ᳦Ⓖᇹ
́ǐၹ㣏ዠϭ͠˗㇔ᑃ䣀

    (i)   й́ೡᆮ䣀ຯᕖᵨḚⅲ㌪Ͱㄗᒝ䢮㪰ᵨ਋
ᵨǏ國ᤩ㌪Ͱㄗᆘㄼᵨ䢯ۢ䢮ଫᗊ㌪Ͱㄗ
ᐷͬ˖ᦔᕖ㧩⍷ήᓁΪঋ㇔ᑃ䢯ήᓁΪঋ
ㄗᒝ䢲ଫ䣀Ռ⁪̢ᜬອ࡚ᆘ㘇⻍ᕕ♼࡚䣁

    (ii)  Ռ܇ೡᆮ䣀㧩⍷ܕ␴ۢ〼՝ঃঋⅲՌ܇〼
՝ㄗᒝᆘ㧛Κᐷͬ䢲⼗ኧᡪⒼᇹ⡅㡃ᕖ⇂
Ḛⅲ㌪Ͱㄗᐷͬ䢲⁳᧊೛͞⻢́▦⟇ۢ⯯
ᕖՌ܇⒯䢮⩮ᕖ䢯ⅲⒼᇹኧᡪ書䢲ۢ͠־
֨ᆵᕖ⮛̢ݸᕏ♲۫↠́ⅲᐷͬㄗᒝ䣁

    (iii)  ПᇇǏܐ૮Ǐ㢻ඩՌۢ܇Ւ೉ᜬف♼᝷䢲
オዠע⢌❢ᆔоࠉェ⿀ᥒǐ

(b)  ᆔоۿ⣵⿀ᥒၹܙᆔоዠϭㆲفㄗᒝۢ�ᆘሑ㕹η᳦
䢲オ⢌❢ᆔоⅲೡᆮإၹⒼᇹⅲᚆͬǐଫ㣏໕ۿ〶
ᕚف㒴䣀+852 2760 1766ǐ

2. 再次參與競投的客人

ᆔоۿ㑤Ꭰ⿀ᥒၹዠϭ͠˖B1(a)ᣣᆵዠۢⅲήᓁ㌪Ͱ
ㄗᒝ䢲ㆲفㄗᒝۢ�ᆘሑ㕹η᳦〶ۿၹⒼᇹⅲᚆͬǐ
ଫᗊၹ㑁ۛՉໝ中ᦔᕖྐྵᆔоⅲሠ㇫ᕒᆓ؞ᇹྴ拍賣
品䢲ᆘ⡅ၹᕴ᡹Ꮎ֨ӱ㕹㧎㭙ᑞ㑁ྤ䢲オ⢌❢ᆔоⅲ
ᇹឳ㒴䣀+852 2978 9910ᆘ㣌㓀⦰bidsasia@christies.
comǐ

3. 如果您未能提供正確的文件

ଫᗊᆔоほ᳦䢲ၹᕲ⣵᭸㉚ᆔоയⒼᇹ⡅㌪ͰۢⅫ〦ᆾ

❾ⅲ⿀ᥒ䢲ٝሳ΢˙㡋ᑞ೐ᆓۢ᭸㉚ᕴՌۿ܇⣵⿀ᥒ㐭
⻍ⅲᆵᕖۥ᧽㷖㚕ݸ�ᆘۥျဏ˹⟵ㆲᐂഖᘀ䢲ᆔоۿ
⣵ᕒ˙ԫ〶ၹⅫ〦Ⓖᇹ䢲⡊ଫᗊၹᆓ؞ᇹྴ拍賣品䢲ᆔ
оۿ⣵ᎆ㘷ၹ⧀㇫ᑜ̃㟢ⅲ㇅㇫ܐ☼ǐωૈྴᕖᡪ࡚ᑜ
㤚᥾೛ᆵ㦚ⅲ㌪Ͱㄗᒝᐷͬ㧛׆䢲η᳦᭸㉚ᆔоയⒼᇹ
⡅㌪ͰۢⅫ〦ᆾ❾ⅲ⿀ᥒǐ

4. 代表他人競投

(a)  作為授權競投人䣀ଫᗊၹ͞⻢͔́Ⓖᇹ⡊᢬୮〥́
ᕒ↿዁ܙωૈྴ͖ᢍ䢲ॼⒼᇹע䢲୮〥́㣏⿀೐ᆓ
͠˖ⅲⅫ〦ᆾ❾ۢዠϭຄ▦⟇ⅲኧᡪ書䢲ኧᡪၹ͞
⻢ՒⒼᇹǐ

(b)  作為委托人的代理人䣀ଫᗊၹ͠⦪຃ⅲܕ⟵〼՝΢
͠͞ώ́㌪Ͱ᳦͔́䢮ğᕏ♲㇅ᑜĠ䢯㐭⻍Ⓖᇹ⡊
᢬́ᕒॼλܙᆔо͖ᢍ̃ܙעλዠϭ㇔㕹䢲ၹܔ
ჍᇥᎪᏵ͖購買款項ݸᆵᕖՒ͔ᅠ͖ᢍ㦗ⅲй́ㆼ
ͯǐᆔоഩ⿀ᥒၹሃ㣹ᕏ♲㇅೰ⅲ㌪Ͱ䢲˩ۿ⣵⿀
ᥒၹᘿᎯ E3(b) ᣣዠϭᐷͬ͠ᣣ㬡ㄗՒ㌪Ͱǐ

5. 親自出席競投

ଫᗊၹດᕦॼሠ㇫ή਽Ⓖᇹ䢲࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫⧂⻍ע⦰ള
30ֱ㝫㏇ώⅫ〦ᆾ❾䢲˩♚۪Ⓖᇹ號⌖ḟǐଫ㣏إژ䢲
オ⢌❢ೡᆮᕚف㒴䣀+852 2760 1766ǐ
6. 競投服務

˗㏽ⅲⒼᇹᕚفᒶ᳦ᑜЀೡᆮ⡊〴ⅲԵ㇉ᕚف䢲ଫᗊॼ
ዠϭてᕚ֨فήͯΰ㚢れ䢮᳦́ᆘՒ೉䢯䢲㑦ᮈᆘᐅ
㢅䢲ωૈྴ঑˙ㆱ˖ͯΰㆼͯǐ
(a)  㣌づⒼᇹ
  ၹ࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫㟚୥ע⦰ള24റᓁ㏇ώ⁵オ㣌づⒼ

ᇹ䢲˩͠ۿॼωૈྴ࿇Пറ␙བྷ中ѷ֨⁵オǐ佳士
得ۺᕒॼ⣵૫೎኱́إژ޻㣌づⒼᇹⅲႎᦷ˗዁۫
㣌づⒼᇹǐ估價Ωᑞ港໏30,000Ԭ̃拍賣品ഩ˙
዁۫㣌づⒼᇹǐ⩮㣏⿀͠⩹よ૥ⅲՒ͔よ〕㐭⻍Ⓖ
ᇹ䢲㦚ԍᒀॼሠ㇫̃ע㦠Ա೎኱ǐ㣌づⒼᇹഩۿ⼗
㙼㦈ǐ͠㣌づⒼᇹ͞ڭ⻢ၹܔჍՒയづ⼗㙼㦈ǐၹ
೛┹㡋ǐ⿊فჍ㣌づⒼᇹ۫ᜬܔ

(b)  ॼChristie’s LIVETM

  ॼᗮ̮ሠ㇫ᕒ䢲ᆔоᕒ዁۫⛈⚊Ⓖᇹǐଫ㣏̞⿾
ᕇ૨Пၔ䢲オⅫՆwww.christies.com/auctions/
christies-live-on-mobileǐଫ㣏⛈㊌Ⓖᇹ䢲ၹ࿚㦚
ॼሠ㇫㟚୥ע⦰ള24റᓁ㏇ώ⁵オǐ⛈⚊Ⓖᇹ۫ᜬ
೛ۢChristie's LIVETMϕ⁪ᚆᢍⅲ┹㡋䢲でႎ⿊ف
オ⿉w w w . c h r i s t i e s . c o m / L i v e B i d d i n g /
OnlineTermsOfUse.aspxǐ

(c)  書㤚Ⓖᇹ
  ၹۿᑞͯΰωૈྴ㏇Ռೣᆘ㐞㑁www.christies.

comᆘωૈྴ࿇Пറ␙໴㑤Ꭰሠ㇫˩ᘀ⇐拍賣品۪
ྴ書㤚Ⓖᇹ⻢ᙂǐၹ࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫㟚୥ע⦰ള  ��  റ
ᓁዠ̵ຄ⚯੦୅ⅲ書㤚Ⓖᇹ⻢ᙂǐᇹឳ࿚㦚ᒶ͠ሠ
㇫ᕒ₤ঃⅲㆸ໏᳦࡚Ψǐ拍賣官ഩॼ۞⡃底價ྯ䢲
⣵ⅲᕏΩӱ⻍ϕ書㤚ۿᥒ͠فώঃ൭⻍書㤚Ⓖᇹܐ
ឳǐଫᗊၹ͠書㤚Ⓖᇹˏͬᦔᕖ底價ⅲ拍賣品䢲⡊
˞ᦔᕖՒ͔ᕇ㭙ۻӱ䢲ᆔоᕒ᳦ၹ͠低端估價ⅲ
���㐭⻍Ⓖᇹ䣁ᆘଫᗊၹⅲ書㤚ឳ᣻˖㏽ᕇΩ䢲ם
͠ၹⅲ書㤚ឳⅲӱᙂ㐭⻍Ⓖᇹǐଫωૈྴᏻ׍૨й
Ⓖᇹӱ⇂⓼ⅲ書㤚Ⓖᇹ䢲⡊ॼሠ㇫ᓁ᢬⓼Ⓖᇹӱ˾
て拍賣品̃ᕏ㭙֨ӱ䢲םて拍賣品ߴ⚍ᕏԱ㐋㑇Ւ
書㤚Ⓖᇹ書⚍ᕴՌ̃܇Ⓖᇹ́ǐ

C. 舉行拍賣

1. 進入拍賣現場

ᆔоᕖᡪ˙ԫ〶ͯΰ́ૈ㐭Նሠ㇫਽ঃ䢲۞⧀ሠ㇫䢲̷
ሥ⚁዁۫ͯΰⒼᇹǐۿ

2. 底價

㡙㤖۷૥־ᒝ䢲ᆵᕖ拍賣品঑ᕖ底價ǐ˙೛ᕖ底價ⅲ拍
賣品䢲ॼ拍賣品號⌖ᑢ㑵⁪ • ឳ〦ǐ底價˙ᕒ㭙ᑞ拍賣
ިⅲ低端估價䢲㡙㤖拍賣品ຄ⁳ⓧ˕ᑜЛㄗ⡊⇂㠛˙ۿ
ᎆ㘷ⅲ書㤚Ⓖᇹӱ㭙ᑞ低端估價ǐॼ᢬ႎᦷ˗䢲底價ഩ
⼗〴᳦˙ۿᎆ㘷ⅲ書㤚Ⓖᇹⅲӱᙂǐて⓼⁳ⓧ˕ᑜЛㄗ
ⅲ拍賣品ॼ↹㙼中᧚͠ⓡ號 º♦ ͠㇔ㄦ׆ǐ

3. 拍賣官之酌情權

拍賣官͠ۿ㔋ႎ㑤Ꭰ䣀

2 02 2 03



(a)  ሥ⚁዁۫ͯΰⒼᇹ䣁
(b)  ͠ Ւո೛ᑜབྷഩⒼᇹዠעᆘሩྯ䢲ᆘ᏾ㅌ拍賣品ⅲ

㦘໴䣁
(c)  ᎆ्ͯΰ拍賣品䣁
(d)  ഩͯΰ拍賣品ֱ㟚ሠ㇫ᆘഩՉͬᆘ૨ͬ拍賣品ܐϋ

ሠ㇫䣁
(e)  㕵㟚ᆘ❲❾Ⓖᇹ䢲ڭЀຄ⚯˗᝸䣁ۢ
(f)  ଫᗊᕖ㠛ᑞⒼᇹⅲ㚢れᆘ⡅ḉㄺ䢲ᴰゲᒶॼሠ㇫ᓁ

ᆘሠ㇫ྯ䢲㑤Ꭰ❲❾ሠ㇫Ǐ᥾೛ゕᒶᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ́Ǐ
۪ᩕ拍賣品ⅲሠ㇫䢲ᆘᒶഩ拍賣品㕵ᑕሠ㇫ᆘ֨
ᇹឳᓁಧॼ㚢؞ǐଫᗊၹ⇂П拍賣官ॼ዁۫ᆓߴ
れ䢲ၹ࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫ᑽྯ3й๼η૰ՇዠϭˏͰで♢
〦㏽ၹ〷ᥒⅲ書㤚㐞≹ǐ拍賣官ഩᕴ⮏⇞ら⡃ᄖて
〷ᥒǐଫᗊ拍賣官ॼᘿᎯᕴᣣ⻍ϕ㔋ႎᡪ䢲ॼሠ㇫
೐ᆓྯ᥾೛۪ᩕ֨ߴˏͬ拍賣品䢲ᆘᒶഩ拍賣品㕵
ᑕሠ㇫ᆘ֨ߴ䢲拍賣官ᕏ㑞ഩॼሠ㇫ᑽྯⓧ7йᑽ
ᔦᑽ♼ᖚע㐞≹ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ́ǐ拍賣官ᕖᕏ♲᥾೛
ᡪǐᕴᣣ˙ॼͯΰႎᦷ˗ྗ㦑ωૈྴϯᎯᕴᜬف⿊
೛中ͯΰՒ͔㑗⁪⿊೛䢲ٝሳⓧB(3)
E(2)(i)
F(4)ۢ
J(1)ᣣ中ᆵ־ⅲ۪ᩕᡪ䢲۪ᩕ֨ߴˏͬ拍賣品ⅲᡪ
利ǐ

4. 競投

拍賣官዁۫͠˗Ⓖᇹ䣀
(a)  ሠ㇫ᕒ਽۞⧀ⒼᇹⅲⒼᇹ́䣁
(b)  ྐྵ 㣌づⒼᇹ́䢲ݸ㐞㑁Christie’s LIVETM䢮ଫⓧB6 

㒴ֱᆵ⍷䢯㐕㑁⛈⚊ⒼᇹⅲⒼᇹ́䣁ۢ
(c)  ሠ㇫̃עዠ̵ωૈྴⅲ書㤚Ⓖᇹ䢮̑␴᳦˙ॼ਽Ⓖ

ᇹᆘ୮ᇇⒼᇹ䢯ǐ

5. 代表賣方競投

拍賣官ۿ㑤Ꭰ͞㇫ᑜⒼᇹⅲᑜབྷ㐧❾Ⓖᇹᆘ्͠ᅠՒ͔
Ⓖᇹ⡅ⅲᇹឳ⡊Ⓖᇹⅲᑜབྷ䢲↿⦰㑇׍底價͠˗ǐ拍賣
官˙ᕒṁ׆ቋᒝ᢬˾͞⻢㇫ᑜⅲⒼᇹǐ拍賣官˙ᕒ͞⻢
㇫ᑜη֨⇂⓼ᑞᆘ㭙ᑞ底價̃֨ӱǐെ˙〴底價ⅲሠ㇫
ި䢲拍賣官㐞ັᕒ͠低端估價ⅲ50%㟚୥ሠ㇫ǐଫᗊ
ॼ᢬ӱΨᦔᕖ́Ⓖᇹ䢲拍賣官͠ۿ⦪⻍ᑈ㔋ഩӱᙂ˗㡈
❲❾ሠ㇫䢲↿⦰ᕖ́Ⓖᇹ䢲ᵁྯྐྵてӱΨܙ˖ሠ㇫ǐଫ
ᗊᴰ́Ⓖᇹてሠ㇫ި䢲拍賣官ۿ⿏てሠ㇫ި᳦ᨤሠሠ㇫
ިǐ

6. 競投價遞增幅度

Ⓖᇹ㐞ັྐྵΩᑞ低端估價㟚୥䢲ᵁྯ㐖᢭઎؟䢮Ⓖᇹӱ
㑏઎ູ༂䢯ǐ拍賣官ᕒ⦪⻍ո೛Ⓖᇹ㟚୥ӱΨۢ㑏઎ູ
༂ǐॼ⛈ঋhttps://www.christies.com/en/help/buying-
guide-important-information/fi nancial-information㧩⍷
ⅲᒶˏ⧝㑏઎ູ༂䢲ӆϭၹ۞⡃ǐ

7. 貨幣兌換

ሠ㇫ᕒⅲ㧩⍷ᖳǏChristie's LIVETMݸωૈྴ⛈⒩ۿ⣵
ᕒ͠ሠ㇫਽₤ঃㆸ໏૥ⅲ˹⿀ㆸ໏Ϝൢ⍷Ⓖᇹǐͯΰω
ૈྴϕ⁪ⅲԴዪἒӆηቋཛ䢲ωૈྴ˩˙۫Ւ☼ᖚǐയ
ᑞॼዠϭてᕚ֨فήⅲͯΰ㚢れ䢮᳦́ᆘՒ೉䢯䢲㑦ᮈ
ᆘᐅ㢅䢲ωૈྴ˩˙ㆱㆼǐ

8. 成功競投

㡙㤖拍賣官ո೛ϕ⁪͠˖C3ᣣ中ⅲ㔋ႎᡪ䢲拍賣官˗
᝸ڭ⻢⍷യᕏ♲Ⓖᇹӱ̃዁۫ǐ㐝͞⻢㇫ᑜݸᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ
́̃㟢ⅲ㇅㇫ܐ☼̃〖⒤ǐᆔоӆܙຄⅫ〦ⅲᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ
́㟚ՓⅬ⎡ǐሠ㇫ྯᆔоᕒ͠㓀೸ۢ�ᆘ㣌ಠ㓀ͬᑜབྷ
Ⅼ㐋Ⅼ⎡䢲΢ᆔо˩˙ㆱㆼ㐞≹ၹⒼᇹᒶܫᆓ؞ǐଫᗊ
ၹ͠書㤚Ⓖᇹ䢲ሠ㇫ྯၹᅠԍ࿳͠㣌づ⢌❢ᆔоᆘ⿟⦨
ᕴՌ܇ᘀずⒼᇹ♼ᗊ䢲͠㑫Ե⁧࿚⿀ⅲиԞ㇉⁪ǐ˙⁥

9. 競投地法律

₤ၹॼᆔоⅲሠ㇫中Ⓖᇹᓁ䢲ၹܔჍၹᕒरᙂ㑡್ᆵᕖ
ॼሠ㇫ᓁ⁥ᐇ˩㑗⁪ᑞ⇂㠛ሠ㇫਽ᆵⅲ₤ঃ᧊ྮۢ᧊
⿊ǐ

D. 買方酬金及稅款

1. 買方酬金

ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ́㡙Ᏽ͖落槌價૥䢲̷ܔჍᏵ͖ᕴՌ͠܇て
拍 賣 品 落 槌 價〚┲ⅲ買 方 酬 金ǐ㔦㕹㇉ἒቍ᣷ͬ
拍賣品落槌價㩾港໏10,000,000Ԭ̃27%䣁؟㐶港໏
10,000,000Ԭ͠˖⦰港໏60,000,000Ԭ㒴ֱ̃22%�
㐶港໏60,000,000Ԭ͠˖̃15%〚┲ǐ؟
㔑ⅲ買方酬金ቍ落槌價̃25%〚┲ǐܕ㔑ϡ૥䣀ܕ

2. 稅費

ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ⡅ഩㆱㆼᆵᕖ㑗⁪拍賣品␕㇉䢲ٝሳ઎Ѣ␕䢲
㘷ߴᆘ⼽Ԑϕ⁪␕㇉ᆘ⡅ᆵᕖ਎ᑞ落槌價ݸ買方酬金⡊
⁧␕⁥ⅲて⓼␕㇉ǐ㇅ᑜᕖㆼͯᘀᒝ˩Ᏽ͖ᆵᕖᅠ͖
㇉ǐॼͯΰႎպ˗香港᧊ྮԱ᥾㑗⁪ǐωૈྴཇㄺၹ࿋
ずỵ⒤␕فჍ⿉ǐ
ᕖ㠛ωૈྴ㐾㐋⦰美國ⅲ拍賣品䢲˙ゲ㇅ᑜ國△ᆘՌᤩ
㌪Ͱ䢲঑ۿ⣵㦚Ᏽ͖਎ᑞ落槌價䢲買方酬金ݸ�ᆘ⧀拍
賣品⇂㠛ⅲՒ͔㇉⁪⡊⁧ᆘϕ⁪␕㇉ǐω␕ߴ⁥ⅲ๷㘷
ૈྴഩᘿᎯ᧊ྮ⿀ᥒᏻ۪㘷ߴ␕ǐ㑗⁪㘷ߴ␕ἒ⁳拍賣
品ഩ㐾㐋׍ⅲ๷ֱ䢲✥䢲ঃ㷠⡊ո೛ǐ⿀ᥒㅧԵ㘷ߴ␕
ⅲᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ́࿚㦚ॼዠ۪拍賣品̃ܙעωૈྴዠϭ㑗₤
ᐷͬǐωૈྴ˙㦚ᏻ۪␕㇉ⅲ๷ֱ䢲ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ́ۿ⣵㦚
❩͖␕㇉̠て๷ֱⅲ␕ف៬᝷ǐωૈྴཇㄺၹ࿋ずỵ⒤
Ⴭ⿉ǐف␕

E. 保證

1. 賣方保證

യᑞ᣷ͬ拍賣品䢲㇫ᑜ保證Ւ䣀
(a)  ᳦ 拍賣品ⅲᆵᕖ́䢲ᆘ拍賣品ⅲՏᕖ́̃ˏ˩Ỿྴ

Ւ͔Տᕖ́ⅲ〶ۿ䣁ᆘ⡅䢲ଫᗊ㇫ᑜ˙ᒶ拍賣品ⅲ
ᆵᕖ́ᆘՏᕖ́̃ˏ䢲ՒຄỾྴᆵᕖ́ⅲኧᡪ֨ߴ
拍賣品ᆘՒॼ᧊ྮ˖ᕖᡪ㐝㷆ѷ䣁ۢ

(b)  ᕖᡪ利ഩ拍賣品ⅲᆵᕖᡪ㎢ㅒ⚍㇅ᑜ䢲˞てᡪ利˙
ㆱᎪͯΰ㡋דᆘͯΰՒ͔́̃♚㇨ᡪǐ

ଫᗊ͠˖ͯΰ保證˙⌔ഓ䢲㇫ᑜ˙࿚Ᏽ͖㈹㑁ၹຄܙᆔ
оᏵ͖ⅲ購買款項䢮で⿉͠˗ⓧF1(a)ᣣ೛⟵䢯ⅲ㕹㧎ǐ
㇫ᑜ˙ᕒെၹ利ᯍ˖ᆘ⚯᷌ⅲጐ૷Ǐ㦠ᕩಧᢍǏࠉ៬ࡖ
૷ᆘ利ၔⅲጐ૷ǏᆓᕴǏ㇨Ԑ㕹Ǐ其他賠償ᆘᏵ֨ᇥᎪ
ㆼͯǐ㇫ᑜ˙െͯΰ拍賣品ዠϭͯΰ͠˖־⧂̃૥ⅲ保
證䣁ۺ⿀᧊ྮ〶ۿ䢲ᆵᕖ㇫ᑜയၹѷ֨ⅲЛㄗۢ᧊ྮ⿀
ᥒ؟ՆᕴژㄺⅲᆵᕖՒ೉㇫ᑜㆼͯ঑⼗Ե㡙ǐ

2. 真品保證

ॼ˙ሌ』͠˗ᚆᢍⅲႎᦷ˗䢲ᕴՌ܇Лㄗᆔоሠ㇫ⅲ拍
賣品㓅ᒶ真品䢮ᆔоⅲğ真品保證Ġ䢯ǐଫᗊॼሠ㇫ᑽ
ྯⅲ̩ໝՇ䢲ၹ㐞≹ᆔоၹⅲ拍賣品˙ᒶ真品䢲ॼⓡܐ
͠˗ᚆᢍ⿊೛̃˗䢲ᆔоഩᇰၹᏵ͖ⅲ購買款項㐊㑰⚍
ၹǐᜬف⿊೛ⅲしٺ⻢⼲ᕖയğ真品Ġˏしѷ֨⿾㕳ǐ
真品Лㄗᚆᢍଫ˗䣀
(a)  ᆔоയॼሠ㇫ᑽྯ5ໝՇዠϭⅲ⁵♚㐞≹ዠϭ⇞ި

Лㄗǐ᢬ᕩ㡋㑁ྯ䢲ᆔо˙՞ዠϭ真品保證ǐ
(b)  ᆔоۺᕒയᕴ目錄描述ⓧˏ⻍䢮ğ標題Ġ䢯͠大階

字體᧚ᒝⅲ㇔ᑃη֨真品保證ǐ㡙̞標題中㧩⍷ⅲ
㇔ᑃ䢲ᆔо˙യͯΰ標題͠૥ⅲ㇔ᑃ䢮ٝሳ標題͠
૥ⅲ大階字體᧚ᒝ䢯η֨ͯΰ保證ǐ

(c)  真品保證˙㑗⁪有保留標題ᆘͯΰ有保留ⅲ㒴ֱ標
題ǐ有保留ᒶቋ۫㡋ᑞ拍賣品目錄描述Շⅲ⿾㕳䢲
ᆘ⡅標題中ᕖğ㕵⿀㐞ۢ݋↹㙼⛷־ᑜ᧊̃をᒝĠ
Շ有保留標題ⅲᗮ̮ದ⇶ǐϡଫ䣀標題中യğほ᳦
ᒶ���̃ηިĠⅲϕ⁪ቋωૈྴほ᳦拍賣品ۿ⣵ᒶᗮ
ΨⳔ⻒೰ⅲηި䢲΢ᒶωૈྴ˙Лㄗてηިˏ೛ᒶ
てⳔ⻒೰ⅲηިǐॼⒼᇹע䢲オ㟼ₖğ有保留標
題Ġ־⻢ۢ拍賣品ⅲ目錄描述ǐ

(d)  真品保證㑗⁪ᑞ⼗拍賣會通告У〖ྯⅲ標題ǐ
(e)  真品保證˙㑗⁪ᑞॼሠ㇫̃ྯ䢲ೀ⻒Ⅼൢര⦱⼗ᓢ

㑀዁۫ⅲೀ⡅ᆘപ೰Ⴭ⿉ᕖᆵ᏾ㅌǐ᢬保證̷˙㑗
⁪ᑞॼሠ㇫ᑽᓁ䢲標題ⓡܐ⼗ᓢ㑀዁۫ⅲೀ⡅ᆘപ
೰ⅲჍ⿉䢲ᆘ標題ቋ֨Ⴭ⿉⻙⑪ⅲঃᑜǐ

(f)  ଫᗊ拍賣品ۺᕖ㐞㑁⏴ೀ㞚೛ᑜ᧊ᇀ⣵㞚೛֨˙ᒶ
真品䢲⡊ॼᆔо֨ḛ↹㙼̃ᑽ䢲て⏴ೀᑜ᧊㑰ᕲಧ
ॼᆘᕲ⼗ᓢ㑀዁♅䢲ᆘӱᙂ૱ᒑ㇂ᆘ˙ഓ㢄䢲ᆘ⡅
真品保證˙㑗⁪ǐם⣵ጐિ拍賣品䢲ۿ

(g)  真品保證ӆ㑗⁪ᑞ拍賣品ॼሠ㇫ᓁ⁳ωૈྴⅬ֨̃
Ⅼ⎡̃ۈᕴ㇅ᑜ䢲˞ӆॼ⁵♚㐞≹ѷ֨̃ᑽۈᕴ㇅
ᑜᒶ拍賣品ⅲߵˏᆵᕖ́䢲˞拍賣品˙۫Ւ͔⁵♚
ᡪǏᡪ利˹཯ᆘͯΰՒ͔ד☼ⅲ㡋דǐ᢬真品保證
中ⅲ利↠˙͠ۿ㎢ㅒǐ

(h)  ⿀⁵♚真品保證˗ⅲᡪ利䢲ၹ࿚㦚䣀
    (i)   ॼሠ㇫ᑽྯ5ໝՇ䢲ܙᆔоዠϭ書㤚ⅲ⁵

♚㐞≹ǐᆔо͠ۿ⿀ᥒၹዠϭ˖㏽⁵♚೐
ᐦⅲ♢╈ۢΫㄗㄗᎯ䣁

    (ii)  ωૈྴᕖᡪ⿀ᥒၹዠϭ᳦ωૈྴۢၹ঑̢
ԱܔჍⅲॼ᢬拍賣品㦨৶⼗ほۿⅲՉΨപ

೰ⅲ書㤚Ⴭ⿉䢲⌔ほて拍賣品˙ᒶ真品ǐ
ଫᗊᆔоᕖͯΰ₸ࠑ䢲ᆔоЛ₏⦪຃Ᏽ͖
㇉⁪Ỿ۪ᕇ૨Ⴭ⿉ⅲᡪ利䣁ۢ

    (iii)  ⦪㇉̵्⧀ሠ㇫ᓁ狀況⇂ܔⅲ拍賣品⚍ω
ૈྴሠ㇫਽ǐ

(i)  ၹॼᕴ真品保證˗ߵˏⅲᡪ利െᒶ۪ᩕて㦗ሠ㇫ۢ
्۪ຄ͖ⅲ購買款項ǐॼͯΰႎպ˗ᆔо˙㦚Ᏽ
͖ၹ㈹㑁ၹຄܙᆔоᏵ͖ⅲ購買款項ⅲ㕹㧎䢲ܔᓁ
ᆔо̑ᴰ㦚യͯΰ利ᯍᆘ⚯᷌ጐ૷Ǐࠉ៬ᆘӱѢࡖ
૷Ǐ㦠ᕩಧᢍᆘ利ၔǏᆓᕴǏ㇨Ԑ㕹ᆘ其他賠償ᆘ
Ᏽ֨ᇥᎪㆼͯǐ

(j)  書籍ǐ
  ଫᗊ拍賣品᳦書△䢲ᆔоዠϭ㧎૥⦪ሠ㇫ᑽ㈯᳦ᕩ 

14૰ⅲ保證䢲ଫ⚯ᘬയྯ䢲拍賣品ⅲᐷᕴᆘॱឳಧ
ᕖῂ⃍䢲ॼ͠˗ᚆᢍⅲ⿊㡋˗䢲ᆔоഩ㐊्ຄ͖ⅲ
購買款項䣀

    (i)  ᢬㧎૥保證˙㑗⁪ᑞ䣀
      (A)  ➚ള⑤Ⅽ㦓Ǐᆼ㦓ǏЛㄼ㦓Ǐ༶݋Ǐۢ

書△㞲㑵ⅲ⊶ጐǏᥪᮠǏ㑵⛲⌹ጐᆘՒ
೉˙ྗ㦑ᐷᕴۢॱឳ೐ᐦသⅲῂ⃍䣁

      (B)  ❡ॱǏ▦ܕǏ書Пᆘᆾ␼䣁ຯᕖ▦ܕ
ⅲᵨḚǏ㦈ស߷ḚǏঃॱ՝Ǐঃॱᆘᕩ
ֵ䣁

      (C)  ᦔᕖឳ㧍ⅲ書△䣁
      (D)  ᦔᕖឳᒝ估價ⅲຄ֨ߴ拍賣品䣁
      (E)  ↹㙼中⻢ᒝۿ˙ྯ֨ߴ㐊ㆸⅲ書△䣁
      (F)  狀况਺݋中ᆘሠ㇫ᓁՌ݋ⅲῂ⃍ǐ
    (ii)  ⿀ᘿᎯᕴᚆ⿊೛⁵♚ᡪ利䢲ၹ࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫

ྯⅲ14૰Շെᕖ㠛ῂ⃍ዠ̵書㤚㐞≹䢲˩
̵्⧀ሠ㇫ᓁṸᦷ⇂ܔⅲ拍賣品⚍₤ᓁ㐭
⻍ሠ㇫ⅲωૈྴሠ㇫⻍ǐ

(k)  東南亞現代及當代藝術以及中國書畫ǐ
  真品保證˩˙㑗⁪ᑞ᢬㧛׆拍賣品ǐ↹עೀ⻒₇˙

ೲ〶യ᢬㧛׆η֨⌔ഓ̃をᒝ䢲΢ωૈྴܔჍ۪ᩕ
⼗ㄗഓ᳦㈚ި̃ᖥ̯ڙήۢ͞₤͞Ⳕ⻒ۢ͠中國書
畫拍賣品̵̃ᒢǐຄ͖̃購買款項םᘿᎯωૈྴ真
品保證ⅲᚆᢍ㐊㑰̠ۈᕴ㇅ᑜ䢲΢㇅ᑜ࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫
ᑽྯ12йᕕՇ䢲ܙᆔоዠϭ書㤚ⅲ⁵♚㐞≹ǐᆔо
ᥒၹዠϭ˖㏽⁵♚೐ᐦⅲ♢╈ۢΫㄗㄗᎯǐ⿀͠ۿ
㇅ᑜ㣏ቍ͠˖E2(h)(ii)ⅲ⿊೛ዠϭ͟ωૈྴ᭸Ⴭⅲ
ㄗᎯ䢲ㄗഓて拍賣品᳦㈚ި䢲ۢ㦚ቍᵨ͠˖E2(h)
(iii)⿊೛̵्拍賣品⚍ᆔоǐE2(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(g)
ǐ♚⁵̃׆㑗⁪ᑞ᢬㧛(i)ݸ

(l)  中國、日本及韓國工藝品（中國、日本及韓國書
畫、版畫、素描及珠寶除外）ǐ

  ͠ ˖E2(b)–(e)ॼ᢬㧛׆拍賣品ഩηУ᏾ଫ˗ǐ₤
ᒝᓁ䢲ᆔо˙ӆ᳦ឳ㧍η֨־η⡅ᆘⳔ⻒೰ᕲᕖ׾
真品保證䢲˩ᕒയᕴ目錄描述ⓧ̣⻍͠大階字體᧚
ᒝⅲᕖ㠛ᑽᕩᆘᓁᕩⅲ㇔ᑃዠϭ真品保證䢮ğ副標
題Ġ䢯ǐ͠˖E2(b)–(e)ᆵᕖዠۢ標題̃ⴷᅠ⼗ώ⿾
᳦標題ۢ副標題ǐ

(m)  與名酒及烈酒有關的保證ǐ
    (i)  㡙ωૈྴቍ᢬真品保證ᕖᆵ዁۫ⅲㆼͯ

૥䢲㇫೰ǏωૈྴǏωૈྴӫ޻ᆘ͞ώ́
঑˙ᕒയͯΰᕖ㠛拍賣品ⅲ׾η⡅Ǐ⁧
ঃǏᑽᕩǏໝ͞Ǐηިᢷ൲Ǐ⇞ഓသᆘ來
源ᆵηⅲͯΰ㡣㏽ⅲ⇞⌔သᆘെͯΰՒ͔
ᕖ㠛ᑞͯΰ拍賣品ⅲͯΰ➚㡧ᆘῂ⃍ᆵη
ⅲ㚢れዟ㏽ㆱ˖ㆼͯǐ᢬૥䢲㇫೰Ǐωૈ
ྴǏωૈྴӫ޻ᆘ͞ώ́യͯΰ拍賣品঑
˙η֨ͯΰЛㄗ˞ͯΰᒝ⍷ᆘ㷛ほⅲᚆᢍ
ᆘᚆͬ঑⼗Ե㡙䣁

    (ii)  ଫᗊ(1)ॼሠ㇫ᑽྯ̣ډˏᑽՇ䢲ωૈྴ዁
Ỿͯΰ拍賣品ⅲ㇅ᑜᆵዠ̵ⅲ書㤚㐞≹䢲
₤中⻢⍷ቍ㇅ᑜⅲჍ⿉ほ᳦ॼሠ㇫ᑽ̃ᓁ
て拍賣品ᕖ≿➚ᆘጐ⡔ⅲႎᦷᆘॱ㙼ᆵ㍭
ⅲͯΰჍ⿉˩ᴰᘿᎯ䢲(2)ॼて㐞≹ⅲډो
ᑽՇ䢲ωૈྴ┹ᕖて拍賣品⡊て拍賣品ⅲ
Ṹᦷ⧀ሠ㇫ᑽᓁⅲṸᦷˏូۢ(3)ॼ᢬ྯᑞ
ώᓁ㟢Շ䢲㇅ᑜ⣵૫᭸㉚ωૈྴて拍賣ܐ
品ݸ㇅ᑜ㐞݋Շᆵ㏽ˏ⦱䢮⿉ע㏽䢯⡊㇅
ᑜ͠ۿഩ拍賣品ⅲ⨑ଦ⡊ഹ̵ۿᒢⅲ⁧ᡪ
ᑞᦔᕖͯΰ₏⟄ᡪᆘ⁧ᡪㆱᎪⅲႎᦷ˗η
㎢ㅒ䢲םωૈྴഩᕒᏂ⟄̵ᒢ˩㐊㑰㇅ᑜ

Ւെ拍賣品ᆵ͖ⅲᢍ㦗ǐᵁ⡊䢲ଫᗊ(i)ῂ
⃍ॼ↹㙼中ᕖᆵዟ㏽䣁ᆘ(ii)ॼሠ㇫ᑽⅲॱ
㙼ዟ㏽ⓡܐ₤ᓁ⼗ᓢ㑀዁۫ⅲೀ⡅ᆘപ೰
Ⴭ⿉ᆘຄ⚯ቋ֨Ⴭ⿉⻙⑪ⅲঃᑜ䣁ᆘ(iii)
㇅ᑜॼ㐞≹中ᆵቋ֨ⅲ拍賣品ⅲṸᦷ䢮⿉
ᕖ㐞㑁ॼ֨ḛ↹㙼̃ᑽ㑰ᕲಧॼۺ㏽䢯ע
ᆘᕲ⼗ᓢ㑀዁♅ⅲ⏴ೀ㞚೛ᑜ᧊ᆘॼሠ㇫
ᑽӱᙂ૱ᒑ㇂ᆘ˙ഓ㢄ᆘ⡅ۿ⣵ጐ೭拍賣
品ⅲᑜ᧊ᇀ͠ྴۿㄗᒝ䢲ם㇅ᑜ˙ۿỾྴ
᢬ᚆᢍ˗ⅲᡪ利䢮۞⿉െጐ⡔ۢ㔑ਫ਼ⅲҧ
᧚䢯䣁

    (iii)   ㇅ᑜᴰᡪቍ᢬真品保證η֨⇂᣻Ւെ拍賣
品ᆵ͖㕹㧎ᕇ㭙̃♚Ԑǐ㇅ᑜᴰᡪെՒᆵ
⯄۫ⅲͯΰ↿዁ᆘ㟢዁ⅲጐ૷Ǐ㐧ຯጐ૷
ᆘጐ೭η֨⁵♚䣁

    (iv)  ᢬真品保證ⅲᡪ↠˙ۿη㎢ㅒ䢲ӆ᳦ቍω
ૈྴॼሠ㇫ᓁെ拍賣品ᆵⅬ֨̃ۈ୥Ⅼ⎡
ᆵ㍭̃㇅ᑜᆵỵᕖ䢲˞㇅ᑜ㣏ॼሠ㇫ྯയ
拍賣品ቈᕖᴰ㟢ᑚ⡊ᕲᕖ⁧ᡪㆱᎪ̃᎛ᕖ
ᡪǐ

3. 您的保證

(a)  ၹ保證⁪ᑞ♼┲ⅲ㇔㕹⧀Ṱ⟀᨞ؽ䢮ٝሳ㐍␕䢯ᦔ
ᕖͯΰ㠛Ѓ䢲⡊ၹᦔᕖ਎ᑞ᧽㚕Ǐျဏ᨞ؽᆘՒ͔
⟀⻍⡊⼗゠ᘀ䢲㈯〷ᆘ೛⟀ǐ

(b)  ଫᗊၹ͠͞ώ́㌪Ͱ᳦ᕏ♲㇅ᑜ㐭⻍Ⓖᇹ䢲⡊᢬ᕏ
♲㇅ᑜᕒॼλܙᆔо᳦拍賣品͖ᢍ̃ܙעλዠϭ㇔
㕹䢲ၹ保證䣀

 (i)  ၹຄ⚯യᕏ♲㇅ᑜ㐭⻍࿚⿀ⅲೡᆮ↯⢓゠ᘀ䢲
˩ຄ⚯㑡್ᆵᕖ㑗⁪ⅲۥ᧽㚕䢲ᇅᎢျဏֱಠ
㇔㕹▲㢣ۢד⼨᧊ྮ䣁

 (ii)  ၹഩܙᆔоሃ㣹ᕏ♲㇅೰䢮ٝሳՒͯΰ⢓޻䢲
ᕏ♲۫↠́ۢ͠͞⻢Ւ⻍̢ⅲͯΰ́ૈ䢯ⅲ㌪
Ͱ䢲˩ᅠᆔоⅲ⿀ᥒዠϭᐷͬ͠㬡ㄗՒ㌪Ͱ䣁

 (iii)  ၹݸᕏ♲㇅ᑜ̃㟢ᕖ㠛拍賣品ᆘՒ͔ᑜ㤚ⅲ೎
኱˙ᒶ᳦̞೐Ոᆘ㒴ֱЀᑞͯΰ␕ف⟀⻍䣁

 (iv)  ၹ˙≹ᔩ˩˞ᦔᕖώ⁳ᅿ₸ᕏ♲㇅ᑜ䢮ᆘՒ⢓
䢲ᕏ♲۫↠́ۢ͠͞⻢Ւ⻍̢ⅲͯΰ́ૈ䢯޻
⟀ᆘՒ͔ؽ䢲ॏ᧽㚕䢲ျဏ᨞࡚ܕ⼨דՆ־⼗
⻍⡊⼗゠ᘀ䢲㈯〷ᆘ೛⟀䢲ᆘ⁪ᑞ♼┲ⅲ㇔㕹
⧀Ṱ⟀᨞ؽ䢮ٝሳ㐍␕䢯ᕖ㠛䣁

 (v)  ଫᗊၹᒶᘿᎯᢜᨕ⚯ᰵڈ᧊ྮ䢲ᆘᘿᎯՒ͔⧀
ᢜ↮ⓧ4ᚆ᧽㚕ቋ͟ᕖ⓼ᐇ⿀ᥒⅲ܇᧊┹㎝ڈ
ⅲ᧊ྮ˗ॏۥ᧽㚕↹ⅲ⼗↰┹ⅲ́ૈ䢲⡊ᆔо
ॼၹ〼՝ᓁᦔᕖ⿀ᥒၹዠϭᐷͬϜ㬡ㄗᕏ♲㇅
೰ⅲ㌪Ͱ䢲ၹܔჍᆔоഩϯㇻၹെᕏ♲㇅೰㐭
⻍ⅲ↯⢓゠ᘀ䢲˩ܔჍഩॼ⁳̵ᒢ̃ᑽ㈯˙ള
ᑞ5ໝⅲᕩ㟢⼲Лಧ↯⢓゠ᘀⅲㄗᒝݸ㬡ㄗᐷ
ͬǐၹഩᘿᎯᆔоⅲ⿀ᥒዠϭ᢬㧛ᐷͬϭڭᓁ
᠟ᘀǐ

F. 付款

1. 付款方式

(a)  ሠ㇫ྯ䢲ၹ࿚㦚⒤ڭᏵ͖͠˗購買款項䣀
 (i)  落槌價䣁ݸ
 (ii)  買方酬金䣁ݸ
 (iii)  ͯ ΰ㠛␕Ǐᕖ㠛ㆸḵǏ㘷ߴǏϕ⁪Ǐ⼽Ԑᆘᕚ

㦗ǐ␕ف
  ᆵᕖᢍ㦗㦚ᑞሠ㇫ྯ 7йᑽᔦ૰Շၣᐪ͖᪹

 䢮ğ到期付款日Ġ䢯ǐ
(b)  ᆔоۺ዁۫Ⅻ〦Ⓖᇹ͖́ᢍǐⅬ⎡ˏᑾ㟚Փ䢲Ⅼ⎡

˖㇅ᑜⅲ୭ܕ˙⣵ᕇዪ䢲ᆔо̷˙⣵͠˙ܔ୭ܕ㕵
ᑕ㟚ՓⅬ⎡ǐڭϕၹᢁഩ拍賣品֨۴˞㣏⿀֨۴〶
Ᏽ͖͠˖ᢍ㦗ǐڭㄗ䢲ၹ̑࿚㦚⒤ۿ

(c)  ॼ香港ωૈྴ㈂㇅ⅲ拍賣品䢲ၹ࿚㦚ቍᵨⅬ⎡˖㧩
⍷ⅲㆸ໏͠˗־ᑜབྷᏵ͖䣀

 (i)  ωૈྴ㐞㑁MyChristie’s⛈˖ㇴᆮ᳦ೡ́ዠϭ
ᘀ⇐Ⅼ⎡Ǐ͖ᢍۢ㐾㐋ᕚفǐၹۿ↿዁Ⅻ㙼
ᘀず	ଫၹ㑰ᕲ〼՝⛪˖ㇴᆮ䢲オⅫ㙼www.
christies.com/MyChristies㐭⻍〼՝
ǐᕴᕚ
㑗⁪ᑞ૯૨ᐪ拍賣品䢲΢͐ᕖളᐪ拍賣品ⅲف
͖ᢍݸ㐾㐋೎኱˙⣵㐞㑁⛈˖㐭⻍ǐଫ㣏ژ
㒴⢌⚊ǐفᕚྯߴ⧁䢲オإ

 (ii)  㣌ٺ⦰䣀
   香港˖ᩄٺㅵ㘇⻍✼⻍ 

   香港中環ⅴܖ૯道中1號 
   㘇⻍⛷號䣀004
   ㇴ號䣀062-305438-001 
   ㇴܕ䣀Christie’s Hong Kong Limited 
   ᏻᢍ㘇⻍͞號䣀HSBCHKHHHKH
 (iii)  Пڠ⁪
   ॼⓡܐᆔоⅲ⿊೛˗䢲ᆔо዁۫܍␱˹⿀П⁪

᣷᡹ሠ㇫዁۫✼ᐪ˙㈹㑁港໏܇ᢍǐᕴՌ͖ڠ
1,000,000Ԭ̃ή਽П͖ڠ⁪ᢍ䢲΢ᕖ㠛ᚆᢍ
ۢ㡋ד㑗⁪ǐ͠中國㘇⢌Ᏽ͖ᑜབྷᦔᕖ㕹㧎
㡋דǐଫ⿀͠ğቈ́ڠ˙ॼ਽Ġ(CNP)ⅲᑜབྷ
Ᏽ͖䢲ᕴՌ܇᣷᡹ሠ㇫዁۫✼ᐪ˙㈹㑁港໏
1,000,000Ԭ͖̃ᢍǐCNP͖ᢍ˙㑗⁪ᑞᆵᕖ
ωૈྴሠ㇫਽䢲˩۫ᗮ̮㡋דǐ㑗⁪ᑞПڠ⁪
͖ᢍⅲᚆᢍݸ㡋ྐྵۿדωૈྴⅲྯߴᕚف㒴Ỿ
۪䢲でႎ־ᑞ͠˗(d)ᣣǐ

 (iv)  ή㕹
   ᕴՌ܇ॼ香港˙዁۫ή㕹͖ᢍǐ
 (v)  㘇⻍ٺ⎡
   ሄ㦷オ᧚ᒝǙωૈྴ香港ᕖ㡋Ռ܇ǚ䢮㦚۫ᕖ

㠛ᚆͬ☼ᖚ䢯ǐ
 (vi)  Ᏽ⎡
   ሄ㦷オ᧚ᒝǙωૈྴ香港ᕖ㡋Ռ܇ǚǐᏵ⎡࿚

㦚ᑞ香港㘇⻍ᇥԴ˩͠港໏Ᏽ͖ǐ
(d)  Ᏽ͖ᓁオ᧚ᒝሠ㇫號⌖ǏⅬ⎡號⌖ۢೡᆮ號⌖䣁

͠㓀೸ᑜབྷᏵ͖࿚㦚Ⅼ㐋׍䣀ωૈྴ香港ᕖ㡋Ռ
 㒴䢮ঃঋ䣀香港中環美利道2號Theفᕚྯߴ䢲܇
Henderson 6樓䢯ǐ

(e)  ଫ⿀≍⿾ᕇ૨Пၔ䢲オ⢌❢ྯߴᕚف㒴ǐ
㣌づ䣀+852 2760 1766ᆘⅬ㣌㓀⦰䣀postsaleasia
@christies.comǐ

2. 所有權轉移

Ո㧎˞᪹┲購買款項ྯ䢲ၹᇀ᎛ᕖ׍ᕖᆔо⦪ၹⴷᏻۺ
拍賣品ۢ拍賣品ⅲᆵᕖᡪ䢲ڭϕᕴՌ܇ຄഩ拍賣品̵⚍
ၹǐ

3. 風險轉移

拍賣品ⅲ㧰㢏ݸㆼͯ⦪͠˗ᑽᕩ㈯ഩ㎢␐⚍ၹ䢮͠㍨ᒀ
⡅᳦ᬠ䢯䣀
(a)  ㇅ᑜዠㆸᑽ䣁ᆘ
(b)  ⦪ሠ㇫ᑽ㈯31ᑽྯ䢲ଫ㍨ᒀ䢲ם拍賣品⁳ⓧ˕ᑜи

༆Л┹̃ᑽ㈯䣁㡙㤖۷⻍ژㄺǐ

4. 不付款之補救辦法

(a)  ଫᗊ到期付款日䢲ၹᕲ⣵ՈᐪᏵ͖購買款項䢲ᆔо
ഩᕖᡪ⻍ϕ͠˗ˏ㦗ᆘ૨㦗䢮ۢ਋⻍ᆔоॼF5ᣣⅲ
ᡪ利ۢ͠᧊ྮ㇮̠ᆔоⅲՒ೉ᡪ利ᆘ⼽ᐌ㏇᧊䢯䣀

 (i)  ⦪到期付款日㈯䢲ቍᵨഹᡸᢍ㦗䢲ᏻ۪㭙ᑞ香
港㕹⸩┹ώ൐˙ᓁՌຎⅲ˕йᕕ㘇⻍ܔᜬሙၔ
7%ⅲ利ၔ䣁

 (ii)  ۪ ᩕ̵ᒢ˩ቍᵨᆔоほ᳦ܐ㑗ⅲᚆͬയ拍賣品
Ռ㟚㕵ᑕሠ㇫ᆘ⏩˗㕵ᑕߴ㇫ǐၹ࿚㦚ܙᆔо
Ᏽ͖ۈϜၹᅠᏵ͖ⅲ購買款項⧀՞᡹㎢㇫ᏻ↠
̃㟢ⅲກ㧎ǐၹ̑࿚㦚Ᏽ͖ᆔо࿚㦚Ᏽ͖ᆘۿ
⣵⯄۫ⅲˏֲᆓᕴǏ㇉⁪Ǐጐ૷Ǐ㇨Ԑ䢲᧊ྮ
㇉⁪ۢͯΰ㇫ᑜ㔦㕹ⅲກ㧎䣁

 (iii)  ͞ ˙൭⻍ㆼͯⅲ㇅ᑜᏵ͖㇫ᑜᅠ͖ⅲሠ㇫᪟ӱ
㕹㧎ǐၹᇥほωૈྴᕖ㇫ᑜ̃ᆵᕖᡪ利ܙၹዠ
֨㐇〝䣁

 (iv)  ၹ࿚㦚ᇥᎪഹᡸ̃購買款項䢲ᆔоۿെ्۪᢬
㕹㧎⡊ܙၹዠ֨᧊ྮ〷〫␙໴ۢॼ᧊ྮ〶ۿ˗
ၹ♚्̃Ւ͔ጐ૷Ǐ利ၔǏ᧊ྮ㇉⁪ۢՒ͔ܙ
㇉⁪䣁

 (v)  ഩᆔоᆘ佳士得集團ͯΰՌ܇ᡸ˗ၹ̃ᢍ㦗 
     䢮ٝሳၹຄ͖⚍ᆔо̃ͯΰЛㄗ㕹ᆘ㒴ֱ͖ᢍ䢯
      ⁪͠ሌ㘷ၹᕲ͖̃ᢍ㦗䣁
 (vi)  ᆔо͠ۿ㑤Ꭰഩၹⅲ㌪Ͱۢ⢌❢ᑜབྷሃ㣹⚍㇫

ᑜ䣁
 (vii)  ॼഩϜͯΰሠ㇫中䢲˙ԫ〶ၹᆘၹⅲ͞⻢η֨

Ⓖᇹ䢲ᆘॼ዁۫ၹⒼᇹ̃ܙעၹᏻ۪Лㄗ㕹䣁
 (viii)  ॼ拍賣品ᆵⴷঃᑜ̃᧊ྮ〶̃ۿ˗䢲ωૈྴെ

ၹ᎛ᕖ˩⁳ωૈྴ┹ᕖⅲḵިη᳦ሌሑި˩͠
ሌሑިቈᕖ́㌪Ͱ⻍ϕᕏ㭙␙༂̃ᡪ利ۢ⼽ᐌ
ᑜ᧊䢲˙ゲᒶ͠Ք₤ᑜབྷǏሌሑᑜབྷᆘͯΰՒ

͔ྋབྷǐၹם⼗⿏᳦ຄኧ⧀ᕴՌ܇て⓼ሌሑۢ
ᕴՌۿ܇Л₏ᆘߴ㇫᢬ḵިη᳦㇅ᑜയᕴՌ܇
ۢ㇫ᑜⅲ㡃൲ሌሑㆼͯ䣁ݸ

 (ix)  ኽ۪ᆔоほ᳦࿚⿀ᆘ㑗₤ⅲͯΰ⻍ؽǐ
(b)  ഩၹຄ͖ⅲᢍ㦗䢲ٝሳЛㄗ㕹ۢՒ͔㒴Ͱ͖ᢍᆘᆔ

оᡸ˗ၹ̃ᢍ㦗⁪͠ሌ㘷ၹᡸᆔоᆘՒ͔佳士得集
團Ռ܇ⅲᢍ㦗ǐ

5. 扣押拍賣品

ଫᗊၹᡸᆔоᆘՒ͔佳士得集團Ռ܇ᢍ㦗䢲㡙̞͠˖F4 
ᣣⅲᡪ利䢲ॼ᧊ྮ〶ۿ˗䢲ᆔоͯ͠͠ۿΰᑜབྷϕ⁪ᆘ
ⴷ⟄ၹಧᑞᆔоᆘՒ೉佳士得集團Ռ܇ⅲḵިǐۺᕖॼ
ၹՈ㧎Ᏽ͖ᡸ˗ᆔоᆘ⇂㠛佳士得集團Ռ܇ⅲՈ㒴ᢍ㦗
ྯ䢲ၹᑜۿ㦨۪ᕖ㠛ḵިǐᆔо̷ۿ㑤Ꭰഩၹⅲḵިቍ
ᵨᆔоほ᳦㑗₤ⅲᑜབྷ֨ߴǐᆔоഩ⁪֨ߴてḵިⅲ㘷
״ᆵྴϜሌ㘷ၹᡸ˗ᆔоⅲͯΰᢍ㦗䢲˩Ᏽ͖ၹͯΰߴ
㨾㒴ֱǐଫᗊ㘷ߴᆵྴ˙㉚͠ሌᇐ䢲ၹ㦚Ᏽ͖ກ㧎ǐ

G. 提取及倉儲

(a)  ၹ࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫ྯ�ᑽՇዠ۪ၹ㈂㇅ⅲ拍賣品（但請
注意，在全數付清所有款項之前，您不可以提取拍
賣品）ǐ

(b)  ଫᗊၹᕲॼሠ㇫ྯ��ᑽՇዠ۪ၹ㈂㇅ⅲ拍賣品䢲ᆔ
оᕖᡪ䣀

 (i)  ܙ ၹ ᏻ ۪ и Ԟ ㇉ ⁪ 䢲 ⇂ 㠛 ㇉ ⁪ ־ ᑞ
https://www.christies.com/zh/help/buying-
guide/storage-feesǐ

 (ii)  ഩ拍賣品␐㐋׍Ւ͔ωૈྴᆵॼⴷᆘՒ㠛⢌Ռ
⁥ⅲ㐾⁧ၹᏻ۪ॏ᢬ܙ˞˩ᆘⓧ˕ᑜи༆䢲܇
㎔㇉ݸ⁪ⴷώ㇉⁪䣁⡊ၹഩ۫ⓧ˕ᑜи༆ⅲឳ
ᬠᚆᢍ☼ᖚ䢲˩Ᏽ͖Ւឳᬠ㇉ݸ⁪ᆓᕴǐ

 (iii)  ቍᆔоほ᳦ࠉᜬ˖ܐώ˞ၕ₤ⅲᑜབྷ֨ߴ拍賣
品ǐ 

(c)  иԞⅲᚆᢍ㑗⁪䢲ᚆᢍオ⿉https://www.christies.
com/zh/help/buying-guide/storage-conditionsǐ 

(d)  ᕴᣣⅲͯΰՇೲ˙㡋דᆔоॼF4ᣣ˗ⅲᡪ利ǐ

H. 運送

1. 運送

㐾㐋ᆘ͖㐾⻢ᙂᕒ⧀Ⅼ⎡ˏܔⅬ㐋⚍ၹǐၹ㦚⦪⻍೎኱
拍賣品ⅲ㐾㐋͖ݸ㐾̢ೝǐᆔо̑͠ۿϯᵨၹⅲ⿀ᥒ೎
኱ٝ⼾㐾㐋͖ۢ㐾̢ೝ䢲΢ၹ㦚Ᏽ͖ᕖ㠛ᏻ㇉ǐᆔоཇ
ㄺၹॼⒼᇹע㦠Աᘀずᕖ㠛ᏻ㇉ⅲΐӱ䢲ീՒᒶ㣏⿀പ
ᜬٝ⼾ⅲ૯ͬḵިᆘ㭙㧎ިǐᅠၹ⿀ᥒ䢲ᆔо̑ۿཇㄺ
ⴷώ޻Ǐٝ⼾Ǐ㐾㎔Ռ܇ᆘᕖ㠛പ೰ǐ
でႎオ⢌❢ωૈྴྯߴᕚف㒴䢲㣌づ䣀�852 2760 1766
ᆘⅬ㓀ͬ⦰䣀postsaleasia@christies.comǐᆔоᕒܐ
ώㄈჺⴷώǏٝ⼾Ǐ㐾㎔拍賣品ǐ⩮ᆔоെ˖㏽↹ⅲܙ
ၹዃⲩͯΰՒ͔Ռ܇䢲ᆔо˙ᕒᇥᎪᕖ㠛Ռ̃܇⻍᳦䢲
㑦ᮈᆘ₶࿿ཛ⦱ⅲͯΰㆼͯǐ

2. 出口/進口

ሠ㇫֨ߴⅲͯΰ拍賣品㓅ۿ⣵۫拍賣品֨ߴ國೰ⅲ֨۴
᧊ྮۢՒ͔國೰ⅲ㐭۴᧊ྮ㡋דǐ〶૨國೰െḵި֨੺
⿀ᥒ֨۴⢏ᒝۢ�ᆘെḵިՆ੺⿀ᥒ㐭۴⢏ᒝǐ㐭۴國
₤ঃ᧊ྮۿ⣵ᕒ⎲ᢪ㐭۴ᗮ̮拍賣品ᆘ⎲ᢪ拍賣品ॼ㐭
۴國֨ߴǐ
ᆔо˙ᕒॏၹᆵ㈂㇅ⅲ拍賣品ᴰ᧊֨۴䢲㐭۴ᆘ֨ᑞͯ
ΰۈॏ㑚ᐂ໼៬᝷ᦔᏻ⡊ᕖㆼ۪ͯᩕၹⅲ㈂㇅ᆘܙၹ㐊
ዪ㈂㇅ᢍ㦗ǐၹᅠㆱㆼ⌔ほ˩᭸㉚ͯΰ᧊ྮᆘ᧊⿊യ֨
۴ᆘ㐭۴ၹ㈂㇅ⅲ拍賣品ⅲ⿀ᥒǐ
(a)  ॼⒼᇹע䢲ၹᅠഭᥒപᜬჍ⿉˩ㆱㆼ᭸㉚ͯΰ᧊ྮ

ᆘ᧊⿊യ֨۴ᆘ㐭۴拍賣品ⅲ⿀ᥒǐଫᗊၹ⼗ሥⅬ
ㄗགྷれ䢲ၹ͐㦚ՈᐪᏵ͖拍賣ۿ〶ㄗ䢲ᆘ⁵オۿ〶
品ⅲӱᢍǐଫᗊၹዠ֨オᥒ䢲ॼᆔо⣵؝╊६〶ۿ
Շ䢲ᆔоإژ͠ۿၹ⁵オᆵ㣏〶ۿㄗ䢲΢ᆔоᕒെ
᢬ᕚܙفၹᏻ۪㇉⁪ǐᆔо˙Лㄗ࿚⣵Ỿྴ〶ۿ
ㄗǐଫᢁ̞⿾でႎ䢲オ⢌❢ωૈྴྯߴᕚف㒴䢲
㣌づ+852 2760 1766Ⅼ㓀ͬ⦰䣀postsaleasia@
christies.comǐ

(b)  ၹᅠㆱㆼᏵ͖⧀拍賣品֨۴ᆘ㐭۴ᕖ㠛ⅲᆵᕖ㑗⁪
␕㇉Ǐ㠛␕ᆘՒ͔ᐂ໼࿋ᏻⅲ㇉⁪ǐଫᗊωૈྴ᳦
ၹ֨۴ᆘ㐭۴拍賣品䢲˞ωૈྴᏵ͖̞˖㏽㑗⁪ⅲ
␕㇉Ǐ㠛␕ᆘՒ͔ᐂ໼࿋ᏻⅲ㇉⁪䢲ၹܔჍܙωૈ
ྴ㐊㑰て⓹㇉⁪ǐ

2 0 4 2 0 5



  ଫᗊၹᒶ(i)Ϝ⦪࿍國ǏთḓⴘǏჍ૯利Ǐ⾾ὧḨ
ᆘ⩹國ⅲᳰ㔑ᆘ利۴㔑䢲ٝሳთḓⴘۢ⳹ᙂⴘ஖
ૈ࿜䣁ᆘ(ii)Ϝ⦪᧊國Ǐ࿍國Ǐ⾾ὧḨᆘ⩹國ⅲ˙
ܰ⌏㔰˞㔑★㕷˙㉚14%ⅲՉՌ͠ڎ˗ⅲ⁄⼾㔑
㧛᢬㧛拍賣品ⅲᆓ؞㇅ᑜ䢲⡊ၹᇅ┲ഩ᢬拍賣品
Ն۴׍美國䢲ၹй́ഩㆱᕖॼՆ۴ᓁᏵ͖᢬拍賣
品ⅲ㠛␕ⅲㆼͯǐଫ⿀≍⿾ᕇ૨Пၔ䢲オ⢌❢ᆔ
оⅲྯߴᕚف㒴䣀+852 2760 1766ᆘⅬ㓀ͬ⦰㣌
㓀䣀postsaleasia@christies.comǐ

(c)  含有受保護動植物料的拍賣品
  ⁳ᱠګḵ␱ۢՒ͔۫Лㄼ㕶ؽ⁥ᛢḵ⽖㐤ᆘ♴ᆓ

 䢮˙ゲֱ᣻ἒ䢯ⅲ拍賣品ॼ拍賣詳情中᧚ᕖ ~ 號ǐ
  㐝̮ḵᑃٝሳ΢˙㡋ᑞㅿḨǏἳᾯᣧǏ㰛㬶Ǐᗮ̮

὇ῆި␱ǏἯῚᕱǏ㰳㮽↍Ǐ≿ܿ㰳↍ۢ㲣㲃↍ǐ
⁳ᑞၹᆘ㣏⿀Ỿྴ⇂㠛ḟᵨ䢲⩮ၹᕖჍഩܰᕖ㕶⁥
ঃ㐭۴⦰Ւ͔國೰䢲ߴḵḵᑃⅲͯΰ拍賣品ྐྵ֨ؽ
ၹ㦚ᑞⒼᇹて拍賣品̃ע≍⿾ᕖ㠛ᩄ㠛᧊ϡݸ⿊
೛ǐॼᗮ̮ႎᦷ˗䢲拍賣品࿚㦚㡃ᕖỵ⒤ⅲḵ␱ⅲ
⏴ೀㄗᒝݸ�ᆘໝᕩㄗᒝ䢲ᑜ⣵㐾㐋䢲⡊ၹ㣏⿀⦪⻍
೎኱˖㏽ㄗᒝ˩ㆱㆼᏵ͖ᕖ㠛ⅲ㇉⁪ǐ㒴ֱ國೰യ
ㅿḨ̵ᒢ〴ᕖ㡋ד䢲ϡଫ美國Ո㤚⎲ᢪ㐭۴ㅿḨ䢲
⡊㒴ֱ國೰םरᙂ⿊┹㐭۴Ǐ֨۴ۢߴ㇫ㅿḨǐ⁳
ㅿḨᖏᑃ⽖ᆓᆘٝܰㅿḨᖏᑃⅲ拍賣品঑ឳᕖ ∝ ⓡ
號䢲˩ᘿᎯ⩹國ǗㅿḨ᧊ǘⅫ〦᳦ğㅧԵĠḵިǐ
ܰᕖᱠګᆘ۫Лㄼḵ␱ḵᑃⅲᆾ⻽᧚ᕖ  ≈  號ᆘ  ≡ 
號䢲㐭ˏ᢭㇔ᑃオ۞⿉͠˗ⓧH2(h
ᣣǐ

  ଫᗊၹᴰ᧊֨۴ᆘ㐭۴て拍賣品ᆘ拍賣品ॏͯΰۈ
ॏ⼗ᐂ໼㒴㟓ᘀᏻ䢲ᆔоᦔᕖ⟵فॏ᢬۪ᩕၹⅲ̵
ᒢ˩㐊्ၹⅲ購買款項ǐၹᅠㆱㆼ⌔೛˩᭸㉚ᕖ㠛
ܰᕖ˖㏽ḵᑃ拍賣品㐭֨۴ⅲ᧊ྮݸ⿊ϡ⿀ᥒǐ

(d)  美國關於非洲象象牙的進口禁令
  美國⎲ᢪ㤖ᨕㅿㅿḨ㐭۴美國ǐଫᗊˏͬ拍賣品ܰ

ᕖㅿḨᆘՒ͔ۿ⣵ݸㅿḨ⇂᪮᩿ⅲ㕶⁥ᖏᑃ䢮ϡଫ
ẸỘㅿḨ䢲ᩄㅿㅿḨݸṇ㲃ㅿḨ䢯䢲Ւ࿚㦚㐞㑁۫
美國᭺ᜬݸ㕶ؽ⁥ḵЛㄼ൐ほۿⅲरᙂ⏴ೀ᫐ぜ⌔
ほてḵᑃ㤖㤖ᨕㅿㅿḨྯᑜۿ㐭۴美國ǐଫᗊᆔо
ॼሠ㇫עയ拍賣品ຄ⚯㐭⻍̞てरᙂ⏴ೀ᫐ぜ䢲ᆔ
оᕒॼ拍賣品㡣㏽中᪹᜙⻢ᒝǐᆔоˏ⧝ᴰ᧊⌔ほ
⇂㠛拍賣品ⅲㅿḨᒶܫϜ⦪㤖ᨕㅿǐၹ֜㈂㇅ᕖ㠛
拍賣品˩〚畫ഩᕖ㠛拍賣品㐭۴美國䢲࿚㦚ᇥᎪ㧰
㢏˩ㆱㆼᏵ͖ͯΰ⏴ೀ᫐ぜᆘՒ͔਺݋ⅲ㇉⁪ǐᕖ
㠛᫐ぜ˩ᴰ೛ゲᆘ⌔೛ḵᑃ˾㤖ᨕㅿㅿḨ䢲˙⼗⿏
᳦۪ᩕሠ㇫ݸ㐊्購買款項ⅲϯᎯǐ

(e)  源自伊朗的拍賣品
  ᳦ ᑜЀ㇅ᑜ䢲ωૈྴॼᬜ⦪ͺᕣ	᧖ᑔ
ⅲ拍賣品˗

ᑜṁ׆᧚ᒝǐˏ̮國೰⎲ᢪᆘ㡋ד㈂㇅ݸ�ᆘ㐭۴ͺ
ᕣۈ⁧ǐၹᕖㆼͯ⌔ЛၹⅲⒼឳᆘၹ㐭۴拍⁧ⅲㆲ
賣品ᓁ˙ᕒ㑈ͯۥΰד⼨Ǐ㇍ᒢ⎲㐾ᆘՒ͔ᕖ㠛㑗
⁪ᚆϡǐϡଫ䢲美國⎲ᢪॼᦔᕖ㑗₤〶ۿㄗⅲႎᦷ
˗̵ᒢݸ㐭۴ۈ⁧ᑞͺᕣⅲğҷ⚗๼ⳔηިĠ䢮ଫ
ঃᤎǏ♙❎ިǏ⼾㨫ިݸ⏴ೀӷࣰ䢯ǐωૈྴ᎛ᕖ
OFACⅲˏ⧝ḟᵨ䢲ॼⓡܐᗮ̮ᚆͬⅲႎᦷ˗䢲㇅
೰͠ۿഩ᢬㧛拍賣品㐭۴׍美國ǐଫၹϕ⁪ωૈྴ
ⅲˏ⧝OFACḟᵨη᢬⁪㐙䢲ڭ⻢⍷ၹܔჍ㑡್ḟ
ᵨᚆͬ䢲˩ܙωૈྴዠϭᆵᕖ⇂㠛Пၔǐၹ̷⌔ほ
ωૈྴᕒܙOFACሃ㣹ၹⅲй́㇔ᑃۢၹയḟᵨⅲ
ϕ⁪ǐ

(f)  黃金
  ܰ 㕷Ωᑞ18kⅲ㷌㕹˩˙ᒶॼᆵᕖ國೰঑⼗⿏᳦

Ǚ㷌㕹ǚ䢲˩ۿ⣵⼗ሥ⚁Ն۴ǐ
(g)  鐘錶
  ᕴ↹㙼Շᕖ̮㝫㚨ⅲᵨḚ㧩⍷てᆾ㚨㔌ᕖᱠۢګ

۫Лㄼؽḵ䢮ଫ≿ܿ㱽ᆘ㱽㮽䢯ⅲḵᑃᆵ⽖ᆓⅲ
㚨ຯǐ㐝̮拍賣品ॼᕴ↹㙼Շⅲ拍賣品⛷號ᑢ͠ Ψ 
ⓡ號㧩⍷ǐ㐝̮㚨ຯۺ⁪Ϝൢ⍷拍賣品˩˙η㘷ߴ
⁪㐙ǐॼ㐾㐋ᆾ㚨׍ሠ㇫ঃ͠૥ⅲঃ㷠ע䢲ωૈྴ
ᕒᇰ˖㏽㚨ຯሙ㡙˩̠͠Лಧǐ⩮㇅ᑜॼሠ㇫ྯˏ
ໝՇ⿟㌪׍ሠ㇫ᆵॼঃⅲωૈྴዠ۪䢲ωૈྴۿ㔋
ႎԵ㇉ዠϭてൢ⍷⁪΢ܰᕖᱠ۫ۢګЛㄼؽḵḵᑃ
ⅲ㚨ຯ⚍㇅ᑜǐオെй׆ሠ㇫ި⧀⇂㠛㒴㟓⢌⚊ǐ

(h)  手袋
  ᧚ᕖ ≈ 號ⅲᆾ⻽۫ᱠګ㕶ؽ⁥ᛢḵ␱國㢄㇍ᒢՌ☼

ⅲ֨۴�㐭۴㡋דᆵ┹דǐ㐝̮ᆾ⻽ۿۺ㐾ྤ香港ṁ
੺Շঃঋᆘྐྵ香港ⅲሠ㇫਽㦨۪ǐỾ۪ᱠڈᐂ⻍׆
ഩ㐝̮ᆾ͠ۿ〶ᛢḵ␱國㢄㇍ᒢՌ☼֨۴ؽ⁥㕶ګ

⻽ॼྯߴ㐾㐋׍香港ṁ׆⻍ᐂڈ੺૥ᒶ˙ۿ⣵ⅲǐ
  ᧚ᕖ ≡ 號ⅲᆾ⻽۫ᱠګ㕶ؽ⁥ᛢḵ␱國㢄㇍ᒢՌ☼

ⅲ֨۴�㐭۴㡋דᆵ┹ד䢲㣏⿀֨۴�㐭۴〶͠ۿഩ
㐝̮ᆾ⻽ॼྯߴ㐾㐋׍香港ṁ׆⻍ᐂڈ੺૥ǐ㇅೰
ᕖㆼͯỾ۪࿚㦚ⅲ〶ۿ˩᳦᢬͖ᢍǐオ⧀㒴㟓⢌❢
͠Ỿྴ㐭ˏ᢭㇔ᑃǐ

H2ᣣ中ⅲឳ〦ᒶωૈྴ᳦̞ᑜЀၹ⡊ॼᕖ㠛拍賣品㡃
ឳ〦ᓁଫᕖͯΰ㚢れᆘ㑦ᮈ䢲ωૈྴဿ˙ᇥ؟ⅲ䢲㡃؟
Ꭺͯΰㆼͯǐ

I. 佳士得之法律責任
1.  㡙̞真品保證䢲ωૈྴǏωૈྴ͞ώ́ᆘӫ޻䢲യ

ͯΰ拍賣品ηͯΰ㡣㏽䢲ᆘ㇔ᑃⅲዠϭ䢲঑˙η֨
ͯΰ保證ǐॼ᧊ྮೲ〶ⅲᕏ૯␙༂˗䢲ᆵᕖ⁳᧊ྮ
㡃؟ⅲЛㄗۢՒ͔ᚆᢍ䢲঑⼗኱㡙ॼᕴژㄺ૥ǐॼ
E1ᣣ中ⅲ㇫ᑜ保證ᒶ⁳㇫ᑜዠϭⅲ保證䢲ᆔоയ㐝
̮保證˙ㆱᕖͯΰㆼͯǐ

2.
 (a)  㡙㤖ᆔоᕖᆵᢉきᆘη֨ᕖᢉきᆓͰⅲ૷ഓ㡣

㏽ᆘॼᕴᜬف⿊೛中۷ᕖᒝ⌔をᒝ䢲ᆔо˙ᕒ
ॏͯΰۈॏയၹㆱᕖͯΰㆼͯ䢮ᴰゲᒶॏ㑈ۥ
ᕴژㄺ䢲㈂㇅拍賣品ᆘ⧀Ⓖᇹ⇂㠛ⅲͯΰՒ೉
̢㦗䢯䣁ݸ

 (b)  ᕴՌ܇ᴰെͯΰ拍賣品ⅲިߴࠉۿㇲǏᒶܫ㑗
ᗮṁ೛⁪㐙Ǐዟ㏽ǏോഢǏㇲ㕷Ǐ狀況Ǐηܐ
ިᢷ൲Ǐ⇞ഓသǏ␑ᕖ␙༂Ǐ㕵⿀သǏఅ͏Ǐ
來源Ǐൢ⿪ᢶ܂Ǐᐷἆᆘᢶ܂ⅲ㠛⢌⓼η֨ͯ
ΰ㡣㏽Ǐ保證ᆘᎪЛᆘᇥᎪͯΰㆼͯǐ㡙㤖₤
ঃⅲ᧊ྮཱד⿀ᥒ䢲ͯΰ␱㧛̃ͯΰ保證䢲঑
⼗ᕴᣣ኱㡙ॼ૥ǐ

3.  オ᧚Ⴭωૈྴᆵዠϭⅲ書㤚Ⓖᇹۢ㣌づⒼᇹᕚ
Ǐㆸ໏Դዪ㧩⍷݋ǏChristie’s LIVETMǏ狀况਺ف
ᖳۢሠ㇫ೣ㙼ӏྗӏ᳦Ե㇉ᕚف䢲ଫᕖͯΰ㚢れ
䢮᳦́ᆘՒ೉ۈॏ䢯Ǐ㑦ᮈᆘᐅ㢅ᆘགྷれǏᕲ⣵ዠ
ϭǏᔑѹᆘ♲ᢪ䢲ᕴՌ܇˙ㆱͯΰㆼͯǐ

4.  െ拍賣品㈂㇅ⅲ̢ೝ䢲ᆔоӆയ㇅ᑜㆱᕖ᧊ྮㆼ
ͯǐ

5.  ଫᗊԍ┹ᕖ(a)⦰(d)ᆘE2(i)ᣣⅲ⿊೛䢲ᆔоॏᗮ̮
ॏ㦚യၹㆱ˖᧊ྮㆼͯ䢲ᆔо˙㦚Ᏽቈ㈹㑁ၹຄۈ
Ᏽ͖ⅲ購買款項ǐωૈྴ˙㦚െͯΰ利ᯍᆘ⚯᷌ጐ
૷Ǐࠉ៬ᆘӱѢࡖ૷Ǐ㦠ᕩಧᢍᆘ利ၔǏ㇉⁪Ǐ其
他賠償ᆘᏵ֨⓼ۈॏㆱ˖ͯΰㆼͯǐ

J. 其它條款

1.  我們的撤銷權

㡙̞ᕴژㄺ中ⅲՒ͔ᎆ㘷ᡪ利䢲ଫᗊᆔоܐώঃほ᳦೐
ᆓ̵ᒢۿ⣵ᒶ㑈᧊⻍᳦ᆘて㘷ߴᕒ͟ᆔоᆘ㇫ᑜͯܙΰ
́ㆱ˖᧊ྮㆼͯᆘጐિᆔоⅲܕ⢏䢲ᆔо۪ۿᩕて拍賣
品ⅲሠ㇫ǐ

2.  錄像

ᆔо͠ۿ㙼ྗۢ〦㙼ሠ㇫㑁␙ǐ㡙㤖ቍ᧊ྮ⿀ᥒ䢲ᆔо
ᕒയй́Пၔ͠؟Л೺ǐて㇔ᑃۿ⣵⁪ᑞᆘዠϭՒ͔佳
士得集團Ռݸ܇ຍ਽૮Γ͠ηೡᆮֱᗀᆘ͠Ѐᆔоܙ㇅
ᑜዠϭܐ㑗ⅲᕚفǐ⩮ၹ˙Ⴒ⼗㙼ྗ䢲ၹۿ㐕㑁㣌づᆘ
書㤚Ⓖᇹᆘ⡅ॼChristie’s LIVETMⒼᇹǐ㡙㤖۷ᕖ書㤚
☼೛䢲ၹ˙⣵ॼሠ㇫ή਽㙼ӏᆘ㙼㦈ǐ
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重要通告

佳士得在受委託拍賣品中的權益
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ᇹ䢲ᆔоഩ㐞㑁ᕇᑕchristies.com⇂㠛Пၔ䢮ॼᓁ㟢ԫ
〶ⅲႎᦷ˗䢯ᆘ㐞㑁ሠ㇫ᕒ⧂⻍עᆘሠ㇫ᗮሠ㇫ިעⅲ
Ռ݋㐞≹ၹǐ

其他安排
ωૈྴۿ⣵〖⒤⧀Ⓖᇹᴰ㠛ⅲژㄺǐ㐝̮ژㄺٝሳωૈ
㇫ᑜᆘ⡅ᯄॼ㇅ᑜ㦠͖㕹㧎ᆘ⡅ωૈྴ⧀ⓧ˕ᑜֱܙྴ
ᎪЛㄗ㧰㢏䢲΢˩˙⿀ᥒⓧ˕ᑜዠϭ˙ۿᎆ㘷ⅲ書㤚Ⓖ
ᇹᆘ۞⧀ሠ㇫ިⅲⒼᇹǐॏ᳦˖㏽ژㄺ⧀Ⓖᇹ㑁␙ᴰ
㠛䢲ᆔо˙ᕒॼ↹㙼中᧚͠ⓡ號ǐ
オⅫ㙼http://www.christies.com/financial-interest/
≍⿾ᕇ૨㠛ᑞᕏΩ֨ߴӱЛㄗۢ͠ⓧ˕ᑜ⸩㇔೎኱ⅲを
ᒝǐ
目錄編列方法之說明
しよᑞᕴ↹㙼ᆘሠ㇫ިዟ㏽中Փᕖ͠˗Ⴭ⟵ǐオ᧚־˗
Ⴭᕴ↹㙼Շᆘሠ㇫ިዟ㏽中ᕖ㠛׾η⡅ǏᓁᕩǏ⚗ᦱᓁ
ᕩᆘᕧ͞ⅲᆵᕖ㡣㏽঑ॼⓡܐᕴՌ̃܇ᜬف⿊೛ġ㇅ᑜ
㦚≹
ٝሳ⇞ިЛㄗⅲᚆᢍ˗η֨ǐて⁪しⅲ⻢㑇ỵ⒤
ᑞሠ㇫ިᕴ㌪ⅲṸᦷᆘͯΰ␙༂ⅲУ࿂ǐᆔоཇㄺ㇅ᑜ
⿟㌪᠟⿏ሠ㇫ިⅲṸᦷǐωૈྴ̑ۿቍ⿀ᥒዠϭ書㤚Ṹ

ᦷ਺݋ǐ
ᑞᕴ↹㙼ǙᕖЛ₏ⅲឳ㧍ǚ˗⛷־ᑜ᧊ⅲしよۢՒ೛⟵
᳦യሠ㇫ި׾η⡅ǏᓁᕩǏ⚗ᦱᓁᕩᆘᕧ͞ᕖᆵЛ₏ⅲ
㡣㏽ǐてしよ̃ϕ⁪䢲˾ϯᎯഖჺ⊝②ᆵྴ̃ωૈྴപ
೰̃Ⴭ⿉ǐωૈྴۢ㇫ᑜയてしよۢՒᆵ㡣㏽ⅲᕴ↹㙼
ሠ㇫ި̃׾η⡅ᆘሠ㇫ިᑞᗮᓁᕩǏ⚗ᦱᓁᕩᆘᕧ͞Շ
ǐ⡊ف⟵ݸηⅲ⇞㈚䢲˩˙ᇥᎪͯΰ㧰㢏Ǐ᧊ྮㆼͯ׾
⇞ިЛㄗᚆᢍ䢲̷˙㑗⁪ᑞ͠てしよᆵዟ㏽ⅲሠ㇫ިǐ
↹㙼ዟ㏽中㇔ᑃⅲྯע⛷኱ḛ㤚ⅲ⩹ᐷḛᕴ⧀中ᐷ⠻ㄹ
⣵֨ήѰກǐᆔоഩᕒϕ⁪⩹ᐷḛᕴ̃↹㙼ዟ㏽⿾᥾ۿ
⇞ިЛㄗᆘǙᕖЛ₏ⅲឳ㧍ǚ˗⁧㧍ۢ͠ḉࠑ⁥ⅲͯΰ
ㄺǐ

繪畫、素描、版畫、小型畫、雕塑、裝置、錄像、
書法及手繪瓷器
有保留的標題
ωૈྴほᒶ൲ᑞてⳔ⻒೰̃ηި
ǙҷǚǏǙほ᳦ᒶ���̃ηިǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉
ほ᳦䢲ᗮηި૯᜼ Ո㒴ᆘ㒴ͰᒶⳔ⻒೰̃׾ηǐ
Ǚ���̃׾ηೣǚۢǙ���̃๼ηೣǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃
Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ᗮηިॼᗮⳔ⻒೰̃׾ηೣᆘ๼ηೣ೐ᆓ䢲
⣵ॼ͔�ଣ↰ ∓˗೐ᆓǐۿ
Ǚ���ᓁᕩǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ᗮηި൲ᑞ
てⳔ⻒೰ᓁᕩ̃׾η䢲˩˞ۥᒪ֨てⳔ⻒೰̃ྗ㦑ǐ
Ǚ㉾㢍���㧰ᙂǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ᗮηި
ՓᕖᗮⳔ⻒೰̃㧰ᙂ䢲΢ᕲ࿚ᒶてⳔ⻒೰㟓⁥̃ηިǐ
ǙՓᕖ׾���ηᆾ᧊ǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ᗮ
ηިՓᕖᗮⳔ⻒೰̃㧰ᙂ䢲΢ᑞ㍨ྯᓁᕩ೐ᆓǐ
Ǚ���⽞⽖ިǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ᗮηިᒶ
ᗮⳔ⻒೰ηި̃⽞⽖ި䢮ͯΰᑽᕩ䢯ǐ
Ǚ▦ܕ���ǚǏǙᑽᕩ���ǚǏǙ㧍ഘ���ǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ
₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ᗮηި⁳ᗮⳔ⻒೰▦ܕ䢵ഘ˖ᑽᕩ䢵㧍
しǐ
Ǚ㡃ᕖ���▦ܕǚǏǙ㡃ᕖ���̃ᑽᕩǚǏǙ㡃ᕖ���̃㧍
しǚǏǙᢍǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦ᗮ▦ܕ䢵ᗮ
ᑽᕩ䢵㧍しᅠ˙ᒶᗮⳔ⻒೰ᆵ᳦ǐ
۵͞Ǐ㏩ή̃͞ިהڪᑽᕩᒶቋ⽖㐤ុՓ̃ᑽᕩǠᆘ૯
᜼ᑽᕩǡ⡊˙ˏ೛ᒶηިהڪᆘ֨ḛ̃ᑽǐ
中國۵△ۢሦᕴ̃ᑽᕩᒶቋηިהڪᆘ֨ḛ̃ᓁᕩǠᆘ
૯᜼ᓁᕩǡǐ

中國古代書畫及中國近現代畫及當代水墨
有保留的標題
Ǚҷǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ᗮηި૯᜼Ո㒴
ᆘ㒴ͰᒶⳔ⻒೰̃׾ηǐ
Ǚᢍǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦ᗮ▦ܕ䢵ᗮᑽᕩ䢵
㧍しᅠ˙ᒶᗮⳔ⻒೰ᆵ᳦ǐ
中國۵△ۢሦᕴ̃ᑽᕩᒶቋηިהڪᆘ֨ḛ̃ᓁᕩǠᆘ
૯᜼ᓁᕩǡǐ

珠寶
ğBoucheronĠ䣀⩮⽖㐤ܕ̃ࠉ␴֨ήᑞሠ㇫ިឳ㧍䢲
ࠉ⍷ᘿᎯωૈྴ̃Ⴭ⿉䢲᢬ͬሠ㇫ި᳦てὛഡ⽖㐤⻢ם
ᆵ⽖㐤ǐ
ğMounted by BoucheronĠ䣀ᘿᎯωૈྴ̃Ⴭ⿉䢲
てިḟὛഡ⽖㐤ࠉ䢮ଫBoucheron䢯ഩ⁳Ւೡᆮᆵዠ
ϭⅲۈ⊅㞲ณॼᇇ˖ǐ
有保留的標題
ğAttributed toĠ䣀ᘿᎯωૈྴ有保留̃Ⴭ⿉䢲ᕖۿ⣵
ᒶՒὛഡࠉ�⽖㐤ࠉⅲηި䢲΢˙⣵Лㄗてሠ㇫ިᒶቋ
೛Ὓഡࠉ�⽖㐤ࠉⅲηިǐ
目錄描述中包含的其他資訊
ğSigned Boucheron / Signature BoucheronĠ䣀ᘿ
ᎯωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉䢲ሠ㇫ި˖㍭ᕖὛഡࠉⅲ▦ದǐ
ğWith maker’s mark for BoucheronĠ䣀ᘿᎯωૈྴ
ᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉䢲拍賣品˖㍭ᕖ⁥⁧ⅲឳ〦ǐࠉ
時期
Art Nouveau 1895-1910
Bella Epoque 1895-1914
Art Deco 1915-1935
Retro 1940ໝ͞

手錶
真品證書
ॏᕖ̮⽖㐤ࠉ˙ᕒዠϭ⇞ިㄗ書䢲ᆵ͠䢮㡙㤖ωૈྴॼ
ॱ㙼Շ۷ᕖṁ׆をᒝ䢯䢲ωૈྴᦔᕖ⟵ܙف㇅೰ዠϭ⽖
㐤ࠉⅲ⇞ިㄗ書ǐ㡙㤖ωૈྴܔჍՒᅠてቍ⇞ިЛㄗᚆ
ᢍ۪ᩕ̵ᒢ䢲םܫ˙⣵͠⽖㐤ࠉ˙⣵ዠϭ⇞ިㄗ書η᳦
۪ᩕ̵ᒢⅲώ⁳ǐ
拆除手錶電池
↹㙼中ሠ㇫ި᧚ᕖ ⊕ ឳぺ͞⻢Ւܰᕖⅲ㣌ᥩۿ⣵⼗┹㎝
⧛⑤㐾㎔ⅲ國㢄᧊ྮ᧊⿊ほ೛᳦Ǚګ㢏ḵިǚǐଫᗊ㇅
೰⿀ᥒഩ᢬ᆾ㚨㐾㐋׍ሠ㇫ᕒ਽ᆵॼⅲ͠૥ঃڈ䢲㣌ᥩ
ഩॼ㐾㐋ᆾ㚨̃ע⼗ሙ㡙˩̠͠Лಧǐ⩮てሠ㇫ި⁳ሠ
㇫ᕒ਽ዠ۪䢲Ւ㣌ᥩഩϭԵ㇉ዠ۪ǐ

中國瓷器及工藝精品
ωૈྴほ᳦ᒶ൲ᑞて׾η⡅ᆘⳔ⻒೰̃ηި
  ϡଫ䣀A YIXING TEAPOT BY CHEN MINGYUAN
  KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)
₤ηިዟ㏽ឳ㧍ⅲ↿዁˗ᑜ͠⩹ᐷ૯㡹ದ㭕〼ᒝηިⅲ
ᢷ൲䢲͠ωૈྴ̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲てηި൲ᑞᆵ〼ᒝ̃ᓁ
ᕩǏ⚗ᦱᓁᕩᆘᕧ͞ǐ
  ϡଫ䣀A BLUE AND WHITE BOWL
  QING DYNASTY, 18TH CENTURY
ଫᑽᕩǏᓁᕩᆘ⚗ᦱᓁᕩᢍㄦ֨ήॼηިዟ㏽ឳ㧍ⅲ↿
዁˗ᑜ˩͠⩹ᐷ૯㡹ದ㭕〼ᒝᢍㄦ᳦൲ᑞᗮᓁᕩ䢲͠ם
ωૈྴ̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲てηި˾ᢍㄦᆵ⍷̃ᑽᕩǏᓁᕩᆘ
⚗ᦱᓁᕩ̃ηިǐ
  ϡଫ䣀A BLUE AND WHITE BOWL
  KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER MARK IN 

UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD 
(1662-1722)

ηި̃ᢷ൲͠⩹ᐷ૯㡹ದ㭕ॼՒឳ㧍ዟ㏽↿዁˗ᑜۢ͠
しよǙݸᕇᒀǚ〼ᒝ䢲͠ωૈྴ̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲てηި˙
㑞ᑞてᓁᕩǏ⚗ᦱᓁᕩᆘᕧ͞׾㐤ǐ
  ϡଫ䣀A JADE NECKLACE
  LIANGZHU CULTURE AND EARLIER, CIRCA 

3900-2300 BC
ॼηިዟ㏽ឳ㧍ⅲ↿዁˗ᑜᦔᕖ͠⩹ᐷ૯㡹ದ㭕〼ᒝᑽ
ᕩǏᓁᕩᆘ⚗ᦱᓁᕩᢍㄦ̃ηި䢲͠ωૈྴ̃Ⴭ⿉ほ
᳦䢲てηި̃׾ηᑽᕩ˙でᆘ൲ᑞ㍨ྯᓁᕩ׾η̃η
ިǐ
  ϡଫ䣀A BLUE AND WHITE BOWL
有保留的標題
͠ωૈྴ̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ηި˩㤖⦪ᢷ൲ᑞ਎ᑞՒ㧰ᙂՒ
㐞ັ⼗ほ᳦ⅲᓁᕩ䢲᢬㧰ᙂഩᕒ〼ᒝॼዟ㏽ⅲⓧˏ⻍ᆘ
ዟ㏽Շೲ中ǐ
  ϡଫ� A BLUE AND WHITE MING-STYLE BOWL
  The Ming-style bowl is decorated with lotus 

scrolls…
͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦ηިۿ⣵ᆘ᳦༑ᶐᓁᕩ΢ω
ૈྴയ᢬ᕖཱᳰᅿ₸ǐ
  ϡଫ� A BLUE AND WHITE BOWL
  POSSIBLY KANGXI PERIOD
ωૈྴほ᳦ηި൲ᑞᗮᓁᕩǏ⚗ᦱᓁᕩᆘᕧ͞ǐ΢͠ω
ૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ηިۿ⣵൲ᑞᗮᐷ٪΢ωૈྴ
യ᢬ᕖཱᳰᅿ₸ ǐ
  ϡଫ� A JADE BLADE
  NEOLITHIC PERIOD, POSSIBLY DAWENKOU 

CULTURE

手袋
狀況報告及評級
ሠ㇫中ᆵ֨ߴሠ㇫ިⅲṸᦷ۫ۿ૨␱ॏ♘ଫໝ͞ǏԱע
ጐિǏУ࿂ǏУώۢጐ⡔⓼ॏ♘⡊ᕖ㍨૯ㅌ٪ǐṸᦷ਺
け♒᳦ᆔоᆵԵ㇉ዠϭ䢲ӆ᳦ᑜЀᆔоⅲ㇅೰˩ㄈۢ݋
ϭ۞㟼⁪ǐṸᦷ਺ۢ݋け♒ۥᒪ̞ᆔоⅲଫഓჍ⿉΢ᕲ
࿚㉚͠⿄⯯ሠ㇫ިⅲᆵᕖ➚㡧ǏУ࿂Ǐᕇ᏾ۢ᏾㐤ǐ೉
о˙⣵۪͞⁳ၹ⿟㌪᠟㬡ሠ㇫ިᆘၹ⦪⻍െሠ㇫ިഭᥒ
ⅲപᜬჍ⿉ǐሠ㇫ި঑͠ሠ㇫ᓁⅲǙήṸǚ֨ߴ˞ωૈ
ྴᆘ㇫೰യᑞሠ㇫ިⅲṸᦷ˙〴ͯΰ㡣㏽ᆘЛㄗǐ

㕵⿀㐞知ۢ↹㙼編־ᑜ᧊̃をᒝ

狀況報告評級
ᆔоዠϭ᜼ᦷသǏᐪದ㡹ᚖབྷṸᦷ⓼♒͠യḵިⅲ✼㭕
သṸᦷዠϭቋཛǐ۷૥䢲オॼⒼᇹע㟼ㅄ᣷йሠ㇫ިⅲ
Ṹᦷ਺ۢ݋㡃؟ॱӏǐ
第1級：  てḵިᕲ݊ήϕ⁪ᆘ⌹ጐⅲ㊀ㅿ䢲ۿ⼗⿏᳦ଫ

ᑕ䢲ᦔᕖῂ⃍ǐۈ⼾ٝ⼾ۢЛㄼ⥫⥧ۿ⣵೐ᐦ
ᴰ➚䢲オ۞⡃ሠ㇫ިዟ㏽ǐ

第2級：  てḵި݊ή♢࿇ⅲῂ⃍䢲ۿ⼗⿏᳦໦̅Ոᑕǐ
てḵިۿ⣵ྐྵᕲ⼗ϕ⁪㑁䢲ᆘۿ⣵⼗ϕ⁪㑁໦
᡹ǐてḵި˖ӆᕖॼṸᦷ਺݋中ᆵ㏽ⅲ♢࿇ⅲ
Ṹᦷҧ〼ǐ

第3級：  てḵި݊ήۿഌ⿨ⅲ⼗ϕ⁪㑁ⅲ⃩㊀ǐͯΰϕ
⁪ᆘ⌹ጐⅲ㊀ㅿ㓅ྫ㍷࿇ǐṸᦷ⨑ଦǐ

第4級：  てḵި݊ή㧂❀ϕ⁪ྯˏ⧝ⅲ⌹ጐ㊀ㅿǐてḵ
ިಧॼ㍷༂✼㭕သ⌹ጐᆘറ╊६Շⅲ㕵૯⌹
ጐǐṸᦷ˙㚢ǐ

第5級：  てḵި݊ή֨ॏ⚯ັᆘ㕵༂ϕ⁪ᆵ㐤ᆓⅲጐ
⡔ǐ᢬ḵިⴷᑞۿ⼗ϕ⁪ⅲṸᦷ䢲オ۞ᵨṸᦷ
〦㙼ǐ

യᑞ拍賣品Ṹᦷ䢲⁳ᑞ↹㙼ḛ㤚ᆵ㡋ᕲ⣵ዠϭയ拍賣品
ⅲՈ㤚ዟ㏽䢲⡊ᆵ㍭ॱӏ̷ۿ⣵ᴰ᧊᪹᜙㧩⍷ሠ㇫ިṸ
ᦷǐ拍賣品ഓḵ⧀㐕㑁ۢהڪ㧩⍷൝ൢ⍷ⅲॱӏ⨓ྐݸ
⨓゠ᆘᕒಧॼ⨓ກǐ㟯˗ᕖㆼͯ⌔Л㟯˗ຄᏻ׍˩ຄ⡃
ᄖͯ׍ΰṸᦷ਺ۢ݋け♒ǐᆔоཇㄺ㟯˗⿟㌪᠟㬡ሠ㇫
ިᆘ⦪⻍െሠ㇫ިഭᥒപᜬჍ⿉ǐ
有關「配件」
ॼᕴ↹㙼中䢲Ǚ㔌ͬǚᆵቋ᳦↍Փ̃㕹൲㒴ֱ䢲ଫ㚹͠
ᕖ⨓㕹൲䢮ϡଫ㕹Ǐ㘇ᆘ㖞㕹䢯⻽ᇐǏ໶㒴ᇥᇇ㔌ͬǏ
኷㛻Ǐ㞰٬Ǐۢ�ᆘ኷ຯǐ↹㙼中̃Ǚ㷌㕹㔌ͬǚǏ
Ǚ♌㘇㔌ͬǚᆘǙ㖞㕹㔌ͬǚ♌☀᳦㔌ͬ㧐⨓ᆘⴷώᑜ
᧊⡊㤖ഓ㢄ۈᑃ̃ዟ㏽ǐ⩮ͯΰሠ㇫ި̃㔌ͬ೐Ո͠ᗮ
␱㕹൲⽖㐤䢲⇂㠛ᚆ↹ഩ㡃͠ṁ׆をᒝǐ

名酒
購買一系列貨批的選擇權
ˏ♴ㆸᇟՇܰ૨ᇟ⇂ܔᇟ㕷Ǐ⁄ೲ㕷ۢ␱㧛ⅲܕ㔑ǐⒼ
ᇹഩᕒ⁳ˏ☴־ㆸᇟ̃中ⅲⓧˏㆸᇟ㟚୥䢲ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹⅲ
㇅೰ᕖᡪ͠⇂ܔⅲ⭷᝸ӱ㈂Ն☴־中㒴ֱᆘՈ㒴ㆸᇟǐ
⩮ᗊⓧˏㆸᇟⅲ㇅೰ᕲᕖ㐭ˏ᢭㈂Ն䢲て☴־ㆸᇟⅲ㨾
˗ㆸᇟഩᕒ⇂Κⅲᑜབྷ㟚ᐁⒼᇹǐωૈྴཇㄺയㆸᇟⅲ
֨ӱᅠॼて☴־ㆸᇟⅲⓧˏㆸᇟ̃˖ǐଫᗊ֨ӱ⼗۪
͞䢲ωૈྴഩᕒ⦪ؽᇰ㇅೰ⅲ֨ӱ⟄ॼ˗ˏ⇂ܔㆸᇟ䢲
ଫ᢬㧛ዃǐॼᆵᕖႎᦷ˗䢲ᕖ㠛֨ӱ঑Ոᡪ⁳ሠ㇫೙ⴷ
ώǐ
分類
Շೲ中ⅲ᧖ḓ૨ֱ㧛ឳᬠӆηㄦ̃׆⁪䢲˩˞ᘿᎯ
Médoc 1855ໝ᢫བྷⅲֱ㧛ឳᬠۢՒ͔ឳᬠϜᬜǐ㡙〼
ᒝ૥䢲ᆵᕖܕ㔑঑ॼ⫦७Շ⼾⁄ǐ
舊酒的自然耗損及酒塞
ॼᕴ↹㙼Շ־ᒝⅲܕ㔑঑ॼעהڪ↯㕷⌔೛Շೲ᢫⌔䢲
Ⴅ⧃㔑㇅೰࿚㦚യ⦪ᵁ␙༂ⅲ⡔ጐǏ㔑╀ṸᦷǏឳ◂Ǐ
㔑ਫ਼ۢܕ㔑ⅲກ₢η֨ٝೲǐဿ˙዁۫㐊ㆸǐ
耗損
ܕ㔑᥅Ψᕲ⣵㑇⦰᭸ⅲ᥅Ψ̃ກ㉽䢲ᕖ㠛ກ㉽ᕒᘿᎯܕ
㔑̃ໝᕩ⡊ᕖᆵ˙ܔ䢲⡊ॼ㘷עߴ⣵㐞㑁᠟㬡⌔೛ⅲ䢲
঑ᕒॼ↹㙼中〼ᒝǐᕴ↹㙼͠ॱ⻢ⅲྋབྷで♢をᒝ᥅Ψ
⧀ጐ⡔㕷ྋೲۢ⿾㕳͠ᑜЀ㟯˗۞⡃ǐ
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Scan to Find More
更多拍賣㊄情

Online Auction 網上拍賣 

The Chiang Chao-shen Collection: 
Chinese Paintings and Scholar's Objects from 
the Lingou Hall
靈漚長物：江兆申藏書畫文房
Hong Kong  |  28 October – 11 November 2025

VIEWING
7-10 November (including weekend), 10.30am – 5.30pm
11 November, 10.30am – 3.00pm
6/F, The Henderson, 2 Murray Road, Central, Hong Kong

CONTACT
Carmen Shek Cerne
cshek@christies.com 
+852 9448 6984



PAUL CEZANNE (1839–1906)
Fruits et pot de gingembre

Estimate: US$35,000,000 – 55,000,000
Price realised: US$38,935,0000
20th Century Evening Sale
9 November 2023, New York

Л⟕gਫ਼ഹ (1839–1906)
᥅ᗊ⧀୴➬

ΐӱ䣀US$35,000,000 – 55,000,000 
ᆓ̵ӱ䣀US$38,935,0000
20ˠ☸ᓑ㟢ሠ㇫
♈☼ 2023ໝ11ᕕ9ᑽ

Your passion is your greatest asset.
ཆᇵዴⅧ⻦㍩Ꮀᝬ༾㏟⎏㏱⊄

B E S P O K E  B O R R O W I N G  F O R  A R T A N D  LU X U R Y C O L L E C TO R S 
為藝術傑作及雅逸精品藏家量身定制的貸款服務

DISCOVER NOW
了解更多

Art Finance 藝術融資部



H
O

N
G

 K
O

N
G

  |   28
-29

 O
C

T
O

B
E

R
 20

25
  |   23

9
29

 23
9

3
0

F
IN

E
 C

H
IN

E
S

E
 PA

IN
T

IN
G

S
 
中
國
書
畫

6TH FLOOR   THE HENDERSON   2 MURRAY ROAD   CENTRAL   HONG KONG
香港    中環    美利道2號    THE  HENDERSON      6樓
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